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Hetauda, Makwanpur
Ph: 057-525100, 523229 
Mob: 9851356158

Janakpur, Dhanusha
Ph: 041-591148, 591448 
Mob: 9851356164

Aurahi, Mahottari
Ph: 044-411088 
Mob: 9851356167

Pokhara, Kaski
Ph: 061-590281, 590282
Mob: 9851356161

Amarpath, Butwal 
Ph: 071-554579, 554578 
Mob:9851356159

Gair, Sarlahi
Ph:046-421037 
Mob: 9851356165

Kasaha, Siraha
Ph: 033-545286 
Mob: 9851356168

Banepa, Kavre
Ph: 011-665569, 665571 
Mob: 9851356162

Putalisadak, Kathmandu
Ph: 01-5318838 
Mob: 9851356157

Itahari, Sunsari
Ph: 025-590269, 590369 
Mob: 9851356163

Madhuban, Sunsari
Mob: 9851356166

Kharendrapur, Kapilvastu
Mob: 9851356169

Narayangadh , Chitawan
Ph: 056-595562, 595762 
Mob: 9851356160

Covered District

Koshi Province

Madhesh 
Province 

Bagmati Province

Gandaki Province

Karnali Provinvce

Lumbini Province

Sudurpaschim 
Province
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@$cf}+ ;fwf/0f ;efsf] k|ltlglw -k|f]S;L_ lgo'Qm ug]{ lgj]bg kmf/fd

>L ;~rfns ;ldlt, 

;d[l4 kmfOgfG; sDkgL lnld6]8 

x]6f}+8f, dsjfgk'/ . 

ljifoM k|ltlglw lgo'Qm u/]sf] af/] .
dxfzo,

================k|b]z==============lhNnf==================== dxf÷pk–dxfgu/÷gu/kflnsf÷ufpFkflnsf j8f 

g+= ====== a:g] d÷xfdL ==================== n] To; ;+:yfsf] z]o/jfnfsf] x}l;otn] @)*@÷!)÷!$ ut]sf lbg 

x'g] rf}la;f}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f–;efdf :jod\ pkl:yt eO{ 5nkmn tyf lg0f{odf ;xefuL x'g g;Sg] ePsf]n] pQm 

;efdf efu lng tyf dtbfg ug{sf nflu=====================k|b]z ================lhNnf==================== dxf÷
pk–dxfgu/÷gu/kflnsf÷ufpFkflnsf j8f g+= ======== a:g] To; ;+:yfsf z]o/wgL ;b:o >L ===================
==================================== z]o/wgL g+=÷ lxtu|fxL vftf g+= ======== ================================ nfO{ 
d]/f]÷xfd|f] k|ltlglw dgf]lgt u/L k7fPsf] 5'÷5f}+ . 

lgj]bs, 
b:tvt ====================================== 
gfdM================================================================================================================== 
7]ufgfM================================================================================================================ 
z]o/wgL g+=÷lxtu|fxL vftf g+= =================================================z]o/ lsQf===========================
ldltM @)*@÷====÷====

b|i6AoM of] lgj]bg ;fwf/0f–;ef x'g'eGbf $* 306f cufj} o; ;+:yfsf] k|wfg sfof{no x]6f}+8f jf zfvf sfof{no 
k'tnL;8s, sf7df08f}+df k]z ul/;Sg' kg]{5 . PseGbf a9L JolQmnfO{ k|ltlglw d's// u/]df ;+:yfsf] sfof{nodf 

klxnf] btf{ ePsf] k|ltlglwnfO{ dfq dfGotf lbOg] 5 . 

=======================================================================================================================

k|j]z–kq 

z]o/wgLsf] gfd=======================================================================================================

z]o/wgL g+=÷lxtu|fxL vftf g+========================================================================================
z]o/wgL kl/ro g+= ================ s'n z]o/ ;ª\Vof ====================== z]o/wgLsf] b:tvt==================== 

b|i6AoM 
z]o/wgL cfkm}+n] vfnL 7fpF eg'{ xf]nf . 

;fwf/0f–;ef xndf k|j]z ug{ of] k|j]z–kq k|:t't ug{ clgjfo{ 5 . 

;d[l4 kmfOgfG; sDkgL lnld6]8
k|wfg sfof{no M x]6f}+8f–!, dsjfgk'/

=============================== 
ljgf]b /fh kf}8]n 

sDkgL ;lrj
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ljifo;"rL
k|f]S;L kmf/d !

rf}la;f}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f–;ef ;DaGwL ;"rgf $

;fwf/0f–;ef ;DaGwL cGo hfgsf/L ^

;~rfns ;ldltsf cWoIfsf] dGtJo &

k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[tsf] dGtJo (

;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltj]bg !!

sDkgL P]g, @)^# sf] bkmf !)( sf] pkbkmf $ cg';f/sf] ljj/0f !^

lwtf]kq btf{ tyf lgisfzg lgodfjnL @)&# sf] lgod @^-@_ ;Fu ;DalGwt cGo ljj/0fx? @%

sDkgL P]g, @)^# sf] bkmf &* adf]lhdsf] ljj/0f @&

;+:yfut ;'zf;g ;DaGwL jflfif{s cg'kfngf k|ltj]bg @(

n]vfk/LIfssf] k|ltj]bg #(

ljQLo cj:yfsf] ljj/0f -jf;nft_ $$

gfkmf gf]S;fg ljj/0f $^

cGo lj:t[t cfDbfgLsf] ljj/0f $&

OlSj6Ldf ePsf] kl/jt{gsf] ljj/0f $*

gub k|jfx ljj/0f %)

ljt/0f of]Uo gfkmf jf gf]S;fg ;DaGwL ljj/0f %@

cfwf/e"t n]vf gLltx? %# 

cg';"rLx? &(

k|s6Ls/0f / yk hfgsf/L !!$

ckl/is[t / kl/is[t ljQLo ljj/0fsf] t'ngf !## 

k|d'v ljQLo kl/;"rsx? !#^

g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] :jLs[lt !#&

g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{zgsf] sfof{Gjog ;DaGwdf !#*

k|aGwkq ;+zf]wg ;DaGwL tLg dxn] ljj/0f !#(
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 rf}la;f}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f–;ef ;DaGwL ;"rgf 

cfb/0fLo z]o/wgL dxfg'efjHo"x¿, 

o; ;d[l4 kmfOgfG; sDkgL lnld6]8sf] ldlt @)*@÷)( ÷@) df a;]sf] ;~rfns ;ldltsf]  %#& cf}+ a}7ssf] 

lg0f{ofg';f/ ;+:yfsf] rf}la;f}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f–;ef b]xfosf] ldlt, ;do / :yfgdf tklzn adf]lhdsf ljifox¿ pk/ 

5nkmn tyf lg0f{o ug{ a:g] ePsf]n] ;Dk"0f{ z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx¿sf] hfgsf/L tyf pkl:yltsf] nflu of] ;"rgf 

k|sflzt ul/Psf] 5 . 

;ef x'g] ldlt, ;do / :yfg M 

ldlt M @)*@ df3 !$ ut], a'wjf/ -tb\g';f/ @)@^ hgj/L @* tfl/v_

;do M ljxfgsf] !!M)) ah]
:yfg M xf]6]n Pef]sf8f] æcls{8 l/;f]6{Æ x]6f}+8f dsjfgk'/ .

5nkmnsf ljifox? M
-s_  ;fdfGo k|:tfjx? M
!= ;~rfns ;ldltsf] tkm{af6 ;~rfns ;ldltsf cWoIfn] k|:t't ug'{ x'g] cfly{s jif{  @)*!÷*@ sf] jflif{s 

k|ltj]bg pk/ 5nkmn u/L kfl/t ug]{ . 
@= n]vfk/LIfssf] k|ltj]bg ;lxtsf] cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷*@ sf] jf;nft, gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fa, ljQLo ljj/0f 

tyf gub k|jfx ljj/0f nufotsf cg';"rLx¿ dfly 5nkmn ul/ kfl/t ug]{ .
#=  a+}s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf ;DaGwL P]g, @)&# sf] bkmf ^# tyf sDkgL P]g, @)^# sf] bkmf !!! cg';f/ 

n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldltsf] l;kmfl/z adf]lhd cfly{s jif{ @)*@÷*# sf] nflu afXo n]vfk/LIfs lgo'Qm ug]{ / 
lghsf] kfl/>lds lgwf{/0f ug]{ . 

$=   ;~rfnssf] lgo'lQm ;DaGwL hfgsf/L tyf ;f] sf] cg'df]bg ug]{ ;DaGwdf .

%=    ljljw .

-v_  ljz]if k|:tfjx? M

!=  o; ;d[l4 kmfOgfG; sDkgL lnld6]8 / kf]v/f kmfOgfG; lnld6]8 Ps cfk;df ufEg]÷ufleg] -dh{/_ ;DaGwL 
k|:tfj kfl/t ug]{ .

@=  o; ljQLo ;+:yfsf] hf/L tyf r'Qmf k'FhL ?= *!,*(,!!,$)).– /x]sf] / kf]v/f kmfOgfG; lnld6]8sf] hf/L tyf 

r'Qmf k'FhL ?= !,)*,@%,%^,^)%.– /x]sf] / dh{/ kZrft z]o/ ;+/rgfdf kl/jt{g x'g] ePsf]n] k|aGwkqsf] 
;DalGwt bkmfx?df ePsf] Joj:yf ;+;f]wg ug]{ .

#=  ;d[l4 kmfOgfG; s+= ln= / kf]v/f kmfOgfG; lnld6]8 aLr Ps cfk;df ufEg]÷ufleg] -dh{/_ ;DaGwL k|of]hgsf] 

nflu d"Nof+sgstf{ P.L.R.G Associates af6 k|fKt ;DklQ tyf bfloTj d"Nof+sg k|ltj]bg (Due Diligence 
Audit Report) tyf cGo ;Da4 Joj:yf ;d]tsf cfwf/df ;+o'Qm ufEg]÷ufleg] -dh{/_ ;ldltsf] l;kmfl/;df 

o; ljQLo ;+:yfsf] ;~rfns ;ldltn] :jLs[t u/] adf]lhd ;d[l4 kmfOgfG; sDkgL lnld6]8sf] ! lsQf 

z]o/ a/fa/ kf]v/f kmfOgfG; lnld6]8sf] ! lsQf z]o/ x'g] u/L z]o/ sfod x'g] u/L cfbfg k|bfg cg'kft 
(Share Swap Ratio) !M! -Ps lsQfa/fa/ Ps lsQf_ z]o/ sfod ug]{ u/L b'a} ljQLo ;+:yf Ps cfk;df 

ufEg]÷ufleg] -dh{/_ ug{ :jLs[lt k|bfg ug]{ .

;d[l4 kmfOgfG; sDkgL lnld6]8
/lhi68{ -s]lGb|o_ sfof{no, x]6f}++8f, dsjfgk'/
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$=  ;d[l4 kmfOgfG; s+= lnld6]8 / kf]v/f kmfOgfG; lnld6]8 Ps cfk;df ufEg]÷ufleg] -dh{/_ k|of]hgsf] nfuL 

b'a} ;+:yfsf] rncrn ;DklQ tyf bfloTj d"NofÍg k|ltj]bg (Due Diligence Audit Report) / pQm k|ltj]bg 

tof/ ug{ lgo'Qm u/]sf] n]vfk/LIfs÷d'NofÍgstf{ P.L.R.G Associates sf] lgo'lQm, lghsf] kfl/>lds ;DaGwL 

lg0f{onfO{ cg'df]bg ug]{ .

%=  o; ;+:yfsf] ldlt @)*! d+l;/ ^ ut] ;DkGg @# cf}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efaf6 kfl/t ljz]if k|:tfj adf]lhd 

;d[l4 kmfOgfG; s+= lnld6]8 / kf]v/f kmfOgfG; lnld6]8 aLr ldlt @)*@÷)$÷)$ ut] (Memorandum of 
Understanding) ;dembf/Lkqdf b:tvt u/L Ps cfk;df ufEg]÷ufleg] -dh{/_ ;DaGwL k|of]hgsf] nflu 

;DkGg ;Demf}tfkq nufot eP u/]sf ;Dk"0f{ sfo{sf] cg'df]bg ug]{ tyf ufEg]÷ufleg] -dh{/_ ;DaGwdf afFsL 

/x]sf ;Dk"0f{ cfjZos sfo{x? ug{ / ;f] ;DaGwdf ePsf ;Dk"0f{ vr{x? cg'df]bg ug{ ;~rfns ;ldltnfO{ 

clVtof/L k|bfg ug]{ .

^=  ;d[l4 kmfOgfG; s+= lnld6]8 / kf]v/f kmfOgfG; lnld6]8 aLr ufEg]÷ufleg] -dh{/_ kZrft g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 

clGtd :jLs[lt lnO{ kf]v/f kmfOgfG; lnld6]8sf] gfdaf6 PsLs[t sf/f]af/ ug]{ k|:tfj kfl/t ug]{ . 

&= ;d[l4 kmfOgfG; s+= lnld6]8 / kf]v/f kmfOgfG; lnld6]8 aLr ufEg]÷ufleg] -dh{/_ kZrft u7g x'g] ;~rfns 

;ldltdf ;+:yfaf6 k|ltlglwTj ug{] ;~rfnsx?sf] k|:tfljt gfd kfl/t ug]{ .
*=  ;d[l4 kmfOgfG; s+= lnld6]8 / kf]v/f kmfOgfG; lnld6]8 aLr ufEg]÷ufleg] -dh{/_ ;DaGwdf o; ;+:yfsf] 

k|aGwkq tyf lgodfjnLdf k"FhL, ;~rfns ;ldltsf] ;+/rgf nufotsf ;DalGwt cGo cfjZos bkmf tyf 
lgodx? ;d]tdf ;+zf]wg ug]{, pQm ;+zf]wgnfO{ g]kfn /fi6« a}+s, sDkgL /lhi6«f/sf] sfof{no, g]kfn lwtf]kq 
af]8{ nufotsf ;DalGwt lgodgsf/L lgsfoaf6 :jLs[lt lng]÷clen]v ug]{÷u/fpg] ;f] qmddf eP u/]sf sfd 
sf/jfxLsf ;DaGwdf lgodgsf/L lgsfox?af6 ;+zf]wg, kl/dfh{g tyf yk36 ug{ s'g} lgb]{zg k|fKt ePdf ;f]xL 
adf]lhd ;+zf]wg÷kl/dfh{g ;d]tsf ;Dk"0f{ sfo{x? tyf cfjZostf cg';f/ ;+:yf btf{, Kofg btf{, vf/]hL 
nufotsf sfo{ ug{ ;~rfns ;ldltnfO{ k"0f{ clVtof/L k|bfg ug]{ .

;~rfns ;ldltsf] cf1fn]

sDkgL ;lrj
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;d[l4 kmfOgfG; sDkgL lnld6]8
jflif{s ;fwf/0f;ef ;DaGwL cGo hfgsf/L M

!= o; rf}la;f}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f;ef k|of]hgsf] nfuL ;+:yfsf] z]o/wgL btf{ k'l:tsf ldlt @)*@÷)(÷#) ut] 

Ps lbg aGb /xg]5 . z]o/wgL btf{ k'l:tsf aGb ePsf] ldlt @)*@÷)(÷#) eGbf cl3Nnf] lbg;Dd sf/f]af/ 

eO{ k|rlnt lgodadf]lhd o; ;+:yfsf] z]o/ /lhi6«f/ Unf]an cfOPdO{ Soflk6n ln= sf7df08f}df k|fKt z]o/ 

gfd;f/Lsf] lnvtsf] cfwf/df z]o/wgL btf{ lstfadf sfod z]o/wgLx?n] dfq pQm ;fwf/0f;efdf efu lng 

tyf dtbfg ug{ kfpg]5g\ .  

@= ;+rfnssf] lgjf{rgdf dtbfg ug]{ z]o/wgL jf lghsf] k|ltlglwn] ef}lts ?kdf ;fwf/0f ;efdf pkl:yt eO{ 

dtbfg k|ls|ofdf ;xefuL x'g'kg]{5 .

#= jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf ef}lts ?kdf efu lng OR5's z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?n] z]o/ k|df0fkq÷lxtu|fxL 
(DEMAT) vftf vf]lnPsf] k|df0f / cfkm\gf] kl/ro v'Ng] k|df0f jf ;f]sf] k|ltlnlk -h:t} gful/stf k|df0fkq 
jf cGo s'g} kmf]6f] ;lxtsf] kl/rokq_ clgjfo{ ?kdf ;fydf lnO{ cfpg'x'g cg'/f]w 5 . xflh/L k'l:tsf laxfg 
( ah] b]lv ;ef rfn' /x'Gh]n ;Dd ;fwf/0f ;ef x'g] xnsf] aflx/ k§L v'Nnf /xg]5 .

$= ;fwf/0f ;efdf efu lng k|ltlglw -k|f]S;L_ lgo'Qm ug{ rfxg] z]o/wgLx?n] o; ;+:yfs} csf]{ z]o/wgLnfO{ 
dfq k|ltlgwL lgo'Qm ug{ ;Sg'x'g]5 . k|rlnt sDkgL sfg"gn] tf]s]sf] 9fFrfdf jf o; sDkgLsf] sfof{nodf 
pknAw jf j]e;fO6df pknAw k|ltlglwkq -k|f]S;L_ kmf/d e/L ;ef z'? x'g'eGbf sDtLdf $* 306f cufj} 
-@)*@÷!)÷!@ ut] ljxfg !) ah];Dd_ sDkgLsf] k|wfg sfof{no x]6f}+8f jf zfvf sfof{no k'tnL;8s, 
sf7df08f}+df btf{ u/fO{ ;Sg' kg]{5 .

%= gfafns jf c;Qm z]o/wgLsf] tkm{af6 sDkgLsf] z]o/ nut btf{ lstfadf ;+/Ifssf] ?kdf gfd btf{ ePsf] 
JolQm jf k|ltlgwL -k|f]S;L_ n] ;efdf efu lng / dtbfg ug{ k|ltlglw tf]Sg kfpg]5 .

^= ;+o'Qm ?kdf z]o/ v/Lb ul/ lnPsf] cj:yfdf z]o/ nut lstfadf klxnf] gfd pNn]v ePsf] JolQm jf 

;j{;Ddtaf6 lgo'Qm ul/Psf] Ps JolQmn] dfq ;efdf efu lng / dtbfg ug{ kfpg]5 .
&=  Ps}  z]o/wgLn] PseGbf a9L JolQmnfO{ k|ltlglw d's// u/]df ;+:yfsf] sfof{nodf klxnf] btf{ ePsf] k|ltlglwnfO{ 

dfq dfGotf lbOg]5 .

*=   ;+ul7t ;+:yf z]o/wgL ePdf To:tf ;+ul7t ;+:yf4f/f dgf]lgt JolQmn] Nofpg] k|f]S;L kmf/fddf ;+:yfsf] 5fk / 

;+:yfsf] cflwsfl/s JolQmsf] b:tvt x'g' kg]{5 .
(=   k|ltlglw -k|f]S;L_ lgo'Qm ul/;Sg' ePsf] z]o/wgL cfkm}+ pkl:yt ePdf k|f]S;L :jtM ab/ x'g]5 .
!)=   ;efdf cfkm\gf] k|Zgx? ;f]Wg OR5's z]o/wgLn] cWoIfn] tf]s]sf] ;dodf cfkm\gf] k|Zg ;+If]kdf ;f]Wg' kg]{5 . 

o:tf] k|Zg ;fwf/0f ;ef cufj} jf ;fwf/0f ;efsf] ;dodf lnlvt ?kdf klg ;f]Wg ;lsg]5 . ;fwf/0f ;ef 

cufj} ;f]lwg] o:tf k|Zg ;+:yfsf] k|wfg sfo{fno jf k'tnL;8s zfvf sfof{nodf btf{ u/fpg] jf Od]n 

info@sfcl.com.np df k7fpg ;lsg] 5 .

!!=  z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?n] ;f]w]sf k|Zgx?sf ;DaGwdf cWoIfn] jf lghn] tf]s]sf] JolQmn] a]Unfa]Un} jf 

;fd'lxs?kdf pQ/ lbg' x'g]5 .
!@= ;efsf] lbg ;ef ;'? x'g] egL tf]lsPsf] ;dodf pkl:yt eO{ ToxfF /x]sf] xflh/L k'l:tsfdf b:tvt ug'{kg]{5 .

!#=   ;fwf/0f–;efdf k|:t't x'g] k|ltj]bg ;fwf/0f–;ef eGbf cl3 g} k|fKt ug{ OR5's z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?n] sDkgLsf] 
k|wfg sfof{no x]6f}+8f jf zfvf sfo{fno k'tnL;8s, sf7df08f}+df sfof{no ;doleq ;Dks{ /fVg'x'g c'g/f]w 

5 . ;fy} of] ;'rgf / o; ;+:yfsf] @)*!÷*@ sf] jflif{s k|ltj]bg tyf cfly{s ljj/0f ;+:yfsf] j]a;fO6 
www.sfcl.com.np df x]g{ tyf 8fpgnf]8 ug{ ;Sg'x'g]5 .
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cfb/0fLo z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx¿, 

;d[l4 kmfOgfG; sDkgL lnld6]sf] @$ cf}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf efu lng 

pkl:yt x'g' ePsf ;~rfns ;ldltsf ;b:ox?, ;+:yfks z]o/wgLHo"x?m 

k'j{ ;~rfnsx?, ;fwf/0f z]o/wgLx?, lgodgsf/L lgsfoaf6 kfNg' ePsf 

cltlyx?, kqsf/x? tyf cGo ;d:t cltly dxfg'efjx?nfO{ o; ;+:yf / 

d]/f] JolQmut tkm{af6 xflb{s :jfut Pj+ clejfbg JoQm ub{5' .

afUdtL k|b]zsf] /d0fLo /fhwfgL x]6f}+8fsf ljleGg Joj;foLx?sf] cu'jfO{df 

@)%& ;fndf :yflkt g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 æuÆ ju{sf] /fli6«o :t/sf] ;+:yfsf] 
?kdf Ohfht k|fKt u/L jN8{ dr{]06 a}lsª P08 kmfOgfG; sDkgL ln=n] o; 
bf}/fgdf ljleGg cf/f]x cj/f]xx? kf/ u/L gofF k"FhL / gofF nufgLstf{x?sf] yk nufgL kZrft\ @)&^ sflt{s @% ut] 
b]lv ;d[l4 kmfOgfG;sf] gfddf ljlwjt ?kdf ;~rfngdf cfPsf] xf] . g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 k'g Ohfhtkq k|fKt u/L 
;~rfngdf cfPsf] s]xL ;do kZrft\ g} ;'? ePsf] sf]/f]gf dxfdf/Ln] b]zs} cy{tGqdf uDeL/ wSsf lbFbf of] ;+:yf 
c5'tf] /xg] s'/} ePg . sf]/f]gf dxfdf/Ls} aLrdf ePsf] clws t/ntf Pj+ sf]/f]gf dxfdf/Lsf] cGTo;Fu} ahf/sf] 
t/ntfdf b]lvPsf] ;+s6n] lgIf]ksf] Jofhb/df ePsf] c:jfefljs j[l4n] ;+:yfnfO{ 7'n} k|efj kf/]sf] oxfFx?nfO{ 
cjut g} 5 . s]xL ;dokZrft\ pRr ultdf lgIf]ksf] j[l4, z]o/ sf/f]af/ Pj+ 3/ hUuf sf/f]af/df cfPsf] ;':ttf, gofF 
Joj;fo :yfkgdf Pj+ lj:tf/df cfPsf] sdLn] ;+:yfsf] Joj;fo lj:tf/df ;d]t k|lts'n c;/ k/]sf] 5 . vf;u/L 
o; cjlwdf ;+:yfn] pRr t/ntf, pRr shf{sf] j[l4b/, t/ntfdf ;+s'rg, Jofhb/df pRr j[l4, nuQ} Jofhb/df 
pRr lu/fj6, lgis[o shf{df a9f]Q/L, ahf/df a}lsª lj/f]wL ultljlw nufotsf ;a} b[Zox? k'gM Ohfht k|fKt u/]sf] 
yf]/} ;dodf g} ;fdgf ug'{ k¥of] . ;fgf] k'FhL Pj+ yf]/} Joj;foaf6 ;~rfng vr{ wfGg' kg{], 7'nf] dfqfdf /x]sf] ;+lrlt 

gf]S;fgLnfO{ kf/ ub{} k|ltikwL{ ahf/df Joj;fo lj:tf/ ug'{ r'gf}tLs} ljifo xf] . o; ljifd kl/l:yltdf ;d]t g]kfn /fi6« 

a}+ssf] plrt lgb{]zg, z]o/wgLx?sf] k|uf9 dfof Pj+ ljZjf;, ;~rfnsx?sf] plrt dfu{bz{g Pj+ Joj:yfkgsf] cys 
ldx]gt Pj+ k|lta4tfn]] ;d:ofnfO{ ;dfwfg ub{} b'/ufdL of]hgfsf] ;fy ;+:yf cl3 al9/x]sf] hfgsf/L o; ;efnfO{ 
u/fpg rfxfG5' .

ljutdf !* s/f]8 /x]sf] z]o/ k'FhLdf j[l4 eO{ *! s/f]8 k'u]sf] 5 eg] ljutdf # j6f zfvf s]lGb|t sf/f]af/ xfn j[l4 

eO{ % j6f k|b]zdf !# j6f zfvf dfkm{t sf/f]af/ ;~rfng ePsf] 5 . u|fxs ;+Vofdf j[l4 eO{ #% xhf/ gf3]sf] 5 
eg] hf]lvd Joj:yfkg Pj+ cg'kfngfnfO{ ;+:yfsf] d]?b08sf] ?kdf cjnDag ul/Psf] 5 . shf{ nufgLk'j{ hf]lvd 
ljZn]if0f ug{] Pj+ lgis[o shf{ c;'nLnfO{ k|fyldstfdf /fvL sfo{ ul/x]sf] 5 . ljut jif{df !( k|ltzt eGbf clws 

/x]sf] lgis[o shf{ cg'kft ;dLIff cjlwdf (=^^ sfod ePsf] 5 / o; jif{sf] cGTodf % k|ltztsf] xf/fxf/Ldf sfod 

ug{] b[9 ;+sNk ;+:yfn] lnPsf] 5 .

clxn] k|ltikwL{ ahf/df PSnf] k|of;n] eGbf klg dh{/kZrft\ ;+o'Qm ?kdf k|of; ul/bfF cem z]o/wgLsf] lxt ;'/lIft 
ug{ ;lsG5 eGg] cfTd;fy ;~rfns ;ldltn] u/L ;fwf/0f ;efaf6 k|Tofof]hg ePsf] clwsf/ adf]lhd g]kfn /fi6« 

a}+saf6 /fli6«o :t/sf] Ohfhtkqk|fKt kf]v/f kmfOgfG;;Fu dh{/ ;Demf}tf eO{ dh{/ k|lqmof cufl8 a9]sf] 5 . g]kfn 

/fi6« a}+saf6 ldlt @)*@÷)^÷@& df ;}4flGts ;xdtL k|fKt eO{ xfn d'Nofs+g n]vfk/LIf0f ;d]t ;DkGg eO{ ;s]sf] 

;+rfns ;ldltsf cWoIfsf] dGtJo
;d[l4 kmfOgfG; sDkgL lnld6]8sf] rf}la;f}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f–;ef

-cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷*@_
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hfgsf/L o; ;efnfO{ u/fpg kfpFbf uf}/jfGjLt ePsf] dx;'; u/]sf] 5' . cfh o; jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf ljz]if k|:tfj 

tkm{ dh{/sf] k|:tfj /x]sf] x'Fbf o;nfO{ kfl/t u/L ;~rfns ;ldltnfO{ clVtof/L ug'{ x'g]5 eGg] ljZjf; lnPsf] 5' . 

cfufdL jif{ g]kfns} pRr k"FhL ePsf] kmfOgfG; sDkgLsf] ?kdf ;fwf/0f ;efdf oxfFx? ;dIf pkl:ylt x'g] k|0f ub{5' .

cGTodf, ;~rfns ;ldltsf] tkm{af6 o; ;efdf pkl:yt z]o/wgL, ;fy} o; ;+:yfnfO{ o; cj:yf;Dd k'¥ofpg 

;xof]u ug'{x'g] g]kfn /fi6« a}+s, sDkgL /lhi6«f/sf] sfof{no, g]kfn lwtf]kq af]8{, g]kfn :6s PS;r]Gh tyf cGo 

lgsfox?, lgIf]kstf{, C0fL tyf u|fxsx¿ / ;~rf/ hut k|lt cfef/ JoQm ub{5' . o; ;+:yfsf] Joj:yfkgdf dnfO{ 

;xof]u ug'{x'g] ;~rfns ;ldltsf ;b:ox?, Joj:yfkg ;ldlt tyf ;Dk'0f{ sd{rf/Lx? k|lt ljz]if wGojfb 1fkg ub{5' . 

;+:yfsf afx\o n]vfkl/Ifsn] ;+:yfsf] n]vfk/LIf0f sfo{ ;dodf g} ;DkGg ul/lbg' ePsf] / jxfFx?sf] ;'emfjsf] nflu 

xflb{s wGojfb lbg rfxfG5' . o; ;+:yfsf] pQ/f]Q/ k|ult / ;d[l4sf nflu oxfFx? ;a}sf] ;xof]u tyf ;befjsf] 

ck]Iff /fv]sf] 5' . 

wGojfb

cho s'df/ ld> 
     cWoIf 

                                                                 ldltM @)*@÷!)÷!$
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k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[tsf] dGtJo

;d[l4 kmfOgfG; sDkgL lnld6]8sf] o; ul/dfdo @$cf}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f;efsf] 

cWoIftf ug'{ ePsf ljQLo ;+:yfsf cWoIfHo", ;+:yfsf ;~rfnsHo"x?, 

lgodgsf/L lgsfosf k|ltlglwHo"x?, n]vfk/LIfsHo", cfdlGqt cltlyHo"x?, 

kqsf/Ho"x?, tyf d]/f ;xsdL{ sd{rf/L ;fyLx?df d ljQLo ;+:yfsf] k|d'v 

sfo{sf/L clws[t Pj+ ;d:t ljQLo ;+:yf kl/jf/sf] tkm{af6 o; ul/dfdo 

;efdf xflb{s :jfut tyf Gofgf] clejfbg JoQm ub{5' .

;dLIff jif{df ;du| a}lsª If]qsf] lgIf]kdf !!=)^ k|ltzt j[l4 ePsf] 5 eg] ljQ 

sDkgLx?sf] lgIf]kdf @=!^ k|ltzt j[l4 ePsf] 5 . To;}u/L shf{ nufgL tkm{ ;du| 
a}lsª If]qsf] shf{ nufgLdf &=%^ k|ltztsf] j[l4 ePsf] 5 eg] ljQ sDkgLx?sf] 
shf{ j[l4b/ $=#! k|ltzt /x]sf] 5 . ;dLIff jif{df ljQLo If]qsf] lgis[o shf{ cg'kftdf pRr ultn] a9f]Q/L ePsf] 
5 . o; cjlwdf ;du| ljQ sDkgLx?sf] cf};t lgis[o shf{ cg'kft !!=)% k|ltzt /x]sf] 5 . ;dLIff jif{df o; 
ljQLo ;+:yfsf] lgIf]kdf !%=$* k|ltztn] j[l4 eO{ @=(! ca{ k'u]sf] 5 eg] shf{ nufgLdf !%=^& k|ltztn] j[l4 eO{ 
? @=)& ca{ k'u]sf] 5 . ;fgf] cfsf/df /x]sf] Joj;fonfO{ j[l4 u/L cfufdL lbgdf Jofkf/ Joj;fodf j[l4 u/L pRr 
/x]sf] ;+lrlt gf]S;fgLnfO{ sdL ug'{ g} d]/f] k|yd p2]Zo x'g]5 . ljQLo ;+:yfsf] eg] cl3Nnf] jif{ !( k|ltzt eGbf clws 
/x]sf] lgis[o shf{ cg'kft ;dLIff jif{sf] cGTo;Dd cfO{k'Ubf (=^^ k|ltzt sfod ePsf] 5 / lgis[o shf{ cg'kft 
36\bf] qmddf /x]sf] / o; cf=j=sf] cGTo;Dd % k|ltztsf] xf/fxf/Ldf /xg] hfgsf/L o; ;ef ;dIf u/fpg rfxfG5' .

kl5Nnf] ;do ahf/df a9\b} uO{/x]sf] pRr t/ntf, Jofkf/ Joj;fodf cfPsf] sdL, 3/ hUuf Pj+ z]o/ sf/f]af/df 

cfPsf] ;':ttfn] Psftkm{ ;+:yfsf] Jofh vr{df a9f]Q/L ePsf] 5 eg] csf{] tkm{ shf{ c;'nL Pj+ u}x| a}lsª ;DklQ 
ljqmLdf ;d]t r'gf}tL ylkPsf] 5 . oBkL r'gf}tLdf ;d]t ;Defjgfsf cj;/x? x'g]5g\ eGg] l;4fGtnfO{ uxg ?kdf dgg 
u/L ;~rfns ;ldltsf] dfulgb{]zg / d]/f sd{7 Pj+ ;xof]uL sd{rf/Lx?sf] ;xof]un] Joj;fo j[l4, shf{ c;'nL Pj+ 

u}x| a}lsª ;DklQ ljqmLdf ;d]t s]xL ;sf/fTdstf b]lvPsf] 5 .

;+:yfn] o; cfly{s jif{df dh{/sf] ;DaGwdf kf]v/f kmfOgfG; ln= ;Fu k|f/lDes ;Demf}tf u/]sf]df g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 

;}4flGts ;xdlt k|fKt u/L d'Nofs+g n]vfk/LIf0f ;d]t k|fKt eO{;s]sf] 5 . ;]o/wgLx?sf] nufgLsf] ;'/IffnfO{ ;jf{]k/L 
dx;'; ul/ sfo{ ul//x]sf 5f+} . PsLs[t sf/f]af/ kZrft\ ;+:yf g]kfns} cu|ufdL ljQ sDkgLsf] ?kdf :yflkt x'g] s'/fn] 

d / d]/f sd{rf/L ;fyLx? pT;fxL ePsf 5f} . JolQmut nfe xfgLeGbf dfly p7]/ ;+:yfut lxt Pj+ ;]o/wgLx?sf] 

nufgL clej[l4nfO{ k|yd l;4fGtsf] ?kdf c+ufn]sf]n] ;d]t of] dh{/ ;+:yfsf] nflu Ps ;'gf}nf] lbgsf] ;'?jft x'g]5 
eGg] ljZjf; lnPsf] 5' .

sd{rf/Lx?sf] j[lQ ljsf; ePdf dfq lbuf]] Pj+ e/kbf{] a}lsª ug{ ljQLo ;+:yf ;kmn x'g]5 eGg] ljZjf; ljQLo ;+:yfn] 

lnPsf] 5 . ljQLo ;+:yfdf sfo{/t !!! hgf sd{rf/LnfO{ g} Ps} kl/jf/sf ;b:o ;/x lnO{ pgLx?sf] ;'v b'Mvdf 

;+:yfn] ;fy lbg] u/]sf] 5 . v';L Pj+ pT;fxL sd{rf/Laf6 dfq ;+:yfn] k|ltkmn xfl;n ug{ ;S5 eGg] d}n] /fd|f];Fu 
a'em]sf] 5' . sd{rf/Lsf] pTkfbsTj j[l4 ug{ ljleGg cfGtl/s tyf afXo tflnddf sd{rf/LnfO{ ;fd]n u/fpg] ul/Psf] 
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/ ;dLIff jif{df tflnddf ? !!=)^ nfv vr{ ePsf] 5 eg] cfGtl/s tyf afXo u/L s'n ^* tflnddf sd{rf/Lx?n] 

;xeflutf hgfPsf 5g\ . sd{rf/Lx?sf] ;do ;fk]If j[l4sf] nflu lgoldt ?kdf sd{rf/L ;?jf a9'jf ug{] ul/Psf] 5 .

;+:yfut ;'zf;gsf] ;DaGwdf ;+:yfn] z'Go ;xgzLntfsf] gLltnfO{ cjnDag u/]sf] 5 . alnof] Pj+ ;'b[9 ;+:yfut 

;'zf;gn] dfq lbuf] Pj+ e/kbf{} a}lsª ug{ ;lsg] 5 eGg] d}n] a'em]sf] 5' / o; ;DaGwdf d]/f sd{rf/L ldqx?n] ;d]t ;fy 

lbg' ePsf] 5 . z]o/wgLHo"x?af6 k|fKt ;Nnfx, ;'emfj, ;~rfns ;ldltn] th'{df u/]sf gLlt lgb{]zgx?, lgodgsf/L 

lgsfoaf6 hf/L ePsf lgb{]zgx?, P]g, lgodx?, g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 :ynut lg/LIf0fsf] qmddf lbOPsf s}lkmotx? Pj+ 

;f] ;DaGwdf k|fKt lgb{]zgx?, cfGtl/s Pj+ afXo n]vfk/LIfsaf6 k|fKt ;'emfjx?nfO{ ;+:yfn] ;'wf/sf] dfu{ bz{gsf] 

?kdf lng] u/]sf] 5 . k|fKt ePsf s}lkmotsf] ;'wf/;DaGwdf ;+:yfn] of]hgf agfO{ sfof{Gjog ug{] u/]sf] 5 .

cGTodf o; ;+:yfnfO{ dfof ug'{ x'g] ;]o/wgLx? k|lt cfef/ JoQm ub{5' . ;+:yfsf] k|ultkydf plrt dfu{bz{g lbg' x'g] 

;~rfns ;ldlt, ;xsdL{ ;fyLx?, g]kfn /fi6« a}+s, sDkgL /lhi6«f/sf] sfof{no, g]kfn lwtf]kq af]8{, g]kfn :6s 

PS;\r]Gh lnld6]8, l;=l8=P;= P08 lSnol/a ln=, Unf]an cfO{=Pd=O{ Soflk6n, shf{ ;'rgf s]Gb|, cfGtl/s /fhZj 

ljefu, Joj;flos k|lti7fgx?sf] ;sf/fTds ;xof]u / ;fyn] g} ;+:yf cfhsf] o; cj:yf;Dd cfO{ k'u]sf] xf] / o; 

k|sf/sf] ljZjf;, ;xof]u Pj+ ;'emfjx? lg/Gt/ / oyfjt /xg]df ljZj:t 5' . cGTodf o; ul/dfdo @$ cf}+ jflif{s 
;fwf/0f;efdf oxfFx?nfO{ k'gM :jfut ub{} ;a}sf] pQ/f]Q/ pGglt / k|ultsf] sfdgf ub{5' .

wGojfb .

;Gtf]if s'df/ l3ld/]
k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t 
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cfb/0fLo z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx? M
;d[l4 kmfOgfG; sDkgL lnld6]8sf] @$ cf}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f;efdf oxfFx¿nfO{ :jfut ug{ kfpFbf xfdL ;~rfns 

;ldltsf ;a} ;b:ox¿ xlif{t 5f}+ . sDkgL P]g, @)^# sf] bkmf !)(-$_, bkmf &*, lwtf]kq btf{ tyf lgisfzg 

lgodfjnL, @)&# sf] lgod @^-@_ ;Fu ;DalGwt cGo ljj/0fx?, ;+:yfut ;'zf;g ;DaGwL jflif{s cg'kfngf 

k|ltj]bg, ;~rfns ;ldltaf6 :jLs[t e} g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 ;d]t :jLs[t ePsf] / n]vfk/LIf0f ePsf] @)*@ 

cfiff9 d;fGt;Ddsf] jf;nft, cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷*@ sf] gfkmf–gf]S;fg lx;fa tyf gubk|jfx ljj/0f / pQm ljQLo 

ljj/0fx¿;Fu ;DalGwt cg';"rLx¿ ;d]t o;} k|ltj]bgsf] cleGg c+usf] ?kdf jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf :jLs[tfy{ 
k]z u/]sf 5f}+ .
  
s=   ljut jif{sf] sf/f]jf/sf] l;+xfjnf]sg

ljj/0f cf=j=@)&(÷*) cf=j=@)*)÷*! cf=j=@)*!÷*@

k'FhL -s/f]8df_ *!=*( *!=*( *!=*(

lgIf]k -s/f]8df_ !(& @$% @(!

shf{ nufgL -s/f]8df_ !%& !&^ @)&

v'b gfkmf -s/f]8df_ -&_ -!#_ !=!%

zfvf ;+Vof !# !# !#

k|lt ;]o/ cfDbfgL -*=%^_ -!^=^@_ !=$!

lgis[o shf{ cg'kft $=%( !(=(# (=^^

k|lt ;]o/ g]6jy{ &&=$) %&=$* ^)=)(

v=  dh{/ ;DaGwdf
 ;[dl4 kmfOgfG; sDkgL lnld6]8sf] ldlt @)*! d+l;/ ̂  ut] ;DkGg @# cf}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efn] cGo cGo s'g} a}+s, 

ljsf; a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf;Fu Ps cfk;df ufEg] /  ufleg] -dh{/_ tyf k|flKt -PSjLlh;g_ sf] nflu 5nkmn ug]{, 
;dembf/L kq (MOU)  df x:tfIf/ ug]{ nufot l8l8P (DDA) ug{ lgodgsf/L lgsfo;Fu ;Dks{ ug{, :jLs[lt 

lng jf cGo s'g} klg ljifodf ;+zf]wg, kl/dfh{g, yk36 jf kl/jt{g ug]{ nufot ;f] ;DaGwdf k|rlnt 

lgodfg';f/ h] hf] ug'{ kg]{ xf] ;f]sf] nflu rflxg] ;Dk"0f{ clVtof/L ;~rfns ;ldltnfO{ k|bfg ug]{, lg0f{o 
adf]lhd ljQLo ;+:yfsf] ldlt @)*@ cfiff9 @& ut] ;DkGg ;~rfns ;ldltsf] %@$ cf}+ a}7sn] ;~rfns 
>L ;'lbk l3ld/]Ho'sf] ;+of]hsTjdf dh{/ ;ldlt u7g ug{] lg0f{o u/] adf]lhd ul7t dh{/ ;ldltn] ;+:yfsf] nflu 

pko'Qm dh{/ kf6{g/sf] ?kdf kf]v/f kmfOgfG; ln= /x]sf] / pQm ;+:yf ;d]t dh{/sf] nflu OR5's /x]sf] egL 

k|f/lDes ?kdf 5nkmn u/]sf] lyof] .

 dh{/ ;ldltsf] l;kmfl/; Pj+ ;~rfns ;ldltnfO{ ;d]t pQm k|:tfj pko'Qm 7fgL o; ;+:yf / kf]v/f kmfOgfG; 
ln= aLr Ps cfk;df ufEg] ufleg] ;Gbe{df ldlt @)*@÷)$÷)$ df k|f/lDes ;dembf/L kqdf x:tfIf/ eof] / 

;}4flGts ;xdtLsf] nflu g]kfn /fi6« a}+sdf lgj]bg k]z ul/Psf]df g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 ldlt @)*@÷)^÷@& ut] 

rf}lj;f}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf ;~rfns ;ldltsf] tkm{af6
k|:t't jflif{s k|ltj]bg
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;}4flGts ;xdtL k|fKt eof] . o;} aLr dh{/ k|lqmofnfO{ ;xh ?kdf cufl8 a9fpg ;+o'Qm dh{/ ;ldltn] dh{/ 

sG;N6]G6sf] ?kdf cg'ejL a}+s/ >L af]w/fh b]jsf]6fnfO{ lgo'Qm ug{] lg0f{o adf]lhd xfn pxfFsf] ;xhLs/0f Pj+ 

g]t[Tjdf dh{/ k|lqmof cufl8 al9/x]sf] Joxf]/f cg'/f]w ul/G5 .

 ;d[l4 kmfOgfG; s= ln=sf] ;fgf] cfsf/df /x]sf] Joj;fo, lgDg ;+Vofdf zfvf ;~hfn, Pj+ pRr dfqfdf 

/x]sf] ;+lrlt gf]S;fgLn] ;+:yfn] dh{/sf] cfjZostf u/]sf] lyof] eg] kf]v/f kmfOgfG; ln=sf] pRr dfqfdf /x]sf] 

lgis[o shf{ cg'kft Pj+ k'FhL kof{Kttf cg'kft gsf/fTds /xL g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 lz3| ;'wf/fTds sf/jfxLdf 

/xg'n] ;d]t b'j} ;+:yf dh{/sf] nflu Ps csf{sf] kl/k'/ssf] ?kdf /x]sf] cj:yf lyof] . o;} ;Gbe{df b'j} 

;+:yfsf] :jfy{ Pj+ ;~rfns ;ldltsf] nufgLstf{sf] nufgL lxtfy{ sfo{ ug'{ kg{] b[9 ;+sNkn] ubf{ o; ;d[l4 

kmfOgfG; s+= ln= / kf]v/f kmfOgfG; ln= Ps cfk;df dh{/ k|lqmofdf ;xefuL /x]sf] hfgsf/L u/fOG5 .

 @)*@ cfiff9 d;fGtsf] cfwf/df b'O{ ;+:yf dh{/ kZrft\ ljQLo cj:yf lgDgfg';f/ x'g] b]lvG5 .

 ljQLo cj:yf

ljj/0f ;d[l4 kmfOgfG; kf]v/f kmfOgfG; hDdf k|ltzt

;]o/ k'FhL 818,911.40 1,082,556.61 1,901,468.01
   ;+:yfks ;d'x 417,644.81 552,103.87 969,748.69 51.00
   ;j{;fwf/0f ;d'x 401,266.59 530,452.74 931,719.32 49.00
;]o/ lk|ldod 19,703.29 0.00 19,703.29
;fwf/0f hu]8f sf]if 99,470.65 274,870.60 374,341.25
;+lrlt gf]S;fgL (620,471) (1,489,146.43) (2,109,617.43)
k|fylds k'FhL 289,412.20 (133,041.38) 156,370.82
k'/s k'FhL 31,636.36 340,675.83 372,312.19
hf]lvd efl/t ;DklQ 2,377,165.56 5,647,941.48 8,025,107.04
k'FhL kof{Kttf cg'kft 13.51 (2.36)      6.59 
k|lt ;]o/ g]6jy{ 60.09 57.20 58.44
lgIf]k 2,910,107.57 7,154,480.80 10,064,588.37
   rNtL lgIf]k 164,533.15 72,623.31 237,156.46 2.36
   art lgIf]k 699,697.21 2,030,620.42 2,730,317.63 27.13
   d'2tL lgIf]k 1,716,308.47 4,713,541.16 6,429,849.63 63.89
   sn lgIf]k 329,568.74 337,695.91 667,264.65 6.63
shf{ nufgL 2,070,837.84 6,102,900.36 8,173,738.20
zfvf sfof{no 13 25 38
PS;6]G;g sfp06/ 0 1 1
P6LPd 0 4 4
sd{rf/L ;+Vof 110 198 308
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 b'O{ ;+:yf Ps cfk;df ufleP kZrft\ zfvf ;~hfn lj:tf/ eO{ Joj;fo lj:tf/ ug{ ;lsg] Pj+ cufdL lbgdf 

;+:yfsf] d'gfkmfdf j[l4 eO{ pRr /x]sf] ;+lrlt gf]S;fgL sd ub{} z]o/wgLsf] lxt ;'/Iff ug{ ;lsg] ePs]fn] 

;d]t o; dh{/ cfhsf] cfjZostfsf] ?kdf /x]sf] 5 .

 ;d[l4 kmfOgfG; s= ln= / kf]v/f kmfOgfG; ln= aLr Ps cfk;df ufEg]÷ufleg] ;DaGwdf ePsf] ;dembf/L adf]lhd 

;+o'Qm dh{/ ;ldltsf] a}7sn] >L lk=Pn=cf/=hL= P;f]l;o6\nfO{ d'Nofs+g n]vfk/LIfsdf lgo'lQm u/]sf]df lghn] 

b'j} ;+:yfsf] d'Nofs+g n]vfk/LIf0f kZrft\ k]z ug'{ ePsf] k|ltj]bgsf] cfwf/df ;+o'Qm dh{/ ;ldltn] ;d[l4 kmfOgfG; 

s= ln= sf] Ps lsQf ;]o/ a/fa/ kf]v/f kmfOgfG; ln=sf] Ps lsQf ;]o/ x'g] cyf{t ;]o/ cfbfg k|bfg cg'kft !M! 

/xg] egL ;~rfns ;ldltnfO{ l;kmfl/; u/] adf]lhd pQm z]o/ cfbfg k|bfg cg'kft ;~rfns ;ldltaf6 ;d]t 

kfl/t ePsf]n] z]o/ cfbfg k|bfg cg'kft !M! z]o/ sfod ug]{ u/L b'a} ljQLo ;+:yf Ps cfk;df ufEg]÷ufleg] 

-dh{/_ ug{ :jLs[lt k|bfg ug{ @$ cf}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf k|:tfj k]z ul/Psf] 5 .

 ;fy}, kf]v/f kmfOgfG; ln= o; ;+:yf eGbf cufl8 g} :yfkgf eO{ ahf/df :yflkt ;+:yfsf] ?kdf /x]sf], 

lgIf]kstf{x?sf] k|uf9 ljZjf;n] ubf{ Joj;fodf j[l4 ug{ ;lsg] cj:yfnfO{ ;d]t dWogh/ u/L ;+:yf Ps 
cfk;df ufleP kZrft\sf] PsLs[t ;+:yf >L kf]v/f kmfOgfG; ln=sf] gfd af6 sf/f]af/ ug{] ;DaGwL ;dembf/L 
adf]lhd >L kf]v/f kmfOgfG; ln= gfdfs/0f ug{ o; @$ cf}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf k]z ul/Psf] 5 .

 o;y{ o; ;+:yf / kf]v/f kmfOgfG; ln= aLr Ps cfk;df ePsf] dh{/ ;Demf}tf, z]o/ cfbfg k|bfg cg'kft, Plss[t 
;+:yfsf] gfd tyf /lhi6«8{ 7]ufgfnfO{ :jLs[t ug{] tyf pQm dh{/nfO{ lgisif{df k'¥ofpg / dh{/ k|lqmof ;dodf g} 
;DkGg u/L PsLs[t sf/f]af/ ;'? ug{ ljz]if k|:tfj cGtu{t /x]sf dh{/ ;DaGwL k|:tfjnfO{ ;j{;Ddt ?kdf kfl/t u/L 
;~rfnsnfO{ clVtof/L k|bfg ug'{ x'g]5 eGg] ljZjf; lnPsf] 5f} .

u=  ;+:yfut ;fdflhs pQ/ bfloTj
 ;+:yfn] ;+:yfut pQ/bfloTjnfO{ Joj;fosf] cleGg c+usf] ?kdf lnPsf] 5 . ;dfhsf] ;|f]t ;dfhd} nufgL 

u/]/ Joj;fo ug'{ kg{] ;+:yfn] ;dfhk|lt ug'{ kg{] nufgLnfO{ d'n wd{sf] ?kdf lnPsf] 5 . ;+:yfn] ;fdflhs pQ/

bfloTjsf] sfo{nfO{ !# j6} zfvfx?af6 ljleGg sfo{qmdx? u/]/ ;dfh k|lt s]xL ;sf/fTds k|efj kfg{] sfo{ 
ug{] u/]sf] 5 . o:tf sfo{qmdx?n] ;+:yfnfO{ :yfgLo ;dfh;Fu 3'nldn x'g] cj;/ k|bfg ug]{, ;+:yfsf] 5lj 

(Brand) nfO{ ;Ddfghgs ?kdf :yflkt ug{ ;sf/fTds k|efj kg]{ b]lvG5 . ;+:yfn] ;do ;dodf jfnjflnsf, 
jftfj/0f, h]i7 gful/s, dlxnf, ljQLo ;fIf/tf nlIft sfo{qmdx?, vfg]kfgL ljt/0f, /Stbfg sfo{s|d / ;fj{hlgs 

ljBfnosf ljBfyL{x?nfO{ :6];g/L ljt/0f nufotsf sfo{s|dx? cfof]hgf ug{] u/]sf] 5 . Go'g cfly{s :t/ 

Pj+ a}lsª kx'reGbf aflx/ /x]sf] C0fLx?nfO{ a}lsË kxF'r k'¥ofpg] p2]Zon] o; ;+:yfn] ;fgf s[lif shf{ Pj+ 
n3' pBd shf{sf] 5'§} k|f]8S6 k]k/ agfO{ sfof{Gjogdf NofP kZrft\ !)) eGbf a9L C0fLnfO{ ? !) s/f]8 eGbf 
clws shf{ nufgL ePsf] 5 .

3=  cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnL
 ;+:yfn] cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnLnfO{ ;'b[9 /fVg u}/ sfo{sf/L ;+rfnsx?sf] ;+of]hsTjdf n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldlt, 

hf]lvd Joj:yfkg ;ldlt, sd{rf/L ;]jf ;'ljwf ;ldlt / ;DklQ z'l4s/0f lgjf/0f ;DaGwL ;ldlt u7g u/L 

pQm ;ldltn] tf]lsPsf] If]qflwsf/ leq /xb} k|efjsf/L sfo{ ul//x]sf] 5  . ;ldltn] u/]sf sfo{x?sf] q}dfl;s 
k|ltj]bg ;~rfns ;ldltdf 5nkmn ug{] ul/Psf] 5 . ;+:yfn] lgoldt ?kdf cfGtl/s n]vfk/LIf0f ug{] u/]sf] 

5 eg] ;'rgf k|ljlwsf] ;DaGwdf ;d]t lgoldt ?kdf l;i6d n]vfk/LIf0f u/L b]lvPsf s}lkmotx? oyf;So 
rfF8f] ;'wf/ ug{] ul/Psf] 5 . ;+:yfut ;'zf;g / cg'kfngfnfO{ ;jn / ;'b[9 agfpg 5'§} cg'kfngf tyf hf]lvd 
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ljefu u7g ul/Psf] 5 . lgoldt q}dfl;s cfGtl/s n]vfkl/If0f, jfXo n]vfk/LIf0f, g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] :ynut 

lg/LIf0fsf qmddf b]lvPsf s}lkmotsf] ;DaGwdf k|fKt lgb{]zgx?, ;'rgf k|ljlw n]vfk/LIf0f, ;DklQ z'4Ls/0f 

;DaGwL /fi6« a}++ssf] :ynut lgl/If0fsf] qmddf k|fKt lgb{]zgx? tyf ;'emfjx?nfO{ sfof{Gjog ul/Psf] 5 . 

ª=  ;+:yfut ;';fzg
 sDkgL P]g, @)^# df cfly{s jif{ ;dfKt ePsf] 5 dlxgf leq jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef ul/;Sg' kg{] Joj:yf 

/x]sf] / ljQLo ljj/0f k|sfzg :jLs[lt g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 ldlt @)*@÷)(÷)& df k|fKt ePsf] ePtfklg 

dh{/ ;DaGwL k|:tfj ;d]t o;} ;fwf/0f ;efdf /fVg'kg{] / ;f]sf] k|lqmofdf s]xL l9nf] x'g uO{ ;fwf/0f ;ef l9nf 

ePsf] ePtfklg cfufdL jif{af6 ;dodf g} jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef cfXjfg ug{] k|lta4tf o; ;ef ;dIf JoQm 

ub{5' / ;~rfns ;ldltn] ;+:yfut ;'zf;gsf] ;DaGwdf z'Go ;xgzLn gLlt cjnDag u/]sf] ;d]t o; ;ef 

;dIf hfgsf/L u/fpg rfxfG5' .

 g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 æsÆ, ævÆ / æuÆ ju{sf Ohfhtkqk|fKt ;+:yfx?nfO{ hf/L ul/Psf] PsLs[t lgb]{zg, @)*! 

sf] O=k|f=lgb]{zg g+= ^÷)*! sf] a'Fbf g+= !-!)_ df pNn]v eP adf]lhd o; ;+:yfsf ;~rfnsx?n] pQm 
lgb]{zgdf tf]lsPsf cfr/0fx? k"0f{ ?kdf kfngf ug'{ ePsf] Joxf]/f hfgsf/L u/fpFb5' . 

r=  cf}Bf]lus jf Joj;flos ;DaGw
 o; ljQLo ;+:yfsf] cf}Bf]lus tyf Joj;flos k|lti7fgx¿, a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx¿, g]kfn /fi6« a}+s, lwtf]

kq af]8{, g]kfn :6s PS;r]Gh, l;l8P; P08 lSnol/Ë, g]kfn lwtf]kq ljlgdo ahf/ tyf sDkgL /lhi6«f/sf] 
sfof{no nufot g]kfn ;/sf/sf lgsfox¿;Fu ;'dw"/ ;DaGw /lxcfPsf] 5 . u|fxs ;Gt'li6 g} ;+:yfsf] d"n 
nIo /x]sf]n] u|fxs ;DaGw ;'b[9Ls/0fdf ;+:yfsf] Joj:yfkg nufot ;a} sd{rf/Lx¿ ;hu /x]sf 5g\ . o; 
ljQLo ;+:yf / cfˆgf u|fxsx¿ aLr ;'dw"/ ;DaGw sfod /x]sf] tyf ;+:yfsf] ;]jfsf] u'0f:t/ pRr /fVg dfgj 
;+zfwg ljsf;df oy]i6 hf]8 lbOPsf] z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx¿nfO{ cjÞut u/fpg rfxG5f}+ .

5=  u|fxs ;]jf
 ;d[l¢sf] nflu ;xsfo{ (Partnership for Prosperity) eGg] d'n gf/fnfO{ cfTd;ft ub}{ u|fxsju{ / ljleGg 

;+:yfx?;Fu ;dGjo ul/ sfo{nfO{ cufl8 a9fPsf 5f}+ . u|fxsju{nfO{ al9 eGbf al9 ;'ljwf k|bfg ug{ r]s 

lSnPl/Ë, cf/l6lhP;, sg]S6 cfOlkP;, /]ld6\ofG;, df]afOn a}lsË, 8]la6 sf8{, So'cf/ sf]8 h:tf ;]jfx? 
;~rfngdf /x]sf 5g\ . o;sf ;fy} lgIf]k vftfdf lgz'Ns ladf ;'ljwfx? ;dfj]z ul/ u|fxsnfO{ yk ;'ljwf 
k|bfg u/]sf 5f}+ . ahf/sf] dfu cg';f/sf lgIf]ksf of]hgfx? ;~rfngdf NofPsf 5f}+ . ljleGg ;+:yfx?;Fu 

;Demf}tf ul/ pQm ;+:yfx?n] k|bfg ug]{ ;]jfdf nfUg] z'Nsx? xfd|f u|fxsx?nfO{ ljz]if 5'6df pknAw u/fpg] 

Joj:yf u/]sf 5f}+ . ;+:yfn] a}+lsË Joj;fodf cGo a}+s ljlQo ;+:yfaf6 u|fxsx?n] kfpg] ;a}h;f] ;'ljwfx? 
pknJw u/fPsf] 5 .

h=  ;"rgf k|ljlw
 a}lsË Joj;fodf ;"rgf k|ljlwsf] ltj| ljsf; e}/x]sf], o;sf] dxTj a9]/ uPsf] / hf]lvd klg pRr /x]sf] 

x'Fbf ;+:yfsf] ;"rgf k|ljlw k|0ffnLnfO{ yk dha't agfpg ;do ;dodf gofF k|ljlwx?sf] sfof{Gjog, gofF ;e{/ 

tyf ;+/rgf ljsf;df Wofg lbOPsf] 5 . ;+:yfsf] 8f6fj];nfO{ l8=cf/ ;fO6df ;'/lIft /fVg] Joj:yf ul/Psf] 

5 . k'tln;8ssf] sfof{nodf /x]sf] 8f6f ;]G6/nfO{ ;'/lIft /fVg ljlzi6 k|sf/n] tof/ ePsf] afx\o ;fO6df 
:yfGt/0f ul/Psf] 5 . ;+:yfn] o;} cjlwdf g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 lgb{]zg eP adf]lhd Expected Credit Loss  
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Model k|of]udf NofO ljQLo ljj/0f tof/ ul/Psf]] 5 . shf{ :jLs[lt k|lqmofsf] nflu gofF ;km\6j]o/ vl/b ul/ 

k|of]udf NofOPsf] 5 . sd{rf/Lx?aLr ;xh / ;/n ;+jfbsf] nflu :kf{s k|of]udf NofOPsf] 5 .

em=  n]vfk/LIfssf] lgo'lQ
 ;+:yfsf] cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷*@ sf x/lx;fax¿ n]vfk/LIf0f ug{ ;+:yfsf] @# cf}+ aflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efaf6 

lgo'lQm ul/Psf n]vfk/LIfs >L Pg=aL=P;=Pd Pzf]l;P6\; rf6{8 Psfp06]G; -Pkml;P >L /fh]z s'df/ ;fx_ 

af6 n]vfkl/If0f ;DkGg eof] . cfufdL cfly{s jif{ @)*@÷*# sf] x/lx;fax¿ n]vfkl/If0f ug{sf nflu 

;+:yfsf] n]vfkl/If0f ;ldltsf] l;kmfl/; cg';f/ n]vfkl/Ifssf] lgo'lQm ul/g] 5 .

`=  efjL sfo{qmd tyf of]hgfx¿ 
!=  o; ;+:yf / kf]v/f kmfOgfG;  larsf] dh{/sf] k|s[ofnfO{ ;DkGg u/fO{ oyf;So rfF8f] PsLs[t sf/f]af/ ug{] . 

@=  lgis[o shf{ cg'kft nfO{ %Ü eGbf sddf /fVg] . 

#=  u|fxsx?nfO{ cem pTs[i6 ljlQo ;]jf pknAw u/fpg] .

$=  l56f], 5l/tf] / e/kbf]{ ;]jfsf nflu k|ljlw / hgzlQmsf] Ifdtf lj:tf/ ug]{ . 
%=  ;a} ljefux?sf] ultljlwnfO{ l8lh6nfO{h];g ug]{ .
^=  bIf hgzlQmaf6 dfq} pRr :t/sf] a}lsË ;]jf k|bfg ug{ ;lsg] ePsf]n] hgzlQmnfO{ ;Ifd agfpg 

sd{rf/Lx?nfO{ plrt k|lzIf0f Pj+ tflnd k|bfg ul/ bIf jgfpg] sfo{df lg/Gt/tf lbg] . 
&=  ;+:yfsf] 5jL -Brand_ nfO{ ;Ddfghgs ?kdf :yflkt ug{ / lj:tf/ ug{ lj1fkg k|;f/0f, ;d'bfo;Fu kx'Fr 

(Access) sfo{nfO{ lg/Gt/tf lbg] . 
*=  ;+:yfsf] ;+lrlt gf]S;fgLnfO{ sd ub{} ;]o/wgLsf] nufgL ;'lglZrlts/0f ug{] .

 ;+:yfsf] cf=j= @)*!÷*@ sf] n]vfk/LIf0f ul/Psf] ljQLo ljj/0f / o;sf cg';"lrx? tyf n]vfk/LIfssf] 
k|ltj]bg Pj+ lgodfg';f/ ;fwf/0f ;efdf k|:t't ug'{kg]{ ;a} ljj/0f, hfgsf/L tyf k|:tfjx? 5nkmn tyf 
lg0ffofy{ o;} k|ltj]bgsf] c+zsf] ?kdf jflif{s ljj/0f k'l:tsf dfkm{t o; ;fwf/0f ;efdf k|:t't u/]sf] 5' . ;+nUg 
k|ltj]bgsf] ;DaGwdf ;]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?n] 5nkmndf efu lnO{ /rgfTds Pj+ ;+:yfsf] b'/ufdL of]hgfnfO{ 

;xof]uL ;'emfjx? lbO{ ;fwf/0f ;efn] ;Dk"0f{ Ph]08f tyf ljifoj:t'df kfl/t ug{]5 eGg] ljZjf; lnPsf] 5f}+ .

wGojfb .

;~rfns ;ldlt

ldltM @)*@÷!)÷!$
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-s_  ljut jif{sf] sf/f]jf/sf] l;+xfjnf]sg M
 sf]le8–!(, ?;—o'qm]g o'4, dWok"j{sf] e"–/fhg}lts tgfjsf] bL3{sfnLg k|efj /x]sf] ;Gbe{df ljutsf jif{ s]lx 

cfly{s ;"rsfÍx? gsf/fTds /x]sf] o; ;+:yfsf] ut jif{b]lv k|d'v ;'rsfÍ+x?df ;'wf/ ePsf] s'/f oxfF ;dIf 

o;} ;fy ;+nUg ;~rfns ;ldltaf6 l:js[t e} g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 ;d]t l:js[t ePsf] / n]vfk/LIf0f ePsf] 

cf=j= @)*!÷*@ sf] jf;nft, gfkmf÷gf]S;fg lx;fa, ljQLo ljj/0f, gub k|jfx ljj/0f / pQm ljj/0fx?;Fu 

;DalGwt cg';'lrx?sf] cfwf/df ;+lIfKt ljj/0f 5nkmn tyf cg'df]bgsf] nflu k]z ul/Psf] 5 .

  
 cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷*@ sf] sf/f]af/sf] ;ldIff M
 ljQLo cj:yf ;DaGwL ljj/0f M

ljj/0f cf=j= @)*!÷*@ cf=j= @)*)÷*! -sdL_÷a[l4 k|ltztdf

r'Qmf k'FhL *!*,(!!,$)) *!*,(!!,$)) – 

hu]8f sf]ifx? -#@^,*%(,@#&_ -#$*,%!*,!&(_ ^=!@

s'n ;DktL #,$*(,#^$,*(( #,)$%,#)@,&*@ !$=%*

s'n lgIf]k @,(!),!)^,&!@ @,$%(,%!%,(#) !*=#@

s'n shf{ ;fk6 !,(!%,()(,)%) !,%*&,@)&,()% @)=&)

s'n nufgL ^%^,@@#,^^& %)!,*)(,!*! #)=&&

 cf=j= @)*)÷*! df o; ;+:yfsf]] ? #$=*% s/f]8 C0ffTds /x]sf] hu]8f sf]if cf=j= @)*!÷*@ df ^=!@ 
k|ltztn] ;'wf/ eO{ ? #@=^* s/f]8 C0ffTds ePsf] 5 . 

 a}+lsË If]qdf ePsf] k|lt:kwf{ tyf sf]le8 !( af6 ev{/} lgsfz kfPsf] r'gf}tL ljBdfg /xFbf klg o; cf=j= 
;Dddf o; ;+:yfn] ? @(!=)! s/f]8 lgIf]k kl/rfng u/L s'n lgIf]kdf cf=j= @)*)÷*! sf] t'ngfdf !*=#@ 

k|ltztn] j[l4 u/]sf] 5 . o;sf] ;fy} s'n nufgL cf=j= @)*)÷*! sf] t'ngfdf #)=&& k|ltztn] a9]/ o; 

cf=j= df ? ^%=^@ s/f]8 /x]sf] 5 .

 shf{ nufgLsf] ;DaGwdf ;+:yfdf klxn] b]lv /lx cfPsf] v/fa shf{sf] Joj:yfkg ul/ lgis[o shf{sf] 
cg'kftnfO{ (=^^ k|ltztdf 36fO{ lgis[o shf{ c;'nL ul/ s'n shf{ ;fk6 cf=j= @)*)÷*! sf] t'ngfdf 

@)=&) k|ltztn] j[l4 ePsf] 5 . cf=j= @)*!÷*@ sf] cGTodf v'b shf{ ;fk6 ? !(!=%( s/f]8 /x]sf] 5 .

 gfkmf gf]S;fgL ;DalGw ljj/0f M

ljj/0f cf=j= @)*!÷*@ cf=j= @)*)÷*!
-sdL_÷a[l4 

k|ltztdf

Jofh cfDbfgL @%@,!@^,^$( @%!,%^@,)%) )=@@$

Jofh vr{       !*@,@(*,*(# !&),$*!,^@$ ^=(#

;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltj]bg
rf}la;f}F jflif{s ;fwf/0f–;ef

 -sDkgL P]g, @)^# sf] bkmf !)( sf] pkbkmf $ cg';f/_
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v'b Jofh cfDbfgL  ^(,*@&,&%^ *!,)*),$@^ -!#=$$_

v'b sldzg tyf l8:sfp06     !$,*(&,!#@ &,!)&,**# !)(=%(

cGo ;~rfng cfDbfgL   !&,!^!,#^& %,@#&,&$# @@&=^%

s'n ;~rfng cfDbfgL      !)!,**^,@%$ (#,$@^,)%@ (=)^

sd{rf/L vr{         ^(,)!#,%#) &),(#&,^#! -@=&!_

cGo ;~rfng vr{         %@,^)$,##! %&,&(#,(&% -!#=$@_

;Defljt gf]S;fgL Joj:yf cl3sf] 

;~rfng d'gfkmf

-!(,&#!,^)&_ -#%,#)%,%%$_ $$=!!

;Defljt gf]S;fgL Joj:yfx¿÷

-gf]S;fgL Joj:yf lkmtf{_

-@#,&$@,(!!_ !##,^&!,$$) -!!&=&^_

;~rfng d'gfkmf          $,)!!,#)$ -!^*,(&^,((#_ !)@=#&

u}x| ;~rfng cfDbfgL÷-vr{_ -@),^@$,#&)_ @!,&@(,!()=)) -!($=(!_

lgoldt sf/f]af/x¿af6 ePsf] d'gfkmf -!^,^!#,)^%_ -!$&,@$&,*)#_ -**=&!_

c;fdfGo sf/f]jf/x¿af6 
ePsf] cfDbfgL÷-vr{_

 

;Dk"0f{ sf/f]jf/ ;dfj]zkl5sf] v'b d'gfkmf      !!,%#),!@& -!#^,!@#,!!)_ !)*=$&

 ut cfly{s jif{sf] t'ngfdf shf{ tyf ;fk6af6 Jofh cfDbfgL o; cfly{s jif{sf] cGTodf )=@@ k|ltztn] j[l4 
eO{ ? @%=@! s/f]8 k'u]sf] 5 . lgIf]k bfloTjdf s'n ? !*=@@ s/f]8 Jofh vr{ ePsf] / ut jif{sf] t'ngfdf ;f] 
/sd ^=(# k|ltztn] j[l4 ePsf] 5 .

 k|d'v cg'kftx? M

ljj/0f cf=j= @)*!÷*@ cf=j= @)*)÷*!
-sdL_÷a[l4 

k|ltztdf

k'FhL kof{Kttf -k|ltzt_ !#=%! !$=$$ -%=^!_

lgis[o shf{ ÷ s'n shf{ -k|ltzt_ (=^^ @)=@# -%@=@%_

k|ltz]o/ cfDbfgL -?=_ !=$! -!^=^@_ !)(=$^

d'gfkmf ÷ s'n cfDbfgL -k|ltzt_ $=#! -%@=^@_ !)(=!#

 ;dLIff cjlwdf ;+:yfsf] k'FhL kof{Kttf cg'kft, k|ltz]o/ cfDbfgL / d'gfkmf÷s'n cfDbfgL -k|ltzt_ cg'kft 
;sf/fTds /x]sf] 5 .

 lgis[o shf{ @)*@ ciff9 d;fGtdf (=^^ k|ltzt /x]sf] 5 eg] ;f]lx cg'kft @)*! ciff9 d;fGt;Dd @)=@# 

k|ltzt /x]sf] lyof] .

 

-v_ /fli6«o tyf cGt/f{li6«o kl/l:yltaf6 sDkgLsf] sf/f]jf/nfO{ s'g} c;/ k/]sf] eP ;f]sf] c;/ M
 ljZj cy{tGq
 sf]le8–!(, ?;—o'qm]g o'4, dWok"j{sf] e"–/fhg}lts tgfjsf] bL3{sfnLg k|efj;+u} ljZj cy{tGq kl5Nnf] 

;dodf zlQmzfnL /fi6«x¿larsf] s7f]/ Jofkf/ gLltsf sf/0f yk k|efljt eO/x]sf] cGt/f{li6«o d'b|fsf]ifsf] 
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ljZn]if0f /x]sf] 5 . kmn:j?k, ;g\ @)@$ df #=# k|ltztn] la:tf/ ePsf] ljZj cy{tGq ;g\ @)@% df @=* 

k|ltztn] dfq a9\g] k|If]k0f /x]sf] 5 .

 b]zsf] cfly{s cj:yf
 cf=j= @)*!÷*@ df cl3Nnf] cf=j= sf] t'ngfdf d'n'ssf] cy{tGqsf cfGtl/s tyf afx\o ;"rsx¿ 

;sf/fTds b]lvPsf 5g\ . /fli6«o tYofÍ sfof{nosf cg';f/ cf=j= @)*!÷*@ df cfly{s j[l4 $=^! k|ltzt 

/x]sf] cg'dfg 5 . cl3Nnf] jif{ cfly{s j[l4b/ #=^& k|ltzt /x]sf] lyof] . cf=j= @)*!÷*@ df s[lif If]qsf] 

#=@* k|ltzt, pBf]u If]qsf] $=%# k|ltzt / ;]jf If]qsf] $=@! Kf|ltzt j[l4 /x]sf] cg'dfg 5 . s'n ufx{:Yo 

pTkfbgdf s[lif pBf]u / ;]jf If]qsf] c+z qmdz @%=!^ k|ltzt, !@=*# k|ltzt / ^@=)! Kf|ltzt /x]sf] 5 . 

cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷*@ df s'n ufx{:Yo art s'n ufx{:Yo pTkfbgsf] ^=%% k|ltzt /x]sf] 5 .

 a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfsf] lgIf]k ;Íng !@=^ k|ltztn] j[l4 eO{ ?= &@ va{ ^$ ca{ k'u]sf] 5 . s'n lgIf]kdf 

rNtL, art / d'2tL lgIf]ksf] c+z qmdz &=! Kf|ltzt, #^=* k|ltzt / $*=# k|ltzt /x]sf] 5 . cl3Nnf] jif{ 

o:tf] c+z qmdz %=* k|ltzt, #)=# k|ltzt / %^=$ k|ltzt /x]sf] lyof] . s'n lgIf]kdf ;+:yfut lgIf]ksf] c+z 
#^=! Kf|ltzt /x]sf] 5 / o:tf] lgIf]ksf] c+z cl3Nnf] jif{ #^=@ k|ltzt /x]sf] lyof] .

 o; cjlwdf lghL If]qdf k|jflxt shf{ *=$ k|ltztn] j[l4 ePsf] 5 . df}lb|s gLltdf !@=% k|ltztn] shf{ 
k|jfx ug]{ nIo /flvPsf]df ;f]sf] ^&=@ k|ltzt dfq xfl;n ePsf] 5 . k|jflxt shf{ dWo] jfl0fHo a}sx¿sf] 
shf{ k|jfx *=^ k|ltzn], ljsf; a}+sx¿sf] ^=! Kf|ltztn] / ljQ sDkgLx¿sf] *=$ k|ltztn] a9]sf] 5 . 
k|jflxt shf{dWo] u}/–ljQLo ;+:yfut If]qtkm{sf] c+z ^@=* k|ltzt / JolQmut tyf 3/kl/jf/ If]qtkm{ #&=@ 
k|ltzt /x]sf] 5 . lgIf]k / shf{ ck]Iffs[t j[l4 geP tfklg ahf/df k};fsf] dfqf ;sf/fTds ?kdf a9]sf]n] 
Aofj;flos ultljlwdf s]xL ;'wf/ b]lvPsf] 5 .

 cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷*@ df s'n ?= @$,^%! ca{ #% s/f]8 t/ntf k|zf]rg ul/Psf] 5 . @)*! cfiff9df (!–
lbg] 6]«h/L lansf] efl/t cf};t Aofhb/ # k|ltzt /x]sf]df @)*@ cfiff9df @=(^ k|ltzt /x]sf] 5 . @)*! 

cfiff9df jfl0fHo a}+sx¿sf] cf};t cfwf/ b/ * k|ltzt, ljsf; a}sx¿sf] (=&! k|ltzt / ljQ sDkgLx¿sf] 

!!=@! Kf|ltzt /x]sf]df @)*@ cfiff9df cf};t cfwf/ b/ qmdz ^=)@ k|ltzt, *=# k|ltzt / *=(& k|ltzt 
sfod ePsf] 5 .

 a}+lsª k|0ffnLdf clws t/ntf /x]sf sf/0f lgIf]k / shf{sf] Aofhb/ 36\bf] qmddf /x]sf] 5 . @)*@ cfiff9df 

lgIf]ksf] efl/t cf};t Aofhb/ jfl0fHo a}sx¿sf] $=!( k|ltzt /x]sf] 5, cl3Nnf] jif{ o:tf] Aofhb/ %=&& 

k|ltzt lyof] . To;}u/L @)*! cfiff9df jfl0fHo a}sx¿sf] shf{sf] efl/t cf};t Aofhb/ (=(# k|ltzt, 
ljsf; a}sx¿sf] !!=#$ k|ltzt / ljQ sDkgLx¿sf] !@=%% k|ltzt /x]sf]df @)*@ cfiff9df qmdz &=*% 
k|ltzt, *=(% k|ltzt / !)=@@ k|ltzt sfod ePsf] 5 .

 lgIf]ksf] t'ngfdf shf{ k|jfx ;':t x'Fbf ljQLo k|0ffnLdf kof{Kt t/ntf /x\of] . shf{sf] dfusf] sdLn] Aofhb/ 
w]/} tn gem/f];\ / :yfloTj sfod xf];\ eGg] p2]Zon] g]kfn /fi6« a}+sn] Aofhb/ sl/8f]/ nfu' u/L ;do–;dodf 

ahf/af6 t/ntf k|zf]rg ub{} cfO/x]sf] 5 .

 sf]le8–!( sf ;fy} cGt/f{li6«o / /fli6«o cfly{s ;+s6n] ;':tfPsf] cy{tGqdf wgfTds ;'wf/ ePtfklg 
ck]Iffs[t cfly{s ultljlw a9\g g;s]sf] sf/0f ut jif{sf] t'ngfdf a}+sx¿sf] d'gfkmfdf j[l4 x'g g;s]sf] 
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cj:yf /x]sf] b]lvG5 . ;fy}, ;f]xL cjlwdf shf{ c;'nLdf ;d]t ck]Iffs[t ;'wf/ x'g g;s]sf]n] lgliqmo 

shf{sf] cg'kft tyf u}/–a}lsª ;DklQsf] cg'kft yk a9\g uO{ a}+sx¿sf] d'gfkmfdf gsf/fTds k|efj k/]sf] 

b]lvG5 .

 Ohfhtk|fKt a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx?sf] ;+Vof @)*@ c;f/ d;fGtdf !)& /x]sf] 5 . o; dWo] @) jfl0fHo 

a}+s, !& ljsf; a}+s, !& ljQ sDkgL, %@ n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf / ! k"jf{wf/ ljsf; a}+s /x]sf 5g\ . a}+s tyf 

ljQLo ;+:yfx?sf] zfvf ;+Vof @)*! c;f/ d;fGtdf !!,%#) /x]sf]df @)*@ c;f/ d;fGtdf !!,&%* k'u]sf] 

5 . @)*! c;f/ d;fGtdf k|ltzfvf hg;+Vof @%@( /x]sf]df @)*@ c;f/ d;fGtdf @$*# sfod ePsf] 5 .

 @)*! c;f/ d;fGtdf @@$)=$! /x]sf] g]K;] ;"rsfÍ @)*@ c;f/ d;fGtdf @&($=&( sfod ePsf] 5 . 

@)*@ c;f/ d;fGtdf lwtf]kq ahf/ kF'hLs/0f ?=$^%^ ca{ (*=( s/f]8 sfod ePsf] 5 . @)*! c;f/ 

d;fGtdf ahf/ k'FhLs/0f ?= #%%# ca{ ^* s/f]8 /x]sf] lyof] . @)*@ c;f/ d;fGtdf g]kfn :6s PS;r]Gh 

lnld6]8df 

 -;|f]tM g]kfn /fi6« a}+s_

-u_ k|ltj]bg tof/ ePsf ldlt;Dd rfn' jif{sf] pknAwL / eljiodf ug'{ kg]{ s'/fsf] ;DaGwdf 
;~rfns ;ldltsf] wf/0ff M

 sDkgLsf] rfn' cf=j= @)*!÷*@ sf] c;f]h d;fGt;Ddsf] ljQLo emns lgDg adf]lhd /x]sf] 5 .

ljj/0f /sd ?= df

Jofh cfDbfgL %*,#!@,%&*

Jofh vr{ $$,(&(,@*#

v'b Jofh cfDbfgL !#,###,@(%

cGo ;~rfng cfDbfgL *,!(%,$^(

;Defljt -gf]S;fgL Joj:yfx¿_÷gf]S;fgL Joj:yf lkmtf{ -!!,%!%,##(_

sd{rf/L vr{ -!^,&^),(&@_

cGo ;~rfng vr{ -!@,&^*,!!$_

u}/ ;~rfng cfDbfgL -vr{_ !)%,$#%

shf{df ul/Psf] ckn]vg vr{ —

v'b d'gfkmf ÷-gf]S;fg_ -@!,&@),%@)_

s_ lgIf]k bfloTj @,(&$,)&!,&)#

v_ shf{ df}Hbft !,(@#,%*&,$$(

u_ gub tyf a}+s df}Hbft $&#,%)^,&&^

 

 cfufdL lbgx?df ;+:yfnfO{ k|efjsf/L ?kdf ;~rfng ug{sf nflu k"FhL a[l4 ug]{, yk zfvf lj:tf/ ug]{, ljQ 
sDkgLdf sf/f]af/ ubf{ ;[hgf x'g] cltl/St nfesf af/]df k|i6 kfb}{ Jofkf/ lj:tf/sf] lqmofsnfk ;+rfng 

ul/g]5 . k|ljlwsf] k|of]uaf6 clwstd u|fxsnfO{ ;]jf lbg] k|of;df ;+:yfsf] sfo{s|d nlIft x'g]5 . g]kfn /fi6« 

a}+saf6 hf/L lgb]{lzsf adf]lhd u7g ePsf ljleGg ;ldlt pk ;ldlt sf] sfo{If]q x¿nfO{ cem k|efjsf/L 
agfO{ hgzlQm Joj:yfkgnfO{ ;'b[9 tyf ;+:yfnfO{ cfly{s ?kdf ;jn agfOg]5 .
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 o; ;+:yf / kf]v/f kmfOgfG;sf] lardf olx ldlt @)*@÷)$÷)$ ut] dh{/ ;DaGwL ;Demf}tf eO{ dh{/ k|s[of 

cuf8L al9/x]sf] 5 . g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 ldlt @)*@÷)^÷@& ut] ufEg] ÷ufleg] -dh{/_ k|of]hgsf nflu 

;}¢flGts ;xdlt k|fKt ePsf] 5 . dh{/ kZrft o;} cfly{s jif{df Plss[t sf/f]jf/ ul/ ;+:yfnfO{ cem ;'b[9 

?kdf cuf8L agfOg]5 .

        xfn o; ;+:yfsf] @)*@ c;f/ d;fGt ;Dddf b]ze/ !# j6f zfvf–;~hfn /x]sf 5g\ .

-3_  sDkgLsf] cf}Bf]lus jf Joj;flos ;DaGw M
 sDkgLn] cfkm';Fu cfj4 ;a} ;/f]sf/jfnf kIfx¿;Fu ;'dw'/ Joj;flos ;DaGw sfod ub}{ cfPsf] 5 . ljleGGf 

cg'ej tyf of]Uotf af]s]sf ;Dk"0f{ txsf sd{rf/L tyf u|fxs ju{x¿;Fusf] ;DaGw lj:tf/sf] ;fy}, lgIf]kstf{x¿, 

ljleGg a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx¿;Fu k|ToIf / ck|ToIf ?kdf ;Da4 JolQm tyf ;+3;+:yfx¿;Fu o; ;+:yfsf] 

;f}xf{bk"0f{ ;DaGw /xb} cfPsf] 5 .

 cfufdL lbgx¿df klg cf}Bf]lus tyf Joj;flos ;DaGwnfO{ cem lj:tf/ / Jojxfl/s ?kdf cuf8L a9fpFb} 
nlug] 5 .

-ª_  ;~rfns ;ldltdf ePsf] x]/km]/ / ;f]sf] sf/0f M
 ;ldIff cjlwdf ;~rfns ;ldltdf ePsf] x]/km]/ 
 ;+:yfks ;d'xsf ;~rfns >L ;'hg clwsf/Ln]] ;~rfns kbaf6 lbg'ePsf] /flhgfdf ;+rfns ;ldltsf] ldlt 

@)*@÷)!÷@% ut] a;]sf] %!* cf}+ a}7sn] l:js[t u/]sf] 5 / ;f]lx a}7sn] ;+:yfks z]o/wgL >L P;= lh= 
cu{gfOh];g k|f= nL= sf tkm{af6 >L /f]zg kGtHo"nfO{ afFsL sfo{sfnsf nflu ;+rfns kbdf lgo'Qm ug]{ lg0f{o 
ePsf] 5 . ;fy} ;f]lx a}7sn] >L cho s'df/ ld>Ho"nfO{ :jtGq ;+rfns kbdf lgo'Qm ug]{ lg0f{o eof] .

 cWoIf >L 7fs'/ k|;fb e§/fO{n] cWoIf kbaf6 lbg'ePsf] /flhgfdf ;~rfns ;ldltsf] ldlt @)*@÷)@÷)$  
ut]  a;]sf] ;+rfns ;ldltsf] %!( cf}+ j}7sn] l:js[t u/]sf] 5  / ;f]lx j}7sn] >L cho s'df/ ld>nfO{ 

cWoIf kbdf rog u/]sf] 5 .

 xfn ^ ;b:oLo ;+rfns ;ldlt sfo{/t 5 / o; ;ldltdf lgDgcg';f/ ;b:ox? /x]sf 5g\ M
 !=  >L cho s'df/ ld>                                       cWoIf

 @=  >L ljgf]b s'df/ ;'j]bL     ;~rfns

 #=  >L b'uf{ yfkf                     ;~rfns
 $=  >L ;'lbk l3ld/]                    ;~rfns
 %=  >L lbg]z s'df/ atf}{nf -k|ltlglw, kb\df]bo k|f=ln=_          ;~rfns

 ^=  >L /f]Zfg kGt - k|ltlglw, P;=lh=cu{gfOh];g k|f=ln_ ;~rfns                       

 g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 hf/L lgb]{zgdf tf]lsPsf cfr/0fx? o; ;+:yfsf ;~rfns ;b:ox?4f/f kfngf ul/Psf] 5 .

-r_  sf/f]jf/nfO{ c;/ kfg]{ d'Vo s'/fx¿ M
 ;+:yfsf] sf/f]jf/nfO{ c;/ kfg{] k|d'v hf]lvdsf tTjx¿ lgDgfg';f/ /x]sf 5g\ M
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 cfGtl/s ;d:of tyf r'gf}tL
 ev{/} k'g{u7g ePsf]] sf/0f ;+:yfsf] ;Dk'0f{ cjojx? k'0f{ ?kdf :yflkt cem} eO{;s]sf] 5}g . ;+:yfsf] zfvf 

;~hfn ;fgf] /x]sf], u|fxs cfwf/ ;f+u'/f] /x]sf] bIf sd{rf/Lsf] cefj /x]sf] nufotsf sf/0f Joj;fo lj:tf/ 

cfjZostf cg';f/ x'g ;s]sf] 5}g . sltko k|lts'n ljQLo kl/;'rsx?n] ubf{ ;+:yfut lgIf]k ;+sngdf klg 

r'gf}ltx? l;h{gf ePsf 5g\ .

 afx\o ;d:of tyf r'gf}tL
 O=;= @)!( sf] ljZjJofkL ?kdf km}lnPsf] sf]/f]gfsf] dxfdf/Lsf sf/0fn] ljZj cy{tGqsf] s'n u|fx:y 

pTkfbgdf g} lu/fj6 cfPsf] x'Fbf xfn ;Dd klg d'n'ssf] ;du| cy{tGqdf gsf/fTds c;/ kl//x]sf] 5 . b]zdf 

nfdf] ;do t/ntf ;+s'rgsf] cj:yf sfod /x]sf] / Jofhb/ a9\g] cj:yf /x]sf] lyof] . h;n] ubf{ lgIf]k / 

shf{sf] lj:tf/df r'gf}tL x'g uPsf] 5 . ljßdfg r'gf}tL tyf cfOkg]{ ;d:of ;dfwfgsf pkfox?af/] Joj:yfkg 

tyf ;+rfns ;ldltn] ;do ;dodf ;ldIff u/L /0flglt agfO{ ;f]sf] lg/fs/0fsf] pkfo cjnDjg u/L ;f]lx 

cg';f/ ul/Psf] 5 . 3/hUuf, Joj;fo, ;xsf/L nufotsf If]qdf b]lvPsf] k|lts'ntfsf] bjfj ;du| ljQLo 

If]qdf lj:tf/ ePsf] 5 . Joj;flos ultljlwx? ;':tfPsf], cy{tGq rnfPdfg x'g g;s]sf], a}b]lzs nufgL 
cfpg g;s]sf] sf/0fn] lgIf]k kl/rfngdf sdL cfPsf] 5 .

 sf]/f]gf kZrft cy{tGqdf k/]sf] c;/, cfly{s ultljlw a9\g g;s]sf] sf/0f  / zfvf ;+hfn klg k|If]lkt 
cg';f/ lj:tf/ ug{ g;lsPsf]n] ubf{ lgIf]kdf a[l¢ x'g g;sL shf{ tyf ;fk6Ldf k|If]k0f cg';f/ la:tf/ ug{ 
;lsPsf] 5}g .

-5_  n]vfk/LIf0f k|ltj]bgdf s'g} s}lkmot ePsf] eP ;f] pk/ ;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltlj|mof M
 n]vfk/LIf0f k|ltj]bgdf lgoldt sf/f]af/sf qmddf ;'wf/sf] nflu lbOPsf ;'emfax? afx]s c? s'g} gsf/fTds 

s'/f b]lvPsf] 5}g . n]vfk/LIfsaf6 k|fKt ;'emfjx¿ cg'¿k ;'wf/ ug{ ;~rfns ;ldlt ;b}j lqmofzLn /x]sf] 
5 . n]vf k/LIf0f k|ltj]bgdf pNn]v ePsf ljifox?nfO{ qmdzM ;'wf/ ub}{ nlug] tyf k|fKt ;'emfjx¿ cg'¿k 
sfo{ ul/g] Joxf]/f z]o/ wgL dxfg'efjx?nfO{ hfgsf/L u/fpFg rfxfG5' . 

-h_   nfef+z afF8kmfF8 ug{ l;kmfl/; ul/Psf] /sd M
  gePsf] .

-em_  z]o/ hkmt ePsf] eP hkmt ePsf] z]o/ ;ª\Vof, To:tf] z]o/sf] c+lst d"No, To:tf] z]o/ 
hkmt x'g' eGbf cufj} ;f] jfkt sDkgLn] k|fKt u/]sf] hDdf /sd / To:tf] z]o/ hkmt ePkl5 ;f] 
z]o/ ljqmL u/L sDkgLn] k|fKt u/]sf] /sd tyf hkmt ePsf] z]o/ /sd lkmtf{ u/]sf] eP ;f] sf] 
ljj/0f M

 ;+:yfsf] s'g} z]o/ hkmt ePsf] 5}g .

-`_  ljut cfly{s jif{df sDkgL / o;sf] ;xfos sDkgLsf] k|ult / ;f] cfly{s jif{sf] cGtdf /x]sf] 
l:yltsf] k"g/fjnf]sg M

 ;+:yfsf] s'g} ;xfos sDkgL gePsf] .

-6_  sDkgL tyf To;sf] ;xfos sDkgLn] cfly{s jif{df ;DkGg u/]sf] k|d'v sf/f]jf/x¿ / ;f] 
cjlwdf sDkgLsf] sf/f]af/df cfPsf] s'g} dxTjk"0f{ kl/jt{g M 
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 sDkgLn] cfly{s jif{df ;DkGg u/]sf] k|d'v sf/f]jf/x? ;f] cjlwdf sDkgLsf] sf/f]jf/df cfPsf] dxTjk'0f{ 

kl/jt{gx? a'Fbf g+= -s_ df k|:t't ul/Psf] 5 . ;+:yfsf] s'g} ;xfos sDkgL /x]sf] 5}g .

-7_  ljut cfly{s jif{df sDkgLsf cfwf/e"t z]o/wgLx¿n] sDkgLnfO{ pknAw u/fPsf] hfgsf/L M 
 To; k|sf/sf] s'g} hfgsf/L k|fKt gePsf] . 

-8_ ljut cfly{s jif{df sDkgLsf] ;~rfns tyf kbflwsf/Lx¿n] lnPsf] z]o/ :jfldTjsf] ljj/0f / 
sDkgLsf] z]o/ sf/f]jf/df lghx¿ ;+nUg /x]sf] eP ;f] ;DaGwdf lghx¿af6 sDkgLn] k|fKt 
u/]sf] hfgsf/L M

 @)*@ ;fn c;f/ d;fGtdf o; ;+:yfsf ;~rfns tyf kbflwsf/Lx¿n] lnPsf] z]o/ :jfldTjsf] ljj/0f o; 

k|sf/ /x]sf] 5 .  

qm=;+= ;~rfns tyf kbflwsf/Lx¿sf] gfd kb z]o/ ;ª\Vof

! >L ljgf]b s'df/ ;'j]bL ;~rfns @,@%)

@ >L ;'lbk l3ld/] ;~rfns &@,)%)

# >L lbg]z s'df/ atf}{nf -k|ltlglw, kb\df]bo k|f=nL=_ ;~rfns !@,^*^

$ >LdtL b'uf{ yfkf ;~rfns #))

% >L /f]Zfg kGt -k|ltlglw, P;=lh=cu{gfOh];g k|f=nL= _ ;~rfns %,))%

   lghx¿ o; ;+:yfsf] z]o/ sf/f]jf/df ;+nUg /xg' ePsf] 5}g .

-9_  ljut cfly{s jif{df sDkgL;Fu ;DalGwt ;Demf}tfx¿df s'g} ;~rfns tyf lghsf] glhssf] 
gft]bf/sf] JolQmut :jfy{sf af/]df pknAw u/fOPsf] hfgsf/Lsf] Joxf]/f M

 To:tf] hfgsf/L pknAw ePsf] 5}g .

-0f_  sDkgLn] cfkm\gf] z]o/ cfkm}+n] vl/b u/]sf] eP To;/L cfkm\gf] z]o/ vl/b ug{'sf] sf/0f, To:tf] 
z]o/sf] ;ª\Vof / c+lst d"No tyf To;/L z]o/ vl/b u/]afkt sDkgLn] e'QmfgL u/]sf] /sd M

 xfn;Dd ;+:yfn] cfkm\gf] z]o/ cfkm}+n] vl/b u/]sf] 5}g .

-t_  cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnL eP jf gePsf], eP ;f] sf] lj:t[t ljj/0f M 
 g]kfn /fi6« a}+såf/f hf/L lgb]{zg adf]lhd ljlgod tyf gLltx¿ th'{df u/L ;f]sf] clwgdf /xL o; ljQLo ;+:yfn] 

sfo{ ub}{ cfPsf] 5 . ;+:yfdf ljBdfg shf{ nufgL gLlt, lgIf]k ;+sng gLlt, gub kl/rfng gLlt, sd{rf/L 

ljlgodfjnL, cfly{s k|;fzg ljlgodfjnL tyf shf{ ckn]vg gLlt adf]lhd sfo{x¿ ;~rfng eO/x]sf] 

5 . ljBdfg ljlgodfjnLx?nfO{ ;do ;fk]If x'g] ul/ kl/dfh{g, cWofjlws ug]{ k|lqmof e}/x]sf] 5 . ;:+yfut 
;'zf;g sfof{Gjog, hf]lvd Joj:yfkg tyf cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnLsf] ;du| Joj:yfsf nflu ;~rfns 
;ldltsf ;b:ox¿sf] g]t[Tjdf lgDgfg;'f/sf ;ldltx¿ u7g ul/Psf 5g\ .

 !=    n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldlt
 @=    sd{rf/L ;]jf ;'ljwf ;ldlt

 #=    hf]lvd Joj:yfkg ;ldlt
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 $=    ;DklQ z'4Ls/0f lgjf/0f ;DaGwL ;ldlt

 ;fy}, Joj:yfkg txdf klg ljleGg cGo ;ldlt tyf pk ;ldltx? sfo{/t 5g\ . k|To]s q}df;df cfGtl/s 

n]vf kl/If0f k|ltj]bg n]vf kl/If0f ;ldltdf bkmfjf/ 5nkmn eO{ lgb]{zg lbg] sfd ePsf] 5 . n]vfkl/If0faf6 

k|fKt lgb]zg sfo{Gjogsf] nflu ;+/rgfut k|0ffnL :Yfflkt ul/lPsf] 5 . ;'rgf k|ljlwsf] jflif{s n]vf kl/lIf0f 

ul/Psf] 5 . cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnLnfO{ bx|f] agfpg cg'kfngf / hf]lvd Joj:yfkg ljefu sfo{/t /x]sf] 5 .

-y_  ljut cfly{s jif{sf] s'n Joj:yfkg vr{sf] ljj/0f M
 ljut cfly{s jif{x¿df o; ;+:yfsf] s"n Joj:yfkg vr{ b]xfoadf]lhd /x]sf] hfgsf/L u/fpFb5f+} . 

Joj:yfkg vr{sf] ljj/0f cf=j=@)*!÷*@ cf=j=@)*)÷*!

sd{rf/L vr{ ^,(),!#,%#) &,)(,#&,^#!=)) 

sfof{no ;~rfng vr{ %,@^,)$,##! %,&&,(#,(&%=)) 

s'n Joj:yfkg vr{ !@!,^!&,*^! !@*,&#!,^)^=)) 

-b_  n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldltsf ;b:ox¿sf] gfdfjnL, lghx¿n] k|fKt u/]sf] kfl/>lds, eQf tyf ;'ljwf, 
;f] ;ldltn] u/]sf] sfd sf/jfxLsf] ljj/0f / ;f] ;ldltn] s'g} ;'emfj lbPsf] eP ;f]sf] ljj/0f M

 ;~rfns ;ldltn] u}/ sfo{sf/L ;~rfns >LdtL b'uf{ yfkfsf] ;+of]hsTjdf u}/ sfo{sf/L ;~rfns >L lbg]z 
s'df/ jtf}{nf ;b:o /xg] / n]vfkl/If0f ljefusf] k|d'v >L dlgiff nD;fn ;b:o ;lrj /xg] ul/ tLg ;b:oLo 
n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldlt u7g u/]sf] 5 .

 n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldltsf ;+of]hs tyf ;b:ox?nfO{ a}7s eQf afx]s cGo s'g} kfl/>lds tyf ;'ljwf k|bfg 
ul/Psf] 5}g . xfn sd{rf/L ;b:o afx]s ;+of]hs / ;b:onfO{ k|lt a}7s eQf ¿= $,)))÷– pknAw u/fOPsf] 
5 . cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷*@ df n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldltsf] a}7s ( k6s a;]sf] 5 / a}7s eQf afkt ? &@,)))÷– 
e'QmfgL ul/Psf] 5 .

 o; jif{df pQm ;ldltn] lgDg adf]lhdsf sfo{x? ;Dkfbg u/]sf] 5 .
!=  ljQLo ;+:yfsf] n]vf, ah]6 tyf cfGtl/s n]vfk/LIf0f sfo{ljlw, cfGtl/s lgoGq0f Joj:yf kfngf eP 

gePsf] cg'udg tyf ;'kl/j]If0f u/]sf],

@=  n]vf / axLvftfsf] cfGtl/s n]vfk/LIf0f q}dflzs ?kdf u/fPsf] / To:tf sfuhft k|rlnt sfg"g, /fi6« 
a}+ssf] lgodg tyf lgb]{zg adf]lhd 7Ls;Fu tof/ ePsf] elg osLg u/]sf],

#=  ljQLo ;+:yfdf nfu" ePsf] k|rlnt sfg"g k"0f{ ?kdf kfngf ePsf] 5 egL ljZj:t x'g ;+:yfsf] Joj:yfkg 

/ ;~rfngsf] lgoldt Joj:yfksLo tyf sfo{ ;Dkfbgsf] k/LIf0f  u/fPsf],

$=  ljQLo ;+:yfdf a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf ;DaGwL P]g / lgod adf]lhd  sfd sf/afxL eP gePsf] cg'udg 
ul/ ;f]sf] k|ltj]bg ;~rfns ;ldlt ;dIf k]z u/]sf],

%=  @)*!÷*@ sf] afXo n]vfkl/Ifssf] lgo'lQmsf] nflu n]vfk/LIfssf] gfd l;kmfl/; u/]sf],

^=  ;~rfns ;ldltaf6 dfu ul/Psf] ljifodf /fo lbPsf],

&=  cfGtl/s n]vfk/LIf0f, afx\o n]vfkl/If0f, g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] :ynut ;'kl/j]If0f / ;'rgf k|ljlw 
n]vfkl/If0fdf cf}+NofOPsf ljifox?df cfjlws ?kdf ;dLIff u/L ;f] ;DaGwdf ckgfpg' kg]{ sbd af/] 

Joj:yfkgnfO{ cfjZos lgb]{zg lbPsf] / ;f] ;DaGwL ;'emfj ;~rfns ;ldltdf k]z u/]sf],
*=  afx\o n]vfk/LIf0f k|ltj]bg ;DaGwdf  5nkmn ePsf],

(=  q}dfl;s ljQLo cj:yfsf] ljZn]if0f u/L ;~rfns ;ldlt ;dIf k|ltj]bg k]z u/]sf],
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!)= ;+:yfsf] ljQLo l:ylt, cfGtl/s lgoGq0f / hf]lvd Joj:yfkg / cfGtl/s n]vfk/LIf0f sfo{qmd cflb 

af/] lgoldt ;dLIff ug]{ u/]sf] .

-w_  ;~rfns, k|aGw ;~rfns, sDkgLsf] cfwf/e't z]o/wgL jf lghsf] glhssf] gft]bf/ jf lgh 
;+nUg /x]sf] kmd{ sDkgL jf ;ª\ul7t ;+:yfn] sDkgLnfO{ s'g} /sd a'emfpg afFsL eP ;f] s'/f M 

 gePsf] .
-g_  ;~rfns, k|aGw ;~rfns, sfo{sf/L k|d'v tyf kbflwsf/Lx¿nfO{ e'QmfgL ul/Psf] kfl/>lds, 

eQf tyf ;'ljwfsf] /sd M 
 o; ;+:yfsf] ;~rfns ;ldltsf] a}7sdf pkl:yt ePafkt k|lt a}7s eQf ;~rfns ;ldltsf] cWoIfnfO{ 

?= %,)))÷– / ;~rfnsx¿nfO{ ?= $,)))÷– Pjd\ df]jfOn ;'ljwf afkt dfl;s ?= #,)))÷– / kqklqsf 

;'ljwf afkt dfl;s ?= !,)))÷– ;~rfns ;ldltsf] cWoIf / ;~rfnsx¿nfO{ pknAw u/fOPsf] 5 .

 ;+rfns ;ldltsf ;b:ox?nfO{ cf=j= @)*!÷*@ df hDdf ¿ &,$!,)))÷– eQf afkt / ? @&^,)))÷–  

;'ljwf afkt e'QmfgL ul/Psf] 5 . pk/f]Qm eQf tyf ;'ljwfx¿df k|rlnt sfg"g cg';f/ s/s§L u/]/ dfq e'QmfgL 
ug]{ ul/Psf] 5 .

 
 k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t tyf kbflwsf/Lx¿nfO{ lgo'lQmsf zt{ tyf sd{rf/L ljlgodfjnL cg';f/sf kfpg' kg]{ 

;'ljwfx¿ k|bfg ul/Psf] 5M

ljj/0f k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t cGo k|d'v Joj:yfksx?

tnj, eQf tyf cGo ;'ljwfx? #(,&!,!#! @^,)$,%!*

-k_  z]o/wgLx¿n] a'lemlng afFsL /x]sf] nfef+zsf] /sd M 
 o; ;+:yfn] 3f]if0ff u/]sf] nfef+z dWo] k|ltj]bg tof/ ubf{sf] cf=j= @)*!÷*@ ;Dddf z]o/wgLx¿af6 

nfef+zafktsf] /sd ?= !,#%,**&=&* a'lemlng afFsL /x]sf] 5 .

-km_  sDkgL P]g, @)^# sf] bkmf !$! adf]lhd ;DklQ vl/b jf laqmL u/]sf] s'/fsf] ljj/0f M 
 cf=j= @)*!÷*@ df ;+:yfn] s'g} klg 3/hUuf vl/b tyf laqmL u/]sf] 5}g .

-a_  sDkgL P]gsf] bkmf !&% adf]lhd ;Da4 sDkgLaLr ePsf] sf/f]jf/sf] ljj/0f M
 gePsf] .

-d_  sDkgL P]g, @)^# tyf k|rnLt sfg"g adf]lhd ;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltj]bgdf v'nfpg'kg]{ s'/fx¿ M 
 o;} k|ltj]bgsf] ;fGble{s a'Fbfx¿df v'nfOPsf] . 
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!= ;+rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltj]bg M
 Jfflif{s k|ltj]bgdf ;+NfUg ul/Psf] . 

@=  n]vfk/LIfssf] k|ltj]bg M
 jflif{s k|ltj]bgdf ;Da4 zLif{s cGtu{t /flvPsf] .

#=  n]vfk/LIf0f ePsf] ljQLo ljj/0f M
 aflif{s k|ltj]bgdf ;Da4 zLif{s cGtu{t /flvPsf] . 

$=  sfg'gL sf/afxL ;DalGw ljj/0f M
-s_  o; cjlwdf ;+ul7t ;+:yfn] jf ;+:yfsf] lj?4 s'g} d'2f bfo/ ePsf] eP M
 C0f c;'nL ;Fu ;DalGwt d'4fx? bfo/ ePsf] / ljrf/flwg /x]sf] . 

-v_  ;+ul7t ;+:yfsf] ;+:yfks jf ;+rfnsn] jf ;+:yfks jf ;+rfnssf] lj?4df k|rlnt lgodsf] cj1f jf kmf}Hbf/L 
ck/fw u/]sf] ;DaGwdf s'g} d'2f bfo/ u/]sf] jf ePsf] eP M 

 o; ;DaGwdf To:tf] d'2f btf{ ePsf] jf u/]sf] hfgsf/L k|fKt gePsf] . 

-u_  s'g} ;+:yfks jf ;~rfns lj?4 cfly{s ck/fw u/]sf] ;DaGwdf s'g} d'2f bfo/ ePsf] eP M 
 o; ;DaGwdf To:tf] d'2f btf{ ePsf] jf u/]sf] hfgsf/L k|fKt gePsf] . 

%=  ;+ul7t ;+:yfsf] z]o/ sf/f]af/ tyf k|ultsf] ljZn]if0f M
-s_  lwtf]kq ahf/df ePsf] ;+ul7t ;+:yfsf] z]o/sf] sf/f]af/ ;DaGwdf Joj:yfkgsf] wf/0ff M

 o; sDkgLsf] z]o/ dfu / cfk"lt{sf] cfwf/df d"No lgwf{/0f x'g] u/L g]kfn lwtf]kq ljlgdo ahf/df sf/f]af/ 

eO/x]sf] 5 . z]o/ ahf/df cfpg] ptf/r9fj ;Fu} o; sDkgLsf] z]o/ d"Nodf klg kl/jt{g x'g] u/]sf] 5 .

-v_  cf=j= @)*!÷)*@ sf] k|To]s q}dfl;s cjlwdf ;+ul7t ;+:yfsf] z]o/sf] clwstd, Go"gtd / clGtd d"Nosf 
;fy} s'n sf/f]af/ z]o/ ;+Vof / sf/f]af/ lbg M

qm=;+= q}df;
clwstd 

d"No ?

Go"gtd 

d"No ?

clGtd d"No 

?

s'n sf/f]af/ 

;+Vof

sf/f]af/ 

lbg

! k|yd &%@=)) $^*=)) ^&!=)) $*,@#@ %&

@ bf];|f] !,)!^=)) %^*=)) ^^$=)) $^,^^! %%

# t];|f] ^#*=)) %)*=)) %@&=@^ @#,**^ %^

$ Rff}yf] %$!=)) $^!=)) %#(=$& !#,$&@ ^#

;d[l4 kmfOgfG; sDkgL lnld6]8sf]
lwtf]kq btf{ tyf lgisfzg lgodfjnL @)&# sf] lgod @^ -@_ ;Fu 

;DalGwt cGo ljj/0fx? cf=j= @)*!÷)*@
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^=  ;d:of / r'gf}tL M
 cfGtl/s ;d:of tyf r'gf}tL M

• a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx? aLr x'g] lta| k|lt:kwf{

• ;fF3'/f] u|fxs cfwf/ / Joj:ffo lj:tf/sf] r'gf}tL

•  bIo hgzlQmx?sf] cefj

• ;"rgf k|ljlwsf k'jf{wf/x?df a9\bf] nufgLsf] cfjZostf 

 afx\o ;d:of tyf r'gf}tL
-s_  ;du| cy{tGqdf b]lvPsf] g}/f:otf, ;xsf/L If]q / n3'ljQdf b]lvPsf cfly{s c;/, 3/hUuf nufot cGo 

Joj;fodf k/]sf] k|efjsf sf/0f shf{sf] dfudf sdL cfPsf] ;fy} ;dod} shf{ c;'nL tyf Aofh e'Qmfg 

x'g g;sL lgis[o shf{ a9\g] r'gf}tL /x]sf] 5 . o:tf] lsl;dsf] k|efjn] ubf{ ;+:yfsf] Joj;fo a[l¢df 

k|efj kf/]sf]] 5 . afx\o cy{tGqsf] k|efjn] s'g} ;dodf lgIf]ksf] sdL eO{ t/ntfsf] cefj x'g] / s'g} ;do 

clws t/ntf eO{ shf{sf] dfudf sdL x'g] ePsf]n] Joj;fo j[l¢df k|efj kl//x]sf] 5 . 

-v_ ;d:of ;dfwfgsf nflu Joj:yfkgn] cjnDag u/]sf] gLlt M g]kfn /fi6« a}+sn] lgwf{/0f u/] adf]lhd l;df 
leq /x]/ sf/f]jf/ ug]{ ul/Psf] 5 . ljljw cfGtl/s tyf jfXo r'gf}lt Pj+ ;d:of ;dfwfg ug{ ;~rfns 
;ldltn] ;do ;dodf ;ldIff ul/ /0flglt agfO pkfo canDag ug]{ u/]sf] 5 .

  
 lb3{sflng / e/kbf]{ Joj;fo la:tf/sf nflu gofF lsl;dsf shf{sf k|f]8S6x? NofO nfu' ul/Psf] 5 . 
 bIf hgzlQm ljsf;sf lglDt sd{rf/Lx?nfO{ ;do ;fk]If cfGtl/s tyf jfXo tflnd k|bfg ul/g] / 

pgLx?nfO{ lb3{sflng ?kdf sfod /fVg ;do ;fk]If ;'ljwfx? Kf|bfg ub}{ hfg] gLlt lnOPsf] 5 . 

&= ;+:yfut ;'zf;g M
 a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf ;DjlGw P]g @)&#, g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 hf/L ul/Psf] PsLs[t lgb]{zg, kl/kqx?, lwtf]kq 

P]g / ;f] P]g cg';f/ hf/L ePsf] lgodfjnL, ljlgodfjnLx? tyf lgb]{zgx?, g]kfn :6s PS;r]~h lnld6]8af6 
hf/L ul/Psf] lgb]{zgx? tyf k|rlnt sfg'gx?sf] kl/kfngf ul/Psf] 5 . sf/f]jf/nfO{ r':t agfpg Joj:yfkg 
;ldlt (MANCO), hf]lvd Joj:yfkg ;ldlt (Risk Management Committee), ;DklQ÷ bfloTj Joj:yfkg 

;ldlt (ALCO) nufotsf ljleGg ;ldltx? lqmoflzn /x]sf 5g\ . ;+:yfsf] n]vfk/LIfsaf6 k|fKt ePsf] 

;Nnfx ;'emfjnfO{ kl/kfngf ub}{ ;+:yfut ;'zf;g sfod ug{ ;~rfns ;ldlt / Joj:yfkg k|ltj4 /x]sf] 5 .
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;d[l4 kmfOgfG; sDkgL lnld6]8
x]6f}8f, dsjfgk'/

sDkgL P]g, @)^# sf] bkmf &* jdf]lhdsf] ljj/0f 
cf=j @)*!÷*@

-s_ afF8kmFf8 ePsf] z]o/ ;+Vof M 
 sDkgLsf] ? *!,*(,!!,$))÷– -Psf;L s/f]8 pgfGGfAa] nfv P3f/ xhf/ rf/ ;o_ sf] *!,*(,!!$ lsQf z]o/ 

afF8kmFf8 ePsf] 5 . 

-v_ afF8kFmf8 ePsf] z]o/ dWo] r'Qmf ePsf] / gePsf] z]o/ ;+Vof M 
 afF8kFmf8 ePsf] ;Dk"0f{ z]o/sf] /sd r'Qmf ePsf] 5 .

-u_ sDkgLsf] ;~rfns, k|aGw ;~rfns, n]vfk/LIfs, sfo{sf/L k|d'v, k|aGwssf] ljj/0f / 
lghx?nfO{ e'Qmfg ul/Psf] kfl/>lds, eQf tyf ;'ljwfx?sf] /sd M

qm=;+= gfd, y/ kb eQf ;'ljwf

!= cho s'df/ ld> cWoIf @(,))) *,)))

@= lagf]b s'df/ ;'j]bL ;~rfns !,!^,))) $*,)))

#= b'uf{ yfkf ;~rfns !@$,))) $*,)))

$= ;'lbk l3ld/] ;~rfns @),))) *,)))

%= lbg]z s'df/ atf{}nf ;~rfns !@$,))) $*,)))

^= /f]zg kGt ;~rfns @*,))) *,)))

&= Pg=aL=P;=Pd P08 P;f]l;P6\; n]vf k/LIfs $,#%,)%) - d'=c= s= ;d]t_

*= ;Gtf]if s'df/ l3ld/] k|=sf=c !,)(!,($(

(= cGo kbflwsf/L %,#*%,(#*=@^

    
-3_ sDkgLsf] @)*@ c;f/ d;fGt;Ddsf] r'Qmf k"FhLsf] kfFr k|ltzt jf ;f] eGbf a9L z]o/ vl/b u/L 

lng] JolQm jf ;+ul7t ;+:yfsf] gfd / lghx?sf] gfddf /x]sf] z]o/ jf l8j]~r/sf] ljj/0f M 

s|=;+= z]o/jfnfsf] gfd z]o/ ;+Vof 

! lzj k|;fb l3ld/] &@),**@ lsQf

@ OGb| axfb'/ yfkf $&!,*(* lsQf

# e]if/fh nf]xgL $!),##* lsQf

-ª_ z]o/ ljs|Laf6 k|fKt ePsf] hDdf /sd / ;DalGwt cfly{s jif{df sDkgLn] vl/b u/]sf] tyf 
hf/L u/]sf] gofF z]o/ tyf l8a]~r/sf] ljj/0f M

 o; cf=j= df s'g} gofF z]o/ tyf l8a]Gr/ hfl/ ul/Psf] 5}g . 

-r_ ;~rfns jf cfwf/e"t z]o/wgL jf lghsf glhssf gft]bf/n] sDkgLnfO{ a'emfpg afFsL /x]sf] 
/sd M 

        ;+rfns jf cfwf/e"t z]o/wgL jf lghsf glhssf gft]bf/n] s'g} klg /sd a'emfpg afFsL g/x]sf] . 
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-5_ z]o/ ljs|L jf cGo s'g} sfd u/] afkt lbPsf] jf lbg' kg]{ /sd M 
 z]o/ lalqm jf cGo s'g} sfd u/]afkt lbg' kg]{ /sd 5}g . 

 
-h_ a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx?jf6 lnPsf] C0f tyf a'emfpg afFsL /x]sf] ;fFjf tyf Aofhsf] /sd M
 a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx?jf6 lnPsf] C0f tyf a'emfpg afFsL /sd 5}g . 

-em_ sDkgLn] e'QmfgL lng' kg]{ jf sDkgLn] cGo JolQmnfO{ e'QmfgL ug{' kg]{ egL bfjL ul/Psf] /sd 
jf o; ljifodf d'2f dfldnf rln/x]sf] eP To;sf] ljj/0f M 

 C0f c;'nLsf] s|ddf ePsf lgoldt d'2f dfldnf rln/x]sf] .

-`_ sDkgLsf] Joj:yfkgdf sfo{/t tyf cGo :t/sf sd{rf/L jf sfdbf/sf] ;+Vof M
 Joj:yfkg, :yfoL, c:yfoL, s/f/ / k|lzIffyL{ u/L hDdf !!! hgf sd{rf/Lx? sfo{/t /x]sf 5g\ .

-6_ sDkgLsf] Joj:yfkgdf sfo{/t tyf cGo :t/df sfo{/t ljb]zLx?sf] ;+Vof tyf lghx?nfO{ 
e'Qmfg ul/Psf] kfl/>lds, eQf, tyf ;'ljwf M

 sDkgLsf] Joj:yfkg tyf cGo s'g} klg :t/df ljb]zLx? nfO{ lgo'Qm ul/Psf] 5}g .

-7_ sDkgL / s'g} ljb]zL lgsfo jf JolQmx? aLr nufgL, Joj:yfkg jf k|fljlws ;]jf jf cGo 
ljifodf Ps jif{ eGbf j9L cjlwsf] nflu s'g} ;Demf}tf ul/Psf] eP ;f] sf] ljj/0f / ;DjGwLt 
cfly{s jif{df To:tf] ;Demf}tf cg';f/ e'Qmfg ul/Psf] nfef+z, sldzg , z'Ns b:t'/, / /f]oN6L 
cflbsf] ljj/0f M

 5}g . 

-8_ sDkgLsf] cf=j= @)*!÷*@ sf] Joj:yfkg vr{sf] ljj/0f M

qm=;+= ljj/0f /sd -?=_

!= sd{rf/L vr{ ^,(),!#,%#)÷–

@= cGo Joj:yfkg %,@^,)$,##!÷–

hDdf !@,!^,!&,*^!÷–

-lj:t[t ljj/0f n]vfk/LIf0f ePsf] aflif{s ljQLo ljj/0fdf pNn]v ul/Psf]_

-9_ z]o/wgLx?n] a'lemlng afFsL /x]sf] nfef+zsf] /sd M  
 z]o/wgLx?n] a'lemlng afFsL /x]sf] nfef+z /sd ?= !#%,**&=&*.– /x]sf] . 

-0f_ sDkgLn] o; P]g tyf k|rlnt sfg"gsf] kfngf k"0f{ ?kdf u/]sf] 5 eGg] s'/fsf] pb\3f]if0fM
 sDkgLn] P]g tyf k|rlnt sfg"gsf] kfngf k"0f{ ?kn] u/]sf] 5 .

-t_ cGo cfjZos s'/f M
 s]xL gePsf] .
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 ;+:yfut ;'zf;g ;DaGwL jflif{s cg'kfngf k|ltj]bg 
-g]kfn lwtf]kq af]8{af6 hf/L ;"rLs[t ;+ul7t ;+:yfx?sf] ;+:yfut ;'zf;g ;DalGw lgb]{lzsf, @)&$ adf]lhd_

;'rLs[t ;Ël7t ;+:yfsf] gfd ;d[l4 kmfOgfG; sDkgL lnld6]8

7]ufgf Od]n / j]e;fO6 ;lxt 7]ufgf M /lhi68{ sfof{no x]6f}+8f !, dsjfgk'/
Email : info@sfcl.com.np, Website : www.sfcl.com.np

kmf]g g++=  )%&–%@%!)), )%&–%@#@@(

k|ltj]bg k]z ul/Psf] cf=j= cf=j= @)*!÷)*@ -cfiff9 d;fGt @)*@ sf] cfwf/df_

!= ;~rfns ;ldlt ;DalGw ljj/0f 
-s_  ;~rfns ;ldltsf] cWoIfsf] gfd / lgo'lQm ldlt M >L cho s'df/ ld>, @)*@÷)@÷)*

-v_  ;+:yfsf] ;]o/ ;+/rgf ;DaGwL ljj/0f M

s|=;= z]o/ ;+/rgf ;]o/ ;+Vof

!= ;+:yfks ;d'x    4,005,491 

@= ;j{;fwf/0f ;d'x    4,183,623 

hDdf    8,189,114

-u_  ;~rfns ;ldlt ;DaGwL ljj/0f M

qm=

;+=

;~rfnsx?sf] 

gfd tyf 7]ufgf

k|ltlglwTj ePsf] 

;d'x
z]o/ ;+Vof

lgo'lQm ePsf] 

ldlt

kb tyf 

uf]klgotfsf] 

zky lnPsf] 

ldlt

;~rfns 

lgo'lQmsf] 

tl/sf

!
>L cho s'df/ 
ld>, an/f !, 

;nf{xL
:jtGq ;~rfns @)*@÷)!÷@% @)*@÷)!÷#)

;~rfns ;ldlt 

af6 lgo'Qm

@
>L ljgf]b s'df/ 
;'j]bL, e08f/f, 

lrtjg
;j{;fwf/0f ;d'x @,@%) @)&*÷(÷#) @)&*÷!)÷@! lgjf{lrt

#
>L ;'lbk 

l3ld/], ksnL, 

;'g;/L

;+:yfks ;d'x

;+:yfks 
^!,*(^

;j{;fwf/0f 
!),!%$

@)&(÷(÷#) @)&(÷)(÷#) lgjf{lrt

$
>L b'uf{ yfkf, 

zlg:r/], df]/ª
;j{;fwf/0f ;d'x #)) @)&(÷)(÷#) @)&(÷)(÷#) lgjf{lrt

%
>L lbg]z s'df/ 
atf}{nf, gfd6f/, 

dsjfgk'/

;+:yfks ;d'x 
-kb\df]bo k|f=ln= sf] 

k|ltlglw_

;+:yfks 
!),*(*

;j{;fwf/0f 
!,&**

@)*)÷!)÷!( @)*)÷!!÷)! lgjf{lrt

^
>L /f]zg kGt,
dw]iff, ;'g;/L 

;+:yfks ;d'x 
-P;=lh=cu{gfOh];g 
k|f=ln= sf] k|ltlglw_

;+:yfks 
$,#))

;j{;fwf/0f 
&)%

@)*@÷)!÷@% @)*@÷)!÷#) ;~rfns ;ldlt 
af6 lgo'lQm
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-3_  ;~rfns ;ldltsf] j}7s

 ;~rfns ;ldltsf] a}7s ;DaGwL ljj/0f

qm=;++= o; cf=j= df a;]sf] 

;~rfns ;ldltsf] 

a}7s ldlt

pkl:yt 

;~rfns ;+Vof

a}7ssf] lg0f{odf leGg dt 

/fvL x:tfIf/ ug{] 

;~rfnssf] ;+Vof

ut cf=j=df a;]sf] 

a}7ssf] ldlt

!= @)*!÷)$÷!% & leGg dt gePsf] @)*)÷)$÷@(

@= @)*!÷)$÷#! & leGg dt gePsf] @)*)÷)%÷)!

#= @)*!÷)%÷!( & leGg dt gePsf] @)*)÷)^÷)@

$= @)*!÷)^÷!# & leGg dt gePsf] @)*)÷)^÷@^

%= @)*!÷)^÷!* & leGg dt gePsf] @)*)÷)&÷)#

^= @)*!÷)^÷@( ^ leGg dt gePsf] @)*)÷)*÷!#

&= @)*!÷)&÷)& ^ leGg dt gePsf] @)*)÷)*÷@%

*= @)*!÷)&÷!# ^ leGg dt gePsf] @)*)÷)(÷)$

(= @)*!÷)*÷!$ & leGg dt gePsf] @)*)÷)(÷)%

!)= @)*!÷)(÷!@ $ leGg dt gePsf] @)*)÷)(÷@#

!!= @)*!÷)(÷@@ $ leGg dt gePsf] @)*)÷!)÷!(

!@= @)*!÷)(÷@% $ leGg dt gePsf] @)*)÷!!÷!#

!#= @)*!÷!)÷)$ ^ leGg dt gePsf] @)*)÷!@÷)(

!$= @)*!÷!!÷@# ^ leGg dt gePsf] @)*!÷)!÷@%

!%= @)*!÷!!÷@* % leGg dt gePsf] @)*!÷)@÷!#

!^= @)*!÷!@÷)$ $ leGg dt gePsf] @)*!÷)@÷@)

!&= @)*!÷!@÷!& ^ leGg dt gePsf] @)*!÷)#÷)%

!*= @)*@÷)!÷)% % leGg dt gePsf] @)*!÷)#÷!$

!(= @)*@÷)!÷@% $ leGg dt gePsf] @)*!÷)#÷@^

@)= @)*@÷)@÷)$ ^ leGg dt gePsf] 

@!= @)*@÷)@÷!* % leGg dt gePsf] 

@@= @)*@÷)@÷@( ^ leGg dt gePsf] 

@#= @)*@÷)#÷!) ^ leGg dt gePsf] 

@$= @)*@÷)#÷!* ^ leGg dt gePsf] 

@%= @)*@÷)#÷@& ^ leGg dt gePsf] 
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– s'g} ;~rfns ;ldltsf] j}7s cfjZos u0fk'/s ;+Vof gk'uL :ylut ePsf] eP ;f]sf] ljj/0f– gePsf]

– ;~rfns ;ldltsf] j}7s ;DaGwL cGo ljj/0f M 

;~rfns ;ldltsf] a}7sdf ;~rfns jf j}slNks ;~rfns pkl:yt 

eP÷gePsf] -gePsf] cj:Yffdf a}7ssf] ldlt ;lxt sf/0f v'nfpg]_M

;~rfns ;ldltdf s'g} j}slNks 

;~rfns gePsf] .

;~rfns ;ldltsf] a}7sdf pkl:yt ;~rfnsx?, 5nkmn ePsf] 

ljifo / tT;DaGwdf ePsf] lg0f{osf] ljj/0f -dfO{Go'6_ sf] 5'§} clen]v 

/fv] g/fv]sf]M

lg0f{osf] 5'§} clen]v /fv]sf] .

;~rfns ;ldltsf] b'O{ nuftf/ a;]sf] a}7ssf] clwstd cGt/ 

-lbgdf_ M

@)*!÷!)÷)$b]lv 

@)*!÷!!÷@# ;Dd $* lbg 

;~rfns ;ldltsf] a}7s eQf lgwf{/0f ;DaGwdf a;]sf] jflif{s 

;fwf/0f ;efsf] ldltM

@)&(÷)(÷#)

;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|lt a}7s eQf ?= cWoIf ?= %,))) 

;~rfns ?= $,)))

o; cf=j= -@)*!÷)*@_ sf] ;~rfns ;ldltsf] s'n a}7s vr{ ?= &,#@,)))

@=  ;~rfnssf] cfr/0f ;DaGwL tyf cGo ljj/0f

;~rfnssf] cfr/0f ;DaGwdf ;DalGwt ;+:Yffsf] cfrf/ ;+lxtf eP÷gePsf] ePsf]

Psf3/ kl/jf/sf] Ps eGbf a9L ;~rfns eP ;f] ;DaGwL ljj/0f gePsf]

 ;~rfnsx?sf] jflif{s ?kdf l;sfO{ tyf k"g{tfhuL sfo{qmd ;DaGwL ljj/0fM

qm=;+= ljifo ldlt ;xefuL ;~rfnssf] ;+Vof
tflnd ;+rfng ePsf] 

:yfg

    
 k|To]s ;~rfnsn] cfkm" ;~rfnssf] kbdf lgo'Qm jf dgf]gog ePsf] kGw| lbgleq b]xfosf s'/fsf] lnlvt 

hfgsf/L u/fPsf]÷gu/fPsf] / gu/fPsf] eP ;f]sf] ljj/0f M ;Dk"0f{ ;~rfnsx?n] b]xfosf s'/fx?df dgf]gog 

ePsf] kGw| lbgleq lnlvt hfgsf/L u/fpg' ePsf] / ;f] hfgsf/L cg';f/

;+:yf;Fu lgh jf lghsf] Psf3/sf] kl/jf/sf] s'g} lsl;dsf] s/f/ u/]sf] jf 

ug{ nfu]sf] eP ;f] sf] ljj/0f
g/x]sf]

lgh jf lghsf] Psf3/sf] kl/jf/sf] s'g} ;b:on] ;+:yf jf ;f] ;+:yfsf] d'Vo gePsf]

lgh cGo s'g} ;+ul7t ;+:yfsf] cfwf/e"t zo]/wgL jf ;~rfns /x]sf] eP 

To;sf] ljj/0f,

o; Joxf]/fsf] s'g} hfgsf/L 

k|fKt gePsf]

lghsf] Psf3/sf] kl/jf/sf] s'g} ;b:o ;+:yfdf kbflwsf/L jf sd{rf/Lsf] 

x}l;otdf sfd ul//x]sf] eP ;f]sf] ljj/0f,

gePsf]

;~rfnsn] p:t} k|s[ltsf] p2]Zo ePsf] ;"lrs[t ;+:yfsf] ;~rfns, tnaL 

kbflwsf/L, sfo{sf/L k|d'v jf sd{rf/L eO{ sfo{ u/]sf] eP ;f]sf] ljj/0f

gePsf]

;~rfnsx?nfO{ lgodg lgsfo tyf cGo lgsfox?af6 s'g sf/jfxL ul/Psf] 
eP ;f]sf] ljj/0f,

gul/Psf]
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#= ;+:yfsf] hf]lvd Joj:yfkg tyf cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnL ;DaGwL ljj/0f M
   s_ hf]lvd Joj:yfkgsf] nflu s'g} ;ldlt u7g eP÷gePsf] eP ;f]sf] sf/0f M ePsf] .

   v_ hf]lvd Joj:yfkg ;ldlt ;DaGwL hfgsf/L M

    c_ ;ldltsf] ;+/rgf

qm=;+= gfd kb

! >L ;'lbk l3ld/] ;+of]hs

@ >L b'uf{ yfkf ;b:o

# >L lbks Gof}kfg] ;b:o ;lrj

$ >L r'8fd0fL vgfn ;b:o

 cf_ ;ldltsf] a}7s ;+VofM ^ k6s 

 -O_ ;ldltsf] sfo{ ;DaGwL 5f]6f] ljj/0fM

 of] ;ldltn] g]kfn /fi6« a}+sn] lgb]{zg g+= ^ df tf]s] adf]lhdsf sfo{x? h:t}M ljQLo ;+:yfsf] k"FhL 
kof{Kttf ;DaGwL cfGtl/s ljZn]if0f, If]qut ;Ldf lgwf{/0f tyf cg'kfngf, bjfj k/LIf0f cflbsf] cg'udg 
ug]{ u/]sf] 5 / q}dfl;s ?kdf ;~rfns ;ldltdf k|ltj]bg k]z ug]{ u/]sf] 5 . o;sf ;fy}, ljQLo ;+:yfsf] 
hf]lvd ;DaGwdf cGo hfgsf/L lng] tyf To; ;DaGwdf ;~rfns ;ldltdf /fo ;'emfj tyf l;kmfl/; 
k]z ug]{ cflb h:tf lqmofsnfkx? klg o; ;ldltn] ug]{ u/]sf] 5 .

-u_  cfGtl/s lgoGq0f sfo{ljlw eP ÷gePsf] M cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k4ltnfO{ Jojl:yt agfpg ;+:yfn] ljleGg 
sfo{ljwLx? agfO{ nfu' u/]sf] 5 .

-3_  cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnLsf] nflu s'g} ;ldlt u7g eP ÷gePsf] u7g gePsf] eP ;f]sf] sf/0f M cfGtl/s 
lgoGq0f k4ltnfO{ ;'b[9 ug{ ;+:yfdf ;~rfns tyf Joj:yfkg :t/Lo ljleGg ;ldltx?sf] u7g ul/Psf] 5 .

-ª_  cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnL ;ldlt ;DaGwL ljj/0f M
 c_ ;ldltsf] ;+/rgf
 –   n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldlt -;~rfns :t/Lo_

qm=;+= gfd kb

! >L b'uf{ yfkf ;+of]hs

@ >L lbg]z s'df/ atf}{nf ;b:o

$ >L dlgiff nD;fn ;b:o ;lrj

 ;ldltsf] a}7s ;+VofM ( k6s

 ;ldltsf] sfo{ ;DaGwL 5f]6f] ljj/0fM

 o; ;ldltn] g]kfn /fi6« a}+sn] lgb]{zg g+= ^ df tf]s] adf]lhdsf cfGtl/s n]vfk/LIf0fsf] sfo{ of]hgf :jLs[lt, 
cfGtl/s n]vf k/LIfsaf6 k|fKt x'g cfPsf] zfvf tyf ljefusf] n]vf k/LIf0f k|ltj]bg, afXo n]vf k/LIfsaf6 
k|fKt x'g cfPsf] n]vfk/LIf0f k|ltj]bg tyf g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 k|fKt x'g cfPsf] lg/LIf0f k|ltj]bg / ;f] pk/ 

Joj:yfkgaf6 k|fKt x'g cfPsf] k|ltpQ/ ;DaGwdf lj:t[t 5nkmn u/L Joj:yfkgnfO{ cfjZos lgb]{zg tyf 

;'´fj lbg'sf ;fy} o; ;DaGwdf ;~rfns ;ldltdf /fo ;'emfj tyf l;kmfl/; k]z ug]{ h:tf sfdx? klg ug]{ 
u/]sf] 5 .
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 sd{rf/L ;]jf ;'ljwf ;ldlt -;~rfns :t/Lo_

qm=;+= gfd kb

! >L /f]zg kGt ;+of]hs

@ >L ;Gtf]if s'df/ l3ld/] ;b:o

# >L pd]z s'dL ;b:o

$ >L ljgf]b /fh kf}8]n ;b:o ;lrj

 ;ldltsf] a}7s ;+VofM $ k6s

 ;ldltsf] sfo{ ;DaGwL 5f]6f] ljj/0fM

 of] ;ldltn] g]kfn /fi6« a}+sn] lgb]{zg g+= ^ df tf]s] adf]lhdsf sd{rf/Lx?sf] kfl/>lds / ;]jf ;'ljwf 

;+/rgfsf] cWoog tyf ljZn]if0f u/L kfl/>lds lgwf{/0f ug]{, sd{rf/Lx?sf] sfo{ If]q lgwf{/0f tyf sfo{ 

;Dkfbg d"Nof+sg k|0ffnLsf] k'g/fjnf]sg ug]{, sd{rf/L Joj:yfkg ;DaGwL cGo sfo{ljlwx? cflb tof/ u/L 
;f] ;DaGwdf ;~rfns ;ldltdf /fo ;'emfj tyf l;kmfl/; k]z ug]{ u/]sf] 5 . ;fy}, o; ;ldltn] jflif{s ?kdf 
ljQLo ;+:yfsf] dfgj ;+zfwg of]hgf klg tof/ u/L ;~rfns ;ldltdf k]z ug]{ u/]sf] 5 .

 ;DklQ z'4Ls/0f lgjf/0f ;daGwL ;ldlt -;~rfns :t/Lo_

qm=;+= gfd kb

! >L ljgf]b s'df/ ;'j]bL ;+of]hs

@ >L lbks Gof}kfg] ;b:o ;lrj

 ;ldltsf] a}7s ;+VofM ^ k6s

 ;ldltsf] sfo{ ;DaGwL 5f]6f] ljj/0fM
 of] ;ldltn] g]kfn /fi6« a}+sn] lgb]{zg g+= ̂  df tf]s] adf]lhdsf ef}uf]lns If]q, Joj;fo jf k]zf, sfo{If]q, u|fxs, 

;]jf jf pTkfbg, sf/f]af/ tyf ljt/0f dfWod ;d]tsf cfwf/df ;DklQ z'4Ls/0f tyf cftf°afb s[ofsnfkdf 

ljQLo nufgL ;DaGwL hf]lvdsf] klxrfg tyf d"Nof°g ug]{, u|fxs÷jf:tljs wgL÷sf/f]af/sf ;DaGwdf 
lg/Gt/ cg'udgsf] k'g/fjnf]sg ug{] ;DklQ z'4Ls/0f tyf cftf°jfb s[ofsnfksf] lgjf/0f Joj:yfkg ;DaGwL 
cGo sfo{l{jlwx? cflb tof/ u/L ;f] ;DaGwdf ;~rfns ;ldltdf /fo ;'emfj tyf l;kmfl/; k]z ug{] u/]sf] 5 .

 kbk'lt{ ;ldlt -Joj:yfkg :t/Lo_

qm=;+= gfd kb

! >L ljgf]b /fh kf}8]n ;+of]hs

@ >L lbks Gof}kfg] ;b:o

# >L /f]lhgf kf}8]n ;b:o ;lrj

 ;ldltsf] a}7s ;+VofM $% k6s
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 ;ldltsf] sfo{ ;DaGwL 5f]6f] ljj/0fM

 l/Qm kb klxrfg, egf{ of]hgf ljsf;, pDd]bjf/sf] ;ldIff, cGt/jftf{÷lnlvt k/LIff ;~rfng, of]Uo sd{rf/L 

5gf}6, sd{rf/L egf{ tyf sd{rf/Lx?sf] sfo{;Dkfbg d"Nof°g ;DaGwL Joj:yfkg nufotsf] sfo{ o; ;ldltn] 

ub}{ cfPsf] 5 .

 ;DklQ bfloTj Joj:yfkg ;ldlt -Joj:yfkg :t/Lo_

qm=;+= gfd kb

! >L ljgf]b /fh kf}8]n ;+of]hs

@ >L z'efif >]i7 ;b:o

# >L /f]zg s'df/ zdf{ ;b:o

$ >L xl/x/ jfUn] ;b:o ;lrj

 ;ldltsf] a}7s ;+Vof M !# k6s

 ;ldltsf] sfo{ ;DaGwL 5f]6f] ljj/0fM
 ;DklQ tyf bfloTjsf] plrt Joj:yfkg, t/ntf Joj:yfkg, Aofhb/ d"Nof°g / shf{ tyf lgIf]k kl/jt{gsf 

cWoog tyf cfjZos Joj:yfkg ug]{ u/]sf] 5 . To:t} nufgLsf] ;ldIff, nufgL;Fu ;DalGwt plrt lg0f{o, 
cGt/fn ljZn]if0f tyf t/ntf of]hgfsf] ;ldIff ;d]t o; ;ldltn] ug{] u/]sf] 5 .

 vl/b ;ldlt -Joj:yfkg :t/Lo_

qm=;+= gfd kb

! >L ljgf]b /fh kf}8]n ;+of]hs

@ >L pd]z s'dL ;b:o

# >L r'8fd0fL vgfn ;b:o ;lrj

 
 ;ldltsf] a}7s ;+VofM @* k6s
 

 ;ldltsf] sfo{ ;DaGwL 5f]6f] ljj/0fM

 ;DklQsf] u'0f:t/, d"No tyf cfly{s k|zf;g ljlgodfjnLdf ePsf] Joj:yf adf]lhd ;+:yfdf vl/b ;DaGwL 
cfjZos sfo{x? ub{} cfPsf] 5 .

 cfly{s lgb{]zg ;ldlt -Joj:yfkg :t/Lo_

qm=;+= gfd kb

! >L ;Gtf]if s'df/ l3ld/] ;+of]hs

@ >L ljgf]b /fh kf}8]n ;b:o

# >L pd]z s'dL ;b:o

$ >L r'8fd0fL vgfn ;b:o ;lrj

 ;ldltsf] a}7s ;+VofM #% k6s
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 ;ldltsf] sfo{ ;DaGwL 5f]6f] ljj/0fM

 o; ;ldltn] ;fdfGo ;]jf ljefun] klxrfg u/]sf] ljleGg cfk"lt{stf{ jf ;]jf k|bfossf] j:t' jf ;]jfsf] u'0f, 

nfut k|efjsfl/tf, bIftf, hf]lvd:t/, tyf ljZj;lgotfsf] d"Nof+sg u/L ;a}eGbf pko'Qm cfk"lt{stf{ jf ;]jf 

k|bfossf] gfd l;kmfl/z ub{5 . j:t' jf ;]jfx?sf] k|efjsfl/tf, bIftf / cy{ Joj:yf ;DaGwL dfkb08 k"/f u/L 

vl/b ePsf] ;'lglZrt ug{sf nflu o; ;ldlt ;s[o /x]sf] 5 .

-r_  cfly{s k|zf;g ljlgodfjnL eP÷gePsf]M ePsf] .

$=  ;'rgf tyf hfgsf/L k|jfx ;DaGwL ljj/0f
-s_  ;+:yfn] ;fj{hlgs u/]sf] ;'rgf tyf hfgsf/L k|jfxsf] ljj/0f M

ljifo dfWod ;fj{hlgs u/]sf] ldlt

jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efsf] ;'rgf Kflqsf @)*!÷)&÷!$

ljz]if ;fwf/0f ;efsf] ;'rgf cf=j= @)*!÷*@ df ljz]if ;fwf/0f ;ef gePsf] .

jflif{s k|ltj]bg ;+:yfsf] j]e;fO6 @)*!÷)&÷!$

q}dfl;s k|ltj]bg /fli6«o b}lgs klqsf k|yd q}df;–@)*!÷)&÷)&, k|lts b}lgs
bf]>f] q}df;–@)*!÷!)÷)*, cfly{s b}lgs
t]>f] q}df;–@)*@÷)!÷)*, cfly{s b}lgs
rf}yf] q}df;–@)*@÷)$÷@(, cleofg b}lgs

lwtf]kqsf] d'Nodf k|efj kfg]{ 
d'No ;+j]bgzLn ;'rgf

  kqfrf/ 
   t'?Gt}

cGo gePsf]

-v_  ;"rgf ;fj{hlgs gu/]sf] jf cGo sf/0fn] lwtf]kq af]8{ tyf cGo lgsfoaf6 sf/jflxdf k/]sf] eP ;f] ;DaGwL 
hfgsf/L M gePsf] .

-u_  kl5Nnf] jflif{s tyf ljz]if ;fwf/0f ;ef ;DkGg ePsf] ldlt M @)*!÷)*÷)^

%= ;+:yfut ;+/rgf / sd{rf/L ;DalGw ljj/0f
s_  sd{rf/Lx¿sf] ;+/rgf, j[lQ ljsf;, tflnd, tna, eQf tyf cGo ;'ljwf, xflh/ / ljbf, cfrf/;+lxtf 

nufotsf s'/fx¿ ;d]l6Psf] sd{rf/L ;]jf zt{ ljlgodfjnL÷Joj:yf eP gePsf] M  ePsf]
v_  ;f+u7lgs ;+/rgf M cg';"rLdf ;+nUg /x]sf] .
u_  pRr Joj:yfkg txsf sd{rf/Lx¿sf] gfd, z}lIfs of]Uotf tyf cg'ej ;DaGwL ljj/0f M

qm=;+= gfd kb z}lIfs of]Uotf cg'ej

! >L ;Gtf]if s'df/ l3ld/] k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t :gftsf]Q/ #$ jif{

@ >L ljgf]b /fh kf}8]n gfoj dxfk|aGws :gfQsf]Q/ !* jif{

# >L lbks Gof}kfg] d'Vo Joj:yfks :gftsf]Q/ !) jif{

$ >L ;'efif >]i7 k|aGws :gfts @) jif{

% >L r'8fd0fL vgfn k|aGws :gftsf]Q/ !% jif{
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3_  sd{rf/L ;DaGwL cGo ljj/0f M 

;+/rgf cg';f/ sd{rf/L kbk"lt{ ug]{ u/]÷gu/]sf] M u/]sf]

gofF sd{rf/Lx¿sf] kbk"lt{ ubf{ ckgfPsf] k|s[of M o; ljQLo ;+:yfsf] sd{rf/L ;]jf ljlgodfjnLdf 

ePsf] Joj:yf adf]lhd k|s[of ckgfO{ lj1fkg 

k|sflzt u/L jf 6\ofn]G6 xG6åf/f kbk"lt{ ug]{ 

u/LPsf] .

Joj:yfkg :t/sf sd{rf/Lsf] ;+Vof M %

s'n sd{rf/Lsf] ;+Vof M -@)*@ ;fn c;f/ d;fGtdf_ !!!

sd{rf/Lx¿sf] ;S;];g Knfg eP÷ gePsf] M ePsf]

cf= j= sd{rf/Lx¿nfO{ lbOPsf] tflnd ;+Vof tyf 

;lDdlnt sd{rf/Lsf] ;+Vof M

tflnd ;+VofM ^*

;xeflu ;+VofM !,)## 

cf= j= sf] sd{rf/L tflnd vr{ ? M ?= !!,)^,)%)

s'n vr{df sd{rf/L vr{sf] k|ltzt M %^=&$

s'n sd{rf/L vr{df sd{rf/L tflnd vr{sf] k|ltzt M !=^)

^=  ;+:yfsf] n]vf tyf n]vfkl/If0f ;DaGwL ljj/0f  
-s_  n]vf;DaGwL ljj/0f 

;+:yfsf] kl5Nnf] cf=j= sf] ljQLo ljj/0f NFRS 
cg';f/ tof/ u/]÷gu/]sf], gu/]sf] eP ;f]sf] sf/0f M

NFRS sf] cfwf/df tof/ ul/Psf] . 

;~rfns ;ldltaf6 kl5Nnf] ljQLo ljj/0f :jLs[t 
ePsf] ldlt M

cf=j= @)*!÷*@ sf] ljQLo ljj/0f ;~rfns 
;ldltaf6 ldlt @)*@÷)(÷)! :jLs[t ePsf] .

q}dfl;s ljQLo ljj/0f k|sfzg u/]sf] ldlt M

k|yd q}df;, @)*!÷)&÷)&
bf];|f] q}df;, @)*!÷!)÷)*
t];|f] q}df;, @)*@÷)!÷)*

Rff}yf] q}df;, @)*@÷)$÷@(

clGtd n]vfkl/If0f ;DkGg ePsf] ldlt M
cf=j= @)*!÷*@ sf] n]vfk/LIf0f ldlt @)*@÷)
(÷)! ;DkGg ePsf] .

;fwf/0f ;efaf6 ljQLo ljj/0f 

-cf=j @)*)÷*!_ :jLs[t ePsf] ldlt M
cf=j= @)*)÷*! sf] ljQLo ljj/0f ldlt 
@)*!÷)*÷)^ df :jLs[t ePsf]

;+:yfsf] cfGtl/s n]vf kl/If0f ;DaGwL ljj/0f M

-c_  cfGtl/s ?kdf n]vf kl/If0f ug]{ ul/Psf] jf jfXo 
lj1 lgo'Qm ug]{ ul/Psf] 

-cf_  jfXo lj1 lgo'Qm ul/Psf] eP ;f]sf] ljj/0f M

-O_   cfGtl/s n]vfkl/If0f slt cjlwsf] ug]{ ul/Psf] 
-q}dfl;s, rf}dfl;s jf cw{jflif{s_ 

afXo lj1 lgo'Qm u/]sf]

la=cf/=P;= Gof}kfg] P08 sDkgL, rf6{8 

PsfpG6]G6\;

q}dfl;s
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-v_ n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldlt;DaGwL ljj/0f 

;+of]hs tyf ;b:ox?sf] gfd, kb tyf of]Uotf M

qm=;+= gfd kb of]Uotf

! >L b'uf{ yfkf ;+of]hs :gfQsf]Q/

@ >L lbg]z s'df/ atf}{nf ;b:o Pd= lj= P;=, Chartered Accountancy PE-II

# >L dlgiff nD;fn ;b:o;lrj Rff6{8{ PsfpG6]G6

a}7s a;]sf] ldlt tyf pkl:yt ;b:o ;+Vof M

qm=;+= ldlt pkl:yt ;b:o ;+Vof

! @)*!÷)$÷#! #

@ @)*!÷)%÷@% #

# @)*!÷)&÷)^ #

$ @)*!÷)(÷!& #

% @)*!÷)(÷@* #

^ @)*!÷!!÷!% #

& @)*!÷!@÷)& #

* @)*!÷!@÷!@ #

( @)*@÷)#÷!* #

k||lt j}7s eQf ? M ? $,)))

n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldltn] cfˆgf] sfd sf/jfxLsf] k|ltj]bg ;~rfns ;ldltdf k]z u/]÷gu/]sf]M u/]sf

&=  cGo ljj/0f

;+:yfn] ;~rfns tyf lghsf] tyf lghsf] Psf3/sf kl/jf/sf] ljQLo :jfy{ ePsf] JolQm, 

a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfaf6 C0f jf ;fk6L jf cGo s'g} ?kdf /sd lnP÷glnPsf] 

glnPsf] 

k|rlnt sfg'g adf]lhd sDkgLsf] ;~rfns, z]o/wgL, sd{rf/L, ;Nnfxsf/, k/fdz{bftfsf] 

x}l;otdf kfpg] ;'ljwf jf nfe afx]s;'lrs[t ;+Ë7Lt ;+:yfsf] k/fdz{bftfn] ;+:yfsf] s'g} 
;DklQ s'g} lsl;dn] ef]urng u/]÷gu/]sf] 

gu/]sf] 

lgodgsf/L lgsfon] ;+:yfsf] lgodg Ohfhtkq hf/L ubf{ tf]s]sf] zt{x?sf] kfngf 
eP÷gePsf] 

ePsf]

lgodgsf/L lgsfon] ;+:yfsf] lgodg lg/LIf0f jf ;'k/Lj]If0f ubf{ ;+:yfnfO{ lbOPsf] lgb]{zg 
kfngf eP÷gePsf]  

ePsf]

;+:yf jf ;~rfns lj?4 cbfntdf s'g} d'2f rln/x]sf] eP ;f]sf] ljj/0fM a+}ssf ;~rfnsx? lj?4 o; 
ljQLo ;+:yfsf] sfd sf/jfxL jfx]ssf ;DaGwdf s'g} d'2f rln/x]sf] hfgsf/L gePsf] . o; ljQLo ;+:yf 
kIf ljkIf eO{ @)*@÷)#÷#@ ;Dd lgDg cbfntdf ljleGg d'2fx? rln/x]sf 5g\ .

qm=;+= cbfntsf] gfd d'4f ;+Vof

! ;jf{]Rr cbfnt @
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kl/kfngf clws[tsf] gfd M >L lbks Gof}kfg]

kbM d'Vo Joj:yfks

ldltM @)*@÷)(÷)#

b:tvtM

k|ltj]bg ;~rfns ;ldltaf6 :jLs[t ldlt M @)*@÷)(÷)( 

5fkM

n]vfk/LIfsaf6 k|dfl0ft ldlt M @)*@÷)(÷@) 

n]vfk/LIfssf] gfdM l;=P= /fh]z s'df/ ;fx

b:tvtM

5fkM
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;d[l4 kmfOgfG; sDkgL lnld6]8
ljQLo cj:yfsf] ljj/0f

@)*@ c;f/ #@ ;Dd -;g\ @)@% h'nfO !^ ;Dd_

ljj/0f gf]6  o; jif{  ut jif{ 

;DklQx?

gub tyf gub ;dfg $=!  377,823,824  480,708,517 
g]kfn /fi6« a}+sdf /x]sf] df}Hbft / lng'kg{] $=@  587,456,137  124,330,689 
a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfdf df}Hbft $=#  -    -   
Jo'TkGg ljQLo pks/0f $=$  -    -   
cGo Jofkfl/s ;DklQx? $=%  -    -   
ljQLo ;+:yfnfO{ shf{ ;fk6L $=^  109,562,167  145,308,364 
u|fxsnfO{ shf{ ;fk6L $=&  1,806,346,884  1,441,899,541 
nufgL ;'/If0f kq $=*  208,692,078  501,809,181 
s/ ;DklQ $=(  11,781,061  8,067,763 
;xfos sDkgLdf nufgL $=!)  -    -   
;Da4 sDkgLdf nufgL $=!!  -    -   
;DklQdf nufgL $=!@  176,328,167  130,211,831 
;DklQ tyf pks/0f $=!#  121,738,805  133,101,987 
;fv tyf cd't{ ;DklQ $=!$  3,551,162  2,998,803 
:yug s/ ;DklQ $=!%  61,046,845  37,103,341 
cGo ;DklQx? $=!^  25,037,770  39,762,766 
hDdf ;DklQx?  3,489,364,899  3,045,302,782 

bfloTjx?

a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfnfO{ ltg{ afFsL $=!&  126,940,486  153,969,560 
g]kfn /fi6« a}+snfO{ ltg{ afFsL $=!*  -    -   
Jo'TkGg ljQLo pks/0f $=!(  -    -   
u|fxsaf6 lgIf]k $=@)  2,783,166,227  2,305,546,370 
;fk6L $=@!  -    -   
cf=j= sf] s/ bfloTjx? $=(  -    -   
Joj:yfx? $=@@  -    -   
:yug s/ bfloTj $=!%  -    -   
cGo bfloTjx? $=@#  87,206,054  115,064,121 
hf/L ul/Psf] C0f kq $=@$  -    -   
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;'/If0f g/flvPsf] ;xfos cfjlws $=@%  -    -   
hDdf bfloTjx?  2,997,312,767  2,574,580,051 

OlSJ6L

;]o/ k"FhL $=@^  818,911,400  818,911,400 
;]o/ lk|ldod  19,703,286  19,703,286 
;+lrt d'gfkmf  (620,470,698)  (618,320,598)
hu]8f sf]if $=@&  273,908,145  250,428,643 
OlSJ6L wf/snfO{ ljt/0fof]Uo OlSJ6L  492,052,133  470,722,731 
u}/ lgoGq0f :jfy{

s'n OlSJ6L  492,052,133  470,722,731 
s'n bfloTj / OlSJ6L  3,489,364,899  3,045,302,782 
;Defljt bfloTj / k|lta4tf $=@*  67,669,604  60,335,619 
k|lt ;]o/ v'b ;DklQ d"No  60.09  57.48 

xl/x/ jfUn]
lg= k|d'v ljQ clws[t

ldltM @)*@÷)(÷)!
:yfgM x]6f}8f, dsjfgk'/

ljgf]b s'df/ ;'j]bL
;~rfns

b'uf{ yfkf
;~rfns

;'lbk l3ld/]
;~rfns

lbg]z s'df/ atf}{nf
;~rfns

/f]zg kGt
;~rfns

;Gtf]if s'df/ l3ld/]
k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t

cho s'df/ ld>  
cWoIf 

l;P= /fh]z s'df/ ;fx 
al/i7 ;fem]bf/

PglaP;Pd P08 P;f]l;o6\;
rf6{8{ PsfpG6]06;\
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gfkmf jf gf]S;fgsf] ljj/0f
@)*@ c;f/ #@ ;Dd -;g\ @)@% h'nfO !^ ;Dd_

ljj/0f gf]6  o; jif{  ut jif{ 

Jofh cfDbfgL  4.29  252,126,649  251,562,050 
Jofh vr{  4.30  182,298,893  170,481,624 
v'b Jofh cfDbfgL  69,827,756  81,080,426 
z'Ns tyf sld;g cfDbfgL  4.31  15,230,243  7,107,884 
z'Ns tyf sld;g vr{ $=#@  333,111  -   
v'b z'Ns / sld;g cfDbfgL  14,897,132  7,107,884 
v'b Jofh, z'Ns / sld;g cfDbfgL  84,724,887  88,188,310 
v'b sf/f]af/ cfDbfgL $=##  -    -   
cGo ;~rfng cfDbfgL  4.34  17,161,367  5,237,743 
s'n ;~rfng cfDbfgL  101,886,254  93,426,053 
C0f / cGo gf]S;fgsf] nflu xfgL÷ -lkmtf{_ $=#%  (23,742,911)  133,671,440 
v'b ;~rfng cfDbfgL  125,629,165  (40,245,387)

;~rfng vr{

sd{rf/L vr{ $=#^  69,013,530  70,937,631 
cGo ;~rfng vr{ $=#&  34,633,545  39,424,481 
x|f;s§L / kl/zf]wg $=#*  17,970,787  18,369,494 
;~rfng gfkmf  4,011,304  (168,976,993)
u}/ ;~rfng cfDbfgL $=#(  2,866,610  21,913,101 
u}/ ;~rfng vr{ $=$)  23,490,980  183,911 

cfos/ cl3sf] gfkmf  (16,613,065)  (147,247,803)
cfos/ vr{ $=$!

o; cf=j= sf] s/  -    -   
:ylut s/  (28,143,193)  (11,124,694)
o; cf=j= sf] gfkmf  11,530,127  (136,123,109)

v'b gfkmf÷-gf]S;fg_df lx:;fM

ljQLo ;+:yfsf OlSJ6Lwf/s  11,530,127  (136,123,109)
u}/ lgoGq0f :jfy{  -    -   
o; cf=j= sf] gfkmf  11,530,127  (136,123,109)

k|lt ;]o/ cfDbfgL

k|lt ;]o/ cfwf/e"t cfDbfgL  1.41  (16.62)
k|lt ;]o/ 8fOn'6]8 cfDbfgL  1.41  (16.62)
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cGo lj:t[t cfDbfgL ljj/0f
@)*@ c;f/ #@ ;Dd -;g\ @)@% h'nfO !^ ;Dd_

ljj/0f  o; jif{  ut jif{ 

o; jif{sf] gfkmf  11,530,127  (136,123,109)

cfos/ kl5sf] cGo lj:t[t cfDbfgL

s_ gfkmf / gf]S;fgdf k"g{jlu{s/0f gul/g] a:t'

 Fair Value df dfkg ubf{ OlSJ6L pks/0fsf] nufgLdf gfkmf÷-gf]S;fg_  13,017,958  (702,834)

k"g{d"Nof+sg ubf{ v'b gfkmf -gf]S;fg_  -    -   

kl/eflift nfe of]hgfdf ePsf] ljdflÍs gfkmf÷-gf]S;fg_  981,006  -   

dfyLsf ljifo j:t';Fu ;DalGwt cfos/ (4,199,689)  210,850 

gfkmf tyf gf]S;fgsf nflu k'gjlu{s/0f gul/g] cGo lj:t[t cfDbfgL  9,799,275  (491,984)

v_ gfkmf tyf gf]S;fgsf nflu k"g{jlu{s/0f gul/g] cGo lj:t[t cfDbfgL

gub k|jfx x]hdf gfkmf -gf]S;fg_  -   

ljlgdo gfkmf -gf]S;fg_ -cGt{/fli6«o Operation sf ljQLo ;DklQ ?kfGt/0f ubf{  -    -   

dfyLsf ljifo a:t';Fu ;DalGwt cfos/  -   

gfkmf cyjf gf]S;fgsf nflu k"g{jlu{s/0f  -   

gfkmf jf gf]S;fgdf nflu k'g{jlu{s/0f x'g ;Sg] cGo lj:t[t v'b cfDbfgL  -    -   

u_ OlSJ6L ljlwaf6 n]vfÍg ul/Psf ;Da4 ;+:yfsf] lx:;f  -    -   

cfos/ kl5sf] cGo lj:t[t cfDbfgL  9,799,275  (491,984)

s'n lj:t[t cfDbfgL  21,329,402 (136,615,093)

xl/x/ jfUn]
lg= k|d'v ljQ clws[t

ldltM @)*@÷)(÷)!
:yfgM x]6f}8f, dsjfgk'/

ljgf]b s'df/ ;'j]bL
;~rfns

b'uf{ yfkf
;~rfns

;'lbk l3ld/]
;~rfns

lbg]z s'df/ atf}{nf
;~rfns

/f]zg kGt
;~rfns

;Gtf]if s'df/ l3ld/]

k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t

cho s'df/ ld>  

cWoIf 

l;P= /fh]z s'df/ ;fx 

al/i7 ;fem]bf/
PglaP;Pd P08 P;f]l;o6\;

rf6{8{ PsfpG6]06;\
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gub k|jfxsf] ljj/0f
@)*@ c;f/ #@ ;Dd -;g\ @)@% h'nfO !^ ;Dd_

ljj/0f  o; jif{  ut jif{ 

sf/f]jf/ ;~rfngaf6 gub k|jfx

Jofh cfDbfgL  210,930,275  235,609,551 
z'Ns tyf cGo cfDbfgL  15,230,243  7,107,883 
nfef+z cfDbfgL  5,445,168  -   
cGo ;~rfng cfDbfgL  14,582,810  1,658,632 
Jofh vr{  (177,853,657)  (165,541,027)
sldzg tyf z'Ns e'QmfgL  (333,111)  -   
sd{rf/LnfO{ gub e'QmfgL  (68,248,495)  (68,975,156)
cGo vr{ e'QmfgL  (27,824,017)  (42,049,489)
rfn' ;DklQ / bfloTjsf] kl/jt{g cl3sf] ;~rfng gub k|jfx  (28,070,785)  (32,189,604)

;~rfng ;DaGwL rfn' ;DklQdf sdL÷-j[l¢_

g]kfn /fi6« a}+sdf /x]sf] df}Hbft  (463,125,448)  -   
a}+s÷ljQLo ;+:yfdf /x]sf] df}Hbft  -    1,709,008 
cGo Jofkfl/s ;DklQ  -    -   
a}+s÷ljQLo ;+:yfnfO{ shf{ ;fk6L  35,746,198  131,104,434 
u|fxsnfO{ shf{ ;fk6L  (324,016,004)  (216,860,561)
cGo ;DklQ  (17,377,042)  (3,822,546)

;~rfng ;DaGwL rfn' bfloTjdf-sdL_÷j[l¢

a}+s÷ljQLo ;+:yfnfO{ e'QmfgL lbg'kg]{  (27,029,074)  (200,785,481)
g]kfn /fi6« a}+snfO{ e'QmfgL lbg'kg]{  -    (90,000,000)
u|fxsx?af6 lgIf]k bfloTj  477,619,857  694,902,385 
;fk6L  -    -   
cGo bfloTj  (27,858,067)  (4,836,136)
cfos/ cl3sf] v'b sf/f]jf/ ;~rfngaf6 gub k|jfx  (374,110,365)  279,221,499 
cfos/ e'QmfgL  28,143,193  (2,390,898)
sf/f]jf/ ;~rfngaf6 v'b gub k|jfx  (345,967,172)  276,830,601 

nufgL sf/f]jf/df gub k|jfx

nufgL ;'/If0fkq vl/b  293,117,104  (186,774,403)
nufgL ;'/If0fkq lalqm af6 gub k|jfx  -   
;DklQ v/Lb af6 gub k|jfx  (12,502,810)  (12,265,724)
;DklQ laqmL af6 gub k|jfx  -    -   
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cd't{ ;DklQ v/Lb  (1,214,751)  (941,850)
cd't{ ;DklQ laqmL af6 gub k|jfx  -    -   
nufgL ;DklQ vl/b  (77,245,727)  -   
k6\6f ;DklQ vl/b  -    -   
nufgL ;DklQ lalqmaf6 gub k|jfx  -    -   
Jofh cfDbfgL  -    -   
nfef+z cfDbfgL  -    4,667,589 
nufgL sf/f]jf/df v'b gub k|jfx  202,153,816  (195,314,388)

ljQLo >f]t sf/f]jf/af6 gub k|jfx

C0fkq lgisfZfgaf6 k|fKt  -    -   
C0fkqsf] e'QmfgL  -    -   
;'/If0f g/fv]sf] ;xfos cfjlws C0faf6 k|fKt  -    -   
;'/If0f g/fv]sf] ;xfos cfjlws C0f e'QmfgL  -    -   
z]o/ lgisfzgaf6 k|fKt  -    -   
nfef+z e'QmfgL  -    -   
Jofh vr{  -    -   
cGo e'QmfgL / cfDbfgL  40,928,666  (10,084,630)
ljQLo >f]t sf/f]jf/af6 v'b gub k|jfx  40,928,666  (10,084,630)
gub÷gub ;dfgdf ePsf] v'b j[l4÷-sdL_  (102,884,691)  71,431,583 
gub÷gub ;dfgsf] z'? Dff}Hbft ;fpg !, @)*)  480,708,517  409,276,934 
gub÷gub ;dfgsf] ljlgdo b/df ePsf] kl/jt{gaf6 cfDbfgL÷vr{  -    -   
gub tyf gub ;dfg df}Hbft cfiff9 d;fGt @)*@  377,823,824  480,708,517 

xl/x/ jfUn]
lg= k|d'v ljQ clws[t

ldltM @)*@÷)(÷)!
:yfgM x]6f}8f, dsjfgk'/

ljgf]b s'df/ ;'j]bL
;~rfns

b'uf{ yfkf
;~rfns

;'lbk l3ld/]
;~rfns

lbg]z s'df/ atf}{nf
;~rfns

/f]zg kGt
;~rfns

;Gtf]if s'df/ l3ld/]

k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t

cho s'df/ ld>  

cWoIf 

l;P= /fh]z s'df/ ;fx 

al/i7 ;fem]bf/
PglaP;Pd P08 P;f]l;o6\;

rf6{8{ PsfpG6]06;\
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ljt/0f of]Uo gfkmf jf gf]S;fg ;DaGwL ljj/0f
@)*@ c;f/ #@ ;Dd -;g\ @)@% h'nfO !^ ;Dd_

ljj/0f  o; jif{  ut jif{ 

gfkmf÷gf]S;fg ;DaGwL ljj/0fsf cfwf/df v'b gfkmf÷gf]S;fg  11,530,127  (136,123,109)
ljlgof]hg M

s_ ;fwf/0f hu]8f  (2,306,025)  -   
v_ ;6xL 36a9 sf]if  -   
u_ kF'hL r'Qmf sf]if  -   
3_ sd{rf/L tflnd sf]if  (668,231)  (622,422)
ª_ ;+:yfut ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj sf]if  (115,301)
r_ cGo

    ;fdflhs ;'/Iff sf]if vr{  -    -   
   z]o/ ljqmLsf] cfDbfgL km]o/ Eofn'af6 lkmtf{  -   

lgofdgsf/L ;dfof]hg cl3sf] gfkmf÷gf]S;fg  8,440,570  (136,745,531)
lgofdgsf/L ;dfof]hg M

s_ c;'n x'g afFsL Jofh-–_÷cl3Nnf] jif{sf] c;'n x'g afFsL 
Jofhsf c;'nL

 14,032,188  (11,842,605)

v_ vftfdf ePsf] ;fgf shf{ hf]lvd Joj:yfdf sdL -–_ j[l4 -±_  -   
u_ nufgLsf] ;Defljt hf]lvd jfkt Joj:yfdf sdL -–_ j[l4 -±_  -   
3_ u}/ a}+lsË ;Dkltdf shf{ hf]lvd Joj:yfdf sdL -–_ j[l4 -±_  (5,725,076)  7,884,131 
ª_ :ylut s/ ;DklQsf] n]vfÍg -–_ lkmtf{ -±_  (25,163,138)  (11,335,544)
r_ Voflt klxrfg -–_÷Vofltsf] xfgL -±_  -   
5_ Bargain Purchase Gain -–_ lkmtf{ -±_  -   
h_ aLdfÍLs gf]S;fg klxrfg -–_ lkmtf{ -±_  -    -   
em_ cGo -±÷–_-km]o/ Eofn' l/he{_  6,265,357  (491,984)

cf= j= @)*!÷*@ sf] ljt/0fsf] nflu pknAw v'b gfkmf  (2,150,100)  (152,531,533)
;l~rt d'gfkmfsf] ;'?sf] df}Hbft  (618,320,598)  (439,269,534)
ut jif{sf] ;dfof]hg  (26,605,093)
ljt/0fM

af]g; z]o/  -   
gub nfef+z  -   

cfiff9 @)*@ df af8Fkmf8Fsf nflu pknAw s'n ;l~rt d'gfkmf  (620,470,698)  (618,406,160)

jflif{lss/0f k|lt z]o/ ljt/0f of]Uo d'gfkmf  (75.77)  (75.52)
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!=    l/kf]l6{ª ;+:yf
 ;d[l4 kmfOgfG; lnld6]8 -o; kl5 ljQLo ;+:yf elgPsf]_ g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 æuÆ ju{sf] Ohfhtkq k|fKt 

;+:yf xf] . sDkgL /lhi6«f/sf] sfof{nodf ldlt @)%&÷)*÷)% df btf{ eO{ g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 sf/f]jf/ Ohfht 

k|fKt u/L ldlt @)^#÷)!÷!# b]lv ljlwjt ?kdf sf/f]jf/ ;~rfng ul//x]sf]] 5 . o; ;+:yfsf] k|wfg sfof{no 

dsjfgk'/, x]6f}8fdf /x]sf] 5 . o; ljQLo ;+:yfsf] k|wfg sfof{no;lxt !# j6f zfvf sfof{no /x]sf] 5 .

 ljQLo ;+:yf sDkgL P]g, @)^# cg';f/ klAns sDkgLsf] ?kdf ;~rflnt /x]sf] 5 / g]kfn :6s PS;r]Ghdf 

SFCL sf] ?kdf sf/f]af/ eO/x]sf] 5 .

 ljQLo ;+:yfn] a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf ;DaGwL P]g, @)&# sf] bkmf $(-#_ adf]lhdsf] ljQLo sf/f]af/ ;]jfx? 
pknAw u/fO/x]sf] 5 .

@=   ljQLo ljj/0f tof/ kfbf{sf cfwf/x?
 ljQLo ;+:yfsf ljQLo ljj/0fx? lg/Gt/tf÷cljl5Ggtfsf] cjwf/0ff / g]kfn n]vfdfg af]8{ (Accounting 

Standards Board, Nepal - ASBN) af6 Hff/L eO{ g]kfn rf6{8{ PsfpG6]G6\; ;+:yf (The Institute of 
Chartered Accountants of Nepal – ICAN) åf/f cg'kfngsf] nflu ;'lrt ul/Psf g]kfn ljQLo k|ltj]bgdfg 
(Nepal Financial Reporting Standard-NFRS) df ePsf] Joj:yfsf] clwgdf /xL g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] 
PsLs[t lgb]{lzsf – lgb]{zg gDa/ $ adf]lhd tof/ ul/Psf 5g\ .

ljQLo ;:+yfsf] @)*@ cfiff9 d;fGtsf] ljQLo ljj/0fdf b]xfosf ljj/0fx? ;dfj]z ul/Psf 5g\M

-s_ ljQLo ;:+yfsf] @)*@ cfiff9 d;fGtdf sfod ljQLo cj:yfsf] hfgsf/L k|bfg ug]{ ljQLo cj:yfsf] 
ljj/0f (Statement of Financial Position)

-v_ ljQLo ;:+yfsf] cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷*@ sf] ljQLo k|ultsf] hfgsf/L k|bfg ug]{ gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fa 
tyf cGo ;dli6ut cfosf] ljj/0f (Statement of Profit or Loss and Statement of Other 
Comprehensive Income)

-u_ ljQLo ;:+yfsf] cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷*@ sf] gub k|jfxsf] hfgsf/L k|bfg ug]{ gub k|jfx ljj/0f 
(Statement of Cash Flows)

-3_ ljQLo ;:+yfsf] cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷*@ df h]yfdf -OlSjl6df_ ePsf] kl/jt{gsf] hfgsf/L k|bfg ug]{ 
O{lSj6Ldf ePsf] kl/jt{g ;DaGwL ljj/0f (Statement of Changes in Equity), tyf

-ª_ ljQLo ;:+yfsf] ljQLo ljj/0f tof/ ubf{ cjnDag ul/Psf] k|d'v n]vf lgltx? / ljQLo ljj/0f;Fu 
;DalGwt cGo ;fGble{s hfgsf/Lx? ;d]l6Psf] n]vf ;DaGwL l6Kk0fLx? .

 oBlk n]vfdfg af]8{sf] ;'emfjsf cfwf/df ICAN åf/f @)*@ efb| ( ut] k|sflzt ;"rgfdf a}+s tyf ljQLo 

;+:yfn] NFRS 9 cËLsf/ ubf{ tf]lsPsf] cljwsf nflu s]xL a}slNks k|fjwfgx? (Carve out) klg ckgfpg 

;lsg] pNn]v ul/Psf] 5 h;;DaGwL ljj/0f b]xfo adf]lhd /x]sf] 5 .

;d[l4 kmfOgfG; sDkgL lnld6]8
cfwf/e"t n]vf gLltx?
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a)  For the purpose of interest income recognition only, loss allowance shall be the allowance as per 
paragraph 5.5 of NFRS 9 without considering loan loss provision as per the prescribed regulatory 
norms. This carve-out is not optional.

b)  The calculation of effective interest rate includes all fees and points paid or received between 
parties to the contract that are an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs, and 
all other premiums or discounts, unless it is impracticable to determine reliably between parties 
to the contract that are an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs, and all over 
premiums or discounts. The calculation of credit adjusted effective interest rate includes all fees 
and points paid or received between parties to the contract that are an integral part of the effective 
interest rate, transaction costs, and all other premiums or discounts, unless it is impracticable to 
determine reliably for financial assets recognized before end of fiscal year 2082.83 and/or the 
amount is immaterial. Since this carve-out is optional, the bank has choosen to apply this carve-
out.

c)  For bank or other financial institutions established /licensed by appropriate government bodies, 
interest revenue can be recognized as per the Guidance Note issued by respective regulators. This 
carve-out is not optional.

d)  Loss allowance is the allowance for expected credit losses on financial assets measured 
in accordance with paragraph 4.1.2 of NFRS 9, lease receivables and contract assets, the 
accumulated impairment amount for financial assets measured in accordance with paragraph 
4.1.2A of NFRS 9 and the provision for expected credit losses on loan commitments and financial 
guarantee contracts unless the entity is bank or other financial institutions established /licensed 
by appropriate government bodies. For such entities, loss allowance shall be higher of total 
amount derived as per the respective regulatory norms for loan loss provision or measured as per 
paragraph 5.5 of NFRS 9. This carve-out is not optional.

e)  If an entity has measured the loss allowance for a financial instrument at an amount equal to lifetime 
expected credit losses in the previous reporting period, but determines at the current reporting 
date that paragraph 5.5.3 of NFRS 9 is no longer met, the entity shall measure the loss allowance 
at an amount equal to 12-month expected credit losses at thecurrent reporting date, unless the 
entity is bank or other financial institution established /licensed by appropriate government bodies. 
Such entity shall measure loss allowance in line with the Guidance Note issued by respective 
regulators. When an entity determines that there have been significant increases in credit risk 
before contractual payments are more than 30 days past due, the rebuttable presumption does 
not apply. However, for bank or other financial institution established /licensed by appropriate 
government bodies, such presumption cannot be rebutted. This carve-out is not optional.

f)  When defining default for the purposes of determining the risk of a default occurring, an entity 
shall apply a default definition that is consistent with the definition used for internal credit risk 
management purposes for the relevant financial instrument and consider qualitative indicators 
(for example, financial covenants) when appropriate. However, there is a rebuttable presumption 
that default does not occur later than when a financial asset is 90 days past due unless an 
entity has reasonable and supportable information to demonstrate that a more lagging default 
criterion is more appropriate. The definition of default used for these purposes shall be applied 
consistently to all financial instruments unless information becomes available that demonstrates 
that another default definition is more appropriate for a particular financial instrument. However, 
such rebuttable presumption does not apply for bank or other financial institution established /
licensed by appropriate government bodies. This carve-out is not optional.

 ldlt @)*! efb| @^ sf] ##$cf}+ sfplG;n a}7ssf] lg0f{o cg';f/ g]kfn rf6{8{ PsfpG6]G6\; ;+:yfn] g]kfn 

ljQLo k|ltj]bgdfg (NFRS 2024) hf/L u/]sf] 5 h'g @)*@ >fj0f ! jf ;f]eGbf kl5 ;'? x'g] cjlwx?df dfq 
nfu' x'g]5 .
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@=!   cg'kfng ;DaGwL pb\3f]if0f

 ljQLo ;+:yfsf] cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷*@ sf] ljQLo ljj/0fx? -jf;nft, gfkmf÷gf]S;fg ljj/0f, cGo lj:t[t 

cfDbfgLsf] ljj/0f, gub k|jfx ljj/0f tyf jflif{s n]vf gLlt;lxtsf n]vf ;DaGwL l6Kk0fL_ g]kfn rf6{8{ 

PsfpG6]G6\; ;+:yf (Institute of Chartered Accountants of Nepal – ICAN) åf/f cg'kfngsf] nflu 

;'lrt ul/Psf g]kfn ljQLo k|ltj]bg dfg (Nepal Financial Reporting Standard – NFRS) cg';f/ tyf 

k|rlnt lgodsfg'g adf]lhd tof/ kfl/Psf 5g\ .

@=@   ljQLo ljj/0fsf] ;dLIff cjlw / cg'df]bg

 ;dLIff cjlw eGgfn] g]kfnL kfqf] -lj=;+=_ cg';f/ jif{sf] >fj0f -dWo h'nfO{_ sf] klxnf] lbgb]lv csf]{ jif{sf] 

cfiff9 -dWo h'nfO{_ sf] clGtd lbg;Ddsf] cjlw xf] . 

lj=; O=;+=

o; jif{ @)*!÷*@ @)@$÷@%

ut jif{ @)*)÷*! @)@#÷@$

o; jif{ sf] cjlw >fj0f !, @)*! b]lv cfiff9 #@, @)*@ ;Dd h'nfO{ !^, @)@$ b]lv h'nfO{ !^, @)@% ;Dd

ut jif{ sf] cjlw >fj0f !, @)*) b]lv cfiff9 #!, @)*! ;Dd h'nfO{ !^, @)@# b]lv h'nfO{ !%, @)@# ;Dd

 NFRS adf]lhd tof/ ul/Psf] ljQLo ljj/0fdf cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷*@ sf] ljQLo sfo{;Dkfbg tyf @)*@ 
cfiff9 #@ Uft]sf] ljQLo cj:yfsf ;fy} cl3Nnf] cf=j= @)*)÷*! sf] t'ngfTds ljj/0f k|:t't ul/Psf] 5 . 
pQm ljQLo ljj/0f ljQLo ;+:yfsf] ;~rfns ;ldltsf] ldlt @)*@ kf}if ! ut]sf] a}7sn] :jLs[t u/L jflif{s 
;fwf/0f ;efaf6 cg'df]bgsf] lgldQ l;kmfl/; u/]sf] 5 .

@=#  sfof{Tds tyf k|:t'tLs/0f d'b|f (Functional and Presentation Currency)

 ljQLo ;+:yf ;~rfngdf ePsf] k|fylds cfly{s jftfj/0fsf] d'›f – g]kfnL ?k}ofFdf g} ljQLo ljj/0fx¿ k|:t't 
tyf dfkg ul/Psf] 5 . ljQLo hfgsf/Lx? klg g]kfnL ?k}ofFdf k|:t't ul/Psf] 5 . ;dLIff cjlwdf ljQLo 
ljj/0fsf] k|:t'tLs/0f / sfof{Tds d'›fdf s'g} kl/jt{g cfPsf] 5}g . cGoyf pNn]v ePsf] afx]s c+sx?nfO{ 

lgs6td ?k}ofFdf pNn]v ul/Psf] 5 .

@=$= cg'dfg, wf/0ff / :jljj]ssf] k|of]u (Use of Estimates, Assumptions and Judgment)

 g]kfn ljQLo k|ltj]bgdfg (NFRS) adf]lhd ljQLo ljj/0f tof/ ubf{ ;:+yfn] lglZrt dfGotfx?df cfwfl/t 

eO{ ljleGg cg'dfgx? tof/ u/L ljQLo ljj/0f agfpg pko'Qm x'g] ;j{dfGo l;4fGt /lx cfPsf] 5 / ;f]lx cg'?k 
ljQLo k|ltj]bgdf clen]v ul/Psf ;DklQ / bfloTj tyf vr{ / cfDbfgLsf] ljj/0f tof/ ubf{ Joj:yfkgn] 
lglZrt cg'dfg, wf/0ff / :jljj]s cg'?k lg0f{o u/]sf] 5 . Joj:yfkgn] ljQLo ljj/0fsf] tof/Ldf k|of]u 

ul/Psf] cg'dfg ljj]sk"0f{ / plrt 5 eGg] ljZjf; lnPsf] 5 . oL cg'dfgx? Jff:tljs glthf eGbf km/s x'g 

;Sb5g\ . 
 cg'dfg / wf/0ffx¿nfO{ lg/Gt/ ?kdf ;dLIff ul/G5 . cg'dfgx?df ePsf] kl/jt{g / ;+zf]wgx?nfO{ ;+Zff]wg 

ePsf] ldltaf6 rfn' tyf cfpg] cjlwdf n]vf+sg ul/G5 .
 cfufdL ljQLo jif{x¿df ;dfof]hgsf] hf]lvd pTkGg u/fpg ;Sg] cg'dfg tyf wf/0ff lgDg lnlvt 5g\ M

• gub k|jfx k|If]k0f ubf{ k|of]u ePsf] d'Vo wf/0ffx¿

• kl/eflift nfe bfloTjx¿sf] dfkg
• k|fjwfg, k|lta4tf / cfsl:dstfx¿
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• ;DklQsf] v'b d"No lgwf{/0f

• Hffoh]yf / pks/0fx¿sf] pkof]uL hLjgsf] lgwf{/0f

• Hffoh]yf / pks/0fx¿sf] plrt df]n (Fair Value) lgwf{/0f

• ljQLo / u}x| ljQLo ;DklQsf] Ifo gf]S;fgL

• rfn' tyf :yug s/sf] cfs+ng

@=$=! ;+:yfsf] lg/Gt/tf÷cljl5Ggtf

 ljQLo ;+:yfsf] ;~rfns ;ldltn] ;+:yfsf] lg/Gt/ ;~rfng x'g ;Sg] Ifdtfsf] d"NofÍg u/]sf] 5 / ;+:yf 

cljl5Gg ?kdf ;~rfng x'g kof{Kt >f]tx? 5g\ egL ljZj:t 5 . ;fy} ;~rfns ;ldltn] ljQLo ;+:yfsf] 

cljl5Gg ?kdf ;~rfng x'g ;Sg] Ifdtfdf x|f; k'¥ofpg] vfnsf] s'g} 36gf jf cj:yfsf] hfgsf/L kfPsf] 

5}g / ljQLo ;+:yfnfO{ vf/]hLdf n}hfg] jf ;~rfng /f]Sg] clek|fo /x]sf] 5}g . t;y{ ljQLo ljj/0fx? ;+:yfsf] 

lg/Gt/tf÷clj5Ggtfdf cfwfl/t /x]/ tof/ kfl/Psf] 5 .

@=$=@ ljQLo pks/0fsf] km]o/ EofNo"
 :jtGq ?kdf vl/b laqmL x'g] ahf/ ePsf] cj:yfdf ljQLo ;DklQ tyf ljQLo bfloTjsf] km]o/ EofNo" 

ahf/ d"Noaf6 lgwf{/0f ul/G5 / ahf/ d"No pknAw gePdf :jljj]ssf] k|of]u ul/G5 . ljQLo pks/0fx?sf] 
d'Nofª\sg ;DaGwL lj:t[t ljj/0f n]vf ;DaGwL l6Kk0fLdf pNn]v ul/Psf] 5 .

@=%  n]vf gLltdf kl/jt{g
 ljQLo ;+:yfn] cfˆgf] n]vf gLltx¿ ;a} jif{x¿df ;dfgfGt/ ¿kdf nfu' u/]sf] 5 eg] s]xL /sdx? cl3Nnf] 

jif{;Fu t'ngf ug{ k'gMjuL{s/0f ul/Psf] 5 . q'l6x¿sf] ;'wf/ / n]vf gLltdf ePsf s'g} kl/jt{gx¿nfO{ 5'§} 
ljj/0f ;lxt pNn]v ul/Psf] 5 .

@=^  cl3Nnf] cjlwsf q'l6x¿

 cl3Nnf] cjlwsf q'l6x¿ ljQLo ljj/0fdf r"s jf unt hfgsf/Lx¿ x'g\ . To:tf q'l6x¿ Ps jf Ps eGbf a9L 
cl3Nnf] cjlw;+u ;DalGwt x'g ;Sb5 . q'l6sf] ;'wf/ubf{ gofF ljlw jf cg'dfgsf] k|of]u ;a} klxn] k|efljt 
ePsf jif{sf] ljQLo ljj/0fx¿sf] ;+roL k|efj (Cumulative Effect) u0fgf u/]/ ul/Psf] 5 . o:tf kl/jt{gx¿ 

Jojxfl/s gx'g] v08df o; cjlwsf] z'?jftL df}Hbftdf cg's'n ;dfof]hg ul/ gofF cjlwdf nfu' ul/G5 .

@=*  cl3Nnf] jif{sf] /sd
 t'ngf ug{ ;lhnf] ug{sf nflu cfjZostf cg';f/ cfl3Nnf] jif{sf] /sdx? k'gMjuL{s/0f ul/Psf] 5 .

@=( j:t'ut dxTj / PsqLs/0f (Materiality and Aggregation)

 NFRS ! ljQLo ljj/0fx¿sf] k|:t'lts/0f (Presentation of Financial Statements) adf]lhd x/]s ;dfg 
k|s[ltsf] pNn]vgLo j:t'x¿ (Material Items) nfO{ ljQLo ljj/0fdf 5'§} k|:t't ul/Psf] 5 . leGg k|s[ltsf 

j:t'x¿ tyf sfo{x?nfO{ eg] pNn]vgLo (Material) gePtf klg cnUu} k|:t't ul/Psf] 5 .

@=!) lg/Gt/tf (Going Concern) 

 ljQLo ;+:yfsf] ;~rfns ;ldlt eljiodf ljQLo ;+:yfsf] Joj;fo cgj/t ?kdf rln/xgsf nflu kof{Kt ;|f]t 
tyf ;fwgx? 5g\ elg ljZj:t 5 . o; ;DalGw d"NofËg ug{ ;~rfns ;ldltn] ljleGg jt{dfg tyf eljiosf] 

;+efljt cj:yf, jt{dfg tyf eljiosf] gfkmf, gub k|jfx / ;|f]tsf] k|If]k0f h:tf ljifox?df uxg 5nkmn tyf 
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ljdz{ u/]sf] 5 . t;y{ ljQLo ljj/0f lg/Gt/tf (Going Concern) sf] l;4fGtsf] cfwf/df tof/ ul/Psf] 5 .

 
#=   cfwf/e"t n]vfdfg gLlt
 ljQLo ;+:yfsf] ljQLo ljj/0fx? tof/ kfbf{ cfwf/ dflgPsf cfwf/e"t n]vf gLltx? tn pNn]v ul/Psf 5g\ . 

cGoyf n]lvPsf]df afx]s oL gLltx?sf] kfngf lg/Gt/ ?kdf ul/Psf] 5 . ljQLo ljj/0fx¿sf] tof/Lsf nflu 

lglZrt n]vf cg'dfgx¿sf] k|of]u cfjZos kb{5 . ljQLo ljj/0fx¿ tof/ ug{sf nflu ul/Psf dxTjk"0f{ lg0f{o, 

cg'dfgx¿ / ltgsf k|efjx¿ lj:t[tdf pNn]v ul/Psf] 5 .

qm=;+= n]vf gLlt gf]6

#=! dfkgsf] cfwf/

#=@ PsLs/0fsf] cfwf/

#=# gub jf gub ;dfg $=#

#=$ ljQLo ;DklQ / ljQLo bfloTj

#=% Jofkfl/s ;DklQ $=%

#=^ Jo"TkGg ;DklQ / bfloTjx?  $=$

#=& ;DklQ / pks/0f $=!#

#=* cd"t{ ;DklQ÷;fv $=!$

#=( nufgL ;DklQ $=!@

#=!) cfos/ $=(

#=!! lgIf]k, hf/L ul/Psf C0f ;'/If0fkq / ;'/If0f g/flvPsf] ;xfos 
cfjlws C0f

$=!&, $=@), $=@$, 
$=@%

#=!@ Joj:yfx? $=@@

#=!# cfDbfgL n]vfª\sg $=@(, $=#!, $=##, 
$=#$, $=#(

#=!$ Jofh vr{ $=#)

#=!% sd{rf/L nfe $=@#

#=!^ k6\6f

#=!& ljb]zL d'b|f sf/f]af/

#=!* ljQLo hdfgt / shf{ k|lta4tf

#=!( ;]o/ k"FhL / sf]if $=@^, $=@&

#=@) k|lt;]o/ cfDbfgL

#=@! O{sfO{ l/kf]l6{ª

#=@@ k|ltj]bg ldlt kl5sf 36gfx?

#=@# gub k|jfx ljj/0f

 

#=!  dfkgsf] cfwf/
 ljQLo ljj/0fdf ePsf lgDg j:t'ut dxTjk"0f{ j:t' afx]s P]ltxfl;s d"Nodf tof/ kfl/Psf] 5 M

 ljQLo ;DklQ / bfloTjnfO{ logsf] ;'?jflt n]vf+sg cg'?k fair value df dfkg ul/Psf] 5 . FVTOCI / 
FVTPL ljQLo pks/0fsf] To;kl5sf] n]vf+sg fair value df dfkg ul/Psf] 5 . nufgL ;DklQ fair value 
df dfkg ul/Psf] 5 .
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 kl/eflift nfe of]hgfsf] bfloTj n]vf+sg ubf{ kl/eflift nfe of]hgfsf] jt{dfg d"Nodf of]hgf ;DklQ, n]vf+sg 

gul/Psf] ;]jf nfut / n]vf+sg gul/Psf] aLdfª\ls gf]S;fg -Actuarial Loss_ nfO{ 36fP/ b]vfpg] gLlt 5 . 

n]vf+sg gul/Psf] aLdfª\ls nfe ePdf kl/eflift nfe of]hgfsf] jt{dfg d"Nodf hf]8\g] gLlt 5 .

#=@  ljQLo ljj/0f PsLs[t ug]{ cfwf/

s_  Joj;fosf] PsLs/0f

 Jofkf/ PsLs/0f clwu|x0f ldltdf clwu|x0f ljlw k|of]u u/L n]vf+sg ul/G5 h:t}M ljQLo ;+:yfdf slxn] 

lgoGq0f :yfgfGt/0f eof] . s'g} ;+:yfsf] cfkm\gf] ultljlwaf6 s;/L nfe lng] eg]/ ljQLo / ;~rfng gLlt 

;~rfng ug'{ g} lgoGq0f xf] .

 lgoGq0f eg]sf] s'g} ;+:yfsf] ultljlwaf6 kmfObf lng ;+:yfsf] ljQLo / ;~rfng gLltx¿ th{'df ug]{ / ;f] 

cg';f/ ;+:yf ;+rfng ug]{ zlQm xf]. lgoGq0fsf] lgwf{/0f ubf{, ;d"xn] ;Defljt dtbfg clwsf/x¿nfO{ ljrf/ 

ub{5 h'g jt{dfgdf k|of]uof]Uo 5g\ .

 clwu|x0fsf] ldltdf ;fv÷Voflt nfO{ ljQLo ;+:yfn] b]xfo adf]lhdsf] /sdnfO{ ;dfof]hg u/L dfkg u5{ M
• :yfgfGt/0f ul/Psf] k|ltkmnsf] fair value clwu|x0fdf u}/ lgolGqt :jfy{ sf] n]vf+sg ul/Psf] kl/

df0f, ;fy} Joj;fo PsLs/0f r/0fd} xfl;n ePdf, Jofkf/ ;+of]hgdf k"j{jt\ OlSj6L :jfy{ sf] fair 
value, clwu|x0f ul/Psf] n]vf+sg ug{ ;lsg] ;DklQ / n]vf+sg ug{ ;lsg] bfloTjsf] v'b n]vf+sg /
sd -;fdfGotofM fair value_

• ha cltl/Qm /sd C0ffTds x'G5, gfkmf jf gf]S;fgdf tTsfn vl/b nfe (Bargain Purchase Gain) 
n]vf+sg ul/G5 .

• k|ltkmn0fLo :yfgfGt/0fdf k"j{jt\ ;DaGwsf] r'Qmf /sd ;dfj]z x'Gg . o:tf] /sd ;fdfGotof gfkmf jf 
gf]S;fgdf n]vf+sg ul/G5 .

• shf{ jf OlSj6L ;'/If0fkq Hff/L ubf{ ;DalGwt afx]s ,sf/f]af/ vr{ h'g ljQLo ;+:yfn] Jofkf/ PsLs/0f 

ubf{ Aoxf]5{ To;nfO{ gfkmf jf gf]S;fg vftfdf vr{ b]vfpg] gLlt 5 .

 s'g} klg ltg{'kg]{ ;Defljt k|ltkmn clwu|x0f ldltdf fair value df dfkg ul/G5 . olb ltg{'kg]{ ;Defljt 
k|ltkmn OlSj6Lsf] ¿kdf juL{s[t ul/Psf] 5 eg] of] k'g{dfkg x'Fb}g, / r'Qmf /sd OlSj6Ldf ;dfof]hg ul/G5 . 

cGoyf, dfkg cjlwsf] ;dfof]hg afx]s ;Defljt k|ltkmnsf] fair value df kl5Nnf] kl/jt{gx¿nfO{ gfkmf 

jf gf]S;fgdf klxrfg / n]vf+sg ul/G5 .

cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷*@ df s'g} Jofkf/ PsLs/0f ul/Psf] 5}g .

v_  u}/ lgolGqt :jfy{

 ljQLo ;+:yfsf] s'g} klg ;xfos sDkgL g/x]sf]n] s'g} klg u}/ lgolGqt :jfy{ 5}g .

u_  ;xfos sDkgLx?
 ;xfos sDkgLx? ljQLo ;+:yfn] lgoGq0f u/]sf sDkgLx? x'g\ . ljQLo ;+:yfsf] s'g} klg ;xfos sDkgL /x]sf] 

5}g .

3_  lgoGq0fsf] Iflt
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 lgoGq0f Iflt ePdf, ljQLo ;+:yfn] ;xfos sDkgLsf] ;DklQ tyf bfloTj ckn]vfª\sg u5{, u}/ lgolGqt 

:jfy{sf] /sd tyf ;xfos sDkgL;Fu ;DalGwt OlSj6Ldf ;l~rt ?kfGt/0f gf]S;fgnfO{ klg ckn]vf+sg u5{ . 

oBkL ljQLo ;+:yfsf] s'g} klg ;xfos sDkgL /x]sf] 5}g .

#=#  gub jf gub ;dfg

 gub jf gub ;dfg eGgfn] cfkm";Fu ePsf] gub df}Hbft, a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfdf /x]sf] df}Hbft, dfu tyf 

cNk;"rgfdf k|fKt x'g] /sd / k|flKtsf] ldltaf6 tLg jf tLg dlxgf eGbf sd kl/kSjtf cjlw ePsf] t/n 

ljlQo ;DklQ tyf gubdf ;lhn} ?kfGt/0f ug{ ;Sg] clt t/n ljQLo ;DklQ a'lemG5 . o:tf gub tyf gub 

;dfgx?sf] plrt d"Nodf x'g] kl/jt{gsf] hf]lvd Psbd} sd x'G5g / ljQLo ;+:yfn] lo ;DklQx?sf] k|of]u  

cNksflng k|ltj4tf k"/f ug{ ub{5 . 

 gub tyf gub ;dfgx?nfO{ ljQLo cj:yfsf] ljj/0fdf ljlQo ;DklQsf] ?kdf juL{s/0f u/L kl/zf]lwt d"Nodf 

-Amortised cost_ dfkg ul/G5 .

 NAS & cg';f/ gub k|jfxsf] ljj/0f …k|ToIf ljlwÚ k|of]u u/]/ tof/ ul/Psf] 5 .
 gub tyf gub ;dfg;DaGwL lj:t[t ljj/0f n]vf ;DaGwL l6Kk0fLsf] $=! Dff pNn]v ul/Psf] 5 .

#=$  ljQLo ;DklQ / ljQLo bfloTj
#=$=! klxrfg
 ljQLo ;DklQ tyf ljQLo bfloTjx? z'?jftdf cg'alGwt ePsf] ldltdf klxrfg ul/G5 . o;df lgoldt 

Joj;fosf] tl/sf ;dfj]z x'G5 h; cGtu{t ljQLo ;DklQsf] vl/b laqmL ubf{ ahf/n] :yfkgf u/]sf] 
lgod cg';f/ ;DklQ x:tfGt/0f x'G5 . k|f/lDes klxrfgdf ljQLo pks/0fsf] juL{s/0f k|fKtL ubf{sf] p2]Zo, 
ljz]iftf tyf Joj:yfkgsf] lgotdf lge{/ /xG5 . ljQLo ;DklQ tyf bfloTjsf] juL{s/0f NFRS 9 adf]lhd 
ul/G5 eg] xfgL÷gf]S;fgL Joj:yfsf] u0fgf Carveout ;lxtsf] NFRS 9 tyf g]kfn /fi6« a}+såf/f hf/L 
NFRS 9-Expected Credit Loss Related Guidelines, 2024 cg';f/ ul/G5 .

 

#=$=@= juL{s/0f
s=  ljQLo ;DklQ

 NFRS 9 (Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement) cg';f/ gfkmf–gf]S;fgsf] dfWodaf6 

plrt df]ndf -Fair Value_ dfkg x'g] afx]ssf ;a} ljQLo pks/0fx? z'?jftdf pks/0f vl/b jf hf/L ubf{ 

nfu]sf] vr{ ;d]t ;dfof]hg u/L km]o/ EofNo"df dfkg ul/G5 . gfkmf–gf]S;fgsf] dfWodaf6 plrt df]ndf -Fair 
Value_ dfkg x'g] ljQLo ;DklQ / bfloTj;Fu ;DalGwt sf/f]af/ vr{ (Transaction cost) nfO{ gfkmf gf]S;fg 
ljj/0fdf /flvG5 .

 ;'?jftdf klxrfg ubf{ ljQLo ;DklQnfO{ lgDgfg';f/ juL{s/0f ul/G5 M

!_  kl/zf]lwt nfutdf dfkg ul/g] ljQLo ;DklQ
@_  gfkmf–gf]S;fgsf] dfWodaf6 plrt df]n -Fair Value_ df dfkg ul/g] ljQLo ;DklQ
#_  cGo lj:t[t cfDbfgLsf] dfWodaf6 plrt df]n -Fair Value_ df dfkg ul/g] ljQLo ;DklQ
 ljQLo ;+:yfn] cfˆgf] Jofj;flos df]8]nsf] cfwf/df ljQLo ;DklQnfO{ lgDg adf]lhd juL{s/0f u/]sf] 

5 M
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c_  kl/zf]lwt nfutdf dfkg ul/Psf] ljQLo ;DklQ M

 b]xfosf] b'j} zt{ k"/f ePdf ljQLo ;DklQnfO{ kl/zf]lwt nfutdf dfkg ul/Psf] 5 M

• cg'alGwt gub k|jfxsf] ;+sng ug]{ p2]Zon] Jofj;flos df]8]ndf lnOPsf] /

• ljQLo ;DklQsf] ;Demf}tf ;t{x¿n] lglb{i6 ldltdf gubk|jfx x'G5 / Tof] d"n /sdsf] ;fFjf jf Jofh /

sdsf]dfq e'QmfgL xf] .

cf_  plrt df]ndf (Fair Value) dfkg ul/Psf] ljQLo ;DklQ

 kl/zf]lwt nfutdf dfkg gul/Psf] ljQLo ;DklQ km]o/ EofNo'df dfkg ul/Psf 5 . km]o/ EofNo'df dfkg ul/Psf] 

ljQLo ;DklQnfO{ b]xfosf] ju{df k'g M juL{s/0f ul/Psf] 5 M

• gfkmf–gf]S;fgsf] dfWodaf6  plrt df]ndf -Fair Value_ dfkg ul/g] ljQLo ;DklQ

 Jofkf/sf] nflu lnOPsf ljQLo ;DklQnfO{ gfkmf–gf]S;fgsf] dfWodaf6 km]o/ EofNo'df dfkg ul/G5 . k|f/

Desf] clen]vdf vl/b;Fu k|ToIf ;DaGw vr{nfO{ gfkmf–gf]S;fgdf dfkg ul/Psf] 5 . To; kZrfQ ;f] 

;DklQnfO{ km]o/ EofNo'df dfkg ul/Psf] 5 / km]o/ EofNo'sf] km/snfO{ gfkmf–gf]S;fgdf dfkg ul/G5 .

• cGo lj:t[t cfDbfgLsf] dfWodaf6 plrt df]ndf -Fair Value_ dfkg ul/g] ljQLo ;DklQ
 OSjL6L pks/0fdf u/]sf] nufgL h'g Jofkf/sf] nflu /flvPsf] x'Fb}g / cGo lj:t[t cfDbfgLåf/f km]o/ 

EofNo'df dfkg ug]{ eg]/ Joj:yfkgn] cklk/jt{gLo lg0f{o u/]sf] x'G5 To;nfO{ cGo lj:t[t cfDbfgLåf/f 
km]o/ EofNo'df dfkg ul/Psf] 5 . To;kZrft ;f] ;DklQnfO{ km]o/ EofNo'df dfkg ul/Psf] 5 / km]o/ 
EofNo'sf] km/snfO{ cGo lj:t[t cfDbfgLdf dfkg ul/G5 .

v=  ljQLo bfloTj
 ljQLo hdfgt, / shf{ k|lta4tf afx]ssf ljQLo bfloTjnfO{ b]xfo adf]lhd juL{s/0f ul/Psf] 5M

c_  gfkmf–gf]S;fgsf] dfWodaf6 plrt df]ndf (Fair Value_ dfkg ul/g] ljQLo bfloTj
 Jofkf/sf] nflu lnOPsf ljQLo bfloTjnfO{ gfkmf–gf]S;fgsf] dfWodaf6 km]o/ EofNo'df dfkg ul/G5 . k|f/Desf] 

clen]vdf vl/b;Fu k|ToIf ;DaGw vr{nfO{ gfkmf–gf]S;fgdf dfkg ul/Psf] 5 . gfkmf–gf]S;fgsf] dfWodaf6 
km]o/ EofNo'df dfkg ul/g] ljQLo bfloTj afx]s shf{ hf]lvdsf] k|efjaf6 km]o/ EofNo'df x'g] km/snfO{ cGo 

lj:t[t cfDbfgLdf dfkg ul/G5 .

cf_  kl/zf]lwt nfutdf dfkg ul/Psf] ljQLo bfloTj M

 gfkmf–gf]S;fgsf] dfWodaf6 plrt df]ndf dflkt ljQLo bfloTj afx]ssf ljQLo bfloTjnfO{ k|efjsf/L Aofhb/
sf] cfwf/ k|of]u u/L kl/zf]lwt d"Nodf n]vf+sg ul/G5 .

#=$=#= dfkg

 k|f/lDes dfkg
 gfkmf–gf]S;fgsf] dfWodaf6 plrt df]ndf dfkg ul/Psf] afx]ssf] ljQLo ;DklQ jf bfloTjnfO{ ;'?sf] plrt 

df]ndf k|ToIf ;+nUg sf/f]af/ /sd hf]8L dfkg ul/G5 . gfkmf–gf]S;fgsf] dfWodaf6 plrt df]ndf dfkg ul/g] 

ljQLo ;DklQ / bfloTj;+u ;DaGw ePsf] sf/f]af/ nfutnfO{ gfkmf÷gf]S;fg ljj/0fdf dfkg ul/Psf] 5 .

 kl5sf] dfkg (Subsequent Measurement)

 k|f/lDes dfkg kZrft\ ljQLo ;DklQ / bfloTjnfO{ ;f]sf] ju{sf] lx;fan] plrt df]n jf kl/zf]lwt d'Nodf dfkg 

ul/Psf] 5 . k|f/Dedf kl/zf]lwt nfutdf dfkg ul/Psf ljQLo ;DklQ jf bfloTjnfO{ To; kZrft\ k|efjsf/L 
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Jofh b/sf] ljlw k|of]u ul/ dfkg ul/Psf] 5 . plrt df]ndf dflkt ljQLo ;DklQnfO{ k|f/Desf] dfkg kZrft\ 

plrt df]ndf dfkg ul/Psf] 5 . gfkmf–gf]S;fgsf] dfWodaf6 plrt df]ndf dfkg ul/Psf] ljQLo ;DklQsf] plrt 

df]ndf cfPsf] km/snfO{ gfkmf–gf]S;fgdf n]vfÍg ul/G5 eg] cGo lj:t[t cfDbfgLsf] dfWodaf6 plrt df]ndf 

dfkg ul/Psf] ljQLo ;DklQsf] plrt df]ndf cfPsf] km/snfO{ cGo lj:t[t cfDbfgLdf n]vfÍg ul/G5 .

#=$=$ ljQLo ;DklQ tyf bfloTjsf] lg;u{ (De-recognition)

s_  ljQLo ;DklQsf] lg;u{

 lgDg pNn]lvt s'g} klg cj:yfdf a}+ssf] ljQLo ;DklQ k"0f{ jf cf+lzs ¿kdf lg;u{ ePsf] l:ylt x'g cfpF5 M

• ;D´f}tf cg';f/sf] gub k|jfxdf ePsf] clwsf/ ;dfKt x'Fbf

• ;D´f}tf cg';f/sf] gub k|jfxdf ePsf] clwsf/ x:tfGt/0f ul/Pdf

• ljQLo ;:+yfn] ‘pass-through’ Joj:yf cg'?k k|fKt ePsf] gub k|jfx t]>f] kIfnfO{ e'QmfgL ug]{ bfloTj 

wf/0f u/]df tyf ljQLo ;:+yfn] ;f] ;DklQsf] ;Dk'0f{ hf]lvd tyf k|ltkmn x:tfGt/0f u/]df jf hf]lvd / 

k|ltkmnsf] x:tfGt/0f gu/L jf cfkm} ;fy g/flv ;DklQsf] lgoGq0f x:tfGt/0f u/]df

 o;/L lg;u{ ePsf] ljQLo ;DklQ lg;u{ x'Fbf /x]sf] lstfaL d"No / ;f] lg;u{af6 k|fKt d"No tyf ;f] ;Fu ;DalGwt 
cGo lj:t[t cfDbfgLsf] ljj/0fdf /x]sf] ;+lrt gfkmf jf 3f6fsf] of]udf km/s ePdf ;f] km/s /sdnfO{ gfkmf 
gf]S;fg ljj/0fdf n]vfÍg ul/G5 .

 pNn]vgLo hf]lvd / k|ltkmnsf] x:tfGt/0f gu/L jf cfkm" ;fy g/fvL jf ;f] ;DklQsf] lgoGq0f x:tfGt/0f gu/L 
a}+sn] gub k|jfx k|flKtsf] clwsf/ x:tfGt/0f u/]df jf ‘pass-through’ sf] Joj:yf u/]df, a}+ssf] ;+nUgtfsf] 
xb ;Dd ;DklQ n]vfÍg ul/G5 . To; cj:yfdf a}+sn] ;DalGwt bfloTj klg n]vfÍg ub{5 . x:tfGtl/t ;DklQ 
/ bfloTjnfO{ a}+s;Fu /x]sf] clwsf/ tyf bfloTj bzf{pg] cfwf/df dfkg ul/G5 .

v_  ljQLo bfloTjsf] lg;u{

 s'g} ljQLo bfloTj;Fu hf]l8Psf] bfloTjx? ;dfKt ePsf] cj:yfdf ;f] bfloTj lg;u{ ePsf] dflgG5 . xfnsf] 
ljQLo bfloTjnfO{ ;f]xL lender sf] csf]{ ljQLo bfloTjdfkm{t k|lt:yfkg ePdf / ;f] x'Fbf pNn]vLo km/s 
k|fjwfgx? Jff xfnsf] bfloTjsf] k|fjwfgx? pNn]vgLo ?kdf kl/dfh{g ePdf, To:tf kl/dfh{g / kl/jt{gnfO{{ 

lg;u{ ePsf] dfg]/ gofF bfloTj n]vfÍg ul/G5 . o;/L lg;u{ x'Fbf pQm ljQLo bfloTjsf] lstfaL d"No / lg;u{ 

x'Fbf lt/]sf] d"Nodf x'g] km/snfO{ gfkmf gf]S;fg ljj/0fdf n]vfÍg ul/G5 .

u_  k'gMvl/b tyf l/e;{ k'gMvl/b ;Demf}tfx?
 lglZrt eljiodf k'gMvl/b ug]{ ;Demf}tf ul/ a]r]sf securities x?nfO{ ljQLo ;:+yfn]] ljQLo cj:yfsf] 

ljj/0faf6 x6fpFb}g lsgls ljQLo ;:+yfn] k|foM ;a} hf]lvd / :jfldTj cfˆgf] clwgdf /fVf]sf] x'G5 . k'gMvl/b 

;Demf}tf cGtu{t a]r]sf securities af6 k|fKt gubsf] xsdf / cflh{t (accrued) Jofhsf] xsdf ;d]t ljQLo 

;:+yfn] ljQLo cj:yfsf] ljj/0fdf lkmtf{ ug'{  kg]{ bfloTj n]vfÍg ub{5 . laqmL / k'gMvl/b d"No aLrsf] cGt/
nfO{ Jofh vr{sf] ?kdf dflgG5 / k|efjsf/L Jofhb/sf] pkof]u u/]/ ;Demf}tfsf] cjlwdf accrue ul/G5 . 

ljQLo ;:+yf;Fu securities x?nfO{ a]Rg] jf k'gMKn]h ug]{ clwsf/ 5 eg] plrt nfu] cg';f/ ljQLo 
;:+yfn] cfˆgf] ljQLo cj:yfsf] ljj/0fdf ljQLo ;:+yf x?nfO{ Jofkfl/s k|of]hgsf] nflu wf/0f ul/Psf] 

ljQLo ;DklQ (pledged as collateral) jf cGo lj:t[t cfDbfgLdfkm{t plrt d"Nodf juL{s/0f ul/Psf] ljQLo 

;DklQ (pledged as collateral) sf] ?kdf k'gMjuL{s/0f ug{ ;Sb5 .
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 To;}u/L eljiodf k'gMlalqm ug]{ ;Demf}tf ul/ vl/b u/]sf securities x?nfO{ ljQLo ;:+yfn] ljQLo cj:yfsf] 

ljj/0fdf n]vfÍg ub}{g . k'gMlalqm ;Demf}tf cGtu{t vl/b u/]sf securities af6 k|fKt gub / cflh{t (accrued) 
Jofhsf] /sdnfO{ ;d]t ljQLo ;:+yfn] ljQLo cj:yfsf] ljj/0fdf "Reverse repurchase agreements" 
cGtu{t n]vfÍg ub{5 . vl/b / k'gMlalqm d"No aLrsf] cGt/nfO{ Jofh cfDbfgLsf] ?kdf dflgG5 / k|efjsf/L 

Jofhb/sf] k|of]u u/]/ ;Demf}tfsf] cjlwdf accrue ul/G5 . olb securities k'gMlalqm ;Demf}tfdf vl/b u/L 

t];|f] kIfx?nfO{ a]r]sf] 5 eg] securities lkmtf{ ug]{ bfloTjnfO{ Jofkfl/s k|of]hgsf] nflu wf/0f ul/Psf] ljQLo 

bfloTj cGtu{t short sale sf] ?kdf n]vfÍg ul/G5 / plrt d"Nodf d"NofÍg ubf{ x'g] s'g} gfkmf jf gf]S;fgnfO{ 

v'b Jofkfl/s cfDbfgL cGtu{t n]vfÍg ul/G5 .

 æplrt df]nÆ cGtu{t dfkg ldltdf qmlds n]gb]g ug]{ ahf/ jf Tof] gePsf] cj:yfdf ljQLo ;+:yfsf] kxF'rdf 

ePsf] nfebfos / glhssf] ahf/ ;xefuLx¿aLr Jojl:yt sf/f]jf/ ePsf] cj:yfdf ;DklQ a]Rbf lnOG5 

jf bfloTj x:tfGt/0f ubf{ ltl/G5 . bfloTjsf] plrt df]nn] o;sf] sfof{Gjog hf]lvd k|ltljlDjt ub{5 .

#=$=% plrt df]nsf] lgwf{/0f
 pknAw eP;Dd ;d"xn] pks/0fsf] d"Nofs+g ;lqmo ahf/df pQm pks/0fsf c;dfof]lht ;"rLs[t d"Nox¿af6 

ub{5 . ;lqmo ahf/ ;DklQ jf bfloTjsf] kof{Kt sf/f]jf/ eO{ d"No lgwf{/0fsf] hfgsf/L lg/Gt/ ?kdf k|fKt x'G5 . 
olb ;lqmo ahf/df ;"rLs[t d"No pknAw 5}g eg] ;d"xn] ;fGble{s cjnf]sg of]Uo cfwf/x?sf] clwstd\ 
k|of]u u/L d"No lgwf{/0fsf ljlwx¿ k|of]u ub{5 . 5gf}6 ul/Psf] d"Nof+sg ljlwn] ahf/ ;xefuLx¿n] n]gb]gsf] 
d"No lgwf{/0fdf Wofg lbg] ;a} sf/sx¿ ;dflxt ub{5 .

 æplrt df]nÆ lgDg kbfg'qmd cg';f/ lgwf{/0f ul/Psf] 5 M
 tx ! plrt df]n M dfkg tL x'g\ h'g ;dfg k|s[ltsf ;DklQ jf bfloTjsf nflu ;lqmo ahf/df c;dfof]lht 

;"lrs[t (Unadjusted quoted) d"Nox¿af6 lgsflnPsf] x'G5 .
 tx @ plrt df]n M dfkg eGgfn] ;lqmo ahf/df ;dfg k|s[ltsf (Similar) pks/0fsf nflu ;"lrs[t d"Nox¿ 

jf lgis[o ahf/df ;dfg k|s[ltsf (Identical or similar) pks/0fsf] nflu ;"lrs[t d"Nox¿ hxfF ljQLo 

pks/0fx¿ d"Nof+sg ubf{ ;a} dxTjk"0f{ cfwf/x? cjnf]sg of]Uo x'G5 .

 tx # plrt df]n M tL x'g\ hxfF Ps jf Ps eGbf a9L cjnf]sg ug{ g;lsg] (unobservable) cfwf/x? k|of]u 
eO{ dfkg x'G5g\ .

 k|f/lDes dfGotfdf ljQLo ;fwgsf] plrt df]nsf] pQd k|df0f eg]sf] sf/f]jf/ d"No xf] cyf{t\ n]gb]gdf lbOPsf] 

jf k|fKt ul/Psf] k|ltkmnsf] (Consideration) plrt df]n . olb ljQLo ;+:yfn] s'g} ;DklQsf] k|f/lDes 

klxrfgdf plrt df]n, n]gb]g df]n eGbf leGg kfpF5, / Tof] plrt df]n g t ;lqmo ahf/df c;dfof]lht 
;"lrs[t (Unadjusted quoted) d"Nox¿af6 lgsfn]sf] x'G5, g t ;lqmo ahf/df ;dfg k|s[ltsf (Similar) 
pks/0fsf nflu ;"lrs[t d"Nox¿ jf lgliqmo ahf/df ;dfg k|s[ltsf (Identical or similar) pks/0fsf] nflu 

;"lrs[t d"Nox¿af6 lgsflnPsf] x'G5, To:tf] ljQLo pks/0fnfO{, plrt df]n / n]gb]g df]nsf] leGgtfnfO{ 
;dfof]hg ul/ dfkg ul/G5 . To:tf leGgtfnfO{ pks/0fsf] cjlw leq k'gM pko'Qm cfwf/df jf pks/0fsf] 

n]gb]g sf/f]jf/ ;dfKt x'g' cufj} gfkmf–gf]S;fg lx;fadf n]vf+sg ul/G5 . t/ ljQLo ;DklQ tyf bfloTjsf] 
plrt df]n cjnf]sg of]Uo ;ls|o ahf/af6 cf+sng ul/Psf] cj:yfdf n]gb]g df]n / plrt df]nsf] leGgtfnfO{ 

gfkmf–gf]S;fg lx;fadf t'?Gt} n]vf+sg ul/G5 .
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#=$=^ ckm;]l6+u (Offsetting)

 ljQLo ;+:yf;Fu ckm;]6 (Offset) ug{] sfg'gL clwsf/ k|fKt x'Fbf / pQm ;DklQ tyf bfloTjnfO{ v'b cfwf/ (Net 
Basis) df /fkm;fkm ug]{ lgot /fv]sf] cj:yfdf dfq ljQLo ;DklQ / ljQLo bfloTjnfO{ ckm;]6 (Offset) u/L 

v'b /sd (Net Amount) nfO{ ljQLo ljj/0fdf k|:t't ul/Psf] 5 . ljQLo ;+:yfsf] Jofkfl/s ultljlw h:tf 

;dfg sf/f]jf/sf] gfkmf tyf gf]S;fgnfO{ jf NFRS adf]lhd ckm;]6 ug{ ldNg] cfDbfgL tyf vr{nfO{ ckm;]6 

(Offset) ul/ b]vfOPsf] 5 .

#=$=& ljQLo ;DklQsf] Ifo gf]S;fgL

 ljQLo ;+:yfn] x/]s cfly{s jif{sf] k|ltj]bg ldlt (Reporting Date) df gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;faaf6 plrt 

df]ndf n]vfÍg gePsf ljQLo ;DklQ jf ljQLo ;DklQsf] ;d"xdf Ifo gf]S;fgLsf] j:t'ut k|df0f -Objective 
Evidence_ eP jf gePsf] ;dLIff ub{5 . olb ;DklQsf] k|f/lDes n]vfÍg kl5 x'g] Ps jf a9L 36gfx¿sf] 

kl/0ffd :j¿k xfgLsf] j:t'ut k|df0f (Objective Evidence_ 5 / Tof] gf]S;fgLsf] 36gf -jf 36gfx¿_ sf 

sf/0f ljQLo ;DklQ jf ljQLo ;DklQsf] ;d"xsf] eljiodf x'g] ck]lIft gub k|jfxdf kg]{ k|efj ljZj;gLo 

tl/sfn] cg'dfg ug{ ;lsG5 eg], ljQLo ;DklQ jf ljQLo ;DklQsf] ;d"xdf Ifo gf]S;fgL n]vfÍg ul/G5 .

 kl/iff]lwt d"Nodf dfkg ul/Psf ljQLo ;DklQx?df x'g] gf]S;fgL
 o; ljQLo ;+:yfn] g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 hf/L ePsf] NFRS 9 - Expected Credit Loss Related Guideline 

2024 sf] a'+bf !^ sf] lgod adf]lhd shf{x? jfktsf] Ifo gf]S;fgL xfnsf] lgodgsf/L k|fjwfg adf]lhd u0fgf 
ePsf] gf]S;fgL jfktsf] /sd / NFRS 9 cGtu{t u0fgf ePsf] cg'dflgt shf{ Ifo jfktsf] /sddf a9L x'g] 
/sd a/fa/ shf{sf] Ifo gf]S;fgLsf] n]vf+sg ul/Psf] 5 . lgodgsf/L k|fjwfg cGtu{t g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 hf/L 
ePsf] lgb]{zg g+ @ adf]lhd shf{x?sf] juL{s/0f u/L ;f]xL lgb]{zg adf]lhdsf] !Ü b]vL !))Ü ;Ddsf] Ifo b/ 
-Loss Rate_ k|of]u u/LG5 eg] NFRS 9 cGtu{t pQM l;4fGtsf] a'+bf g+ %=% adf]lhd cg'dflgt shf{ Ifo 
ljlw -Expected Credit Loss Method_ sf] k|of]u ul/G5 .

 NFRS 9 cg'dflgt -shf{_ Ifo gf]S;fgL ljlw -Expected Credit Loss Method_ sf] adf]lhd shf{x?nfO{ 
shf{ hf]lvdsf] cfwf/df ltg txdf juL{s/0f ul/G5 . o;sf] nflu shf{sf] ljutsf] lgoldt /x]g/x]sf] dfq 

geO xfnsf] cj:yf tyf eljiosf] k|If]lkt cg'dfgnfO{ ;d]t cfwf/ dflgG5 .

• klxnf] tx -Stage 1_ – Go"g shf{ hf]lvd /x]sf] ljQLo ;DklQ tyf shf{x?nfO{ o; ju{df juL{s/0f 
ul/G5 eg] o:tf shf{x?df, u0fgf ul/Psf] Ifo b/ k|of]u u/L, !@ dlxgfsf] cg'dflgt shf{ gf]S;fgL u0fgf 
ul/G5 .

• bf]>f] tx -Stage 2_ – shf{ hf]lvddf kl/jt{g cfO{ u|fxsn] k|ltj4tf hgfPsf] ls:tf e'QmfgLsf] ldlt 

! dlxgf eGbf a9Ln] efvf gf3]sf] shf{x? o; ju{df juL{s/0f ul/G5 . o:tf shf{x?df shf{ cjlwe/

sf] cg'dflgt -shf{_ Ifo gf]S;fgL u0fgf ul/G5 .
• t]>f] tx -Stage 3_ – Ifo ePsf] shf{, v/fa shf{ / u|fxsn] s/f/sf] zt{ k'/f gu/]sf] jf ug{ g;Sg] 

cg'dfg u/]sf shf{x?nfO{ o; ju{df juL{s/0f ul/G5 . ls:tf e'Qmfg gePsf] ;DaGwdf cl3Nnf] ls:tfn] 

efvf gf3]sf] # dlxgf cjlw gf3]sf shf{x?nfO{ o; ju{df juL{s/0f ul/G5 .
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ljj/0f k|yd tx bf]>f] tx t]>f] tx

dfkb08 shf{ k|bfg ePb]lv d'ne"t ?kdf 

shf{ hf]lvddf j[4L gePsf]

shf{ hf]lvd d'ne"t ?kdf j[4L 

ePsf]

Ifo ePsf 

shf{

shf{ hf]lvd Go"g dWod pRr

ECL df]8n !@ dlxgfsf] gf]S;fgL shf{ cjlwsf] gf]S;fgL shf{ cjlwsf] 

gf]S;fgL

Aofh cfDbfgLsf] 

n]vf+sg

shf{sf] c+lst Aofh b/sf] 

cfwf/df jSof}tf shf{df u0fgf 

ul/g]

shf{sf] c+lst Aofh b/sf] cfwf/

df jSof}tf shf{df u0fgf ul/g]

gub k|flKtsf] 

cfwf/df

 NFRS 9 cGtu{t Ifo gf]S;fgL u0fgf ubf{ tyf shf{sf] juL{s/0f ubf{sf] cfwf/x? j:t"ut x'g] ePsfn] 

o;df Joj:yfkgsf] cg'dfg tyf ljZn]if0fsf] d"Vo e"ldsf /xG5 / o:tf cg'dfg tyf ljZn]if0f g]kfn /fi6« 

a}+saf6 hf/L ePsf] NFRS 9 - Expected Credit Loss Related Guideline 2024 sf] k|fjwfgx?sf] clwgdf 
/xL ul/Psf] 5 . pQm ljlw nfu" ug{ lnOg] d"Vo cfwf/ eg]sf] shf{ k|bfg ubf{sf] ;doaf6 xfn;Dd tyf 
k|Io]lkt ;dodf shf{ hf]lvddf slQsf] kl/jt{g cfPsf] 5 eGg] g} xf] . shf{ hf]lvddf kl/jt{g ePsf] olsg 
ug{ d"Votof lgDg adf]lhdsf] ;"rsx?sf] k|of]u ul/G5 

• cfGtl/s shf{ hf]lvdsf ;"rsx?df cfPsf] d"ne"t kl/jt{g,
• shf{ hf]lvddf cfPsf] kl/jt{gsf sf/0f s'g} shf{ k|bfg ubf{sf zt{x?df kl/jt{g u/] gu/]sf],
• afx\o ;"rsx?df x|f; cfP gcfPsf],
• cfGtl/s shf{ /]l6Ëdf cfPsf] kl/jt{g,
• Jofj;flos, ljQLo jf cy{tGqsf] cj:yfdf kg{ uPsf] gsf/fTds c;/,
• u|fxssf] ;~rfng gfkmfdf b]lvPsf] x|f;,
• shf{ jfkt k|bfg ePsf] lwtf] jf hdfgtsf] d"Nodf kljt{g cfP gcfPsf],
• u|fxssf] cg'dflgt ljQLo ;"rsx? tyf u|fxssf] Jojxf/df cfPsf] kl/jt{g,
• C0fLsf] gub k|jfxdf cfPsf] ;d:of yfxf ePdf,
• C0f ;xdlt / zt{sf] pNn‹g u/]df,

 u0fgfsf] ljlw

 cg'dflgt -shf{_ Ifo gf]S;fgL -Expected Credit Loss Method_, Ifo x'g] ;Defjgf -Probability of 
Default – PD_, Ifo x'g] /sd -Exposure at Default -EAD_ / Ifo k|ltzt -Loss Given Default – LGD_ 
sf] u'0fg u/L u0fgf ul/G5 . pQm r/x?sf] dfkg lgDg adf]lhd tl/sfaf6 ul/G5 M

s_  Ifo x'g] ;Defjgf -Probability of Default-PD_

 o;sf] u0fgf ljut % jif{sf] P]ltxfl;s tYof+ssf] d"Nof+sg u/L tNnf] ju{df juL{s/0f x'g] b/ dfkg u/L To;df 

cGo tYof+s, cfGtl/s tyf afXo shf{ /]l6Ë adf]lhd kl/dfh{g u/L Through the Cycle (TTC) PD u0fgf 
ul/G5 . o;/L u0fgf ul/Psf] b/df cy{tGqsf] r/x?sf] c;/sf] k|efj k|bfg ug{ cfjZos ;dfof]hg u/L 

eljiod'vL -Forward Looking_ ;Defjgf b/ lgsflnG5 . lgodgsf/L k|fjwfg adf]lhd pQm b/nfO{ Go"gtd 
@=%% sfod ul/Psf] 5 .

v_  Ifo x'g ;Sg] /sd -Exposure at Default -EAD_
 Ifo x'g ;Sg] /sd eg]sf] shf{ hf]lvd j[4L ePsf] ;dodf jSof}tf /x]sf] /sddf e'QmfgL tflnsf adf]lhd s]xL 
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;dfof]hg kZrft\sf] /sd kb{5 . o;df e'QmfgL tflnsfnfO{ ;d]t Wofgdf /flvPsf] x'G5 . u}x| sf]ifdf cfwfl/t 

;DklQsf] v08df pQm /sd sf]ifdf cfwfl/t ;DklQdf ?kfGt/0f x'g ;Sg] ;Defjgf -Credit Conversion 
Factor-CCF_ n] u0fgf u/L /sd lgwf{/0f ul/G5 .

u_  Ifo k|ltzt -Loss Given Default-LGD_

 Ifo k|ltztsf] u0fgf ljleGg shf{sf] kf]6{kmf]lnof]df ljut % jif{sf] shf{ c;'nLsf] tYof+ssf] cfwf/df ul/G5 . 

pQm k|ltzt lwtf]af6 c;'nL x'g ;Sg] ;Defjgfaf6 ;d]t ;dfof]hg ePsf] x'g ;S5g\ . lgodgsf/L k|fjwfg 

adf]lhd pQm b/nfO{ Go"gtd $%% sfod ul/Psf] 5 .

 shf{ tyf ;fk6Lsf] Ifo

 a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf tyf u|fxsnfO{ lbPsf] shf{ tyf ;fk6Lsf] dfkg NFRS 9 cg';f/ kl/zf]lwt nfutdf 

ul/Psf] 5 . 5'§} k|efjL Aofh b/ u0fgf ul/Psf] 5}g eg] ck]lIft shf{ gf]S;fgL u0fgf ug{ s'kg Aofh b/ 

lnO{Psf] 5 . ;fy} g]kfn rf6{8{ PsfpG6]G6\; ;+:yfn] cf=j= @)*@÷*# ;Ddsf] nflu k|efjL Aofh b/ u0fgf 

ug{' gkg{] u/L Carve out lbPsf] 5 .

 ECL model nfu' eP;Fu} Aofh cfDbfgLsf] n]vfª\sg g]kfn /fi6« a}+såf/f hf/L Guidance Note on Interest 
Income Recognition, 2025 df cfwfl/t /x]sf] 5 h;cg';f/ :6]h # cGtu{t kg{] shf{sf] Aofh cfDbfgLsf] 
n]vfÍg gub cfwf/df ug{'kg{] x'G5 . ;f]xL cg';f/ a}+sn] cf=j= @)*!÷*@ sf] cGTo;Dddf ?= @=%$ s/f]8 
a/fa/sf] /sdnfO{ gub k|fKtL gePsf] sf/0fn] Aofh cfDbfgLdf n]vfÍg u/]sf] 5}g eg] Ps jif{ efvf gf3]/ 
lwtf]af6 c;"nLsf] sfo{ cl3 a9]sf] shf{x?sf] xsdf, ;f] lg0f{o kZrft\ ;f]xL lbgdf sfod ePsf] Aofhb/
nfO{ l:y/ Aofhb/sf] ?kdf lnP/ shf{ c;'nLsf] ;dodf Aofh u0fgf u/L c;'nL ug]{ zt{;lxt, s]lGb|o a}+lsË 
k|0ffnLdf xfnnfO{ Aofhb/ u0fgf /f]Ssf ul/Psf] 5 . 

 NFRS 9 cg';f/ k|To]s lgsfon] x/]s cfly{s jif{sf] cGTodf ljQLo ;DklQ jf ljQLo ;DklQsf] ;d"xsf] Ifo 
ePsf] s'g} j:t'ut ;+s]t 5 5}g egL d"NofÍg ug{' kb{5 .

 ljQLo ;+:yfn] ;dLIff jif{sf] Ifo gf]S;fgL u0fgf NFRS 9 sf] kl/R5]b %=% tyf g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb{]zg 

cg'?k u/]sf] 5 . NFRS 9-Expected Credit Loss Related Guidelines, 2024 sf] a'Fbf g+= !^ df /x]sf] 

lgofdsLo k|fjwfg adf]lhd ljQLo ;+:yfn] shf{ tyf ;fk6Lsf] Ifo gf]S;fgL Joj:yf g]kfn /fi6« a}+sn] lgb{]zg 

g+= @ df tf]s]sf] dfkb08 cg';f/ / NFRS 9 cg';f/ u0fgf ul/Psf] /sddf h'g a9L x'G5, ;f]xL cg';f/ u/]sf] 
5 . ;fy} ljQLo ;+:yfn] ICAN åf/f hf/L Carve out nfu' u/L Ifo gf]S;fgL Joj:yfsf] u0fgf u/]sf] 5 . a}+s 
tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx?nfO{ Ifo gf]S;fgL Joj:yfsf] u0fgf ubf{ cf=j= @)*@÷*# ;Dd clgjfo{ ?kdf nfu' x'g] 

u/L ICAN åf/f hf/L Carve out cg';f/ Ifo gf]S;fgL Joj:yfsf] u0fgf ubf{ g]kfn /fi6« a}+sn] tf]s]sf] dfkb08 

cg';f/sf] /sd / NFRS 9 sf] kl/R5]b %=% cg';f/sf] /sd dWo]sf] a9L /sd lng'kb{5 .

 NFRS 9 Expected Credit Loss model cg';f/ shf{ tyf ;fk6Ldf Ifo gf]S;fgL afktsf] /sd ?= %=## 

s/f]8 /x]sf] 5 eg] g]kfn /fi6« a}+sn] tf]s]sf] dfkb08 cg'?k shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf hDdf ?= !(=%% s/f]8 /x]
s]f 5 -ut jif{ ?= @@=)( s/f]8 /x]sf]_ .
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 NFRS 9 Expected Credit Loss model cg';f/ shf{ tyf ;fk6Ldf Ifo gf]S;fgLsf] ljj/0f M

tx Ifo u0fgfsf] 

cfwf/

shf{ jSof}tf Ifo x'g ;Sg] /sd 
(EAD)

NFRS 9 

adf]lhd Ifo 

gf]S;fgL

lgofdgsf/L 

lgb]{zg adf]lhd 

shf{ gf]S;fgL 

tx !  
12 Month 

Lifetime ECL
Individual 

assessment

1,092,679,335 1,109,414,465 1,846,427 12,086,181
tx @ 176,805,833 179,856,316 2,096,611 8,651,348

614,893,603 628,243,556 41,721,631 73,243,577
tx # 186,459,070 198,388,624 7,641,953 101,599,777
s'n /sd 2,070,837,840 2,115,902,961 53,306,621 195,580,883

 u}/sf]ifdf cfwfl/t ;'jLwf cGtu{t s'g} klg k|lttkq, a}+s hdfgt, clu|d ljlgdo ;Demf}tf afktsf] bfloTj 

tyf 5f]6f] cjlw / nfdf] cjlwsf] shf{ k|lta¢tf kb{5g\ eg] ljQLo ;+:yfdf xfn pQm ;'ljwf cGtu{t s'g} klg 

shf{ jSof}tf /x]sf] 5}g .

 cl3Nnf] jif{ / o; jif{ g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{zg adf]lhd ul/Psf] shf{ juL{s/0f tyf shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yfsf] 
;+lIfKt ljj/0f lgDg adf]lhd /x]sf] 5 M

/sd ? xhf/df

shf{ ju{

cf=j= @)*!÷*@ cf=j= @)*)÷*!

k|ltzt shf{ /sd
gf]S;fgL 
Joj:yf

k|ltzt shf{ /sd
gf]S;fgL 
Joj:yf

c;n 76.21 1,578,285 16,950 62.89 1,098,295 21,425
;'id lgu/fgL 14.13 292,592 14,347 17.18 299,926 20,822
;lqmo shf{ 90.34 1,870,877 31,297 80.07 1,398,221 42,247
sd;n 0.37 7,586 1,818 7.64 133,470 64,297
z+sf:kb 0.83 17,288 7,405 11.29 197,112 105,859
v/fa 8.45 175,086 155,060 1.00 17,462 8,526
lgis[o shf{ 9.66 199,961 164,284 19.93 348,045 178,683
s'n 100.00 2,070,838 195,581 100.00 1,746,266 220,930

 kl/iff]lwt nfutdf n]vfÍg ul/Psf] ljQLo ;DklQsf] ckn]vg

 C0f r'Qmf gx'g] cj:yf b]lvPdf, lgofdlso lgb]{zg tyf ;+:yfsf] shf{ ckn]vg gLlt adf]lhd, C0fnfO{ 
cf+lzs jf k"0f{ ?kdf ckn]vg ul/G5 . t/ ;'/lIft C0fsf] xsdf ckn]vg ;'/If0fdf /flvPsf] ;DklQsf] 
lnnfdL kl5 dfq ul/G5 . t/ olb hdfgt /flvPsf] ;DklQsf] d"No klxrfg ePdf / C0f / k|fKtLsf] yk c;'nL 

gx'g] b]lvPdf To:tf C0f / k|fKtLnfO{ clu|d ?kdf ckn]vg ug{ ;lsG5 .

 cGo lj:t[t cfDbfgL dfkm{t plrt df]ndf juL{s/0f ul/Psf] ljQLo ;DklQsf] Ifo gf]S;fgL M

 OlSj6Ldf ul/Psf] nufgLsf] plrt df]ndf pNn]vgLo jf nfdf] ;do;Dd lu/fj6 cfO{ nfut eGbf tn k'Ug' Ifo 
gf]S;flgsf] ;+s]t xf] . Ifo gf]S;fgLnfO{ OlSj6Lsf] plrt df]n sf]ifdf ;l~rt gf]S;flgnfO{ gfkmf jf gf]S;fgdf 

k'gj{uL{s/0f ul/G5 . OlSj6Laf6 gfkmf jf gf]S;fgdf k'gMjuL{s[t ul/Psf] ;~roL 3f6f (Cumulative loss) 
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eg]sf] v/Lb d"Nodf xfnsf] plrt df]ndf klxn] gfkmf gf]S;fg vftfdf klxrfg ul/Psf] Ifo gf]S;fgL 36fO 

cfpg] /sdsf] leGgtf xf] .

 xflg gf]S;fgLsf] lkmtf{

 olb xflg gf]S;fgLsf] /sd kl5sf] cjlwdf 36\5 / Tof] 36]sf] /sdnfO{ xflg gf]S;fgL clen]v u/]sf] ;doeGbf 

kl5sf] 36gf;Fu ;lhn} hf]8\g ;lsPdf, a9L ePsf] xflg gf]S;fgL Joj:yf /sdnfO{ lkmtf{ ul/G5 . o:tf] lkmtf{ 

ePsf] /sdnfO{ gfkmf gf]S;fg ljj/0fdf n]vfÍg ul/G5 .

 lwtf]sf] d"Nof°g

 ljQLo ;+:yfn] ljQLo ;DklQdf x'g] hf]lvd 36fpg ;Dej eP;Dd lwtf]sf] ;'/If0f vf]H5 . lwtf]sf] ljleGg ?k 

x'G5 h:t} gub, lwtf]kq, qm]l86÷Uof/]lG6sf] kq, 3/hUuf, cf;fdL, :6s, cGo ;DklQ tyf qm]l86 cg'jlt{x? 

h:t} g]l6Ë ;Demf}tf . lwtf]sf] plrt d"NofÍg ;fdfGotof ;'?df g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 hf/L dfu{bz{gsf cfwf/df 

ul/G5 . 3/hUuf h:tf] u}/ ljQLo lwtf]sf] d"NofÍg :jtGq d"NofÍgstf{ nufotsf t];|f] kIfn] pknAw u/fpg] 

ljj/0f / n]vf kl/If0f ePsf] ljQLo ljj/0fsf cfwf/df ul/G5 .

 k'g:yf{lkt ;DklQ jf ljQLo ;+:yfdf xs x:tfGt/0f ePsf] ;DklQ
 k'g:yf{lkt ;DklQ :jod\ ef]urng ug'{ jf lg;u{ ug'{ pko'Qm x'G5 eGg] s'/f lgwf{/0f ug'{ ljQLo ;+:yfsf] gLlt 

/x]sf] 5 . shf{ r'Qmf ug{ c;Ifd C0fLsf] lwtf] foreclosure sf] ?kdf jf C0f r'Qmfsf] c+z eO{ ljQLo ;+:yfn] 
k|fKt u/]sf] l:y/ ;DklQnfO{ g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{zg cg';f/ a}+sn] nufgL ;DklQ jf ;DklQsf] efu eg]/ 
clen]v u/]sf] 5}g .

 u}/ a}+lsË ;DklQ dflgPsf] k'g:yf{lkt lwtf] To:tf] ;DklQ xf] h'g ljQLo ;+:yfn] shf{ tyf ;fk6Lsf] ;'/If0fsf] 
?kdf lnPsf] / kl5 shf{ c;'nLsf] qmddf ;sf/]sf] x'G5 . o:tf ;DklQx? plrt ahf/ d"No / C0fLaf6 c;'n 
ug{ AffFsL s"n /sddWo] h'g sd x'G5, To;df d"NofÍg ul/G5 / gk'u /sdnfO{ gfkmf gf]S;fg vftfdf ;f]lx jif{ 

vr{ n]lvG5, ;fy} nufgL ;DklQsf] ?kdf juL{s/0f ul/G5 .

#=%  Jofkfl/s ;DklQ
 Jofkfl/s ;DklQ / bfloTjx? tL ;DklQ / bfloTjx? x'g\ h;nfO{ ljQLo ;+:yfn] lgs6 eljiodf laqmL ug]{ jf 

k'g{vl/b ug]{ p2]Zo ;lxt lnPsf] x'G5 jf 5f]6f] cjlwsf] nfe jf cjl:ylt lngsf] nflu ljQLo ;+:yfn] /fv]sf] 

x'G5 .
 Jofkfl/s ;DklQ / bfloTjx?nfO{ k|f/lDes ?kdf Fair Value df n]vfª\sg ul/G5 / To;kl5 ljQLo cj:yfsf] 

ljj/0fdf Fair Value df dfkg ul/G5 eg] sf/f]af/ vr{nfO{ gfkmf jf gf]S;fgdf n]vf+sg ul/G5 . Fair Value 
df ePsf] ;a} kl/jtg{nfO{ gfkmf jf gf]S;fg vftfdf Fair Value dflgP h;/L g} v'b Aofkfl/s cfDbfgLsf] ?kdf 
n]vfª\sg ul/G5 .

#=^  Jo"TkGg ;DklQ / bfloTjx? (Derivative assets and derivative liabilities)

 km/jf8{ ljb]zL ljlgdo ;Demf}tf h:tf Jo'TkGg ljQLo pks/0fx?sf] d"NofÍg ahf/sf cjnf]sg of]Uo cfutx? 
;lDdlnt d"NofÍg ljlw k|of]u u/L ul/G5 . Forward pricing model w]/} h;f] k|of]u x'g] d"NofÍg ljlw xf] 
h;df foreign exchange spot / forward premiums h:tf ljleGg cfutx? ;dfj]z x'G5g\ .
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 km/jf8{ ;Demf}tf eg]sf] lglZrt kl/df0fsf] ljQLo pks/0f, j:t' (commodity) jf j}b]lzs d'b|f lglZrt 

d"Nodf lglZrt ldltdf x:tfGt/0f ug{] jf /fkm;fkm x'g] u/L ul/g] clu|d vl/b lals| ;Demf}tf xf] .

 Jo'TkGg dflgPsf ;Dk"0f{ ;Demf}tfx¿nfO{ Jofkfl/s jf u}/ Jofkfl/s h'g;'s} k|of]hgsf] nflu wf/0f ul/Psf] ePtf 

klg ljQLo cj:yfsf] ljj/0fdf km]o/ EofNo"df k|:t't ul/G5 . km]o/ EofNo"df x'g] kl/jt{gnfO{ Mid exchange 
rate k|of]u u/L jiff{Gtdf d"NofÍg ul/G5 . Jo'TkGg ljQLo pks/0fdf x'g] gfkmf jf 3f6fnfO{ gfkmf÷gf]S;fg 

ljj/0fsf] …v'b Jofkfl/s cfDbfgLÚ df n]vfÍg ul/G5 .

#=&  ;DklQ / pks/0f

s_  n]vf+sg / dfkg

 olb ;DklQ / pks/0f;Fu ;DalGwt eljiosf cfly{s nfex¿ ljQlo ;+:yfdf k|jflxt x'g] ;Defjgf /x]sf] / 

nfut ljZj;gLo 9+udf dfkg ug{ ;lsG5 eg] ;DklQ / pks/0fnfO{ klxrfg (Recognize) ul/G5 . ;DklQsf] 

vl/b ubf{ nfUg] k|ToIf vr{x?nfO{ ;DklQsf] s'n d"Nodf b]vfO{Psf] 5 . 

 :jlgld{t ;DklQsf] nfutdf lgDg /sd ;dfj]z x'G5g\M  
• lgdf{0f ;fdu|Lsf] nfut / k|ToIf >d vr{ 
• s'g} klg ;DklQnfO{ sfd ug]{ cj:yfdf Nofpgsf] nflu k|ToIf ¿kdf nfu]sf] cGo nfutx¿ 
• k"FhLs[t C0f nfut 

 lgoldt vl/b kl5sf] vr{x?af6 eljiosf cfly{s nfex¿ ljQLo ;+:yfdf k|jflxt x'G5 eg] vr{x? k"FhLs/0f 
ul/G5 . ;DklQnfO{ rnfodfg /fVgsf] nflu ul/g] vr{ eg] dd{t ;Def/ vr{sf] ?kdf n]vf+sg ul/G5 . 

 
 ;DklQ / pks/0fx¿ nfut d"Nodf ;+lrt x|f; s§L / ;+lrt Ifo gf]S;fgL 36fPkl5 cfpg] /sddf dfkg ul/Psf] 

5 . 

 k|ltj]bg ldltdf s'g} klg ;DklQ / pks/0f ju{sf] k'gd'{Nof+sg df]8ndf jf plrt df]ndf dfkg ul/Psf] 5}g . 
;DklQsf] k'gd{"Nof+sgdf, lstfaL /sddf ePsf] s'g} j[l4nfO{ …cGo lj:t[t cfDbfgLÚ df lx;fa ul/, k"FhL sf]if 

cGtu{t OlSj6Ldf hDdf ul/G5 jf ;f]xL ;DklQsf] cl3Nnf] k'gd{"Nof+sgdf d"No 36]/ gfkmf gf]S;fg vftfdf vr{ 

n]lvP a/fa/sf] /sdnfO{ pN6\ofOG5 . o; cj:yfsf] k'gd{"Nof+sgdf ePsf] j[l4nfO{ klxn] vr{ n]v]sf] xb;Dd 
cfosf] ¿kdf n]vf+sg ul/G5 . k'gd{"Nof+sgdf 36]sf] /sdnfO{ eg] gfkmf÷gf]S;fg lx;fadf vr{sf] ¿kdf 
n]vf+sg ul/G5 jf k"FhL sf]ifdf /x]sf] hDdf /sd;Dddf cGo lj:t[t cfodf vr{ ul/G5 . cGo lj:t[t cfodf 

n]vf+sg ul/Psf] 36]sf] /sdn] k"FhL sf]if cGtu{t OlSj6Ldf hDdf ePsf] /sd 36fOG5 . ;DklQ k'gd{"Nof+sg 

sf]ifdf afFsL /x]sf] /sd ;DklQsf] lg;u{ kZrft ;l~rt cfodf :yfgfGt/0f ul/G5 .

v_  lgdf{0fflwg cj:yfsf] kF"hLut vr{ -Capital Work in Progress_

 lgdf{0fflwg cj:yfsf] kF"hLut vr{ nfut d"Nodf dfkg u/L ;f]xL lzif{sdf k"FhLs/0f ul/Psf] 5 . o;df k"FhLs[t 
ug{ afFsL /x]sf ejgx¿ / k|0ffnL ljsf;df k|ToIf ¿kdf ul/Psf vr{x¿ kb{5g\ . k"FhLut sfo{ k|ultx¿ 

k|of]usf] nflu pknAw eP kl5 k"FhLs[t ul/G5g\ / k|of]usf]nflu pknAw eGgfn] ;DklQ / pks/0f Joj:yfkgn] 
rfx]sf] :yfg / l:yltdf p2]Zosf] lx;fan] ;~rfng ug{ ;Ifd ePsf] eGg] a'lemG5 . k"FhLut sfo{ k|ultx¿nfO{ 

nfut d"Nodf ;+lrt Ifo gf]S;fgL 36fO dfkg ul/G5 .
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u_  x|f;s§L Joj:yf

 x|f;s§L k|of]usf] nflu pknAw ePsf] ldlt b]lv Joj:yfkgn] to u/]sf] k|of]u of]Uo cjlw el/df 36\bf] df}Hbft 

ljlw k|of]u (Diminishing Value Method) u/L u0fgf ul/G5 . x|f;s§L gfkmf–gf]S;fg vftfdf n]vf+sg 

ul/G5 . lnh xf]N8 ;DklQ eg] k§f cjlw jf k|of]u of]Uo cjlw h'g sd x'G5 To;df x|f;s§L ul/G5 . hUufdf 

x|f;s§L ul/Psf] 5}g . ;DklQ / pks/0fnfO{ laqmLsf] nflu pknJw ju{df juL{s[t ul/Pkl5 jf klxrfg of]Uo 

gePkl5 x|f;s§L ug{ aGb ul/G5 .

ljj/0f        x|f;s§L cjlw cg'dflgt clGtd d'No

Efjg %) –

lnhxf]N8 ;DklQ % –

sDKo'6/ % –

oftfoftsf ;fwfgx? !) –

kmlg{r/, sfof{no ;fdfg & –

d]l;g/L !) –

cGo ;fdfg % –

• lnh xf]N8 tkm{sf] vr{nfO{ k§f cjlw jf clwstd !) jif{ h'g sd x'G5 To;df x|f; s§L ul/Psf] 5 .
• ;ˆ6j]o/ v/Lb / :yfkgf nfutsf] k"FhLs[t d"NonfO{ clwstd kfFr jif{ jf :jfldTj cjlw leqdf x|f; 

s§L ul/Psf] 5 .
• ?= !),))) eGbf sdsf] ;DklQnfO{ vl/b ul/Psf] jif{df g} vr{ n]vf+sg ul/G5 .
• rfn' jif{df vl/b u/]sf] jf laqmL u/]sf] ;DklQsf] nflu, cg'kflts cfwf/df k|of]u ul/Psf] ldlt;Dd 

x|f;s§L ul/Psf] 5 .
• x|f;s§L ljlw, pkof]lu hLjg / z]if d"NonfO{ k|To]s k|ltj]bg ldltdf ;dLIff / ;dfof]hg ul/G5 .

3_  ckn]vfª\sg (De-recognition)

 ;DklQ / pks/0fx¿sf] lg;u{ ePdf jf eljiodf To;sf] k|of]uaf6 cfly{s nfesf] cfzf gePdf ;DklQ / 
pks/0fx¿nfO{ ckn]vf+sg ul/G5 . ;DklQ / pks/0fsf] ckn]vgaf6 pTkGg x'g] nfe jf gf]S;fgnfO{ gfkmf– 
gf]S;fg ljj/0fdf ;dfj]z ul/G5 . ha k|lt:yfkg vr{nfO{ ;DklQ / pks/0fx¿sf] ?kdf n]vf+sg ul/G5, 

k|lt:yflkt ;DklQ / pks/0fx¿sf] afFsL /x]sf] lstfaL /sdnfO{ ckn]vf+sg ul/G5 . ;f/e"t lg/LIf0f vr{x? 

kF"lhs[t ul/G5 . To;/L k"FhLs[t ug]{ qmddf, cl3Nnf] lg/LIf0f vr{sf] afFsL /x]sf] lstfaL /sdnfO{ ckn]vf+sg 
ul/G5 .

#=*  cd"t{ ;DklQ÷;fv

 cd"t{ ;DklQx¿df ljQLo ;+:yfn] v/Lb u/]sf] ;ˆ6j]o/ kb{5 . ;ˆ6j]o/ nfut d"Nodf ;l~rt x|f;s§L 

/ ;l~rt Ifo gf]S;fgL 36fP kl5 cfpg] /sddf dfkg ul/G5 . ;ˆ6j]o/nfO{, k|of]usf] nflu pknAw ldlt 
b]lv ;db/ ljlw cg';f/, cg'dflgt pkof]uL cjlwdf gfkmf jf gf]S;fg lx;fadf ckn]vg ul/G5 . xfnsf] / 
t'ngfTds cjlwsf] nflu ;ˆ6j]o/sf] cg'dflgt pkof]uL cjlw kfFr jif{ /x]sf] 5 . kl/zf]wg ljlw, pkof]uL 

hLjg / z]if df]n (Residual value) k|To]s k|ltj]bg ldltdf ;dLIff ul/G5 / cfjZostf cg';f/ ;dfof]hg 
ul/G5 .
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 n]vf°g

 cd"t{ ;DklQ j:t' jf ;]jfsf] pTkfbg jf cfk"lt{df k|of]usf]nflu c¿nfO{ efF8fdf lbg jf k|zf;lgs p2]Zosf 

nflu /flvPsf] ef}lts ?k gePsf] klxrfg of]Uo u}x| df}l›s ;DklQ xf] . nfut ljZj;gLo ?kdf dfkg ug{ 

;lsG5 / eljiodf cfly{s nfex¿ ;+:yfdf k|jflxt x'g] ;Defjgf /x]sf] cj:yfdf cd"t{ ;DklQ n]vfÍg 

ul/G5 . cd"t{ ;DklQx¿nfO{ k|f/lDes ?kdf k/n d"Nodf clen]v ul/Psf] x'G5 . ljQLo ;+:yfsf] cl3Nnf] 

ljQLo ljj/0f tyf cGtl/d ljQLo ljj/0fdf vr{sf] ?kdf n]vfÍg u/]sf] vr{nfO{ kl5Nnf] ldltdf cd"t{ 

;DklQsf] nfutsf] ?kdf n]vfÍg ul/Psf] 5}g .

 sDKo'6/ ;k\m6j]o/ / nfO;]G;

 vl/b ul/Psf] sDKo'6/ ;k\m6j]o/ nfO;]G;x?sf] vl/b ug{ / k|of]u ug{ ;lsg] cj:yfdf Nofpgsf] lglDt nfu]sf] 

nfutnfO{ k'+lhs[t ul/G5 . ;ˆ6j]o/sf] ljsf;;Fu ;DalGwt nfutx¿ k'+lhs[t ul/G5 hxfF ;Defjgf 5 o;n] 

cfˆgf] nfutsf] clwsdf efjL cfly{s nfex¿ pTkGg ub{5 . sDKo'6/ ;ˆ6j]o/ nfut ck]lIft pkof]uL 

hLjgsf] cfwf/df kl/zf]lwt x'G5g\ . ;ˆ6j]o/ sfod ug{ ;DalGwt nfutx¿ vr{sf] ¿kdf klxrfg / n]vf+sg 

ul/G5 .

 ;ˆ6j]o/ k|of]usf] nflu pknAw ePsf] ldltb]lv o;sf] cg'dflgt pkof]uL hLjgdf ;db/ k|0ffnLdf gfkmf jf 
gf]S;fgdf kl/zf]lwt ul/G5 . xfnsf] / t'ngfTds cjlwsf] nflu ;ˆ6j]o/sf] cg'dflgt pkof]uL hLjg % jif{ 
xf] . % xhf/ ?k}ofF eGbf sd nfutsf] ;km\6j]o/nfO{ vr{sf] ?kdf n]lvG5 .

 kl/zf]wg ljlwx¿, pkof]uL hLjgx¿ / cjlzi6 dfgx¿ k|To]s l/kf]l6{ª ldltdf ;dLIff ul/G5 / pko'Qm 5 eg] 
;dfof]lht x'G5 .

 lgoldt vr{ (Subsequent Expenditure)

 ;ˆ6j]o/df ul/Psf] vr{x? e/kbf]{ ?kdf dfkg ug{ ;lsg] / ;f] vr{n] ;ˆ6j]o/sf] :tl/o sfo{;Dkfbg (Standard 
Performance) klxn] cg'dfg ul/Psf] eGbf a9L cfly{s nfex¿ eljiodf pTkfbg ug{ ;Sg] ;Defjgf eP, 
To:tf] vr{nfO{ k"FhLs[t ul/G5 . cGo ;a} vr{x?nfO{ vr{ eP cg';f/ vr{ n]lvG5 . VoftLnfO{ nfut d"Nodf 

;l~rt Ifo gf]S;fgL 36fO dfkg ul/G5 .

 cd"t{ ;DklQsf] kl/zf]wg

 VoftL afx]ssf cd"t{ ;DklQ k|of]usf] nflu pknAw ePsf] ldlt b]lv To:tf ;DklQsf] k|of]uaf6 ljQLo 
;+:yfn] k|fKt ug]{ cfly{s nfesf] cfwf/df Joj:yfkgn] to u/]sf] o;sf] cg'dflgt pkof]uL hLjgdf ;db/ 

ljlw k|of]u ul/ gfkmf–gf]S;fgdf kl/zf]lwt (Amortized) ul/G5 . kl/zf]wg ljlw, pkof]uL hLjg / z]if df]n 

(Residual value) k|To]s k|ltj]bg ldltdf ;dLIff ul/G5 / cfjZostf cg';f/ ;dfof]hg ul/G5 . ljQLo 
;+:yfn] cd"t{ ;DklQsf] s'g} z]if df]n gePsf] wf/0ff /fVb5 .

 cd"t{ ;DklQsf] ckn]vf°g

 cd"t{ ;DklQsf] lg;u{ ePdf jf eljiodf To;sf] k|of]uaf6 cfly{s nfesf] cfzf gePdf cd"t{ ;DklQnfO{ 

ckn]vfÍg ul/G5 . cd"t{ ;DklQsf] ckn]vfÍgaf6 pTkGg x'g] gfkmf jf gf]S;fgnfO{ gfkmf–gf]S;fg ljj/0fdf 
;dfj]z ul/G5 .
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#=(  nufgL ;DklQ (Investment Property)

 ef8fdf nufpg jf d"No j[l4 x'g] ck]Iff ;lxt ;fwf/0ftof laqmLsf] nflu / cfˆgf] :jk|of]usf] nflu g/flvPsf] 

hUuf jf ejg jf b'a} nufgL ;DklQ x'g\ . v/fa shf{ tyf ;fk6Lsf] c;'nLsf] s|ddf a}+sn] ;sf/ u/]sf u}/ 

a}+lsË ;DklQx¿ -3/hUuf_ nfO{ klg nufgL ;DklQs} ?kdf juL{s/0f ul/G5 .

 dfkg

 nufgL ;DklQnfO{ nfut d"Nodf dfkg ul/Psf] 5 . ;f] cg';f/ ;DklQsf] n]vfÍg kZrft\ ;DklQnfO{ xflg 

gf]S;fgL 36fO{ nfut d"Nodf k|:t't ul/G5 . olb s'g} ;DklQsf] k|of]udf kl/jt{g ePsf] sf/0fn] Tof] ;DklQnfO{ 

;DklQdf nufgL egL k'gMjuL{s/0f ul/G5 eg] To; ;DklQsf] k'gMjuL{s/0f ul/Psf] lbgsf] plrt d"NonfO{ To; 

;DklQsf] nfut d"No dflg n]vfÍg ul/G5 .

 ;DklQsf] lg;u{sf] n]vf+sg

 nufgL ;DklQx? olb bL3{sflng ?kdf k|of]uaf6 x6fOPsf] jf ljlqm ul/Psf] / eljiodf s'g} cfly{s nfesf] 

ck]Iff g/x]df tL ;DklQdf nufgLx?sf] lg;u{ ePsf] dflgG5 / lg;u{sf] n]vf+sg ul/G5 . k|of]udf kl/jt{g 
cfPsf] v08df dfq nufgL ;DklQdf÷af6 s'g} ;DklQnfO{ ;fl/G5 . olb s'g} ;DklQsf] k|of]udf kl/jt{g eO{ 
To; ;DklQnfO{ ;DklQ / pks/0fsf] ?kdf juL{s/0f ul/Pdf To; ;DklQsf] k'gMjuL{s/0f ul/Psf] lbgsf] plrt 
d"NonfO{ To; ;DklQsf] nfut d"No dflg n]vfÍg ul/G5 .

#=!)  cfos/
 NAS 12 (Income Taxes) adf]lhd cfos/ vr{ eg]sf] rfn' s/ / :yug s/ hf]l8P/ cfpg] /sd xf] . l;w} 

OlSj6Ldf jf cGo lj:t[t cfDbfgLdf klxrfg x'g] lzif{s;Fu ;DalGwt cfos/ vr{ s|dzM OlSj6Ldf jf cGo 
lj:t[t cfDbfgLdf / To; afx]ssf] cfos/ vr{ gfkmf gf]S;fg ljj/0fdf n]vfÍg ul/G5 .

s_  rfn' s/
 ;dLIff jif{sf] cGTodf sfof{Gjogdf /x]sf] jf Jojxfl/s ?kdf sfof{Gjog ePsf] s/sf] b/ tyf s/ sfg'g 

cg';f/ u0fgf ul/Psf] cfGtl/s /fhZj ljefuaf6÷nfO{ kfpg' kg{]÷ltg'{ kg]{ o; jif{sf] /sd / cl3Nnf jif{x?;Fu 

;DalGwt s/ bfloTjsf] ;dfof]hg ;d]t rfn' cjlwsf] s/ ;DklQ jf bfloTj cGtu{t kb{5 .

v_  :yug s/
 ljQLo ljj/0fdf ;DklQ / bfloTjsf] s/ cfwf/ / lstfaL d"Nosf] c:yfoL leGgtfx? / ;dfof]hg ug{ afFsL s/ 

3f6fdf :yug s/ klxrfg ul/G5 . :yug s/ jf;nftsf] ldltdf k|rlnt s/sf] b/ k|of]u ul/ lgwf{/0f ul/G5 / 

:yug s/ ;DklQ k|fKt ubf{ cyjf :yug s/ bfloTj km5\of}{6 ubf{ pkof]u ul/G5 . :yug ul/Psf] s/ ;DklQnfO{ 
eljiodf kof{Kt s/of]Uo cfo l;lh{t eO{ pQm s/of]Uo cfodf ;dfof]hg ug{ ;lsg] Jojxfl/s ?kn] ;'lglZrttf 
geP;Dd :yug s/ ;DklQnfO{ n]vf+sg ul/b}+g . :yug s/ ;DklQx¿ k|To]s k|ltj]bg ldltdf ;dLIff ul/G5 

/ lglZrt ¿kdf ck]Iff ug{ ;lsg] /sdnfO{ dfq k|:t't ug{ plrt ;dfof]hg ul/G5 . :yug s/ ;DklQ / s/ 

bfloTjx¿nfO{ lgDg lnlvt cj:yfdf ckm;]6 (Offset) ul/G5 M 

s_  s/ bfloTj / ;DklQx¿ ;dfof]hg (Offset) ug{ sfg"gL clwsf/ /x]df 

v_  s/x¿ ;dfg k|flws/0fn] ;dfg ;+:yfdf nufpg] ePdf / 
u_  ljQLo ;+:yfsf] s/ bfloTj / ;DklQx¿ v'b cfwf/ (Net Basis) df /fkm;fkm ug]{ cfzo ePdf jf s/ 

;DklQ / bfloTj Ps};fy k|fKt x'g] ePdf .
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#=!!  lgIf]k, hf/L ul/Psf C0f ;'/If0fkq / ;'/If0f g/flvPsf] ;xfos cfjlws C0f

s_  lgIf]k

 ljQLo ;+:yfn] cfˆgf u|fxsx?af6, rfn", cfjlws art / art vftfx? cGtu{t art :jLsf/ ub{5 . 

oL sf/f]af/x? ljQLo ;+:yfsf] lstfadf /]s8{ ul/Psf] x'G5, / kl/0ffd:j¿k of] ljQLo ;+:yfsf] bfloTj 

x'G5 / ljQLo ;+:yfn] lgIf]kstf{nfO{ ltg'{kg]{ /sdsf] ?kdf /flvPsf] x'G5 .

v_  hf/L ul/Psf] C0f ;'/If0fkq

 o;df l8j]~r/, aG8 jf ljQLo ;:+yfåf/f Hff/L cGo ;'/If0fkqx¿ 5g\ . lgIf]k / Hff/L ;'/If0fkq ;'?df 

fair value df j[l4zLn (Incremental) k|ToIf sf/f]af/ nfut 36fP/ dfkg ul/G5, / kl5 k|efjsf/L 

Jofhb/ ljlw k|of]u u/L dfkg ul/G5, To; afx]s ;d"xn] gfkmf jf gf]S;fgdfkm{t fair value df bfloTj 

lgwf{/0f u5{ .

 t/, ljQLo ;+:yfn] xfn;Dd C0f kq hf/L u/]sf] 5}g .

u_  ;'/If0f g/flvPsf] ;xfos cfjlws C0f

 ;xfos bfloTjx? tL bfloTjx¿ x'g\ h'g winding up x'Fbf lgIf]kstf{sf] bfaLdf ;xfos x'G5g\ . ljQLo 

;+:yf;Fu To:tf] s'g} ;xfos bfloTj 5}g .

#=!@ Joj:yfx?
 ljutsf s'g} 36gfsf] sf/0f jt{dfg bfloTj ;[hgf eO{ ljQLo ;+:yfsf] ;|f]tsf] k|jfx x'g] ;Defjgf ePdf / 

;f] bfloTj /sdsf] plrt cg'dfg ug{ ;lsPdf ljQLo ;+:yfn] Joj:yf ub{5 . ;dLIff jif{sf] cGTodf jt{dfg 
bfloTj k'/f ug{ cfjZos kg{] ;a}eGbf plrt cg'dflgt /sd h;df bfloTj;Fu ;DjlGwt hf]lvd / clglZrttf 
;d]t ;dfof]lht x'G5, Tolx g} Joj:yf /sd x'G5 . ;Defljt gub k|jfxsf] cfwf/df Joj:yf dfkg ul/g] 
ePdf To:tf] gub k|jfxsf] jt{dfg d"No lnOG5 . ha Pp6f s/f/af6 ljQLo ;+:yfn] lng] ck]lIft nfe s/f/ 
cGtu{tsf] cfˆgf] bfloTj k"/f ug{ ckl/xfo{ ?kdf Joxf]g'{kg]{ nfuteGbf sd x'G5 ta To:tf] af]lemnf] (onerous) 
s/f/sf] nflu Joj:yf klxrfg ul/G5 . To:tf] Joj:yfsf] dfkg s/f/ cGTo ubf{ nfUg] cg'dflgt nfut / s/f/ 
k'/f ubf{ x'g] v'b nfut jf gf]S;fg dWo] sd /sdsf] jt{dfg d'Nodf ul/G5 .

 Joj:yf ug'{ cl3 s/f/;+u ;DalGwt s'g} ;DklQdf Ifo gf]S;fgL eP Tof] klxrfg ul/G5 . Joj:yf ;DjGwL vr{ 

s'g} ;f]wegf{ kfpg] /sd eP 36fO{ gfkmf gf]S;fg ljj/0fdf k|:t't ul/G5 .

 klxrfg ePsf bfloTjx? d"NofÍg ubf{ ;a} k|sf/sf ;Defljt hf]lvdx? Vofn ul/G5 . eljiosf clglZrt 
36gfdf lge{/ x'g;Sg] jf cfly{s nfesf] alxu{dg x'g] ;Defjgf sd ePsf jf ljZj;gLo tj/n] dfkg ug{ 

g;lsg] bfloTjx? ;Defljt bfloTjx? x'g\ . cToGt} b'n{e ;Defjgf ePsf bfloTj afx]ssf cGo ;Defljt 

bfloTjx? ljQLo cj:yfsf] ljj/0fdf klxrfg gu/L n]vf ;DaGwL l6Kk0fLdf dfq k|:t't ul/G5 .

#=!#  cfosf] klxrfg tyf n]vfª\sg
 cfDbfgL eg]sf] ;+:yfsf] ;fwf/0f ultljlwx¿sf] qmddf pTkGg x'g] cfly{s nfex¿sf] k|jfx xf], olb To:tf 

nfex?n] OlSj6L ;xefuLx?sf] of]ubfgsf] sf/0fn] afx]s OlSj6Lsf] j[l4 x'G5 . cfDbfgLnfO{ o; xb;Dd 

klxrfg / n]vf+sg ul/G5 ls cfly{s nfex¿ ljQLo ;+:yfdf k|jflxt x'g]5g\ / cfDbfgL e/kbf]{ dfkg ug{ 
;lsG5 . h'g cfosf] k|fKtL ;Dej 5}g ltgnfO{ cfDbfgL cjlwdf n]vf+sg ul/Psf] 5}g . ljQLo ;+:yfsf] 

cfDbfgLdf Jofh cfo, z'Ns / sld;g, sf8{x¿sf] cfDbfgL, /]ld6\ofG; cfo, a}+sO{G:of]/]G; sld;g cflb 
;dfj]z 5 / cfo n]vfª\sgsf] cfwf/x¿ lgDgfg';f/ 5g\ M
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 Jofh cfDbfgL
 NFRS 9 adf]lhd kl/zf]lwt nfut -amortized cost_ df d"NofÍg ul/Psf ljQLo pks/0fx?sf] xsdf Aofh 

cfDbfgL jf vr{ k|efjL Jofh b/ (Effective Interest Rate –EIR) k|of]u u/L n]vfÍg ul/G5 . k|efjL Aofhb/ 

ljQLo ;DklQ jf bfloTjsf] cjlw leq eljiodf x'g] e'QmfgL jf k|jfxx¿nfO{ l8:sfpG6LË ubf{ pQm ljQLo 

;DklQ jf bfloTjsf] lstfaL d"No a/fa/ Nofpg k|ltlalDat x'g] b/ xf] .

 k|efjL Aofhb/ pks/0fsf] ;a} zt{x? -h:t}M clu|d e'QmfgLsf] ljsNk_ ljZn]if0f u/L eljiodf x'g] gub 

k|jfxsf] cg'dfg u/L t/ eljiodf x'g] gf]S;fgLsf] cg'dfg gu/L u0fgf ul/G5 . k|efjL Aofh b/sf] u0fgfdf 

sf/f]af/ nfut / z'Ns lt/]sf] jf k|fKt u/]sf] /sdnfO{ ;dfj]z ul/Psf] 5 . olb ljQLo ;+:yfn] gub k|fKtL jf 

e'QmfgLsf] cg'dfgdf ;+zf]wg u/]df ljQLo ;DklQ / bfloTjsf] lstfaL d"No ;d]t ;dfof]hg ub{5 . ;dfof]lht 

lstfaL d"NonfO{ k|f/lDes k|efjL Jofh b/ (Original EIR) k|of]u u/L lx;fa ul/G5 / lstfaL d"Nodf cfpg] kl/

jt{gnfO{ ljQLo ;DklQsf] xsdf …Aofh cfoÚ / ljQLo bfloTjsf] xsdf …Jofh vr{Ú egL n]vfÍg ul/G5 . t/ 

k'gj{lu{s/0f ul/Psf] ljQLo ;DklQsf] xsdf gub k|jfx j[l¢ eO{ eljiosf] gub k|jfx k|fKt x'g] cg'dfgdf ;d]t 

;'wf/ cfPdf, To:tf] j[l¢sf] ;dfof]hg cg'dfgdf kl/jt{g ePsf] ldltaf6 k|efjL Jofh b/df ul/G5 .

 tyfkL a}+sn] @)*@ efb| ( sf] sfe{ cfp6 -Carve Out_ tyf g]kfn /fi6« a}+såf/f hf/L Guidance Note on 
Interest Income Recognition, 2025 adf]lhd :6]h ! / @ cGtu{t kg{] ;Dk"0f{ ljQLo ;DklQsf] aSof}tf 
;fFjfdf s'kg Aofh b/ nufO{ ;dLIff cjlwsf] Aofh cfDbfgLsf] n]vfª\sg u/]sf] 5 .

 g]kfn /fi6« a}+såf/f hf/L NFRS 9-Expected Credit Loss Related Guidelines, 2024 tyf Guidance 
Note on Interest Income Recognition, 2025 adf]lhd :6]h # cGtu{t kg{] shf{sf] Aofh cfDbfgLsf] 
n]vfÍg gub cfwf/df ul/Psf] 5 . 

 ldlt @)*@ cfiff9 d;fGtdf k|fKt ug{ afFsL /x]sf] -kfs]sf]_ Aofh cfDbfgL ldlt @)*@ >fj0f !% ;Dddf k|fKt 
ePsf] cj:yfdf lgodgsf/L lgsfosf] dfu{bz{g adf]lhd lgodgsf/L sf]ifsf] u0fgf ubf{ ;dfof]hg ul/Psf] 5 .

 sf/f]jf/;Fu ;DalGwt cfly{s nfex¿ ;+:yfdf k|jflxt x'g] olsg ePdf dfq cfDbfgLsf] ?kdf n]vf+sg ul/G5 . 

gub k|jfxsf] clglZrttfsf sf/0f s'g}–s'g} cj:yfdf cfDbfgL k|flKtsf] ;dodf jf clglZrttf x6]df dfq 
klxrfg ul/G5 .

 

 z'Ns tyf sldzg cfDbfgL

 lglZrt cjlwsf] nflu ;]jf k|bfg u/] afkt sdfOPsf] z'Ns -h; cGtu{t ;]jf z'Ns / sldzg cfDbfgL 
kb{5g\_ nfO{ ;do cg'kftsf] cfwf/df cfDbfgLdf n]vfÍg ul/G5 . clu|d e'QmfgL x'g ;Sg] shf{sf] shf{ 
k|ltj2tf z'Ns tyf shf{ ;DjGwL cGo z'NsnfO{ cfodf gafFwL shf{sf] k|efjL Aofh b/df g} ;dfof]hg 

ul/G5 .

 nfef+z cfDbfgL

 nfef+z k|fKt ug{] clwsf/ :yflkt eP kZrft\ nfef+z cfDbfgL n]vfª\sg ul/G5 .

 v'b Jofkfl/s cfDbfgL

 v'b Aofkfl/s cfDbfgLdf km]o/ EofNo"df kl/jt{g eO{ l;h{gf x'g] ;a} gfkmf gf]S;fg, ;DjlGwt k"FhLut gfkmf 
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gf]S;fg tyf Aofkfl/s k|of]hgsf nflu wf/0f ul/Psf] ljQLo ;DklQsf] nfef+z ;dfj]z ul/G5 .
 
 Fair value through Profit or Loss df dfkg x'g] cGo ljQLo pks/0faf6 v'b cfDbfgL

 Fair value through Profit or Loss df dfkg x'g] cGo ljQLo pks/0faf6 v'b cfDbfgLdf km]o/ d"Nodf ljQLo 

pks/0fx?sf] k'gd"{NofÍg ubf{ cfPsf gfkmf / gf]S;fg kb{5g\ .

#=!$  Jofh vr{

 kl/zf]lwt nfut -Amortized Cost_ df d"NofÍg ul/Psf ;Dk"0f{ ljQLo bfloTjx?sf] xsdf Aofh vr{ k|efjL 

Jofh b/ k|of]u u/L n]vfÍg ul/G5 . k|efjL Jofhb/ ljQLo bfloTjsf] cjlw leq eljiodf x'g] e'QmfgLx¿nfO{ 

l8:sfpG6LË ubf{ pQm ljQLo bfloTjsf] lstfaL d"No a/fa/ k|ltljlDat x'g] b/ xf] .

#=!%  sd{rf/L nfe (Employee Benefits)

s_  cNksflng sd{rf/L nfe

 5f]6f] cjlwsf] sd{rf/L nfe bfloTjx¿ Discount gu/L dfkg ul/G5 / ;DalGwt ;]jf k|fKt ul/Psf] 5 egL 
vr{ ul/G5 . af]g; P]g, @)#) n] tf]s]sf] af]g; cGtu{t klg ltg{' kg]{ bfloTj /sdnfO{ sd{rf/Låf/f k|bfg 
ul/Psf] ljut ;]jfsf] kl/0ffdsf] ¿kdf bfloTj n]vfª\sg ul/G5 .

 cNksflng sd{rf/L ;'ljwfdf lgDg lnlvt s'/f ;dfj]z x'G5g -olb l/kf]l6{ª cjlwsf] cGTokl5 !@ dlxgfleq 
e'Qmfgof]Uo ePdf_ M
• Hofnf, tna / ;fdflhs ;'/Iff of]ubfg
• tnaL jflif{s labf / la/fdL labf
• gfkmf afF8kmfF8 / nfef+z
• u}/ gub nfe

 u}/ gub nfe cGtu{t sd{rf/LnfO{ ;x'lnot b/df k|bfg u/]sf shf{x?df ljBdfg ahf/ b/ / ;x'lnot b/sf] 
km/s x'g cfpg] /sdsf] u0fgf u/L nfesf] /sd vr{ n]lvG5 .

v_  ;]jf kl5sf] nfe

 ;]jf kl5sf] nfedf lgDg lnlvt ;dfj]z x'G5g\ M

c_  kl/eflift of]ubfg of]hgf -Defined Contribution Plan_
 kl/eflift of]ubfg of]hgf ;]jf lgj[t nfe of]hgf xf] h; cGtu{t ljQLo ;+:yfn] lglZrt of]ubfgnfO{ 5'§} 

;+:yfdf e'Qmfg ub{5 / yk /sd ltg{ s'g} sfg'gL jf Jojxfl/s bfloTj x'Fb}g . kl/eflift of]ubfg of]hgfsf] 

bfloTjx¿ ;DalGwt ;]jfx¿ k|bfg ul/Psf] ;dodf sd{rf/L vr{sf] ¿kdf klxrfg / n]vf+sg ul/G5 . eljiodf 

gub /sd lkmtf{ x'g] jf s6f}tL pknAw x'g] xb;Dd clu|d e'Qmfg ul/Psf] of]ubfgnfO{ ;DklQsf] ¿kdf n]vf+sg 
ul/G5 . kl/eflift of]ubfg of]hgfdf sd{rf/Lsf] ;]jf k|bfg u/]sf] jiff{Gt b]lv !@ dlxgf k5fl8 e'QmfgL x'g] 
x'Fbf, To;nfO{ Discount u/]/ jt{dfg d"Nodf n]vf+sg ul/G5 . ljQLo ;+:yfn] sd{rf/Lx¿nfO{ pknAw u/fPsf] 
kl/eflift of]ubfg of]hgf lgDg cg';f/ 5 M

• sd{rf/L ;~ro sf]if

 sfg"g adf]lhd, ljQLo ;+:yfsf ;a} sd{rf/Ln] sd{rf/L ;~rosf]if nfe k|fKt ug{ xsbf/ x'G5g . sd{rf/L 
;~rosf]if kl/eflift of]ubfg of]hgf cGtu{t sd{rf/L / ljQLo ;+:yf b'j}n] k"j{ lgwf{l/t b/ -xfn, cfwf/e"t 

tna Kn; u|]8sf] !) k|ltzt_ cg';f/ /sd of]ubfg u5{g\ . ljQLo ;+:yfn] cfˆgf] jflif{s of]ubfg afx]s 
;~rosf]ifsf] nflu cGo bfloTj klxrfg ub}{g .
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cf_  kl/eflift nfe of]hgf

 kl/eflift nfe of]hgf kl/eflift of]ubfg of]hgf afx]ssf] ;]jf lgj[t nfe of]hgf xf] . nfe of]hgfx¿sf] 

;Gbe{df ljQLo ;+:yfsf] v'b bfloTjx¿ k|To]s of]hgfsf] nflu sd{rf/Ln] eljiodf k|fKt ug]{ nfe /sdsf] 

cg'dfg nufPsf x'G5g\ . To; nfenfO{ jt{dfg d"No lgwf{/0f ug{ Discount ul/G5 . klxrfg gul/Psf ljut 

;]jf nfutx¿ / of]hgfut ;DklQx¿sf] plrt df]n bfloTjdf 36fOG5 . Discount Rate k|ltj]bg ldltdf pRr 

u'0f:t/sf] ;dfg Maturity ldlt ePsf] ljsf; C0fkqsf] b/ xf] h;sf] cgdflgt cjlw ljQLo ;+:yfsf] 

bfloTjsf] cjlw ;dfg x'G5 . bfloTjsf] u0fgf jflif{s ?kdf k|f]h]S6 o'lg6 qm]l86 (Projected Unit Credit) 
ljlw kof]u u/L Actuary åf/f ul/G5 . ljQLo ;+:yfn] kl/eflift nfe of]hgfaf6 pTkGg ljdflÍs gfkmf jf 

gf]S;fgnfO{ t'?Gt cGo lj:t[t cfodf n]vf+sg ub{5 / kl/eflift nfe of]hgfdf ePsf] vr{nfO{ gfkmf jf 

gf]S;fg vftf df n]vf+sg ub5{ .

 pkbfg ;d"xåf/f sd{rf/Lx¿nfO{ k|bfg ul/Psf] kl/eflift nfe of]hgf xf] .

O_  cGo bL3{sfnLg sd{rf/L nfex¿

 sd{rf/Lx¿n] ;DalGwt ;]jf k|bfg u/]sf] ljQLo jiff{Gt kl5 afx| dlxgfdf k'/f e'QmfgL gx'g] cfzf ul/Psf 
nfex¿ bL3{sfnLg sd{rf/L nfex¿df ;dfj]z x'G5g\ . ljQLo ;+:yfn] ;a} ljdflÍs gfkmf jf gf]S;fg, ;a} 
;]jf nfut / cGo bL3{sfnLg sd{rf/L nfex¿ ;DjlGwt AofhnfO{ gfkmf jf gf]S;fg vftfdf n]vf+sg ub{5 . 
la/fdL labf / 3/ labf ;d"xn] sd{rf/Lx¿nfO{ k|bfg u/]sf] cGo bL3{sfnLg sd{rf/L nfe x'g\ .

• ljbf jfktsf] tna (Leave Salary) 
 ljQLo ;+:yfsf sd{rf/Lx¿n] tf]lsPsf] clwstd ;Ldf ;Dd labf ;+lrt ug{ ;S5g\ . ljQLo ;+:yfsf 

sd{rf/Lx¿n] sd{rf/L ;]jf ljlgodfjnL cg';f/ ;+lrt labfsf] cf+lzs e'QmfgL lng ;S5g\ . ljQLo ;+:yfn] 
;+lrt ljbf jfktsf] bfloTj ljdf+lss (Actuarial) d"NofÍg sf] cfwf/df n]vf+sg ub{5 .

O{_  hflu/af6 ljbf x'+bfsf] nfe (Termination Benefits)

 ha ljQLo ;+:yfn] lkmtf{ lng] oyfy{ k/s ;Defjgf lagf, :j]lR5s cjsfznfO{ k|f]T;fxg ug{] k|:tfjsf] kl/0ffd 
:j?k ;dflKt nfe k|bfg ug]{ cf}krfl/s lj:t[t of]hgfsf] nflu k|lta4 x'G5 ta o:tf e'QmfgLnfO{ vr{sf] ?kdf 

n]vfª\sg ul/G5 . olb ljQLo ;:+yfn] :j}lR5s cjsfzsf] k|:tfj u/]sf] 5 / of] k|:tfj :jLsf/ ul/g] ;Defjgf 

/ ;+Vofsf] e/kbf]{ cg'dfg ug{ ;lsG5 eg] k|:tfj ul/Psf] ;dflKt nfenfO{ vr{sf] ?kdf n]vfÍg ul/G5 . olb 
;'ljwfx¿ l/kf]l6{+u ldlt kl5 !@ dlxgf eGbf a9L e'Qmfg of]Uo 5g\ eg], To;nfO{ Discounting u/L xfnsf] 

d"Nodf NofOG5 .

#=!^  k6\6f
 s'g} s/f/n] k|ltkmn k|fKt x'g] u/L lglZrt cjlwsf] nflu ;DklQsf] k|of]udf lgoGq0f ug]{ clwsf/ k|bfg u/]df 

To:tf] s/f/ k§f x'G5 . cNksflng cjlw -!@ dlxgf jf ;f]eGbf sd_ sf] k§fsf] n]vfÍg gfkmfgf]S;fgdf 

ul/G5 / To; afx]ssf] cj:yfdf s/f/ nfu' x'g] ldltdf a}Fsn] ;DklQ -Right of use asset_ / bfloTj (Lease 
liability_ sf] klxrfg ub{5 . bfloTjsf] dfkg ubf{ ;dfj]z x'g] k§f cGtu{tsf e'QmfgLx?df lglZrt e'QmfgL, 

;"rsf+s jf b/df lge{/ x'g] kl/jt{gzLn e'QmgL, ;DklQsf] z]if d"Nosf] hdfgt cGtu{tsf] e'QmfgL, vl/b ug]{ 

clwsf/ k|of]u ubf{sf] cj:yfsf] e'QmfgL, s/f/ cGTo ubf{sf] hl/jfgf cflb kb{5g\ .

 ljQLo ;+:yfn] nfut ljlwaf6 Right of use asset sf] dfkg u/L x|f;s§L afkt ? *$=!) nfv / Lease 
liability sf] Aofh vr{ afkt $$=$% nfv n]vfÍg u/]sf] 5 . Lease liability nfO{ k§f cjlwe/ ljQLo 

;+:yfsf] yk ;fk6L lng kbf{ cfpg] b/ k|of]u ul/ kl/zf]wg ul/G5 . ? %=!# s/f]8 a/fa/sf] Right of use 
asset cGo ;DklQ cGtu{t / ? ^=)! s/f]8 a/fa/sf] Lease liability cGo bfloTj cGtu{t ;dfj]z ul/Psf] 5 .
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 csf]{ Jojl:yt cfwf/ k|of]ustf{sf] nfesf] ;do z}nLsf] clws k|ltlglw x'Fb}g eg] ;~rfng k6\6f cGtu{t 

k6\6f e'QmfgL k6\6f cjlwdf ;db/ k|0fnLsf] cfwf/df vr{sf] ¿kdf n]vfª\sg ul/G5 .

#=!& ljb]zL d'b|f sf/f]af/

 ;Dk"0f{ ljb]zL d'b|fdf ePsf sf/f]af/x?nfO{ sfof{Tds d'b|fdf, h'g g]kfnL ?k}ofF xf], sf/f]jf/ ePsf] ldltsf] 

ljlgdo b/n] ?kfGt/0f ul/G5 . cfly{s jif{sf] cGTodf ljb]zL d'b|fdf cª\lst df}lb|s ;DklQ tyf bfloTjnfO{ 

jiff{Gtsf] ljlgdo b/ k|of]u u/L g]kfnL ?kf}oFfdf ?kfGt/0f ul/G5 / u}/ Jofkfl/s sf/f]jf/af6 cfpg] ;Dk"0f{ km/s 

/sdnfO{ gfkmf gf]S;fg ljj/0fdf …cGo ;~rfng cfDbfgLÚ cGtu{t b]vfOG5 . cjlwsf] ;'?jftdf sfof{Tds 

d'b|fdf b]vfO{Psf] kl/zf]lwt nfut / ljQLo jif{sf] cGTosf] ljlgdo b/n] ?kfGt/0f ul/Psf] kl/zf]lwt nfutsf] 

leGgtf g} df}lb|s ;DklQ / bfloTjdf ePsf] ljb]ZfL ljlgdo gfkmf÷gf]S;fg xf] .

 P]ltxfl;s nfutdf dfkg ul/g] ljb]zL d'b|fsf] u}/ df}lb|s ;DklQ / bfloTjnfO{ ;'?jftL sf/f]af/ ubf{sf] ldltsf] 

ljlgdo b/ k|of]u u/L ?kfGt/0f ul/G5 . To:t}, km]o/ EofNo"df dfkg ul/g] ljb]zL d'b|fsf] u}/ df}lb|s ;DklQ / 

bfloTjnfO{ km]o/ EofNo" lgwf{/0f ubf{sf] ldltsf] ljlgdo b/n] ?kfGt/0f ul/G5 .

 df}lb|s ;DklQ÷bfloTj km5\of}{6 ubf{ jf l/kf]l6{ª ubf{sf] b/ / k|f/lDes n]vfª\sg ubf{sf] b/ km/s eO{ ljb]zL 
ljlgdo leGgtf cfP To;nfO{ gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fadf n]vfª\sg ul/G5 .

 xfn ;Dd ljQLo ;+:yfn] ljb]zL d'b|fsf] sf/f]af/ u/]sf] 5}g .

#=!*  ljQLo hdfgt / shf{ k|lta4tf
 ljQLo hdfgt eg]sf] lglb{i6 C0fL shf{ pks/0fsf] zt{x¿ adf]lhd e'QmfgL ug{ c;kmn x'Fbf ljQLo ;+:yfn] 

/fVg]nfO{ Ifltk"lt{ lbg lglZrt e'QmfgL lbg cfjZos kg]{ Ps ;Demf}tf xf] . shf{ k|lta4tfx? eg]sf k"j{ lgwf{l/t 
zt{ adf]lhd shf{ lbg'kg]{ l:y/ k|lta4tf xf] .

 shf{ k|lta4tf eg]sf] To:tf] k|lta4tf xf] hxfF ljQLo ;+:yfn] u|fxsnfO{ shf{ lbg] p2]Zo lglZrGt u/]sf] 
x'G5 jf u|fxssf] tkm{af6 ljQLo ;+:yfn] shf{, cf]e/8«fk\m6, eljiosf] hdfgt lbg k|lta4tf hgfPsf] x'G5 

t/ l/kf]l6{ª ldltdf ljQLo ;+:yfn] e'QmfgL lbPsf] x'Gg, To:tf pks/0fx? ljQLo ljj/0fdf k|lta4tfsf] ?kdf 

pNn]v ul/G5 .

#=!(  ;]o/ k"FhL / sf]if
• z]o/ k"FhL

 z]o/ k"FhL / hu]8f sf]ifnfO{ NAS 32 cg';f/ v'b ;DklQsf] ?kdf O{lSj6Ldf n]vfÍg ul/G5 . ! k|ltzt;Ddsf] 
z]o/ lgisf;g vr{nfO{ pNn]vlgo gdfGg] ljQLo ;+:yfsf] gLlt /x]sf] 5 . ctM To:tf] vr{nfO{ k"FhLaf6 g36fO{ 

;DalGwt cjlwsf] gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fjdf b]vfOPsf] 5 .

• ;fwf/0f hu]8f sf]if

 a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf ;DaGwL P]g, @)&# adf]lhd hu]8f sf]ifdf /x]sf] df}Hbft r'Qmf k"FhLsf] bf]Aa/ gk'u];Dd 
a}+ssf] k|To]s cfly{s jif{sf] v'b d'gfkmfaf6 @)Ü /sd ;fwf/0f hu]8f sf]ifsf] nflu 5'6\ofOG5 . ;fwf/0f hu]8f 

sf]ifaf6 s'g} klg lsl;dsf] nfef+z ljt/0f ul/+b}g .
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• ;6xL 36a9 sf]if

 a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf ;DaGwL P]g, @)&# adf]lhd ljQLo ;+:yfsf] k|To]s cfly{s jif{sf] s'n ljb]zL ljlgdo 

k'gd{"Nof°g gfkmf (revaluation gain) sf] @%Ü /sd ;6xL 36a9 sf]ifsf] nflu 5'6\ofOG5 .

• ;+:yfut ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj sf]if

 g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb{]zg adf]lhd ;+:yfut ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTjsf] nflu k|To]s cfly{s jif{sf] d'gfkmfsf] ! 

k|ltzt 5'6\ofOPsf] /sd o; lzif{sdf k|:t't ul/G5 . ;+:yfut ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj jxg ubf{ ul/g] vr{x? o; 

sf]ifaf6 vr{ ul/G5 .

• lgodgsf/L hu]8f sf]if

 g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{lzg adf]lhd NFRS nfu" ug{] k|of]hgsf] nflu ljQLo ;+:yfn] ;+lrt d'gfkmfaf6 lgodgsf/L 

hu]8f sf]ifdf /sd hDdf ug'{kg]{ x'G5 / of] sf]if nfef+z -gub / af]gz z]o/_ ljt/0f ug{] k|of]hgsf] nflu :jtGq 

dflg+b}g . o:tf] sf]ifdf n]vfÍg ul/Psf] t/ k|fKt gePsf] Aofh cfDbfgL, g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{lzg adf]lhdsf] 

shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf / NFRS adf]lhdsf] Ifo gf]S;fgL aLrsf] km/s -NFRS adf]lhdsf] gf]S;fgL sd 
ePsf] cj:yfdf_, gfkmf gf]S;fg ljj/0fdf n]vfÍg ul/Psf] :yug s/ cfDbfgL, Fair value through profit 
or loss df dfkg ePsf] ljQLo ;DklQsf] d"NofÍg gfkmf cflb /sd ;dfj]z ul/G5 . To:tf] /sddf kg{] af]gz 
tyf s/sf] c;/sf] ;dfof]hg g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{lzg adf]lhd ul/G5 .

• nufgL ;dfof]hg sf]if
 ljQLo ;+:yfn] ;"rLs[t gePsf] ;Ful7t ;+:yfsf] lwtf]kqdf nufgL u/]sf] cj:yfdf To:tf] ;+:yfsf] lwtf]kq 

nufgL ldltb]lv # jif{leq klg ;"rLs[t gePdf of] sf]if v8f ul/G5 .

• km]o/ EofNo" hu]8f sf]if

 FVTOCI df dfkg ul/g] nufgLsf] km]o/ EofNo"df x'g] 36a9nfO{ of] lzif{s cGtu{t /flvG5 . o;sf] lj:t[t 
ljj/0f n]vf ;DaGwL l6Kk0fL sf] $=*=# df v'nfOPsf] 5 .

• PSr'/Lon gfkmf÷gf]S;fg hu]8f sf]if

 g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{lzg adf]lhd kl/eflift nfe of]hgfsf] dfkg ubf{ cfpg] PSRo'/Lon gfkmf÷gf]S;fgnfO{ 
cGo lj:t[t cfDbfgL x'Fb} of] lzif{sdf k|:t't ul/G5 .

#=@) k|lt;]o/ cfDbfgL

 ljQLo ;+:yfn] cfˆgf] ;fwf/0f z]o/sf] nflu cfwf/e"t tyf 8fOn'6]8 k|lt z]o/ cfDbfgLsf] ljj/0f k|:t't 

ub{5 . cfwf/e"t k|lt z]o/ cfDbfgL z]o/wlgx?nfO{ ljt/0fof]Uo gfkmf gf]S;fgnfO{ ljQLo ;+:yfsf] efl/t cf};t 
;fwf/0f z]o/sf] ;+Vofn] efu u/L lgsflnG5 . 8fOn'6]8 k|lt z]o/ cfDbfgL ;fwf/0f z]o/wlgx?nfO{ ljt/0fof]
Uo gfkmfgf]S;fg Pjd\ efl/t cf};t ;fwf/0f z]o/ ;+Vofdf eljiodf ;Defljt ;fwf/0f z]o/df kl/0ft x'g] ljQLo 

pks/0f ePdf To;sf] c;/nfO{ ;dfof]hg u/L lgsflnG5 .

#=@!  O{sfO{ l/kf]l6{ª

 b]zsf] ljleGg & j6f k|b]zdf x'g] Joj;flos ultljlwsf] cfwf/df ljQLo ;+:yfn] ef}uf]lns OsfO{x?sf] 
klxrfg u/]sf] 5 . ;fy}, ljQLo ;+:yfn] If]qut ?kdf lg0f{o lnOg] cfwf/df a}+lsª, 6«]h/L, sf8{ / /]ld6]G;h:tf 

d"Vo OsfO{sf] ?kdf jlu{s/0f u/]sf] 5 . OsfO{ut ljj/0f n]vf;DaGwL l6Kk0fLsf] a'Fbf %=$ df pNn]v ul/Psf] 

5 .
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 Joj:yfkgn] >f]t afF8kmfF8 / sfo{;Dkfbg d"NofÍg af/] lg0f{o ug{ OsfO{x?sf] ;+rfng glthfsf] 5'§f5'§} lgu/fgL 

ub{5 . OsfO{x?sf] sfo{;Dkfbg d"NofÍg ;+rfng gfkmf gf]S;fgsf] cfwf/df ul/G5 h;sf] dfkg ljlw Plss[t 

ljQLo ljj/0fsf] ;+rfng gfkmf gf]S;fgsf] eGbf s]lx cy{df leGg x'G5 . cfos/sf] Joj:yf Plss[t ?kdf 

ul/G5 / ;+rfng OsfO{x?df afF8kmfF8 ul/+b}g . ;+rfng OsfO{x?aLr sf/faf/ x'g] :yfgfGt/0f d"Nosf] lgwf{/0f 

t]>f] kIf;Fusf] sf/f]jf/em}+ t6:y (arm's length) cfwf/df ul/G5 .

#=@@  k|ltj]bg ldlt kl5sf 36gfx?

 NAS !) ‘Events after Reporting Date’ cg';f/ k|ltj]bg ldlt kl5sf ;a} dxTjk"0f{ 36gfx¿ ljZn]if0f 

ul/Psf] 5 / ljQLo ljj/0fdf plrt ;dfof]hg jf v'nf;fx¿ ul/Psf 5g\ .
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 $=!  gub / gub ;dfg -/sd ?=df_

ljj/0f  cf=j= @)*!÷*@  cf=j= @)*)÷*! 

gub  35,693,688  34,344,979 
ljQLo ;+:yfdf /x]sf] df}Hbft  342,130,136  446,363,538 
dfu tyf cNk;"rgfdf k|fKt x'g] /sd

cGo cNksflng  -   
hDdf  377,823,824  480,708,517 

   

$=@ g]kfn /fi6« a+}sdf /x]sf] df}Hbft / ltg'kg]{ -/sd ?=df_

ljj/0f  cf=j= @)*!÷*@  cf=j= @)*)÷*! 

g]kfn /fi6« a}+sdf /x\sf] j}wflgs df}Hbft  139,924,547  124,330,689 
k'gla{lqmsf] ;Demf}tf cg';f/ vl/b ul/Psf] ;'/If0fkq  -    -   
g]kfn /fi6« a}+sdf cGo lgIf]k  447,531,590  -   
hDdf  587,456,137  124,330,689 

$=# a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfdf /x]sf] df}Hbft  -/sd ?=df_

ljj/0f  cf=j= @)*!÷*@  cf=j= @)*)÷*! 

:jb]zL a}+s tyf ljlQo ;+:yfdf /x]sf] df}Hbft  -    -   
ljb]zL a}+s tyf ljlQo ;+:yfdf /x]sf] df}Hbft  -    -   
36fpg]M hf]lvd Joj:yf  -    -   
hDdf  -    -   

$=$ a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfdf /x]sf] df}Hbft  -/sd ?=df_

ljj/0f  cf=j= @)*!÷*@  cf=j= @)*)÷*! 

Aofkf/sf nflu /flvPsf]

Jofhb/ :jfk  -    -   
d'b|f :jfk  -    -   
clu|d ljlgdo ;Demf}tf  -    -   
cGo  -    -   
hf]lvd Joj:yfkgsf nflu /flvPsf]

Jofhb/ :jfk  -    -   
d'b|f :jfk  -    -   
clu|d ljlgdo ;Demf}tf  -    -   

;d[l4 kmfOgfG; sDkgL lnld6]8
cg';"rLx?
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cGo  -    -   
hDdf  -    -   

$=% a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfdf /x]sf] df}Hbft  -/sd ?=df_

ljj/0f  cf=j= @)*!÷*@  cf=j= @)*)÷*! 

6«]h/L lan  -    -   
;/sf/L C0fkq  -    -   
g]kfn /fi6« a}+s C0fkq  -    -   
:jb]zL O=k|= k|fKt ;+:yfsf] C0fkq  -    -   
OlSJ6L  -    -   
cGo  -    -   
hDdf  -    -   

      
$=^ ljQLo ;+:yfnfO{ shf{ ;fk6L  -/sd ?=df_

ljj/0f  cf=j= @)*!÷*@  cf=j= @)*)÷*! 

n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yfnfO{ C0f  110,666,625  147,070,436 
cGo  -    -   
36fpg]M xfgL gf]S;fgL Joj:yf  (1,104,459)  (1,762,072)
hDdf  109,562,167  145,308,364 
n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yfnfO{ k|jfx ul/Psf] shf{df k|fKt 
x'g' kg{] Jofh

 -    -   

 
$=^=! xfgL gf]S;fgLsf] nflu ljz]if Joj:yf -/sd ?=df_

ljj/0f  cf=j= @)*!÷*@  cf=j= @)*)÷*! 

;fpg ! df /x]sf] df}Hbft  1,762,072  204,554 
cfly{s jif{sf] xfgL gf]S;fgL

cfly{s jif{sf] xfgL  1,557,518 
c;'n pk/ ul/Psf] /sd  657,613  -   
ckn]vg ul/Psf] /sd  -    -   
c;f/ d;fGtdf /x]sf] df}Hbft  1,104,459  1,762,072 

     
$=& u|fxsnfO{ shf{ ;fk6L -/sd ?=df_

ljj/0f  cf=j= @)*!÷*@  cf=j= @)*)÷*! 

kl/zf]lwt nfutdf dfkg ul/Psf] u|fxsnfO{ shf ;fk6L  2,000,823,309  1,661,066,790 
36fpg]MxfgL gf]S;fgL Joj:yf

;fd'lxs xfgL gf]S;fgL (Collective Impairment)  (30,192,764)  -   
Psn xfgL gf]S;fgL (Individual Impairment)  (164,283,661)  (219,167,250)



81@$cf}+ jflif{s k|ltj]bg cf=j= @)*!÷)*@

g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 æuÆ ju{sf] Ohfhtkqk|fKt ;+:yf

SAMRIDDHI FINANCE COMPANY LTD.
;d[l4 kmfOgfG; sDkgL lnld6]8

www.sfcl.com.np

v'b /sd  1,806,346,884  1,441,899,541 
FVTPL df dfkg ul/Psf] shf{ ;fk6L  -    -   
hDdf  1,806,346,884  1,441,899,541 

 shf{ /sddf shf{df k|fKt x'g' kg{] Jofh /sd / sd{rf/LnfO{ k|bfg ul/Psf] shf{ ;d]t ;dfj]z ul/Psf] 5 . 

 dfly pNn]lvt xfgL gf]S;fgL Joj:yf afktsf] /sd g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb{]zg cg';f/ /x]sf] 5 .  

 g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb{]zg g+= @ cg';f/sf] xflg Joj:yf lgDgfg';f/ /x]sf] 5 . 

ljj/0f  cf=j= @)*!÷*@  cf=j= @)*)÷*! 

;lqmo shf{  1,760,431,054  1,398,221,188 
c;n shf{  1,467,839,388  1,098,294,558 
;'id lgu|/fgL shf{  292,591,666  299,926,630 
lgis[o shf{  199,960,916  348,044,833 
sd;n shf{  7,586,170  133,470,366 
z+sf:kb shf{  17,288,478  197,112,458 
v/fa shf{  175,086,268  17,462,009 
hDdf  1,960,391,970  1,746,266,021 
ykM sd{rf/L shf{ tyf k|fKt x'g' kg{] v'b Jofh  40,431,339.24  (85,199,226)
hDdf shf{  2,000,823,309  1,661,066,795 

  
 shf{ gf]S;fgL afktsf] Joj:yf

ljj/0f  cf=j= @)*!÷*@  cf=j= @)*)÷*! 

;lqmo shf{  30,192,764  42,246,727 
c;n  15,845,932  21,424,808 
;'id lgu/fgL  14,346,831  20,821,919 
lgis[o shf{  164,283,661  178,682,595 
sd;n  1,817,788  64,297,125 
z+sf:kb  7,405,453  105,859,473 
v/fa  155,060,420  8,525,997 
hDdf  194,476,425  220,929,322 

     

$=&=! shf{ k|sf/sf] cfwf/df shf{ / ;fk6Lsf] ljZn]if0f -/sd ?=df_

ljj/0f  cf=j= @)*!÷*@  cf=j= @)*)÷*! 

shf{ k|sf/

     cfjlws shf{  951,807,042  646,507,657 
     clwljsif{ shf{ -JolQmut_  97,680,619  114,758,033 
     Sof; qm]l86 shf{  210,479,093  123,879,932 
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     l6=cf/= shf{÷cfoft shf{  -    1,100,000 
     JolQmut cfjf;Lo shf{  217,122,418  122,396,724 
     l/on :6]6 shf{  77,904,306  110,368,134 
     dflh{g k|s[ltsf] shf{  102,406,043  132,638,734 
     xfo/ kr]{h shf{  150,680,473  164,103,941 
     ljkGg ju{ shf{  100,205,885  265,835,504 
     lan vl/b  -    -   
     sd{rf/L shf{  14,972,143  17,810,153 
     cGo  52,106,089  64,677,363 
hDdf  1,975,364,113  1,764,076,174 
c;'n pk/ ug{ afFsL Aofh  25,459,196  43,829,946 
hDdf  2,000,823,309  1,807,906,121 

     
$=&=@M d'b|fsf] cwf/df shf{ ;fk6Lsf] ljZn]if0f -/sd ?=df_

ljj/0f  cf=j= @)*!÷*@  cf=j= @)*)÷*! 

g]kfnL ?k}+of  2,000,823,309  1,807,906,121 
ef/tLo ?kLof  -    -   
cd]l/sL 8n/  -    -   
kfp08 :6ln{ª  -    -   
o'/f]  -    -   
hfkfgL o]g  -    -   
rfOlgh o'jfg  -    -   
cGo  -    -   
hDdf  2,000,823,309  1,807,906,121 

$=&=#M lwtf]sf] cwf/df shf{ ;fk6Lsf] ljZn]if0f -/sd ?=df_

ljj/0f  cf=j= @)*!÷*@  cf=j= @)*)÷*! 

;'/lIft

     rn÷crn ;DktL  1,718,946,766  1,267,861,374 
     ;'g÷rfFbL  -    -   
     :jb]zL a}+s tyf ljlQo ;+:yfsf] hdfgt  110,666,625  139,439,326 
     ;/sf/L hdfgt  2,627,282  2,627,282 
     cGt/fli6«o dfGotfk|fKt a}+ssf] hdfgt  -    -   
     lgof{t sfuhkqsf] lwtf]  -    -   
     d'2tL lgIf]ksf] /l;b  52,190,295  66,579,267 
     ;/sf/L ;'/If0fkq  -    -   
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     sfpG6/ hdfgt  -    -   
     JolQmut hdfgt  97,287,131  127,029,393 
     cGo lwtf]  4,161,503  7,232,106 
     hDdf  1,985,879,603  1,610,768,747 
;'/If0f gePsf]  -    -   
hDdf  1,985,879,603  1,610,768,747 

     

$=&=$M xfgL gf]S;fgLsf] Joj:yf -/sd ?=df_

ljj/0f  cf=j= @)*!÷*@  cf=j= @)*)÷*! 

xfgL gf]S;fgLsf] ljz]if Joj:yf

;fpg ! ut]sf] df}Hbft  219,167,250  87,279,661 
cfly{s jif{sf] xfgL

    cfly{s jif{sf] xfgL  (54,883,588)  131,887,588 
    c;'n pk/ u/]sf] /sd

ckn]vg

ljb]zL d'›fsf] ljlgdo b/df cfPsf] leGgtf

cGo

c;f/ d;fGt;Ddsf] /sd  164,283,661  219,167,250 
xfgL gf]S;fgLsf] ;fd'xLs Joj:yf

;fpg ! utsf] df}Hbft  -    -   
cfly{s jif{sf] xfgL

    cfly{s jif{sf] xfgL  30,192,764  -   
    c;'n pk/ u/]sf] /sd  -   
cGo  -    -   
c;f/ d;fGt;Ddsf] /sd  30,192,764  -   
xfgL gf]S;fgLsf] s'n Joj:yf  194,476,425  219,167,250 

     
$=*  nufgL ;'/If0f kq   -/sd ?=df_

ljj/0f  cf=j= @)*!÷*@  cf=j= @)*)÷*! 

kl/zf]lwt nfutdf dfkg ul/Psf] nufgL ;'/If0f kq  142,523,103  405,029,688 
FVTOCI df dfkg ul/Psf] OlSJ6Ldf nufgL  66,168,975  96,779,494 
hDdf  208,692,078  501,809,181 

ljQLo ;+:yfn] o; zLif{s cGtu{t u/]sf] ljQLo pks/0fdf u/]sf] nufgLnfO{ b'O{ ju{df k|:t't ul/Psf] 5 cyf{t 

kl/zf]lwt d'Nodf d'NofÍg ul/Psf] lwtf]kqdf nufgL / FVTOCI df d'NofÍg ul/Psf] lwtf]kqdf nufgL kl/zf]lwt 

d'Nodf d'NofÍg ul/Psf] lwtf]kqdf nufgL afx]s cGo nufgL km]o/ EofNo'df dfkg ul/Psf] 5 / km]o/ EofNo'df ePsf] 
kl/j{tg cGo lj:t[tcfDbfgLdf hgfOPsf] 5 . ha nufgLaf6 ePsf] cfDbfgL af]g; ;]o/sf] ?kdf k|fKt x'G5, nufgLsf] 
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d'Nof+sg To;sf] nfut d'No kl/jt{g gul/, ;]o/ ;+Vof a9fP/ ul/G5 .     

     

$=*=! kl/zf]lwt nfutdf dfkg ul/Psf] ;'/If0fkq   -/sd ?=df_

ljj/0f  cf=j= @)*!÷*@  cf=j= @)*)÷*! 

C0fkq  -    -   
;/sf/L C0f kq  112,689,840  121,375,000 
;/sf/L 6«]h/L ljn  30,423,414  283,654,688 
g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] C0f kq  -    -   
g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgIf]k pks/0fx?  -    -   
cGo  -   
36fpg]M xfgL gf]S;fgLsf] nflu Joj:yf  -    -   
hDdf  143,113,254  405,029,688 

 ;/sf/L C0fkqdf k|fKt x'g' afFsL Jofh /sd     
     
$=*=@ cGo lj:t[t cfDbfgLsf] tflnsfdf km]o/ e]No'df d'NofÍg ul/Psf z]o/ nufgL  -/sd ?=df_

ljj/0f  cf=j= @)*!÷*@  cf=j= @)*)÷*! 

z]o/ pks/0fx?

      ;'lrs[t z]o/  54,718,380  90,572,330 
      ;'lrs[t gePsf z]o/  11,450,594  6,207,164 
hDdf  66,168,975  96,779,494 

 nufgLsf] nfut OlSj6Lsf] g]6jy{eGbf sd gx'g] eGg] cg'dfg ul/Psf]n] ;'lrs[t gePsf OlSj6L nufgLnfO{ 
nfutdf k|:t't ul/Psf] 5 . 
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$=(  rfn' cfos/ ;DklQ  -/sd ?=df_

ljj/0f  cf=j= @)*!÷*@  cf=j= @)*)÷*! 

rfn' cfos/ ;DklQ  11,781,061  8,067,763 
rfn' jif{sf] cfo s/ ;DklQ  3,713,298  2,216,348 
ut jif{x?sf] s/ ;DklQ  8,067,763  5,851,415 
rfn' cfos/ bfloTj  -    -   
rfn' jif{sf] cfos/ bfloTj  -    -   
ut jif{x?sf] s/ bfloTjx?  -   
hDdf  11,781,061  8,067,763 

 o; cf=j=sf] cfos/ ;DklQdf ljQLo ;+:yfn] cfos/ P]g @)%* adf]lhd bflvnf u/]sf] :j+ lgwf{/0f cfos/ 

ljj/0f cGtu{t ljQLo ;+:yfn] ul/Psf] 5 . e'QmfgL u/]sf] clu|d cfos/ / cGo lgsfox?n] ljQLo ;+:yfsf] 
tkm{af6 ;|f]tdf clu|d s/ s§L u/]sf] /sd ;dfj]z To;} cg'?k, o; cf= j= sf] cfos/ bfloTJfdf cfos/ P]g 
@)%* sf] k|fjwfg cg';f/ ;/sf/nfO{ ltg'{kg]{ s/ ;dfj]z ul/Psf] 5 .     

     
$=!)  ;xfos sDkgLsf] nufgL   -/sd ?=df_

ljj/0f  cf=j= @)*!÷*@  cf=j= @)*)÷*! 

;'lrs[t ;xfos sDkgLdf nufgL  -    -   
;'lrs[t gePsf ;xfos sDkgLdf nufgL  -    -   
s'n nufgL

36fpg] M xfgL Joj:yf  -    -   
v'b lstfaL d'No  -    -   

$=!)=! ;'lrs[t ePsf ;xfos sDkgLdf nufgL   -/sd ?=df_

ljj/0f
 cf=j= @)*!÷*@  cf=j= @)*)÷*! 

nfut km]o/ Eofn" nfut km]o/ Eofn"

============ ln==================  -    -    -    -   
z]o/ ?= ===== n] r'Qmf  -    -    -    -   
============ ln==================  -    -    -    -   
z]o/ ?= ===== n] r'Qmf  -    -    -    -   
v'b lstfaL d'No  -    -    -    -   

$=!)=@ ;'lrs[t gePsf ;xfos sDkgLdf nufgL   -/sd ?=df_

ljj/0f
 cf=j= @)*!÷*@  cf=j= @)*)÷*! 

nfut km]o/ Eofn" nfut km]o/ Eofn"

============ ln==================  -    -    -    -   
z]o/ ?= ===== n] r'Qmf  -    -    -    -   
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============ ln==================  -    -    -    -   
z]o/ ?= ===== n] r'Qmf  -    -    -    -   
hDdf  -    -    -    -   

$=!)=# ;xfos sDkgLdf ul/Psf] nufgLsf] hfgsf/L ljQLo ;+:yfn] k|fKt u/]sf] :jfldTj k|lt;t df

ljj/0f
 cf=j= @)*!÷*@  cf=j= @)*)÷*! 

nfut km]o/ Eofn" nfut km]o/ Eofn"

============================== ln  -    -    -    -   
============================== ln  -    -    -    -   
============================== ln  -    -    -    -   
============================== ln  -    -    -    -   
hDdf  -    -    -    -   

$=!)=$ ;xfos sDkgLx?sf] u}/ lgolGqt :jfy{   -/sd ?=df_

ljj/0f  cf=j= @)*!÷*@  cf=j= @)*)÷*! 

u}/ lgolGqt :jfy{ ;Fu /x]sf] OlSj6L OG6«]i6 -Ü_  -    -   
o; jif{sf] gfkmf gf]S;fg jfF8kmfF8  -    -   
cfiff9 d;fGtdf u}/ lgolGqt :jfy{ ;Fu /x]sf] ;+lrt df}Hbft  -    -   
u}/ lgolGqt :jfy{ nfO{ lbPsf] nfef+z  -    -   
u}/ lgolGqt :jfy{ ;Fu /x]sf] OlSj6L OG6«]i6 -Ü_  -    -   
o; jif{sf] gfkmf gf]S;fg jfF8kmfF8  -    -   
cfiff9 d;fGtdf u}/ lgolGqt :jfy{ ;Fu /x]sf] ;+lrt df}Hbft  -    -   
u}/ lgolGqt :jfy{ nfO{ lbPsf] nfef+z  -    -   

     

$=!!  ;Da4 sDkgLdf ul/Psf] nufgL   -/sd ?=df_

ljj/0f  cf=j= @)*!÷*@  cf=j= @)*)÷*! 

;'lrs[t ;Da4 sDkgLdf nufgL  -    -   
;'lrs[t gePsf ;Da4 sDkgLdf nufgL  -    -   
hDdf nufgL  -    -   
36fpg] M xfgL gf]S;fgL Joj:yf  -    -   
v'b lstfjL d'No  -    -   

$=!!=! ;Da4 ;'rLs[t sDkgLdf ul/Psf] nufgL

ljj/0f
 cf=j= @)*!÷*@  cf=j= @)*)÷*! 

nfut km]o/ Eofn" nfut km]o/ Eofn"

============================== ln  -    -    -    -   
hDdf  -    -    -    -   
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$=!!=@ ;Da4 ;'rLs[t gePsf] sDkgLdf ul/Psf] nufgL   

ljj/0f
 cf=j= @)*!÷*@  cf=j= @)*)÷*! 

nfut km]o/ Eofn" nfut km]o/ Eofn"

============ ln==================  -    -    -    -   
z]o/ ?= ===== n] r'Qmf  -    -    -    -   
============ ln==================  -    -    -    -   
z]o/ ?= ===== n] r'Qmf  -    -    -    -   
hDdf  -    -    -    -   

$=!!=# ljQLo ;+:yf;+u ;Da4 sDkgL;+u ;DalGwt hfgsf/L ljQLo ;+:yfn] k|fKt u/]sf] :jfldTj k|lt;t df

ljj/0f  cf=j= @)*!÷*@  cf=j= @)*)÷*! 

============================== ln  -    -   
============================== ln  -    -   

$=!!=$ ;Da4 sDkgLsf] hf/L d'No 

ljj/0f  cf=j= @)*!÷*@  cf=j= @)*)÷*! 

============================== ln  -    -   
============================== ln  -    -   

$=!@  ;DklQdf nufgL   -/sd ?=df_

ljj/0f  cf=j= @)*!÷*@  cf=j= @)*)÷*! 

km]o/ EofNo'df dfkg ul/Psf] nufgL ;DklQ

;fpg ! ut]sf] df}Hbft  -    -   
;dLIff aif{df yk÷lg;u{  -    -   
;dLIff aif{df km]o/ EofNo'df v'b kl/jt{g  -    -   
;dfof]hg÷:yfgfGt/0f  -    -   
v'b /sd  -    -   
nfut d'Nodf dfkg ul/Psf] nufgL ;DklQ

;fpg ! ut]sf] df}Hbft  130,211,831  113,576,768 
;dLIff jif{df yk  77,245,727  63,437,522 
;dLIff jif{df lg;u{  (31,129,391)  (46,802,460)
;dfof]hg÷:yfgfGt/0f  -   
s'n x|f;s6\6L  -    -   
s'n xfgL Joj:yf  -    -   
v'b /sd  176,328,167  130,211,831 
hDdf  176,328,167  130,211,831 
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$=!@=! nufgL ;DklQ cGu{t g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb{]zg cg';f/ u}x| a}lsª ;DklQ n]vfs+g ul/Psf] ;DklQsf] ljj/0f

ljj/0f
u}x| a}lsª ;DklQ 

n]vf+sg ldlt
 cf=j= @)*!÷*@  cf=j= @)*)÷*! 

;'lw/ a:g]t  4,861,390  4,861,390 
k|tfk l;+x df]Qmfg  2,293,263  2,293,263 
k'ikf PG8 ;G; ;Knfo;{  2,700,000  2,700,000 
/fd rGb| ;'g'jf/  1,215,007  1,215,007 
t'nf/fh kf]N6«L kmd{  8,609,895  8,609,895 
xf]6]n gy{ O:6  24,949,509  24,949,509 
Ps;{ Plu|sNr/ kmd{ P08 kf]N6«L  10,356,000  10,356,000 
kkm{]S6 6«]8;{  33,994,969  33,994,969 
df]xDdb ;flxb  10,102,406  10,102,406 
l5l/ª nfdf  3,000,000 
lev/ /fO{ cdft  14,590,000 
dfOqmf]Nof08 sDKo'6/ P08 xf8{jo/  44,941,000 
l/ofG;L 6«]8 ln+s  2,492,000 
rDkfa]nL lu/L  6,836,727 
lu/L PsLs[t s[lif tyf kz'k+5L kmd{  5,386,000 
cg'/fh kxf/L  9,756,470 
;+;f/ OGe]i6d]G6  21,372,921 
hDdf  176,328,166  130,211,830 
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$=!$  Voflt tyf cd't{ ;DklQ   -/sd ?=df_

ljQLo ;+:yf

ljj/0f Voflt
 ;km\6j]o/ 

vl/b 

 ;km\6j]o/ 

ljsf; 

 cGo  s'n 

nfut

>fj0f !, @)*) sf] df}Hbft  -    4,510,424  -    -    4,510,424 
;ldIff aif{df yk  -    941,851  -    -    941,851 
o; jif{ yk ul/Psf]  -    941,851  -    -    941,851 
k"FhLs/0f  -    -    -    -    -   
;ldIff aif{df lg;u{  -    -    -    -    -   
;dfof]hg÷k'gd{'Nofªsg  -    -    -    -    -   

@)*! cfiff9 cGTo;Ddsf] df}Hbft  -    5,452,275  -    -    5,452,275 
;ldIff aif{df yk  -    1,214,750  -    -    1,214,750 
o; jif{ yk ul/Psf]  -    1,214,750  -    -    1,214,750 
k"FhLs/0f  -    -    -    -    -   
;ldIff aif{df lg;u{  -    -    -    -    -   
;dfof]hg÷k'gd{'Nofªsg  -    -    -    -    -   

cfiff9 d;fGt @)*@ sf] df}Hbft  -    6,667,025  -    -    6,667,025 

kl/zf]wg / xfgL gf]S;fgL

>fj0f !, @)*) sf] df}Hbft  -    1,780,615  -    -    1,780,615 
;dLIff aif{sf] kl/zf]wg  -    672,856  -    -    672,856 
;dLIff jif{{sf] xfgL Joj:yf  -    -    -    -    -   
lg;u{  -    -    -    -    -   
;dfof]hg  -    -    -    -    -   

@)*! cfiff9 cGTo;Ddsf] df}Hbft  -    2,453,471  -    -    2,453,471 
;dLIff aif{sf] kl/zf]wg  -    662,391  -    -    662,391 
;dLIff jif{{sf] xfgL Joj:yf  -    -    -    -    -   
lg;u{  -    -    -    -    -   
;dfof]hg  -    -    -    -    -   

cfiff9 d;fGt @)*@ sf] df}Hbft  -    3,115,862  -    -    3,115,862 

k'hLut lgdf{0f

s'n lstfaL df}Hbft  -    9,782,887  -    -    9,782,887 

@)*) cfiff9 cGTo;Ddsf] df}Hbft  -    2,729,809  -    -    2,729,809 

@)*! cfiff9 cGTo;Ddsf] df}Hbft  -    2,998,804  -    -    2,998,804 

@)*@ cfiff9 cGTo;Ddsf] df}Hbft  -    3,551,162  -    -    3,551,162 
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 sDKo'6/ ;ˆ6j]o/ k|of]udf NofpFbf / vl/b ubf{ k/n d'Nodf k'FhLs/0f ul/G5 . cfGtl/s ?kdf ljsf; ul/Psf] 

;ˆ6j]o/sf] ljsf;;Fu nfutnfO{ olb eljiodf cfly{s nfe nfut eGbf al9 x'G5 eg] k'FhLs/0f ul/G5 . 

;km\6j]o/ sf] cg'dflgt k|of]u cjlwsf] cfwf/df ;km\6j]o/sf] nfutnfO{ kl/zf]wg ul/G5 . ;km\6j]o/;+u 

;DalGwt dd{t ;+ef/ vr{ Joosf] ?kdf hgfOG5 .     

     

 k|of]usf] nflu pknAw ePsf] ldlt b]lv ;km\6j]o/sf] cg'dflgt k|of]u cjlwsf] cfwf/df ;db/ x|f;s6\6L 

k|0ffnL (Straight LineMethod) cg';f/ x|f;s6\6L ug{] ul/Psf] 5 . xfnsf] / t'ngfTds cjlwsf] nflu 

;ˆ6j]o/sf cg'dflgt pkof]uL hLjg kfFr aif{ /flvPsf] 5 .  ?= !) xhf/  sdsf] ;km\6j]o/ k'FhLs[t gul/ 

vr{sf] ¿kdf hgfO{Psf] 5 .  

$=!%  :yug s/   -/sd ?=df_

ljj/0f :yug s/ ;DklQ :yug s/ bfloTj
!% h'nfO{ @)@%
v'b :yug s/ 

;DklQ÷-bfloTj_

c:yfoL leGgtfsf] cfwf/df :yug s/

a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfnfO{ shf{  -    -    -   
u|fxsnfO{ shf{ ;fk6L  -    -    -   
nufgL ;DklQ  -    -    -   
nufgL ;'/If0fkq  -    1,219,634.72  (1,219,635)
;DklQ / pks/0f  -    17,895,981.97  (17,895,982)
gub tyf gub ;dfg  -    -    -   

k§f ;DaGwL bfloTj  18,046,326.90  18,046,327 

Joj:yf  2,371,325  -    2,371,325 
cGo c:yfoL leGgtf  -    -    -   
c:yfoL leGgtfsf] cfwf/df :yug s/  20,417,652  19,115,617  1,302,035 
ut jif{sf] afFsL s/ 3f6fdf :yug s/  59,744,809 
s/sf] b/ kl/jt{gn] l;h{gf ePsf] :yug s/  -   

v'b :yug s/ ;DklQ-bfloTj_ cfiff9 

d;fGt @)*@
 61,046,845 

gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fadf n]vf°g ul/Psf]  62,266,479 
cGo lj:t[t cfDbfgLdf n]vfÍg ul/Psf]  (1,219,635)
OlSj6Ldf l;w} n]vfÍg ul/Psf]  -   
v'b :yug s/ ;DklQ-bfloTj_ ! ;fpg 

@)*!
 (37,103,341)

o; jif{df yk÷-36_  23,943,504 
gfkmf cyjf gf]S;fgdf n]vf+sg ePsf] 
:yug s/ vr{÷-cfDbfgL_

 28,143,193 
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cGo lj:t[t cfDbfgLdf n]vf+sg ePsf] 

:yug s/ vr{÷-cfDbfgL_
 (4,199,689)

OlSj6Ldf l;w} ;dfof]hg ul/Psf] :yug 

s/ vr{÷-cfDbfgL_
 -   

   

ljj/0f :yug s/ ;DklQ :yug s/ bfloTj
!% h'nfO{ @)@%
v'b :yug s/ 

;DklQ÷-bfloTj_

c:yfoL leGgtfsf] cfwf/df :yug s/

a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfnfO{ shf{  -    -    -   
u|fxsnfO{ shf{ ;fk6L  -    -    -   
nufgL ;DklQ  -    -    -   
nufgL ;'/If0fkq  2,684,974  -    2,684,974 
;DklQ / pks/0f  -    21,805,517  (21,805,517)
gub tyf gub ;dfg  -    -    -   

;Da4 sDkgLdf nufgL  -    -    -   
Joj:yf  2,296,970  -    2,296,970 

cGo c:yfoL leGgtf  20,295,488  20,295,488 

c:yfoL leGgtfsf] cfwf/df :yug s/  25,277,432  21,805,517  3,471,915 
ut jif{sf] afFsL s/ 3f6fdf :yug s/  33,631,426  -    33,631,426 
s/sf] b/df ePsf] kl/jt{g  -    -    -   

cfiff9 d;fGt @)*! df v'b :yug s/ 

;DklQ÷-bfloTj_
 37,103,341.00 

gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fadf n]vfÍg ul/Psf]  34,417,588.41 
cGo lj:t[t cfDbfgLdf n]vfÍg ul/Psf]  2,685,752.59 
OlSj6Ldf l;w} n]vfÍg ul/Psf]

v'b :yug s/ ;DklQ-bfloTj_ cfiff9 
d;fGt @)*!

 37,103,341 

v'b :yug s/ ;DklQ-bfloTj_ ! ;fpg 

@)*)
 25,767,797 

:yug s/ vr{ ÷ -cfDbfgL_  (11,335,544)

gfkmf cyjf gf]S;fgdf n]vf+sg ePsf] 
:yug s/ vr{÷-cfDbfgL_

 (11,124,694)

cGo lj:t[t cfDbfgLdf n]vf+sg ePsf] 
:yug s/ vr{÷-cfDbfgL_

 (210,850)
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$=!^  cGo ;DklQx?   -/sd ?=df_

ljj/0f  cf=j= @)*!÷*@  cf=j= @)*)÷*! 

lalqmsf nflu /flvPsf] ;DklQ  -    -   
cGo u}/ a}+lsª ;DklQ  -    -   
c;'n x'g aFfsL lan  -    -   
p7\g afFsL cf;fdL  535,024  163,052 
cflh{t cfDbfgL  -    -   
clu|d e'QmfgL / w/f}6L  7,499,759  9,624,101 
cfos/ w/f}6L  -    -   
:yug sd{rf/L vr{  5,541,744  5,380,846 
cGo  11,461,243  24,594,768 
hDdf  25,037,770  39,762,766 

 
$=!&  a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfnfO{ ltg{ afFsL   -/sd ?=df_

ljj/0f  cf=j= @)*!÷*@  cf=j= @)*)÷*! 

dgL dfs]{6 lgIf]k  -    -   
cGt/ a}lsË ;fk6L  -    -   
a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfaf6 cGo lgIf]k  126,940,486  153,969,560 
/fkm;fkm vftf  -    -   
cGo  -    -   
hDdf  126,940,486  153,969,560 

 
 cGo :yfgLo ljQLo ;+:yfn] a}+ssf] vftfdf /fv]sf] df}Hbft o;df k|:t't ul/Psf] 5 . cGt/ a}+s ;fk6L, cGt/ 

a}+s lgIf]k, lSnol/ª\ vftfdf /x]sf] Aofn]G; ;fy} cGo a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfdf /x]sf] afFsL /sd o;df k|:t't 

ul/Psf] 5 .     
     
$=!*  g]kfn /fi6« a}+snfO{ ltg{ afFsL   -/sd ?=df_

ljj/0f  cf=j= @)*!÷*@  cf=j= @)*)÷*! 

g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 k|fKt k'g/shf{  -    -   
:yfoL t/ntf ;'ljwf  -    -   
g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 clGtd C0fbftf ;'ljwf  -    -   
k'gM vl/b ;Demf}tfdf laqmL ul/Psf] ;]So'l/l6hx?  -    -   
g]kfn /fi6« a}+snfO{ ltg{'kg]{ cGo aSof}tf  -    -   
hDdf  -    -   
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$=!(  Jo'TkGg ljQLo pks/0fx?    -/sd ?=df_

ljj/0f  cf=j= @)*!÷*@  cf=j= @)*)÷*! 

Jofkf/sf] nflu /flvPsf]

     Jofhb/ :jfk  -    -   
     d'b|f :jfk  -    -   
     clu|d ljlgdo ;Demf}tf  -    -   
     cGo  -    -   
hf]lvd Joj:yfkgsf nflu /flvPsf]

     Jofhb/ :jfk  -    -   
     d'b|f :jfk  -    -   
     clu|d ljlgdo ;Demf}tf  -    -   
     cGo  -    -   
hDdf  -    -   

 @)*@ cfiff9 d;fGtdf o; ljQLo ;+:yfsf] Jo'TkGg ljQLo pks/0fx? /x]sf 5}gg\ .   
 

$=@)  u|fxsx?af6 lgIf]k    -/sd ?=df_

ljj/0f  cf=j= @)*!÷*@  cf=j= @)*)÷*! 

;+:yfut u|fxs

   cfjlws lgIf]k  656,991,000  541,558,000 
   sn lgIf]k  252,774,847  215,462,270 
   rNtL lgIf]k  89,856,428  24,356,800 
   cGo  -    -   
JolQmut lgIf]k

   cfjlws lgIf]k  1,043,837,919  997,937,240 
   art lgIf]k  729,473,542  507,528,590 
   rNtL lgIf]k  10,232,491  18,703,470 
   cGo  -    -   
hDdf  2,783,166,227  2,305,546,370 

$=@)=! u|fxsaf6 k|fKt lgIf]ksf] d'b|f adf]lhd ljZn]if0f    -/sd ?=df_

ljj/0f  cf=j= @)*!÷*@  cf=j= @)*)÷*! 

g]kfnL ?k}+of  2,783,166,227  2,305,546,370 
ef/tLo ?k}+of  -    -   
cd]l/sL 8n/  -    -   
kfp08 :6ln{ª  -    -   
o'/f]  -    -   
hfkfgL o]g  -    -   
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rfOlgh o'jfg  -    -   
cGo  -    -   
hDdf  2,783,166,227  2,305,546,370 

$=@!  ;fk6L     -/sd ?=df_

ljj/0f  cf=j= @)*!÷*@  cf=j= @)*)÷*! 

:jb]zL ;fk6L

    g]kfn ;/sf/  -    -   
    cGo ;+:yf  -    -   
    cGo  -    -   
    hDdf  -    -   
ljb]zL ;fk6L

    ljb]zL a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf  -    -   
    ax' kIfLo ljsf; a]+sx?  -    -   
    cGo ;+:yfx?  -    -   
    hDdf  -    -   
hDdf  -    -   

      
$=@@  Joj:yfx?     -/sd ?=df_

ljj/0f  cf=j= @)*!÷*@  cf=j= @)*)÷*! 

/]8'G8ofG;Lsf] nflu Joj:yf  -    -   
k'gM ;+/rgfsf] nflu Joj:yf  -    -   
rln/x]sf] sfg'gL tyf s/ d'2fsf] nflu Joj:yf  -    -   
s8f (Onerous) ;Demf}tfsf] nflu Joj:yf  -    -   
cGo  -    -   
hDdf  -    -   

    

$=@@=! Joj:yfdf ePsf] 36a9    -/sd ?=df_

ljj/0f  cf=j= @)*!÷*@  cf=j= @)*)÷*! 

;fpg ! ut]sf] df}Hbft  -    -   
cf=j sf] yk Joj:yf  -    -   
cf=j sf] vr{ ePsf] Joj:yf  -    -   
cf=j sf] lkmtf{ ePsf] Joj:yf  -    -   
;'ljwf lnOPsf] 5'6  -    -   
cfiff9 d;fGtsf] df}Hbft  -    -   
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$=@#  cGo bfloTjx?    -/sd ?=df_

ljj/0f  cf=j= @)*!÷*@  cf=j= @)*)÷*! 

sd{rf/Lsf] nflu kl/eflift nfe bfloTj  1,182,539  70,044 
nfdf] ljbfsf] nflu Joj:yf  6,721,878  7,586,522 
cNksflng sd{rf/L nfe  2,756  506,126 
e'QmfgL ug'{kg]{ ljN;  -   
;fx' / lbg afFsL  3,457,314  8,769,534 
lgIf]kdf e'QmfgL ug{ afFsL Jofh  5,332  12,995 
;fk6Ldf e'QmfgL ug{ afFsL Jofh  -   
:yug cg'bfg cfosf] bfloTj  -   
e'QmfgL ug{ afFsL nfef+z  137,082 
ljQLo lnh leqsf] bfloTj  -   
e'QmfgL ug{ afFsL sd{rf/L jf]g;  -    -   
cGo bfloTj

    k6\6f bfloTj  60,154,423  67,651,626 
    e'QmfgL ug{ afFsL l6l8P;  2,342,159 
    cGo ljljw bfloTj  13,339,653  30,330,192 
hDdf  87,206,054  115,064,121 

    
sd{rf/L nfe ;DaGwL bfloTjx? h:t} pkbfg bfloTj, nfdf] ;]jf labfsf] bfloTj, cNksfnLg sd{rf/L nfe O{TofbL, 
;fx' tyf e'QmfgL ug{ afls /sd, e'QmfgL ug{ afFsL nfef+z h:tf bfloTjx? of] lzif{s cGtu{t pNn]v ul/Psf] 5 .  
nfdf] ;]jf labf cGtu{t la/fdL labf / jflif{s labf k5{g\ . kl/eflift nfe bfloTjsf] lj:t[t ljj/0f Disclosure  
%=@# df k|:t't ul/Psf] 5 .     
      

$=@#=! kl/eflift nfe bfloTj    -/sd ?=df_

 ljQLo cj:yfsf] ljj/0fdf b]vfO{Psf] /sdx?

ljj/0f  cf=j= @)*!÷*@  cf=j= @)*)÷*! 

cgkmG8]8 bfloTjsf] xfnsf] d'No  6,721,878  6,252,506 
kmG8]8 bfloTjsf] xfnsf] d'No  -    -   
s'n bfloTjsf] xfnsf] d'No  6,721,878  6,252,506 
;'ljwf of]hgf ;DklQsf] km]o/ Eofn'  -    -   
v'b bfloTjsf] xfnsf] d'No  6,721,878  6,252,506 
kl/eflift nfesf]] bfloTj  6,721,878  6,252,506 
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$=@#=@ of]hgf ;DklQ     -/sd ?=df_

 ;'ljwf of]hgf ;DklQdf ;+nUg

ljj/0f  cf=j= @)*!÷*@  cf=j= @)*)÷*! 

OlSJ6L ;'/If0f kq  -    -   
;/sf/L af]G8  -    -   
a}+s lgIf]k  -    -   
cGo -:jLs[t cjsfz sf]ifdf ePsf] nufgL_  -    -   
hDdf  -    -   
of]hgf ;DklQdf jf:tljs k|ltkmn - -

$=@#=# kl/eflift nfe bfloTjsf] jt{dfg d'Nodf kl/jt{g     -/sd ?=df_

ljj/0f  cf=j= @)*!÷*@  cf=j= @)*)÷*! 

>fj0f ! sf] nfe of]hgf bfloTj  6,252,506  5,844,338 
ljdflÍs gf]S;fgL-gfkmf_  2,145,309  (935,747)
of]hgfaf6 k|fKt nfe  (3,411,639)  (601,956)
rfn' ;'ljwf vr{ / Jofh  1,735,702  1,945,871 
cfiff9 clGtdsf] nfe of]hgf bfloTj  6,721,878  6,252,506 

$=@#=$ of]hgf ;DklQsf] jt{dfg d'Nodf ultljlw     -/sd ?=df_

ljj/0f  cf=j= @)*!÷*@  cf=j= @)*)÷*! 

>fj0f ! sf] ;'ljwf of]hgf ;DklQsf] km]o/ EofNo'\  -    -   
;'?jftL d'Nodf ;dfof]hg  -    -   
of]hgfdf lbPsf] of]ubfg  -    -   
Jofh cfDbfgL  -    -   
jif{e/L ltl/Psf] nfe  -    -   
ljdflÍs gfkmf÷-gf]S;fgL_  -    -   
;'ljwf of]hgf ;DklQaf6 ck]lIft nfe  -    -   
cfiff9 clGtdsf] ;'ljwf of]hgfdf ;DklQsf] km]o/ Eofn'  -    -   

   

$=@#=% gfkmf gf]S;fg ljj/0fdf b]vfOPsf] /sd     -/sd ?=df_

ljj/0f  cf=j= @)*!÷*@  cf=j= @)*)÷*! 

rfn' ;'ljwf vr{  1,326,500  1,447,914 
bfloTjdf Jofh  409,202  497,957 
;'ljwf of]hgf ;DklQaf6 ck]lIft nfe  538,055  (935,747)
hDdf  2,273,757  1,010,124 
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$=@#=^ cGo lj:t[t cfodf b]vfOPsf] /sd     -/sd ?=df_

ljj/0f  cf=j= @)*!÷*@  cf=j= @)*)÷*! 

ljdflÍs -gfkmf_÷gf]S;fg  (981,006)  -   
hDdf  (981,006)  -   

$=@#=& ljdfl°s cg'dfgx?     

ljj/0f  cf=j= @)*!÷*@  cf=j= @)*)÷*! 

5'6 b/ 9% 9%
;'ljwf of]hgf ;DklQaf6 ck]lIft nfe 0% 0%
eljiodf x'g] tnadf j[l4 8% 8%
cjsfz b/ 15% 15%

     
$=@$ hf/L ul/Psf] C0f kq     -/sd ?=df_

ljj/0f  cf=j= @)*!÷*@  cf=j= @)*)÷*! 

gfkmf / gf]S;fg dfkm{t km]o/ EofNo" df hf/L ul/Psf] C0f kq  -    -   
kl/Zff]lwt nfut hf/L ul/Psf] C0f kq  -    -   
hDdf  -    -   

     
$=@% ;'/If0f gePsf] ;xfos cfjlws bfloTjx?     -/sd ?=df_

ljj/0f  cf=j= @)*!÷*@  cf=j= @)*)÷*! 

lkmtf{ x'g] cu|flwsf/ ;]o/x?  -    -   
lkmtf{ gx'g] Cumulative cu|flwsf/ ;]o/x?  -    -   
cGo  -    -   
hDdf  -    -   

$=@^ ;]o/ kF"hL      -/sd ?=df_

ljj/0f  cf=j= @)*!÷*@  cf=j= @)*)÷*! 

;fwf/0f ;]o/x?  818,911,400  818,911,400 
kl/jt{gLo cu|flwsf/ k|fylds ;]o/x? -OlSj6L sDkf]g]G6 dfq_  -    -   
lkmtf{ gx'g] cu|flwsf/ ;]o/x?-OlSj6L sDkf]g]G6 dfq_  -    -   
e'tmfgL ldlt gePsf C0fkq -OlSj6L sDkf]g]G6 dfq_  -    -   
hDdf  818,911,400  818,911,400 

$=@^=! ;fwf/0f ;]o/ kF"hL      -/sd ?=df_

ljj/0f  cf=j= @)*!÷*@  cf=j= @)*)÷*! 

clws[t kF"hL

*@,)),))) lsQf ;fWff/0f z]o/ k|lt z]o/ ?= !))÷– n] r'Qmf  820,000,000  820,000,000 
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hf/L kF"hL

*,!*(,!!$ lsQf ;fWff/0f z]o/ k|lt z]o/ ?= !))÷– n] r'Qmf  818,911,400  818,911,400 
r'Qmf kF"hL

*,!*(,!!$ lsQf ;fWff/0f z]o/ k|lt z]o/ ?= !))÷– n] r'Qmf  818,911,400  818,911,400 
hDdf  818,911,400  818,911,400 

$=@^=@ ;fwf/0f ;]o/ :jfldTj -/sd ?=df_

ljj/0f
 cf=j= @)*!÷*@  cf=j= @)*)÷*! 

k|ltzt /sd ?=df k|ltzt /sd ?=df

:jb]zL :jfldTj

g]kfn ;/sf/  -    -   
…sÚ ju{sf O{hfhtkq k|fKt ;+:yfx?  -    -   
cGo O{hfhtkq k|fKt ;+:yfx?  -   
cGo ;+:yfx?

;j{;fwf/0f 48.91%  400,549,100 40.63%  332,753,000 
;+:yfks 51.09%  418,362,300 59.37%  486,158,400 
cGo  -    -   
ljb]zL :jfldTj  -    -   
hDdf 100.00%  818,911,400 100%  818,911,400 

 ljQLo ;+:yfsf] @# cf}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efn] kfl/t u/] adf]lhd xfn ljQLo ;+:yfsf] ;]o/ ;+/rgf kl/jt{g 
eO{ ;+:yfks ;d'xsf] %!=)( k|ltzt / ;j{;fwf/0f ;d'xsf] $*=(! k|ltzt ;]o/ lx:;f /x]sf] 5 .  
 

 )=%) k|ltzt jf ;f] eGbf a9L z]o/ wf/0f ug{] ;]o/wgLx?  -/sd ?=df_

ljj/0f
 cf=j= @)*!÷*@  cf=j= @)*)÷*! 

k|ltzt /sd ?=df k|ltzt /sd ?=df

lzj k|;fb l3ld/] 7.56  619,289  8.80  720,882 
OGb| axfb'/ yfkf 5.76  471,677  6.70  549,055 
e]if /fh nf]xgL 5.01  410,337  5.83  477,425 
;'lrqf l;hfklt 4.31  352,598  5.01  410,275 
uf]lkgL ;~h]n 3.14  256,929  3.65  298,903 
ljb'iff cf]emf 1.61  131,730  1.87  153,136 
lbjfs/ s'r]l/of 1.61  131,438  1.87  153,136 
km8]Gb| k|;fb cfrfo{ 1.41  115,116  1.64  134,301 
ljgf]b kf]v/]n 1.26  103,215  1.47  120,380 
g]kfn k]6«f]lnod 6«]8 ln+s k|f=ln= 1.26  103,215  1.47  120,380 
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pdf nfld5fg] 1.17  96,055  1.37  112,191 
x]df s'df/L nf]xgL 0.96  78,278  1.11  90,899 
;'lbk l3ld/] 0.76  61,896  0.88  72,064 
eujfg bf; dfgGw/ 0.71  58,186  0.83  67,970 
/]h Soflk6n P08 OGe]i6d]G6 s+ ln= 0.63  51,544  0.73  59,781 
gj /fh /fjt 0.61  49,914  0.61  49,954 
wg s'df/L k|;fO{ 0.57  46,390  0.66  54,048 

$=@& hu]8f sf]if      -/sd ?=df_

ljj/0f  cf=j= @)*!÷*@  cf=j= @)*)÷*! 

j}wflgs ;fwf/0f hu]8f sf]if  99,470,647  97,164,622 
;6xL 36a9 sf]if  -    -   
;+:yfut ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj sf]if  115,301  -   
k'+hL r'Qmf sf]if  -    -   
lgofdgsf/L hu]8f sf]if  163,968,264  153,377,594 
nufgL ;dfof]hg hu]8f  -   
kF'hL sf]if  -    -   
;DkQL k'gd{'Nofª\sg sf]if  5,089,045  5,089,045 
km]o/ EofNo' hu]8f  2,847,213  (6,265,357)
nfef+z ;lds/0f sf]if  -    -   
jLdfÍLs nfe  686,704  -   
ljz]if sf]if  -    -   
cGo sf]if sd{rf/L tflnd sf]if  1,730,970  1,062,739 
hDdf  273,908,145  250,428,643 

     

$=@* ;Defljt bfloTj / k|ltj4tf      -/sd ?=df_

ljj/0f  cf=j= @)*!÷*@  cf=j= @)*)÷*! 

;Defljt bfloTj / k|ltj4tf  -    -   
ljt/0f gul/Psf] shf{ ;'ljwfx?  67,669,604  60,335,619 
kF'hLut k|ltj4tf  -    -   
k6\6f -nLh_ k|ltj4tf  -    -   
d'2f dfldnf  -    -   
hDdf  67,669,604  60,335,619 
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$=@*=! ;Defljt bfloTj       -/sd ?=df_

ljj/0f  cf=j= @)*!÷*@  cf=j= @)*)÷*! 

:jLsfo{tf tyf 8s'd]G6«L qm]l86  -    -   
;+sngdf /x]sf] lan  -    -   
cu|Ld ljlgdo ;Demf}tf  -    -   
hdfgtx?  -    -   
k|Tofe'lt k|ltj4tf  -    -   
cGo k|ltj4tf  -    -   
hDdf  -    -   

     

$=@*=@ ljt/0f gul/Psf] ;'ljwfx?       -/sd ?=df_

ljj/0f  cf=j= @)*!÷*@  cf=j= @)*)÷*! 

ljt/0f gul/Psf] shf{  -    -   
cf]e/8«fkm\6sf] pkof]u gul/Psf] ;Ldf  67,669,604  60,335,619 
qm]l86 sf8{sf] pkof]u gul/Psf] ;Ldf  -    -   
k|lttkqsf] pkof]u gul/Psf] ;Ldf  -    -   
hdfgtsf] pkof]u gul/Psf] ;Ldf  -    -   
hDdf  67,669,604  60,335,619 

     
$=@*=# kF'hLut k|ltj4tf       -/sd ?=df_

ljj/0f  cf=j= @)*!÷*@  cf=j= @)*)÷*! 

;Dklt / pks/0fsf] ;DaGwdf kF'hLut k|ltj4tfx?  -    -   
:jLs[t / ;Demf}tf ul/Psf]  -    -   
jLs[t ul/Psf] t/ ;Demf}tf gul/Psf]  -    -   
hDdf  -    -   
cd't{ ;Dkltsf] ;DaGwdf s'n k|ltj4tfx?  -    -   
:jLs[t / ;Demf}tf ul/Psf]  -    -   
:jLs[t ul/Psf] t/ ;Demf}tf gul/Psf]  -    -   
hDdf  -    -   
s'n hDdf  -    -   

$=@*=$ k6\6f -nLh_ k|ltj4tf       -/sd ?=df_

ljj/0f  cf=j= @)*!÷*@  cf=j= @)*)÷*! 

;~rfng k6\6f k|ltj4tf

a}+sn] k§f lnPsf] v08df /2 ug{ g;lsg] k§f ;Demf}tf cg';f/ 
36Ldf ltg'{ kg]{ eljiosf] /sd

     Ps jif{ ggf3]sf]  -    -   
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     Ps jif{ eGbf a9L % jif{ eGbf sd  -    -   
     % jif{ dflysf]  -    -   
hDdf  -    -   
ljQLo k6\6f k|ltj4tf

a}+sn] k§f lnPsf] v08df /2 ug{ g;lsg] k§f ;Demf}tf 

cg';f/ 36Ldf ltg'{ kg]{ eljiosf] /sd

     Ps jif{ ggf3]sf]  -    -   
     Ps jif{ eGbf a9L % jif{ eGbf sd  -    -   
     % jif{ dflysf]  -    -   
hDdf  -    -   
s'n hDdf  -    -   

$=@*=% d'2f dfldnfx?  
 ljQLo ;+:yfsf] shf{ c;'nLsf] qmddf ePsf afx]s d'4f dfldnfx? /x]sf 5}gg\ . 

$=@(  Jofh cfDbfgL       -/sd ?=df_

ljj/0f  cf=j= @)*!÷*@  cf=j= @)*)÷*! 

gub / gub ;Ddfg  -   
g]kfn /fi6« a}+sdf /x]sf] df}Hbft  -    -   
a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf;Fu Kn];d]G6  4,340,660  5,118,788 
a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfnfO{ shf{ tyf ;fk6L  15,319,098  -   
u|fxsnfO{ shf{ tyf ;fk6L  209,618,010  224,089,289 
nufgL ;'/If0f kq  20,870,519  18,003,064 
sd{rf/LnfO{ shf{ tyf ;fk6L  1,978,362  4,350,909 
cGo  -    -   
s'n Jofh cfDbfgL  252,126,649  251,562,050 

$=#)  Jofh vr{       -/sd ?=df_

ljj/0f  cf=j= @)*!÷*@  cf=j= @)*)÷*! 

a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfnfO{ ltg{ afFsL  859,847  119,959 
g]kfn /fi6« a}+snfO{ ltg{ afFsL  -    299,712 
u|fxsaf6 lgIf]k  176,993,810  165,126,924 
;fk6L  -    -   
Hff/L ul/Psf] C0f  -    -   
;'/If0f g/flvPsf] ;fxfos cfjlws bfloTj  -    -   
k6\6f bfloTjdf Jofh vr{  4,445,237  4,935,029 
s'n Jofh vr{  182,298,893  170,481,624 
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$=#!  z'Ns tyf sldzgx? cfDbfgL       -/sd ?=df_

ljj/0f  cf=j= @)*!÷*@  cf=j= @)*)÷*! 

k|zf;lgs shf{ z'Ns  12,215,513  6,253,803 
;]jf z'Ns  29,050  35,017 
sG;f]{6Lod z'Ns  -    -   
k|ltj4tf z'Ns  -    -   
8L8L÷6L6L÷l:jˆ6 z'Ns  -    -   
qm]l86 sf8{÷P6LPd Hff/L tyf gljs/0f z'Ns  -    -   
k'j{e'StfgL / :jfk z'Ns  -    45,399 
OGe]i6d]G6 a}+lsª z'Ns  -    -   
;Dklt Joj:yfkg z'Ns  -    -   
a|f]s/]h z'Ns  -    -   
/]ld6\ofG; z'Ns  414,688  364,381 
k|tLt kqdf sld;g  -    -   
Hff/L Uof/]G6L ;Demf}tfdf sldzg  -    -   
;]o/ Hff/L tyf k|Tofe'tL sld;g  -    -   
ns/ ef8f  -    -   
cGo z'Ns / sldzg  2,570,992  409,284 
s'n z'Ns tyf sldzgx? cfDbfgL  15,230,243  7,107,884 

$=#@  z'Ns / sldzg vr{       -/sd ?=df_

ljj/0f  cf=j= @)*!÷*@  cf=j= @)*)÷*! 

P6LPd Joj:yfkg z'Ns  333,111  -   
eLiff÷df:6/ sf8{ z'Ns  -    -   
Uof/]G6L sldzg  -    -   
a|f]s/]h  -    -   
8L8L÷6L6L÷l:jˆ6 z'Ns  -    -   
/]ld6\ofG; -ljk|]z0f_ z'Ns / sldzg  -    -   
cGo z'Ns / sldzg vr{  -    -   
s'n z'Ns / sldzg vr{  333,111  -   

$=##  v'b Jofkfl/s cfDbfgL       -/sd ?=df_

ljj/0f  cf=j= @)*!÷*@  cf=j= @)*)÷*! 

Jofkfl/s ;Dkltsf] Fair Value kl/jt{g  -    -   
Jofkfl/s ;Dkltsf] lg;u{df nfe÷xfgL  -    -   
Jofkfl/s ;Dkltsf] Jofh cfDbfgL  -    -   
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Jofkfl/s ;Dkltdf nfef+z cfDbfgL  -    -   
ljb]zL ljlgdo sf/f]af/df nfe÷xfgL  -    -   
cGo  -    -   
hDdf v'b Jofkfl/s cfDbfgL  -    -   

$=#$  cGo ;~rfng cfDbfgL       -/sd ?=df_

ljj/0f  cf=j= @)*!÷*@  cf=j= @)*)÷*! 

ljb]zL ljlgdo k'gd'{Nof+sg nfe  -    -   
lwtf]kq nufgL laqmLaf6 nfe÷xfgL  5,012,874  (837,009)
nufgL ;Dkltdf Fair value nfe÷xfgL  -    -   
O{SJ6L pks/0fdf nfef+z  5,445,168  4,667,589 
;Dklt tyf pks/0fsf] laqmLdf nfe÷xfgL  208,886  1,407,163 
;Dklt nufgL laqmLdf nfe÷xfgL  2,495,369  -   
k6\6f ;~rfng cfDbfgL  -    -   
;'g / rfFbLsf] laqmLdf nfe xfgL  -    -   
cGo  3,999,070 
s'n cGo ;~rfng cfDbfgL  17,161,367  5,237,743 

$=#%  C0f / cGo gf]S;fgsf] nflu xfgL÷ lkmtf{     -/sd ?=df_

ljj/0f  cf=j= @)*!÷*@  cf=j= @)*)÷*! 

aLPkmcfOP;sf] nflu C0f / cu|Ld e'QmfgL xfgL÷ lkmtf{  (657,613)  -   
u|fxssf] nflu C0f / cu|Ld e'QmfgL xfgL÷ lkmtf{  (24,690,825)  133,445,107 
ljQLo nufgLsf] nflu xfgL÷ lkmtf{  -    -   
a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfdf k]N;d]G6sf] nflu xfgL÷ lkmtf{  -    -   
;DklQ / pks/0fsf] nflu xfgL÷ lkmtf{  1,605,527  226,333 
;fv / cd't{ ;DklQsf] nflu xfgL÷lkmtf  -    -   
nufgL ePsf] ;DklQsf] nflu xfgL÷lkmtf  -    -   
s'n C0f / cGo gf]S;fgsf] nflu xfgL÷ lkmtf{  (23,742,911)  133,671,440 

 

$=#^ sd{rf/L vr{     -/sd ?=df_

ljj/0f  cf=j= @)*!÷*@  cf=j= @)*)÷*! 

tna  29,688,219  30,690,832 
eQf  20,736,437  22,461,650 
pkbfg÷nfdf] labf vr{  1,990,099  506,126 
;+ro sf]if÷;fdflhs ;'/Iff sf]if  5,915,634  5,990,212 
kf]zfs vr{  735,300  698,100 
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tflnd tyf j[l4 ljsf; vr{  1,106,050  1,231,238 
ljbfsf] gub e'QmfgL  3,946,102  4,519,016 
pkrf/  3,099,500  2,988,573 
aLdf  -   
sd{rf/LnfO{ k|f]T;fxg vr{  -   
;fdflhs ;'/Iff sf]if vr{  -   
k]G;g e'QmfgL  -    -   
NFRS cGtu{tsf] ljQLo vr{  765,035  1,759,875 
sd{rf/L;Fu ;DaGwLt cGo vr{  1,031,154  92,009 
hDdf  69,013,530  70,937,631 
sd{rf/L af]g;  -    -   
s'n sd{rf/L vr{  69,013,530  70,937,631 

 af]g; P]g @)#) adf]lhd sd{rf/LnfO{ af]g; Joj:yf ug'{ clgjfo{ /x]sf] 5 . ljQLo ;+:yfsf sd{rf/Lsf nflu 
ePsf ;a} vr{x? o; lzif{sdf ;dfj]z ul/Psf] 5 . h;df sd{rf/Lsf] tna, eQf, k]G;g, ;~rosf]ifdf hDdf 
/sd, tflnd vr{, kf]zfs vr{, aLdf, sd{rf/L af]g; nufot /x]sf 5g\ .  

$=#&  cGo ;~rfng vr{     -/sd ?=df_

ljj/0f  cf=j= @)*!÷*@  cf=j= @)*)÷*! 

;~rfns ;ldlt a}7s eQf  732,335  671,000 
;~rfnssf] cGo vr{  316,940  517,736 
n]vfk/LIfssf] kfl/>lds  1,120,950  858,800 
n]vfk/LIfs ;DaGwL cGo vr{  1,375,836  936,543 
k]zfut / sfg'gL vr{  1,377,330  1,130,434 
sfof{no k|zf;g vr{  29,384,374  34,980,653 
ef8f ;~rfng vr{  325,780  162,348 
nufgL ;DklQsf] ;~rfng vr{  -    -   
;+:yfut ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj vr{  -    166,967 
Onerous lease provisions  -    -   
cGo  -    -   
s'n ;~rfng vr{  34,633,545  39,424,481 

 
 sd{rf/L vr{ afx]ssf cGo ;Dk'0f{ vr{x? o; zLifs cGtu{t kb{5g\ . o; cGtu{t kg{] vr{x?df sfof{no 

k|zf;g vr{, cGo ;+rfng vr{, / cf]e/x8 vr{, ;~rfnsxsf] a}7s z'Ns, n]vfk/Lifsx?nfO{ e'QmfgL 

ul/Psf] n]vfk/LIf0f z'Ns tyf cGo z'Ns, Jofj;flos vr{, ;+:yfut ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTjsf]] vr{ Joo, 
k6\6f k|fjwfgx? cflb ;dfj]z 5g\ .    
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$=#&=! sfof{no k|zf;g vr{     -/sd ?=df_

ljj/0f  cf=j= @)*!÷*@  cf=j= @)*)÷*! 

 aQL lah'nL / kfgL  2,204,405  3,013,272 
 d'Nofs+g vr{  5,650  25,610 
 dd{t tyf ;Def/ 

s= ejg  -    -   
v= ;jf/L ;fwg  559,016  456,828 
u= sDKo'6/ tyf sfof{no ;fdfg  109,578  253,799 
3= sfof{no pks/0f tyf kmlg{r/  748,289  701,324 
ª= cGo ;DklQ  41,641 
 aLdf  2,130,135  1,897,408 
 kf]:6]Hf, 6]n]S;, 6]lnkmf]g, km\ofS;\  2,862,675  3,379,403 
 d;nGb / 5kfO{  1,498,882  1,774,750 
 kqklqsf tyf k':ts  1,600  16,580 
 la1fkg   839,387  2,634,941 
 rGbf ;xof]u  -    -   
 ;'/Iff vr{  4,805,611  4,731,962 
 lgIf]k ;'/0f ladf  -   
 e|d0f eQf / vr{  1,314,055  1,677,211 
 dgf]/~hg vr{  -   
 ;fwf/0f ;ef ;DjGwL vr{  240,764  230,316 
 cGo vr{ 

    sfof{no ;~rfng vr{  826,915  1,043,867 
    Joj;fo k|a4{g vr{  1,464,235  1,791,953 
    OGwg vr{  2,729,185  3,268,906 
    btf{ tyf gljs/0f z'Ns  3,960,702  3,484,715 
    ;/;kmfO{ vr{  137,024  154,061 
    a}+s rfh{  94,961  187,964 
    rf8kj{ vr{  120,642  192,957 
    k|f]T;fxg eQf  67,500  51,645 
    cGo vr{  2,663,164  3,969,540 
s'n sfof{no k|zf;g vr{  29,384,374  34,980,653 
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$=#*  x|f;s§L / kl/zf]wg     -/sd ?=df_

ljj/0f  cf=j= @)*!÷*@  cf=j= @)*)÷*! 

;DklQ / pks/0fdf x|f;s§L  8,898,080  17,696,638 
nufgL ePsf] ;DklQdf x|f;s§L  -    -   
k6\6f ;DklQdf x|f;  8,410,315  -   
cd't{ ;DklQdf kl/zf]wg  662,391  672,856 
s'n x|f;s§L  / kl/zf]wg  17,970,787  18,369,494 

$=#(  u}/ ;~rfng cfDbfgL     -/sd ?=df_

ljj/0f  cf=j= @)*!÷*@  cf=j= @)*)÷*! 

ckn]vg ul/Psf] shf{ c;'nL  -    21,661,632 
cGo cfDbfgL  2,866,610  251,469 
s'n  2,866,610  21,913,101 

$=$) u}/ ;~rfng vr{     -/sd ?=df_

ljj/0f  cf=j= @)*!÷*@  cf=j= @)*)÷*! 

shf{ ckn]vg  23,490,980  183,911 
l/8G8]G;L Joj:yf  -    -   
k'g;+/rgfsf] vr{  -    -   
cGo vr{  -    -   
hDdf  23,490,980  183,911 

$=$! cfos/ vr{     -/sd ?=df_

ljj/0f  cf=j= @)*!÷*@  cf=j= @)*)÷*! 

xfnsf] s/ vr{  -    -   
o; jif{  -    -   
ut jif{sf] nflu ;dfof]hg  -    -   
:yug s/ vr{  (28,143,193)  (11,124,694)
cNksflng leGgtfx?sf] ;'?jft / l/e;{n  (28,143,193)  (11,124,694)
s/ b/df cfPsf] kl/jt{g  -    -   
clwNnf] jif{x?df gb]lvPsf] s/ gf]S;fgsf] klxrfg  -    -   
hDdf  (28,143,193)  (11,124,694)
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$=$!=! s/ vr{ / n]vf d'gfkmfsf] ldnfk     -/sd ?=df_

ljj/0f  cf=j= @)*!÷*@  cf=j= @)*)÷*! 

s/cl3sf] d'gfkmf  (16,613,065)  (147,247,803)
s/ cg'kft #) k|ltztsf] s/ /sd  -    -   
ykM vr{sf] s/ k|efj h'g s/ k|of]hgsf nflu s6f}tL of]Uo x'Fb}g  -    -   
sdM 5'6 cfodf s/ k|jfx  -    -   
yk÷sdM cGo a:t'df s/ k|jfx  (28,143,193)  (11,124,694)
s'n cfDbfgL s/ vr{  (28,143,192.8)  (11,124,693.8)
k|jflx s/ b/
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%=!  hf]lvd Joj:yfkg

 ljQLo ;+:yfsf] hf]lvd Joj:yfkg ;+/rgfn] Joj;flos ;+oGq / hf]lvd Joj:yfkg ;+oGqnfO{ :ki6 ?kdf 

5'6\ofPsf] 5 . ljQLo ;+:yfn] k|d'v hf]lvd clwsf/L (CRO) Joj:yf u/]sf] 5 . CRO n] ljZjJofkL, ;"Id / 

ljefuLo:t/sf] hf]lvdsf] lg/LIf0f ub{5 . h'g b}lgs Joj;fo ;~rfngaf6 cfjlws ?kdf pTkGg x'G5 .

shf{ k|zf;g tyf c;'nL shf{ hf]lvd Joj:yfkg 

;"rgf ;'/Iff 
AML/CFT 

Reconciliation cg'kfngf 

PsLs[t hf]lvd Joj:yfkg 

ahf/ tyf t/ntf hf]lvd ;+rfng hf]lvd 

;+rfns ;ldlt 

hf]lvd Joj:yfkg ;ldlt 

k|d'v hf]lvd clws[t 

hf]lvd Joj:yfkg 

c_  hf]lvd Joj:yfkg ;ldlt
 ;~rfns ;ldlt ljQLo ;+:yfsf] ;jf]{Rr lgsfo xf] / lgofds lgsfon] Hff/L u/]sf] lgodg / lgb]{zgsf] 

k|efjsf/L kfngfsf nflu s8f gLlt / k|m]djs{ agfpg / sfof{Gjog ug{ of] lhDd]jf/ 5 . ;~rfns ;ldltn] 
ljQLo ;+:yfleqsf] k|efjsf/L Joj:yfkgsf] nflu hf]lvd cj:yf ;Ldfsf] cfwf/df /0fgLlt, gLlt tyf 
k|lqmofsf] ;'lglZrttf ub{5 . ;~rfns ;ldltn] ljQLo ;+:yfsf] hf]lvdsf] k|s[lt a'e\m5, cfjlws ?kdf 

hf]lvd Joj:yfkgsf] k|ltj]bg ;dLIff u5{, hf]lvd Joj:yfkg ;ldlt / ;DklQ bfloTj Joj:yf ;ldltsf] 

k|ltj]bgsf] cfwf/df gLlt, dfkb08, t/ntf tyf k"FhL kof{Kttf ;dfj]z u5{ . ;+:yfut ;'zf;g ;DaGwL /
fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{zg cg'?k ljQLo ;+:yfn] k|i6 kl/eflift zt{;lxt hf]lvd Joj:yfkg ;ldlt u7g u/]sf] 5 . 
o; ;ldltsf] jif{df sDtLdf rf/ j6f a}7s x'G5 / cfjZostf cg';f/ a}7ssf] ;+Vof a9fpg klg ;lsG5 . 

;ldltn] ljQLo ;+:yfsf] ;du| hf]lvd Joj:yfkgnfO{ t/ntf hf]lvd, ahf/ hf]lvd, ;~rfng hf]lvd / shf{ 

hf]lvdsf] ¿kdf juL{s[t u/]sf] 5 .

cf_  hf]lvd zf;g
 ljQLo ;+:yfn] pTkGg x'g] pBd:t/df hf]lvd Go"gLs/0f ug{ gLlt / k|lqmofx¿ tof/ u/L sfof{Gjog ul/;s]sf] 

5 / sd{rf/LaLr :jfldTj dfgl;stf, Ifdtf clea[l4, k|i6 ?kdf kl/eflift lhDd]jf/L / g}lts ;+:s[lt dfkm{t 

ljQLo ;+:yfn] hf]lvd ;+:s[ltsf] af/]df k|lzlIft u/]sf] 5 .

 o;sf] hf]lvd Joj:yfkg k|f?ksf] dfWodaf6, ljQLo ;+:yfn] shf{, ahf/ / t/ntf hf]lvdx¿ s'zntfk"j{s 
Jojl:yt ug{ vf]h]sf] 5 h'g ;Lwf ljQLo ;+:yfsf] lqmofsnfkx¿sf] ;fy;fy} ;~rfng, lgofds / k|lti7f 

;DaGwL hf]lvdx¿ h'g s'g} klg Joj;fo pkqmdsf] ;fdfGo kl/0ffdsf] ¿kdf b]vf kb{5 .

;d[l4 kmfOgfG; sDkgL lnld6]8
k|s6Ls/0f / yk hfgsf/L
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 hf]lvd ;DaGwL gLltsf] :yfkgf / cg'kfngsf] nflu hf]lvd Joj:yfkg ;ldlt lhDd]jf/ 5 .

 ;DklQ / bfloTj ;ldlt k"FhL Joj:yfkg / t/ntf, k"FhL kof{Kttf / Jofhb/ hf]lvd / s/ hf]lvdsf] Joj:yfkg 

;lxt jf;nft Joj:yfkgsf] gLltx?sf] :yfkgf / cg'kfngsf] nfuL lhDd]jf/ 5 . ljQLo ;+:yfsf] hf]lvd 

k|zf;g ;+/rgf o:tf] 5 ls ljQLo ;+:yfleq hf]lvd sd /fVg lhDdjf/L ;~rfnsaf6 tn u|fxs Jofkf/, 

jl/i7 Joj:yfkg / ;ldltx¿df klg ;fl/Psf] 5 . ;f/e"t hf]lvd ljifosf] af/]df gLltx¿ / dfkb08x¿sf] 

kfngf eP gePsf], Joj;fo, sfof{Tds, jl/i7 Joj:yfkg / ;ldltdfkm{t hfgsf/L lbOG5 .

O_   cfGtl/s lgoGq0f

 /0fgLlt / p2]Zox¿sf] pknlAwdf ;xfotf ug]{ u/L ljQLo ;+:yfdf plrt cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|f?k ;'lglZrt ug{ 

;~rfns ;ldlt lhDd]jf/ x'G5 . ljQLo ;+:yfsf] laleGg sfo{x¿sf] lj:tf/ / a[l4sf] qmddf plrt lgoGq0f 

;+oGq :yfkgf ug]{ b[li6sf]0fn] x]g{' kb{5 h;n] nfebfos Joj;fosf cj;/x¿ clwstd agfpg, gf]S;fg jf 

k|ltli7t Iflt lgDTofpg ;Sg] hf]lvdnfO{ x6fpg jf 36fpg ;xof]u ub{5 .

 ;~rfns ;ldltn] hf]lvd n]vfª\sg, hf]lvd d"Nof+sg, hf]lvd Go"gLs/0f / lgoGq0f / cg'udgsf] gLlt / 
k|lqmofx¿ Joj:yf u/]sf] 5, h'g /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{zg cg'¿k ljQLo ;+:yfdf k|efjsf/L ¿kdf nfu" ePsf]  5 . 
sDkgLsf] cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnLsf] k|efjsfl/tf ;~rfns ;ldlt, o; cGtu{tsf] ;ldlt, Joj:yfks / 
cfGtl/s n]vfk/LIfsåf/f lgoldt ;dLIff ul/G5 .

 cfGtl/s n]vf k/LIf0fn] gLlt / dfkb08sf] cg'kfng / lgoldt n]vf k/LIf0f, ljz]if n]vf k/LIf0f, ;"rgf 
k|0ffnL n]vf k/LIf0f, ;fO6 ;dLIff, AML/CFT / KYC n]vf k/LIf0fsf ;fy} hf]lvddf cfwfl/t cfGtl/s n]vf 
k/LIf0f dfkm{t ljQLo ;+:yfdf cfGtl/s lgoGq0f ;+/rgfx¿sf] k|efjsfl/tfsf] cg'udg ub{5 . n]vf k/LIf0f 
cjnf]sg tTsfn ;'wf/fTds pkfox¿ cf/De ug{sf nflu k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t / Jofkf/ k|d'vx¿nfO{ 
l/kf]6{ ul/G5 . cfGtl/s n]vfk/LIf0f k|ltj]bg n]vf k/LIf0f ;ldlt;dIf ;dLIffsf] nflu k7fOG5 / ;ldltn] 

;DalGwt ljefu jf zfvfnfO{ ;DalGwt d'2fdf pko'Qm ;'wf/fTds sfo{ ug{ lgb]{zg Hff/L u5{ .

%=!=! shf{ hf]lvd
 s'g} klg Joj;fodf hf]lvd cGt/lglx{t /x]sf] x'G5 / o;n] g} ;+:yfnfO{ cfo cfh{g ug{] sfo{tkm{ 8f]¥ofpF5 . 

To;}u/L, ljQLo ;+:yfsf] hf]lvd Joj:yfkgsf] p2]Zo hf]lvd / cfDbfgLaLr ;Gt'ng sfod ug{] / k"FhLdf 

clwstd hf]lvd ;dfof]lht k|ltkmn lglZrt ug{] x'G5 . Joj;fosf] lbuf]kgsf nflu oyf]lrt txsf] k|ltkmn 
cfjZos kb{5 . tyflk clws k|ltkmnsf] nflu clws hf]lvd lnPdf Joj;fo c;kmn klg x'g ;Sb5 . t;y{ 
Joj;flos ;kmNftfsf] nflu k|efjsf/L hf]lvd Joj:yfkg cTofjZos 5 . o;sf nflu ;d[l4 kmfOgfG;n] 

bl/nf] hf]lvd Joj:yfkg ;+/rgfsf ;fy} ;+rfns ;ldltåf/f :jLs[t gLlt tyf k|0ffnL sfof{Gjog u/]sf] 5 

h;n] a}+lsª Joj;fosf ljleGg kIfx?;Fu ;DalGwt hf]lvdsf] :jtGq klxrfg, d"Nof+sg tyf Joj:yfkgnfO{ 
;d]6\5 .

 g]=/f=a}+ssf] lgb]{zg cg';f/ ljQLo ;+:yfn] axg ug{ rfx]sf] hf]lvd ljQLo ;+:yfsf] gLlt cg';f/ 5 ls 5}g 

eg]/ olsg ug{ / ;dLIff ug{ ;~rfns :t/sf] hf]lvd Joj:yfkg ;ldlt ;+u7g ul/Psf] 5 h;df k|d'v hf]lvd 

clws[t ;b:o ;lrjsf] e"ldsfdf /x]sf x'G5g\ . k|d'v hf]lvd clws[tn] shf{ ;DaGwL hf]lvdsf] cg'udg 
u/L hf]lvd Joj:yfkg ;ldltsf] j}7sdf k|ltj]bg k]z ug]{ ub{5g\ .
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 shf{ hf]lvd Go"lgs/0f (Credit Risk Mitigation)

 shf{ hf]lvd Go"lgs/0fsf nflu ljQLo ;+:yfn] lj:t[t gLlt tyf dfu{bz{g nfu' u/]sf] 5 . ljQLo ;+:yfsf] shf{ 

gLltn] shf{ hf]lvd Go"lgs/0fnfO{ dha't agfpg'sf ;fy} ;'b[9 shf{ l;¢fGt / k|lqmofdf cfwfl/t u'0ffTds 

;dLIff ug{ d2t k'¥ofPsf] 5 . d"No ePsf ;DklQsf] Eff}lts lgoGq0f / sfg'gL :jfldTjnfO{ Wofgdf /fv]/ dfq 

s'g} klg ;DklQnfO{ lwtf]sf] ?kdf ;sfg{] ljQLo ;+:yfsf] gLlt /x]sf] 5 . ljQLo ;+:yfn] k"FhLsf]if ko{fKttf 

dfkb08n] tf]s] adf]lhdsf shf{ hf]lvd Go"lgs/0fsf ;fwgx? k|of]u u/]sf] 5 . ;f] dfkb08 cg'?k cfkm}+;Fu 

tyf cGo a}+s;Fu /x]sf] lgIf]k, /fli6«o jrtkq tyf ljsf; C0fkq / ;'grfFbLnfO{ shf{ hf]lvd Go"lgs/0fsf 

;fwgsf ?kdf s'n shf{ hf]lvd efl/t /sddf ;dfof]hg ul/Psf] 5 .

 ljQLo ;+:yfn] hf]lvd d"NofÍg ug]{ k/Dk/f ljsf; u/]sf] 5 / hf]lvdsf] Psfu|tf dfkg ug{ cfjZos 

k|ltj]bgx?sf] Joj:yf u/]sf] 5 . ;+rfns ;ldltnfO{ kF"hL Ifdtf cg'?k cfjlws k|ltj]bg k]z ug]{ Joj:yf klg 

ldnfOPsf] 5 . ;f] k|ltj]bg cfjlws ?kdf ;ldltdf k]z ul/G5 / ;ldltn] ;f]sf] ;dLIff u/L ljQLo ;+:yfsf] 

Joj:yfkgnfO{ pko'St lgb]{zg hf/L ub{5 .

 lwtf] / cGo shf{ ;+j4{g
 cfjZos lwtf]sf] /sd / lwtf]sf] k|sf/ C0fLsf] shf{ hf]lvdsf] d"NofÍgdf lge{/ /x]sf] x'G5 . ljQLo ;+:yfdf 

x/]s k|sf/sf] lwtf]sf] d"Nof+sg / :jLsfo{tf ;DaGwL dfkb08÷dfu{bz{g /x]sf] 5 . s'g} klg shf{sf] u'0f:t/
sf] ;a}eGbf pko'Qm ;'rs u|fxssf] ;fwf/0f shf{Ifdtf g} x'G5 . tyfkL lwtf]n] yk ;'/If0f k|bfg ub{5 / ljQLo 
;+:yfn] ;fwf/0ftof 7"nf u|fxs;Fu lwtf] /fVg cg'/f]w ub{5 . ljQLo ;+:yfn] lwtf]sf] ?kdf l/on :6]6 / 
cfjfl;o ;DklQdf k|yd bfaL, ;Dk"0f{ Joj;flos ;DklQ dflysf] c:yL/ bfaL / cGo clwsf/, hdfgt cflb 
lng ;S5 . ljQLo ;+:yfsf] gLlt Jojl:yt ta/af6 ;dod} lwtf]sf] d"No k|fKt ug'{ xf] . lwtf]af6 k|fKt /sd 
aSof}tf bfaL 36fpg jf r'Qmf ug{ k|of]u ul/G5 .

 efsf gf3]sf shf{ (Past Due) sf] kl/efiff
 ljQLo ;+:yfn] ;D´f}tf cg';f/ ;fFjf jf Aofh e'QmfgL x'g'kg]{ ldltaf6 ! jf ;f]eGbf a9L lbgdf gp7]sf] /sdnfO{ 

efsf gf3]sf] shf{ dfGb5 .

 efsf gf3]sf t/ gf]S;fgL gePsf shf{
 ;D´f}tf cg';f/ Aofh jf ;fFjf ltg]{ efsf gf3]klg ljQLo ;+:yfn] gub ;+sngsf] r/0f÷cj:yfsf] cfwf/df 

gf]S;fgL b]vfpg plrt g7fg]sf shf{ efsf gf3]sf t/ gf]S;fgL gePsf shf{ cGtu{t kb{5g\ .

%=!=@ ahf/ hf]lvd

 ljQLo ;+:yfsf] jf;nftdf /x]sf] / jf;nft aflx/ /x]sf] j:t'sf] d"Nodf ahf/ d"Nodf x'g] cl:y/tfn] x'g]
hf]lvdnfO{ ahf/ hf]lvd egL kl/eflift ul/Psf] 5 . ahf/ hf]lvd To:tf] hf]lvd xf] h;sf sf/0f ljQLo 

pks/0fsf] eljiodf gub k|jfx jf Fair Value 36a9 x'G5 . ahf/ hf]lvdn] b'O{ k|sf/sf hf]lvdnfO{ hgfpF5 M 

ahf/ Jofhb/ -Jofhb/ hf]lvd_ / ahf/ d"No -d"No hf]lvd_ .

-s_   Jofhb/ hf]lvd
 Jofhb/ hf]lvd Tof] hf]lvd xf] h;sf sf/0f ljQLo pks/0fsf] Fair Value jf eljiodf x'g] gub k|jfx ahf/ 

Jofhb/sf sf/0f tndfly x'G5 .
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-v_   OlSJ6L d"No hf]lvd

 OlSJ6L d"No hf]lvd To:tf] hf]lvd xf] h;sf sf/0f ljQLo pks/0fsf] Fair Value jf eljiodf x'g] gub k|jfx 

OlSJ6Lsf] d"Nodf x'g] kl/jt{gsf sf/0f tndfly x'G5 -Jofhb/ hf]lvd / d'b|f hf]lvd afx]ssf sf/0fn]_ . o:tf] 

kl/jt{g ;DalGwt ljQLo pks/0f jf o;sf] hf/L ug]{ lgsfosf x'g ;S5 jf pQm ljQLo pks/0fn] Jofkf/ ug]{ 

ahf/nfO{ c;/ ug]{ tTjsf sf/0f x'g ;S5 . sDkgLsf] OlSJ6L d"No hf]lvd FVTOCI df /flvPsf] sf/0f klg 

x'g;S5 h;sf] d"No ahf/ d"Nodf ePsf] kl/jt{g cg';f/ tndfly x'G5 .

 cfkm"n] lng rfx]sf] jf lng ;Sg] hf]lvd k|f]kmfOn / ahf/ hf]lvdsf] tx cg';f/ ljQLo ;+:yfn] o;sf] 

ahf/ hf]lvd Joj:yfkg ug]{ /0fgLlt agfPsf] 5 . ahf/ hf]lvd /0fgLlt cfjlws ?kdf cBfjlws ug'{k5{        

-slDtdf jif{sf] Ps k6s jf ahf/ lqmofsnfkdf ePsf] kl/jt{g cg';f/_ / Joj;fo, /0fgLlt of]hgf tyf afx\o 

;~rfng jftfj/0fdf x'g] cy{k"0f{ ljsf; cg';f/ o;sf] lgoldt ;dLIff ug'{k5{ .

 ljQLo ;+:yfsf] Joj:yfkg hfgsf/L k|0ffnLn] jf:tljs cfsf/, k|ltkmn, hf]lvd, ;Defljt gfkmf jf gf]S;fg 

O{Toflbsf] laifodf lgoldt ?kdf ljj/0f lgisf;g u5{ / o:tf ljj/0f ;dLIffsf] nflu ;~rfns ;ldlt tyf 
pRr Joj:yfkgnfO{ k7fOG5 . 36gfqmd cg';f/ pko'Qm of]hgfx? tof/ kf/]/ /flvPsf] 5 .

%=!=# t/ntf hf]lvd
 Jofhb/ jf ;'/If0fkq -O{SjL6L_ sf] d"No, ljb]zL ljlgdo b/ / j:t'sf] d"Nosf] ptf/ r9fj ;fy} cl:y/tfsf] 

ahf/:t/df k|lts'n kl/jt{gsf] sf/0f ljQLo ;+:yfn] ahf/ hf]lvdnfO{ n]vfª\sg u/]sf] 5 . t/ntf hf]lvdn] 
ljQLo ;+:yfsf] bfloTj k"/f ug{ c;kmn x'g] ;Defjgf x'g ;S5, t/ntf hf]lvd Joj:yfkgn] ljQLo ;+:yfsf] 
ljQLo cj:yfnfO{ k|lts'n k|efj gkf/L bfloTj k"/f ug]{ ljQLo ;+:yfsf] Ifdtf ;'lglZrt ug{ d2t u5{ / ljQLo 
;+:yfsf] k|lts'ntfsf] cj:yf ljsf; ug]{ ;Defjgf sd u5{ .

 t/ntf hf]lvdnfO{ gub jf cGo ljQLo ;DklQ k|bfg u/]/ Jojl:yt ul/Psf] ljQLo bfloTj;Fu ;DalGwt 
bfloTjx? k"/f ug{ ljQLo ;+:yfn] sl7gfO{ ef]Ug ;Sg] hf]lvdnfO{ t/ntf hf]lvd egL kl/eflift ul/Psf] 5 . 

;fdfGo / c;fdfGo b'j} kl/l:yltdf gub k|jfxsf] ;do gldNbf ljQLo ;+:yfn] e'QmfgL bfloTjx? k"/f ug{ 

c;dy{ x'g ;Sg] ;Defjgfsf] sf/0f t/ntf hf]lvd pTkGg x'g ;S5 . of] hf]lvdnfO{ sd ug{ Joj:yfkgn] 
d"n lgIf]k cfwf/ afx]s ljleGg ;|f]tx?sf] Joj:yf u/]sf] 5 / t/ntfnfO{ ljrf/ u/L ;DklQ Joj:yfkg ug]{ / 
eljiodf gub k|jfx / t/ntfnfO{ b}lgs ?kdf cg'udg ug]{ gLlt ckgfPsf] 5 . ljQLo ;+:yfn] t/ntf hf]lvd 

Joj:yfkg ug{ cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|lqmofsx? / cfsl:ds of]hgfx? ljsf; u/]sf] 5 . cfsl:ds of]hgfx?n] 

ck]lIft gub k|jfxsf] d"Nof+sg / pRr u|]8sf] lwtf]sf] pknAwtfnfO{ ;d]6]sf] 5 / o;nfO{ cfjZos nufgL 
;'lglZrttfsf] nflu k|of]u ug{ ;lsG5 .

 lgDg tflnsfdf nufgLsf] kf]6{kmf]lnof]sf] kl/kSjtf k|f]kmfOnnfO{ 5'6 lagfsf] -Undiscounted_ /sd k|jfxsf] 
cfwf/df lrq0f ul/Psf] 5 h'g cfjZos t/ntfsf] :t/ k"/f ug{ Jojl:yt ul/Psf] xf] . h'g of] t/ntf cefj 

x'g] a]nfdf s'g} Joj;fosf] ljQLo bfloTjx?sf] ;do;LdfnfO{ Wofgdf /fv]/ agfPsf] xf] .
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 /sd ? xhf/

 

ljj/0f !–() lbg (!–!*) lbg !*!–@&) lbg @&!–#^% lbg ! jif{ eGbf a9L s'n /sd

;DklQ

gub tyf gub 
;dfg

35,693.69 35,693.69

g]kfn /fi6«  a}+sdf 
/x]sf] df}Hbft

480,937.99 480,937.99

/fi6«  a}+ssf 
pks/0f

476,705.10 476,705.10

;/sf/L ;'/If0fkq 111,375.00 111,375.00
shf{ ;fk6 64,903.57 96,507.29 91,487.24 193,347.56 1,624,592.19 2,070,837.84
Kffpg' kg]{ Jofh 8,736.49 500.92 779.61 1,206.46 36,701.54 47,925.03
cGo 516,111.49 516,111.49
s'n ;DklQ 1,583,088.33 97,008.21 92,266.86 194,554.01 1,772,668.73 3,739,586.14
bfloTj

rNtL lgIf]k 494,101.89 494,101.89
art lgIf]k 447,806.22 97,957.61 41,981.83 6,996.97 104,954.58 699,697.21
d'2tL lgIf]k 565,845.07 194,379.00 257,069.07 319,133.60 379,881.72 1,716,308.47
dfu]sf] avt lbg' 
kg{] lgIf]k

- - - - - -

;08«L qm]l86;{ 3,462.65 - - - - 3,462.65
Joj:yfx? - - - - - -
cGo 26,211.24 0.46 106.00 23.00 2,517.00 28,857.70
s'n bfloTj 1,537,427.07 292,337.07 299,156.90 326,153.57 487,353.31 2,942,427.92
v'b ljQLo ;DklQ 45,661.26 (195,329) (206,890.05) (131,600) 1,285,315.42 797,158.22
;l+rt v'b ljQLo 
;DklQ

45,661.26 (149,668) (356,557.65) (488,157) 797,158.22 -

%=!=$ ;~rfng hf]lvd

 ;+rfng hf]lvd eg]sf] ckof{Kt jf c;kmn k|lqmofx¿, k|0ffnL jf gLltx¿, sd{rf/Lsf q'l6x¿, k|0ffnLsf 

c;kmntfx¿, wf]vfw8L jf cGo ck/flws ultljlwn] Joj;fo k|lqmofdf afwf pTkGg u/fO{ kl/0ffd :j¿k 
3f6f x'g] ;Defjgf xf] .

 ;+rfng hf]lvdnfO{ hf]lvd klxrfg, d"Nof+sg, lgoGq0f / cg'udgsf] dfWodaf6 Joj:yfkg ul/G5 . ;+:yfsf] 

;+rfng hf]lvd lgoGq0fsf] nflu ljQLo k|zf;g gLlt, sd{rf/L ljlgdofjnL, ;~rfng lgb]{lzsf, AML/CFT 

gLlt, z+sf:kb sf/f]af/ klxrfg k|lqmof, / /fhgLlts ¿kn] phfu/ ul/Psf] JolQmsf] klxrfg gLlt /x]sf 5g\, 
h;n] b}lgs sfdsf nflu lgb]{zg lbG5 .

 k|To]s hf]lvd lgoGqs Ps k|efjsf/L hf]lvd lgoGq0f jftfj/0f sfod ug{ / hf]lvd klxrfg ug{sf] nfuL 

lhDd]jf/ 5 . lgDglnlvt ultljlwx¿sf] Joj:yfkgaf6 pTkGg x'g] ;+rfng hf]lvdsf] lgoGq0fsf] nflu hf]

lvd lgoGq0f wgLx¿sf] lhDd]jf/ x'G5g\ M afXo lgodx¿, bfloTj, sfg"gL k|jt{ggLotf, ;DklQsf] gi6 jf Iflt, 
;'/Iff, cfGtl/s 7uL jf a]OdfgL, afXo 7uL, ;"rgf ;'/Iff, k|s[ofut c;kmntf / df]8]n . ;+rfng hf]lvd 

ljQLo ;+:yfn] ;+rfng u/]sf] ;a} Joj;flos k|lqmofx¿af6 pTkGg x'G5 .

 ;a} Joj;fo v08x¿, pTkfbgx¿ / k|lqmofx¿nfO{ kl/eflift u/]/ ;~rfng hf]lvdsf] Joj:yfkg ul/Psf]  5 .
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%=@  k"FhL Joj:yfkg

%=@=! u'0ffTds ljj/0f

 ljQLo ;+:yfn] g]kfn /fi6« a}+sn] tf]s]sf] Go'gtd k'FhLsf]if ;DaGwL Joj:yf k"0f{ ?kdf kfngf u/]sf] 5 . @)*@ 

cfiff9 d;fGtdf k|fylds k'FhLsf]if !@=!& k|ltzt / k'FhL kof{Kttf cg'kft !#=%! k|ltzt /x]sf] 5 .

%=@=@ u0fgfTds ljj/0f

c_  k"FhLut ;+/rgf / k"FhLut kof{Kttf

s_  k|fylds k"FhLtflnsf /sd ?= xhf/df

qm=;+= ljj/0f /sd

! r'Qmf k"FhL        818,911.40 
@ ;]o/ lk|ldod÷k"FhLut hu]8f sf]if          19,703.29 
# k|:tfljt af]g; ;]o/ 0.00
$ j}wflgs ;fwf/0f hu]8f sf]if          99,470.65 
% ;+lrt d'gfkmf       (620,470.70)
^ rfn" jif{sf] cg'dflgt ;l~rt gfkmf 0.00
& k"FhLr'Qmf hu]8f sf]if 0.00
* cGo :jtGq hu]8f sf]if 0.00
( :ylut s/ ;DklQ 0.00
!) cd"t{ ;DklQ 0.00
!! ljQLo :jfy{;lxt ;+:yfut OlSJ6Ldf nufgL 0.00
!@ ;Ldf eGbf clws hUuf / ejg vl/b          (18,540.00)
!# ;LdfeGbf clws ;]o/ shf{ nufgL            (9,662.44)
k|fylds k"FhL     289,412.20 

v_  k'/s k"FhL tflnsf /sd ?= xhf/df

qm=;+= ljj/0f /sd

! ;'/If0f g/fv]sf] ;xfos cfjlws bfloTj -
@ ;fdfGo shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf 29,714.57 
# ;6xL ;dLs/0f sf]if -
$ nufgL ;dfof]hg sf]if -
% c;n shf{ jfkt p7\g afFls Aofhsf] lgodgsf/L sf]ifdf hu]8f /sd 1,921.79 
^ u}x| a}+lsË ;DklQ jfkt lgodgsf/L sf]ifdf hu]8f /sd -
k'/s k"FhL 31,636.36 

 s'n hf]lvd efl/t ;DklQdf ;fdfGo shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yfsf] /sd clwstd !=@% k|ltzt dfq /xg] Joj:yf 
adf]lhd ;fdfGo shf{ gf]S;fgL ? @=(( s/f]8 /x]tfklg ? @=(& s/f]8 dfq yk ul/Psf] 5 .
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u_  k"FhLut kof{Kttf s'n hf]lvd efl/t /sd u0fgf tflnsf /sd ?= xhf/df

ljj/0f /sd

shf{ hf]lvdsf nflu hf]lvd efl/t /sd  2,116,310.12 
;~rfng hf]lvdsf nflu hf]lvd efl/t /sd     132,211.77 
ahf/ hf]lvdsf hf]lvd efl/t /sd 0.00
;dfof]hg cl3sf] s'n hf]lvd efl/t ;DklQ 2,248,521.89 
Pillar II cGtu{tsf] ;dfof]hg  
hf]8 M ;~rfng hf]lvd Joj:yfkg :jLsfo{of]Uo g/x]sfn] ;~rfng hf]lvdsf] $ 

k|ltzt lgofds ;dfof]hg
      38,702.80 

hf]8 M ;Dk"0f{ hf]lvd Joj:yfkg :jLsfo{of]Uo g/x]sfn] hf]lvd efl/t ;DklQsf] $ 

k|ltzt lgofds ;dfof]hg
      89,440.98 

hf]8 M cfjZos k|s6Ls/0f -Disclosure_ gk'u]sfn] hf]lvd efl/t ;DklQsf] ==== 

k|ltzt lgofds ;dfof]hg
0.00

s'n hf]lvd efl/t ;DklQ 2,377,165.56 
 

k|fylds kF"hL      289,412.20 
k'/s k"FhL         31,636.36 
s'n kF"hL        321,048.55 

 

k|fylds k"FhL÷s'n hf]lvd efl/t ;DklQ (Pillar II cGt/u{tsf] ;dfof]hg kl5 _ 12.17%
s'n k"FhL÷s'n hf]lvd efl/t ;DklQ (Pillar II cGt/utsf] ;dfof]hg kl5_ 13.51%

3_  ;+:yfsf] k"FhLut kof{Kttf d"Nofª\sg ;DaGwdf cfGtl/s k|0ffnL

 g]kfn /fi6« a}Fsaf6 hf/L ePsf] Internal Capital Adequacy Assessment Policy (ICAAP) tyf ;+:yfn] 

canDag u/]sf] cfGtl/s gLlt / cflGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0fnL adf]lhd ljQLo ;+:yfn] jflif{s ?kdf k"FhLut 

kof{Kttf ;DaGwL d"Nofª\sg u/L k|ltj]bg tof/ kfg]{, k|ltj]bg pk/ cfGtl/s ;ldltx?df 5nkmn ug]{ / ljj/0f 
k]z ug]{ u/]sf] 5 . /fli6«o ;"rsx?, ;/sf/sf] jflif{s sfo{of]hgf, ;+:yfsf] Ifdtf >f]t / ;fwg, nfdf] cjlwsf] 
/0fgLlts of]hgfnfO Wofgdf /fvL ;+:yfn] jflif{s sfo{of]hgf tof/ ug]{ u/]sf] 5 eg] jflif{s sfo{of]hgf tyf 

ah]6 ;Fu} ah]6 adf]lhdsf] k"FhLsf]if ;d]t tof/ u/L ;f]xL ;dodf :jLs[t u/fpg] u/]sf] 5 .

cf_  hf]lvd efl/t ;DklQ ;DaGwL ljj/0f

s_  shf{ hf]lvd If]qsf] jlu{s/0f  /sd ?= xhf/df df

hf]lvd ef/ If]q s'n /sd hf]lvd efl/t /sd

gub df}hbft tyf ;'g 35,693.69 0.00

s]lGb|o a}+s / ;/sf/;Fu bfaL 139,931.53 0.00
g]kfn ;/sf/sf] pks/0fdf nufgL 141,155.10
g]kfn;Fu cGo bfaL 2,627.28 0.00
cGo ljQLo ;+:yf;Fusf] bfaL 451,452.34 90,290.47
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:jb]zL lgsfo;Fu bfaL 114,134.18 114,134.18
Regulatory Retail Portfolio -efsf ggf3]sf]_ df bfaL 630,895.63 447,764.19
Claims fulfi lling all criterion of regularity retail except 
granu-larity

198,520.35 180,340.84

cfjf;Lo ;DklQaf6 ;'/lIft bfaL 168,445.11 101,067.07
cfjf;Lo ;DklQaf6 ;'/lIft bfaL efsf gf3]sf] 38,245.30 38,245.30
e'QmfgL cjlw ;dfKt eO;s]sf bfaL 549,094.81 577,473.05
pRr hf]lvd ;DaGwL bfaL 106,234.42 159,351.62
l/on:6]6 Joj;foLnfO{ hUuf ljsf; ug{ k|bfg ul/Psf] shf{ 32,242.43 40,303.04
;]o/ lwtf]df k|jflxt shf{ 102,406.04 102,406.04
JolQmut xfo/kr{]h shf{ 17,546.43 17,546.43
;'lrs[t ePsf] ;]o/df nufgL 54,718.38 54,718.38
;'lrs[t gePsf] ;]o/df nufgL 6,687.05 10,030.57
sd{rf/LnfO{ k|jfx ul/Psf] shf{ 20,513.89 10,256.94
k|fKt x'g' kg{] Jofh 2,379.50 0
cGo ;DklQ 426,169.61 155,400.92
jf;nft aflx/sf ;DklQ 22,418.74 4,483.75
s'n shf{ hf]lvd efl/t ;DklQ 3,261,511.80 2,116,310.12

                                                                 

v_  lgofds lgsfosf] juL{s/0f cg';f/ shf{sf] ljj/0f /sd ? xhf/df

ljj/0f s'n /sd Joj:yf v'b /sd

c;n shf{ 1,578,285.26 16,950.39 1,561,334.87

;"Id lgu/fgL shf{ 292,591.67 14,346.83 278,244.83
k'g/tflnsLs/0f÷k'g/;+/rgf ul/Psf] shf{ 0 0 0
sd;n shf{ 7,586.17 1,817.79 5,768.38
z+sf:kb shf{ 17,288.48 7,405.45 9,883.03
v/fa shf{ 175,086.27 155,060.42 20,025.85
hDdf 2,070,837.84 195,580.88 1,875,256.96
cltl/Qm gf]S;fgL Joj:yf 0 0 0
hDdf 2,070,837.84 195,580.88 1,875,256.96

3_  lgofds lgsfosf] juL{s/0f cg';f/ lgis[o shf{ cg'kft 

hf]lvd ef/ If]q cg'kft

lgis[o shf{ / s'n shf{ tyf ;fk6L 9.66%

v'b lgis[o shf{ / v'b shf{ tyf ;fk6L 1.87%
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ª_  lgofds lgsfosf] juL{s/0f cg';f/ lgis[o ;DklQdf ptf/ r9fjM /sd ? xhf/df

ljj/0f ut jif{ o; jif{ kl/jt{g

sd;n shf{ 133,470.37 7,586.17 (125,884.20)

z+sf:kb shf{ 197,112.46 17,288.48 (179,823.98)
v/fa shf{ 17,462.01 175,086.27 157,624.26
hDdf 348,044.83 199,960.92 (148,083.92)

%=#  ljQLo ;DklQ / ljQLo bfloTjx¿sf] juL{s/0f

 ljQLo ;DklQ tyf ljQLo bfloTjsf] plrt d"No

 ljQLo ;+:yfn] g]kfn ljQLo k|ltj]bgdfgn] cjwf/0ff u/] adf]lhd ljQLo ;DklQ tyf ljQLo bfloTjnfO{ 

n]vfª\sgsf] ;dod} kl/zf]lwt nfutdf jf plrt d"Nodf d"Nofª\sg ug]{ ;DaGwL lg0f{o u/L cfjZos juL{s/0f 

tyf dfkg ug]{ u/]sf] 5 . ;f] juL{s/0fsf lglDt ;DaGwLt pks/0fsf] gub k|jfx hfFr tyf Joj;foLs p2]Zo 

hfFr ug]{ ul/Psf] / ;f]xL Joxf]/f adf]lhdsf] cfjZos lgtL ;d]t nfu" ul/Psf] 5 h;sf] lj:t[t Joxf]/f o;} 
k|ltj]bgsf] a'Fbf g+ #=$=@ df lj:t[t ?kdf pNn]v ul/Psf] 5 . ;f]xL cg'?k xfn ;+:yf;Fu /x]sf] ;DklQ dWo] 
s]jn cGo ;+:yfsf] z]o/ k"FhLdf u/]sf nufgL kb{5g\ .

 plrt d"Nodf cfpg ;Sg] ptf/ r9fjsf] hf]lvdnfO{ ahf/ hf]lvd cGtu{t /flv cfjZos lgodg ug]{ u/]sf] 
5 . ljQLo ljj/0fdf n]vfª\sg ePsf ;DklQ tyf bfloTjx?sf] nfut / plrt d"No lgDg adf]lhd /x]sf 5g\ M

-/sd ?=df_

ljj/0f  nfut d"No  plrt d"No 

;DklQx?  

gub tyf gub ;dfg 377,823,824 377,823,824
g]kfn /fi6« a}+sdf /x]sf] df}Hbft / lng'kg{] 587,456,137 587,456,137
ljQLo ;+:yfnfO{ shf{ ;fk6L 110,666,625 109,562,167
u|fxsnfO{ shf{ ;fk6L 2,000,823,309       1,806,346,884 
kl/zf]lwt nfutdf dfkg ul/Psf] nufgL ;'/If0f kq 142,523,103 142,523,103
FVTOCI df dfkg ul/Psf] OlSJ6Ldf nufgL 62,103,526 66,168,975
rfn' cf=j= sf] s/ ;DklQ 11,781,061 11,781,061
;DklQdf nufgL 176,328,167 176,328,167
;DklQ tyf pks/0f 121,738,805 121,738,805
VoftL tyf cd't{ ;DklQ 3,551,162 3,551,162
:yug s/ ;DklQ 61,046,845 61,046,845 
cGo ;DklQx? 25,037,770 25,037,770 
hDdf ;DklQx? 3,680,880,334     3,489,364,899 
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 bfloTjx?  -/sd ?=df_

ljj/0f  nfut d"No  plrt d"No 

a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfnfO{ ltg{ afFsL          126,940,486          126,940,486 

u|fxsaf6 k|fKt lgIf]k         2,783,166,227         2,783,166,227 
cGo bfloTjx?           87,206,054           87,206,054 
hDdf bfloTjx?      2,997,312,767      2,997,312,767 

 ahf/÷plrt d'Nodf d"Nof°g gul/Psf ljQLo ;DklQ / bfloTjx¿ M

 ljQLo ;DklQ / bfloTjx¿ cjnf]sg of]Uo d"No lgwf{/0f cfwf/x? jf afXo ahf/ d"Nosf] cefjsf sf/0f 

ahf/ d'Nodf dfkg ul/Psf] 5}g / pgLx¿sf] lstfaL /sdn] plrt df]n jf /fkm;fkm /sdsf] k|ltlglwTj tyf 

cg'dfg ub{5 .

%=$  ;~rfng OsfO{ hfgsf/L
%=$=! ;fdfGo hfgsf/L
 Jofkf/ If]qx¿sf] klxrfg nlIft u|fxs k|f]kmfOn, pTkfbg / ;]jfx¿sf] k|s[lt, leGg hf]lvd / k|ltkmn, ;+u7g 

;+/rgf, cfGtl/s Jofkf/ l/kf]l6{+u k|0ffnLsf] cfwf/df ul/Psf] 5 . ljQLo ;+:yfsf ;~rfng OsfO{x? lgDg 
/x]sf 5g\ M

s_  Jofkfl/s a}Flsª
 shf{ nufgL lgIf]k ;+sngnfO{ a}ls+u cGtu{t juL{s/0f ul/Psf] 5 . shf{ nufgLaf6 k|fKt ePsf] z'Ns 

cfDbfgL, Jofh cfDbfgL o; zLif{s cGtu{t kb{5 . of] OsfO{sf] vr{tkm{ shf{ lbgsf] nflu k|of]u ul/Psf] 
lgIf]ksf] Jofh vr{, JolQmut vr{  / ;~rfng vr{sf ;fy} shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf;d]t ;d]l6Psf] 5 .

v_  6«]h/L
 ;/sf/L aG8, 6«]h/L lan, Kn];d]G6, ljleGg a}+s ljQLo ;+:yfdf /flvPsf] df}Hbft / cGo ;+:yfx¿sf] ;]o/df 

nufgL ePsf ljQLo ;+:yfsf] Aofn]G; o; cGtu{t kb{5g\ . aG8 / lansf] Jofh cfo, nfef+z cfo, a}+s ljQLo 

;+:yfaf6 k|fKt Jofh cfo o; If]qsf] /fh:j j:t' xf] . o; OsfO{sf] vr{df nufgL, JolQmut vr{ / kl/rfng 
vr{sf nflu k|of]u ul/Psf] lgIf]kx¿df x'g] Jofh vr{ / To:tf nufgLx¿sf] nflu l;h{gf ul/Psf] gf]S;fgsf] 
Joj:yf ;dfj]z 5 .

u_  sf8{

 sf8{af6 -8]l86 sf8{ laqmL, df]afOn / P;PdP; a}+lsËsf] laqmLaf6 k|fKt x'g] cfo, u|fxs ;]jf z'Nsx¿ o; 
If]qsf cfDbfgLx? x'g\ . o; v08sf] vr{df sd{rf/L vr{ / ;+rfng vr{x¿ ;dfj]z 5g\ .

3_  ljk|]if0f

 ljk|]if0faf6 k|fKt x'g] cfo o; If]qsf cfDbfgLx¿ x'g\ . o; v08sf] vr{df sd{rf/L vr{ / ;+rfng vr{x¿ 

;dfj]z 5g\ .

ª_  cGo
 dflysf s'g} klg OsfO{df ;dfj]z x'g g;s]sf cfDbfgL / vr{x? o; OsfO{ cGtu{t k5{g\ . ;DklQsf] laqmLaf6 
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k|fKt x'g] cfDbfgL, cGo z'Ns / k|fKt x'g] sld;gx? o; OsfO{sf cfDbfgL j:t'x? x'g\ . ;fdfGo JolQmut vr{, 

;~rfng vr{ / ;DklQsf ckn]vgx? of] OsfO{sf vr{x? x'g\ .

%=$=@ OsfO{ cg';f/sf] gfkmf gf]S;fg / ;DklQ bfloTjsf] ljj/0f /sd ? xhf/df

 

ljj/0f afUdtL      sf]zL        dw];     u08sL      n'lDagL hDdf

afXo u|fxsaf6 cfDbfgL 33,275 189 (1,455) 178 356 - 32,543

cGt/ OsfO cfDbfgL - - - - - - -
v'b cfDbfgL 33,275 189 (1,455) 178 356 - 32,543
Jofh cfDbfgL 10,626 18,414 197,659 11,551 32,684 -   270,934 
Jofh vr{ 7,532 32,906 105,965 12,164 23,836 -   182,403 
v'b Jofh cfDbfgL 3,094 (14,492) 91,694 (613) 8,848 -   88,530 
X|f; s6\6L vr{  750  1,497 15,601 303 818 -   18,969 
OsfO cg';f/sf] gfkmf÷gf]S;fg 27,258 (31,109) (2,301) (7,275) 13,593  -   166 
OsfO ;DklQ 191,268 288,133 2,536,805 126,063 239,805 126,951 3,509,026 
OsfO bfloTj 195,495 306,014 2,071,233 133,265 232,982 61,387 3,000,376 

%=$=# ;~rfng OsfO{sf] gfkmf jf gf]S;fg, ;DklQ / bfloTjsf] dfkg
 ljQLo ;+:yfn] sf/f]af/sf] d'Vo If]qx¿ ;~rfngsf] k|s[ltsf] cfwf/df klxrfg u/]sf] 5 h;n] lg0f{o k|lqmofdf / 

;|f]tsf] kl/rfngdf ljQLo ;+:yfsf] hf]lvd Joj:yfkg ;ldltnfO{ ;xof]u k'{ofpF5 . o;n] Joj:yfkg If]qx?sf] 
k|bz{g cfsng ug{ d2t ub{5 .

%=$=$ pNn]v of]Uo, OsfO{ cg';f/sf] cfDbfgL, gfkmf jf gf]S;fg, ;DklQ / bfloTjsf] lx;fa ldnfg
 cfDbfgL /sd ? xhf/df

pNn]vof]Uo OsfO{sf] nflu s'n cfDbfgL 287,384
cGo cfDbfgLx?

x6fOPsf] cGt/ OsfO{ cfDbfgL

O{sfO{ cfDbfgL

gfkmf jf gf]S;fg

pNn]vof]Uo OsfO{sf] nflu s'n gfkmf jf gf]S;fg (16,613) 
cGo gfkmf jf gf]S;fg

x6fOPsf] cGt/OsfO{ gfkmf

ljt/0f gul/Psf] /sd

sd{rf/L af]g;

cfos/ bfloTj

PgPkmcf/P; ;dfof]hg

s/ cl3sf] gfkmf (16,613
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;DklQ

pNn]vof]Uo OsfO{sf] nflu s'n ;DklQ 3,489,365
cGo ;DklQx?

ljt/0f gul/Psf] ;DklQ

s'n ;DklQ 3,489,365  
 

bfloTj

pNn]vof]Uo OsfO{sf] s'n bfloTjx? 2,997,313 
cGo bfloTj

ljt/0f gul/Psf] bfloTj

s'n bfloTjx? 2,997,313 

%=$=^ k|d'v u|fxsaf/] hfgsf/L
 Ps}hgf u|fxsaf6 s"n cfDbfgLsf] !) k|ltzt eGbf a9L cfDbfgL gf3]sf] 5}g .

%=% ;]o/ ljsNk / ;]o/df cfwfl/t e'QmfgL
 ljQLo ;+:yf;Fu sd{rf/LnfO{ ;]o/ ljsNk lbg] gLlt 5}g . o;}u/L, jif{e/L ljQLo ;+:yfn] ;]o/ Hff/L u/]/ s'g} 

klg e'QmfgL lbPsf] 5}g .

%=^  ;Defljt bfloTj / k|lta4tf
%=^=!  cfos/ bfloTj
 ljQLo ;+:yf 3f6fdf /x]sf]n] cfos/ bfloTj g/x]sf] .

%=^=@ ;Defljt bfloTj
 ljQLo ;+:yfsf] ;Defljt bfloTjx? lgDgfg';f/ /x]sf 5g\ .

ljj/0f /sd ?

ljt/0f gul/Psf] shf{ ;'ljwfx? 67,669,604

kF'hLut k|ltj4tf -
k6\6f -nLh_ k|ltj4tf

d'2f dfldnf

hDdf 67,66,604 

%=& k§f (Lease) vr{
 ljQLo ;+:yfn] k|f/lDes ?kdf ;DklQ k|of]u ug]{ clwsf/nfO{ (Right of Use assets) k§f bfloTj /sd / 

ljQLo ;+:yfn] u/]sf] s'g} k|f/lDes k|ToIf vr{nfO{ dfGotf lbPsf] 5 . ;DklQ k|of]u ug]{ clwsf/nfO{ k§f cjlw 

el/df ;db/ lalw k|of]u ul/ x|f;s§L ul/Psf] 5 .

 ;DklQ k|of]u ug]{ clwsf/nfO{ nfutdf ;l~rt x|f;s§L / ;l~rt Ifo gf]D;fgL 36fO{ cfPsf] /sddf k§f bfloTj 

k'gM dfkg ubf{ cfPsf] ;dfof]hgnfO{ ldnfO{ dfkg ul/G5 .

 ;DklQ k|of]u ug]{ clwsf/ /sdsf] ljj/0f lgDgfg';f/ /x]sf] 5 .
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;DklQ k|of]u ug]{ clwsf/ @)*!÷*@ -?=_

>fj0f !,@)*! df 59,731,864.26

o; jif{sf] yk

x|f;s§L       8,410,315.22 
s'n 51,321,549.04

 k§f bfloTjnfO{ k|f/Dedf n]vfÍg ubf{ k§f cjlwdf e'Qmfg ug'{ kg]{ k§f bfloTjnfO{ j[l4zLn shf{ b/df 

l8:sfplG6Ë ul/Psf] jt{dfg d"Nodf ul/G5 .

 k§f bfloTj /sdsf] ljj/0fx¿ lgDgfg';f/ /x]sf] 5 .

k§f bfloTj @)*!÷*@ -?=_

>fj0f !,@)*! df 66,198,228.47

o; jif{sf] yk

k§f cGtu{t Aofhsf] bfloTj 4,445,236.66
o; jif{sf] jf:tljs e'QmfgL 10,489,042.40
s'n 60,154,422.73

 gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fadf ;DklQ k|of]u ug]{ clwsf/sf] xsdf x|f;s§L ? 8,410,315.22 ÷– / k§f cGtu{tsf] 
bfloTjsf] xsdf Aofh ?= 4,445,266.66 b]vfO{Psf] 5 .

%=*  Psn u|fxs ;+s]Gb|0f
 ljQLo ;+:yfsf] cf=j= @)*!÷*@ cGTodf Psn u|fxs ;+s]Gb|0f lgDgfg';f/ /x]sf] 5 .

/sd ? xhf/df

ljj/0f s'n
Psn u|fxs ;d'x

/sd ? k|ltzt

shf{ /sd 2,070,838 65,778 3.17

lgIf]k 2,910,107 188,597 6.48
jf;nft aflx/sf] sf/f]af/ - - -

%=(  ;DalGwt kIf k|s6Ls/0f
 g]kfn n]vf dfkb08 -NAS 24_ cGtu{tsf] cfjZostf cg';f/ ljQLo ;+:yfn] lgDg lnlvtx?nfO{ ;DalGwt 

kIf n]vfª\sg u/]sf] 5 . 

gfd ;DaGw

cho s'df/ ld> cWoIf

lagf]b s'df/ ;'j]bL{{ ;~rfns

b'uf{ yfkf ;~rfns

;'bLk l3ld/] ;~rfns

lbg]z s'df/ atf}{nf ;~rfns

/f]zg kGt ;~rfns
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 ljQLo ;+:yfsf k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t >L ;Gtf]if s'df/ l3ld/]] Ho" /xg' ePsf] 5 eg] sDkgL ;lrj >L lagf]b 

/fh kf}8]n /xg' ePsf] 5 .

%=!) ;~rfns ;ldlt ;b:o tyf k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[tsf] eQf tyf ;'ljwfx?

-s_  ;~rfns ;ldlt ;b:osf] eQf tyf ;'ljwfx?

 cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷*@ df ;~rfns ;ldltsf ;b:ox?nfO{ e'QmfgL ul/Psf] eQf tyf cGo ;'ljwfx? lgDgfg';f/ 

/x]sf] 5 .

 

ljj/0f /sd ?=

;+rfns ;ldlt a}7s eQf   853,000 
hf]lvd Joj:yfkg ;ldlt z'Ns    28,000 
;DklQ ;'l4s/0f ;ldlt z'Ns     36,000 
n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldlt z'Ns    72,000 
sd{rf/L ;]jf ;ldlt z'Ns    28,000 
cGo af]8{ vr{ -af]8{ tflnd / cGo vr{_     32,275 

 ;~rfns ;ldltsf] cWoIfnfO{ k|lt a}7s pkl:yt eP afkt ? %,))) e'QmfgL ul/G5 eg] af]8{sf cGo 
;b:ox¿nfO{ k|lt a}7s pkl:yt eP afkt ? $,))) e'QmfgL ul/G5 . 

 o;sf ;fy}, ;a} af]8{ ;b:ox¿nfO{ kqklqsf / 6]lnkmf]g vr{;Fu ;DalGwt vr{x¿ k"/f ug{ k|lt dlxgf ?= 
$,))) k|bfg ul/G5 .  

-v_  k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[tsf] eQf tyf ;'ljwfx?

 ljQLo ;+:yfsf k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t >L 6Lsf gLwL nf]xgLnfO{ cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷*@ sf] ( dlxgf ;Dddf 
e'QmfgL ul/Psf] tna eQfsf] ljj/0f lgDgfg';f/ /x]sf] 5 . 

ljj/0f        6Lsf gLwL nf]xgL

tna 1,440,000

eQf 1,260,000
cGo -
s'n /sd 2,700,000

 ljQLo ;+:yfsf k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t >L ;Gtf]if s'df/ l3ld/]nfO{ cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷*@ sf] # dlxgf ;Dddf 

e'QmfgL ul/Psf] tna eQfsf] ljj/0f lgDgfg';f/ /x]sf] 5 .

ljj/0f ;Gtf]if s'df/ l3ld/]

tna 540,000

eQf 360,000
cGo -
s'n /sd 900,000
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• k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[tnfO{ rfns / OGwg;lxtsf] ;jf/L ;fwg pknAw u/fOPsf] 5 .

%=!!  ;+:yfksnfO{ lbOPsf] shf{ ;fk6

 ljQLo ;+:yfn] cfly{s jif{e/L ;+:yfksnfO{ s'g} klg k|sf/sf] shf{ lbPsf] 5}g .

%=!@  ufEg] / ufleg] (Merger and Acquisition)

 ljQLo ;+:yfn] jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efn] ;~rfns ;ldltnfO{ u/]sf] clVtof/L k|Tof]hg cg';f/ ldlt 

@)*@÷)$÷)$ df kf]v/f kmfOgfG;;Fu Ps cfk;df ufEg]÷ufleg] ;Gbe{df k|f/lDes ;dembf/L kqdf x:tfIf/ 

u/]sf] 5 . g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 ufEg]÷ufleg] ;DaGwdf ;}4flGts ;xdtL ;d]t k|fKt ePsf] 5 .

%=!#  ;dfj]z gul/Psf ;+:yfsf] cltl/Qm k|s6Ls/0f

 o; ;+:yfn] nufgL u/]sf] / of] jif{df ljQLo ljj/0fdf ;dfj]z ug'{kg]{ t/ ;dfj]z gul/Psf] s'g} ;+:yf 5}g .

%=!$  l/kf]l6{ª ldlt kl5sf 36gfx?
 ljQLo ;+:yfn] l/kf]l6{ª cjlw ;lsPkl5 ;dfof]hg jf u}/–;dfof]hg 36gfx¿sf] ¿kdf of]Uo tyf ;Defljt 

k|efj kfg{ ;Sg] 36gfx?sf] cg'udg / ljZn]if0f u/]sf] 5 . ;a} ;dfof]hg 36gfx¿ cltl/Qm k|s6Ls/0fsf] ;fy 
ljj/0fdf ;dfj]z ul/Psf] 5 / u}/–;dfof]hg 36gfx¿ ;Defljt ljQLo k|efj ;s];Dd gf]6df v'nfOPsf] 5 . 
!^ h'nfO{ @)@% b]lv of] ljQLo ljj/0fdf x:tfIf/ x'g] a]nf;Dd s'g} pNn]Vo 36gfx? ePsf 5}gg\ .

%=!%  ckn]vg ePsf] shf{ ljj/0f
 ljQLo ;+:yfn] ;dLIff cfly{s jif{df lgDgfg';f/sf] shf{ ckn]vg u/]sf] 5 .

u|fxssf] gfd shf{ k|sf/ vftf g+= ckn]vg ldlt /sd ?

xf]6n gy{ Oi6 ;d[l4 Joj;fo shf{ 00100100010295000001 10.07.2025 4,159,518.98 
kkm{]S6 6|]8;{ ;d[l4 Joj;fo shf{ 00100100013480000001 10.07.2025 1,839,951.68 
dfOqmf]Nof08 
sDKo'6/ xfj]{o/

;d[l4 Joj;fo shf{ 00100100014751000001 14.07.2025 7,757,864.95 

l/ofG;L 6«]8 ln+s ;d[l4 Joj;fo shf{ 00100100015014000001 14.07.2025 4,682,914.64 
levf/ /fO{ cdt ;d[l4 cfjf; shf{ 00101000009388000001 14.07.2025 2,250,318.56 
lu/L clss[lt s[lif 
tyf kz' kfng

;d[l4 s[lif shf{ 00200100008896000001 16.07.2025 2,528,862.76 

/fdeQm Pu|f] k|fln ;d[l4 Joj;fo shf{ 00300100009914000001 14.07.2025 1,717,962.88 
Pd kL kL ;Knfo;{ ;d[l4 Joj;fo shf{ 

cf]8L
00300100010328000001 14.07.2025 4,553,056.08 

  hDdf  29,490,450.53 

%=!^  k|lt;]o/ cfDbfgL
 OlSJ6L ;]o/wgLx?sf] sdfO{sf] cfwf/df ljQLo ;+:yfn] k|lt ;]o/ cfDbfgLsf] dfkg u5{ . g]kfn PsfplG6ª 

dfkb08–## cg';f/ k|lt ;]o/ cfDbfgLsf] nflu ;]o/nfO{ ;DalGwt NAS sf] nflu efl/t cf};t gDa/sf] ?kdf 
lnOG5 .
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ljj/0f o; jif{ ut jif{

v'b d'gfkmf 11,530,127 (136,123,109)

;]o/ ;+Vof 8,189,114 8,189,114
k|lt ;]o/ cfDbfgL 1.41 (16.62)

 

 OlSJ6L wgLx?sf] xfnsf] cfDbfgLnfO{ sdhf]/ kfg]{ ;Defljt ;fwf/0f ;]o/ gePsfn] k|lt;]o/ cfwf/e"t 

cfDbfgL / k|lt;]o/ 8fOn'6]8 cfDbfgL k|:t't cjlwdf a/fa/ 5g\ .

 NAS ## sf] Joj:yf cg';f/ sDkgLn] ut jif{sf] k|lt;]o/ cfwf/e"t cfDbfgL -aLO{kLP;_ / k|lt;]o/ 8fO{n'6]8 

cfDbfgL -8LO{kLP;_ nfO{ ;dfg?kdf ;dfof]hg / k'g{:yfkg u/]sf] 5 .

%=!&  k|:tfljt ljt/0f -nfef+z / af]g; ;]o/_

 ljQLo ;+:yfn] s'g} klg nfef+z k|:tfj u/]sf] 5}g .

%=!* ltg{ afFsL nfef+z
 ljQLo ;+:yfn] xfn ;Dd e'Qmfg ug{ afFsL /x]sf] nfefz+ ?= !#%,*** 5 .

%=!(  lgis[o shf{ ;DklQ
 jf;nft tof/ kfbf{;Dd ljQLo ;+:yfsf] lgis[o shf{ ;DklQsf] cg'kft (+=^^ k|ltzt 5 . 
 /sd ? xhf/df

shf{ ju{

cf=j= @)*!÷*@ cf=j= @)*)÷*!

k|ltzt shf{ /sd
gf]S;fgL 
Joj:yf

k|ltzt shf{ /sd
gf]S;fgL 
Joj:yf

c;n 76.21 1,578,285 16,950 62.89 1,098,295 21,425
;'id lgu/fgL 14.13 292,592 14,347 17.18 299,926 20,822
;lqmo shf{ 90.34 1,870,877 31,297 80.07 1,398,221 42,247
sd;n 0.37 7,586 1,818 7.64 133,470 64,297
z+sf:kb 0.83 17,288 7,405 11.29 197,112 105,859
v/fa 8.45 175,086 155,060 1.00 17,462 8,526
lgis[o shf{ 9.66 199,961 164,284 19.93 348,045 178,683
s'n 100.00 2,070,838 195,581 100.00 1,746,266 220,930

 lgis[o shf{ cg'kftx? M

 s"n shf{ ;fk6;Fu lgis[o shf{ (=^^
 v'b shf{ ;fk6;Fu lgis[o shf{ !=*&

%=@)  hu]8f sf]if

s_   ;fwf/0f hu]8f sf]if

 a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf P]g, @)&# -aflkmof_ sf] bkmf $$ sf] Joj:yf cg';f/, hDdf hu]8fsf] /sd r'Qmf 
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z]o/ k'FhLsf] bf]Aa/ /sd gx'Gh]n;Dd k|To]s jif{sf] v'b d'gfkmfsf] @) k|ltzt a/fa/sf] /sd / To;kl5 v'b 

d'gfkmfsf] !) k|ltzt a/fa/sf] /sd ;fwf/0f hu]8f sf]ifdf /sdfGt/ ul/G5 . o:t} u/L g]kfn /fi6« a}Fsaf6 hf/L 

ul/Psf] Plss[t lgb]{zg @)*! adf]lhd cGo ljit[t cfDbfgL ljj/0fdfkm{t n]vf+sg ePsf] cfonfO{ ljt/0f 

ubf{ ljt/0f x'g] /sdsf] @) k|ltzt ;fwf/0f hu]8f sf]ifdf hDdf u/L afFsL *) k|ltzt /sd dfq ljt/0f ug'{kg]{ 

Joj:yf adf]lhd cfjZos ;dfof]hg ul/G5 .

;'?jflt /sd 97,164,622
P]g adf]lhd ?sdfGt/ 2,306,025
clGtd /sd 99,470,647 

v_   nufgL ;dfof]hg sf]if

 g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb{]zg g+= *÷@)*! df ePsf] Joj:yf cg';f/ ljQLo ;+:yfaf6 ;'lrs[t gePsf sDkgLdf 

nufgL gePsf] sf/0fn] ubf{ nufgL ;dfof]hg sf]ifdf sfod ul/Psf] 5}g .

u_   sd{rf/L tflnd tyf sd{rf/L bIftf clej[l4 sf]if
 g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] PsLs[t lgb]{zg @)*! sf] lgb]{zg g+= ^÷@)*) cg';f/ sd{rf/Lx?sf] tflnd tyf bIftf 

clej[l4sf nflu ut cfly{s jif{sf] s'n tnj eQf vr{sf] Go'gtd #Ü /sd vr{ ug{ kg]{ k|fjwfg /x]sf] 5 . 
ljQLo ;+:yfsf] cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷*@ sf] nflu sd{rf/L bIftf clej[l4df vr{ ug'{ kg{] /sd tyf vr{ u/]sf] 
/sdsf] ljj/0f lgDgfg';f/ /x]sf] 5 .

;'?jflt /sd              1,062,739
o; jif{ yk /sd ?              668,231
afFsL /sd              1,730,970 

 rfn' cfly{s jif{df a}+sn] sd{rf/L tflnddf u/]sf] vr{ ?= 1,106,050 cl3Nnf] cfly{s jif{sf] s'n tnj 
eQfsf] !=*&Ü /x]sf]n] sd{rf/L tflnd tyf sd{rf/L bIftf clej[l4 sf]ifdf lgods lgsfon] tf]s]sf]eGbf 
Go'g vr{ ePsf] /sd ?  ^^*,@#! nfO{ sd{rf/L bIftf clej[l4 sf]if v8f u/L /fv]sf] 5 .

3_  ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj sf]if

 rfn' cfly{s jif{df gf]S;fgLdf /x]sf] sf/0f ljQLo ;+:yfn] ;+:yfut ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj ultljlwsf] nflu 
?= !!%,#)! a/fa/sf] sf]if v8f u/]sf] 5 . 

ª_  lgodgsf/L sf]if

 g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 Hff/L PsLs[t lgb]{zgsf] lgb]{zg gDa/ $ cg';f/ ljQLo ;+:yfn] lgodgsf/L hu]8f sf]if 

lgdf{0f u/]sf] 5 / pQm hu]8f sf]ifdf jif{e/L ePsf ultljlw lgDgfg';f/ 5g\ M 

ljj/0f
k|fKt x'g' kg{] 

Jofh

u}x| a}lsª 
;DklQdf 
gf]S;fg

:yug s/
;DklQ

km]o/ Eofn' 
l/he{

aLdfl°s 
gf]S;fg

cGo s'n

@)*)÷*! 26,813,099 82,033,453 37,103,341 6,265,357 1,162,344 153,377,594
yk÷-36_ (14,032,188) 5,725,076 25,163,138 (6,265,357 ) - - 10,590,670
@)*!÷*@ 12,780,911  87,758,529 62,266,479 - - 1,162,344 163,968,264
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%=@!  sd{rf/L af]g;sf] nflu Joj:yf

 ljQLo ;+:yfn] cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷*@ df gf]S;fgLdf /x]sf] sf/0f af]g; P]g, @)#) n] u/]sf] Joj:yf cg';f/ 

sd{rf/L af]g; afkt 5'§fPsf] 5}g .

%=@@ sd{rf/L cfjf;sf] Joj:yf

 ;]jfsf] ;t{ cg';f/ sd{rf/Lx?nfO{ cfjf; shf{sf] Joj:yf ul/Psf] 5 . sd{rf/Lx?nfO{ cfjf;sf] nflu 5'6} 

cfjf; sf]if v8f ul/Psf] 5}g .

%=@# cGtl/d ljQLo ljj/0fx?

 g]kfn ljQLo k|ltj]bgdfg tyf g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] PsLs[t lgb]{zg g+ $ cg';f/ ;d"xsf] cGtl/d ljQLo ljj/0fx? 

tf]lsPsf] ;dofjlw leq j}wflgs tyf sfg"gL cfjZostf cg';f/ q}dfl;s ¿kdf k|sflzt ul/Psf] 5 .

%=@$  sf]le8–!( sf] c;/ Go'lgs/0f sfof{Gjog ;DaGwdf 

 tflnsf ! M sf]le8 !( ;x'lnot sfof{Gjog ;DaGwdf 

ljj/0f
@)*@ cfiff9 d;fGt;Dd

;+Vof /sd ?

% k|ltzt shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf;lxt k'g/tflnsLs/0f÷k'g/;+/rgf - -

sf]le8 k|efjlxt u|fxsnfO{ rfn'Fk'FhL shf{df @) k|ltzt÷cfjlws shf{df !) 
k|ltzt yk shf{

- -

e'QmfgL Dofb ;dfKt ePsf @) k|ltzt÷ !) k|ltzt yk k|jflxt shf{sf] % 
k|ltzt shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf;lxt ! jif{ e'QmfgL cjlw yk

- -

g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] PsLs[t lgb{]lzsf, @)&& sf] lgb{]zg g+= @ sf] a'bfF g+= $! 
adf]lhd shf{ e'QmfgL cjlw @ jif{ yk

- -

 tflnsf @ k'g/shf{ tyf Joj;flos lg/Gt/0f shf{ ;DaGwdf 

ljj/0f
@)*@ cfiff9 d;fGt;Dd

;+Vof /sd ?

k'g/shf{ - -

Joj;flos lg/Gt/tf shf{ - -

 tflnsf # ;x'lnotk"0f{ shf{ ;DaGwdf 

ljj/0f
@)*@ cfiff9 d;fGt;Dd

;+Vof /sd ?

;x'lnotk"0f{ shf{

Joj;flos s[lif tyf kz'kG5L shf{ 6 8,761,539.74
ljb]zaf6 kms{]sf o'jf kl/of]hgf shf{ - -
dlxnf pBdzLntf shf{ 69 29,245,615.86
blnt ;d'bfo Joj;fo ljsf; shf{ 1 694,948.65
s'n shf{ 77 38,836,698
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%=@%  sfg'gL d'2f

 xfn shf{, sd{rf/L Joj:yfkg tyf cfos/ afx]s ljQLo ;+:yfsf] lj?4df jf ljQLo ;+:yfn] bfo/ u/]sf] s'g} 

klg d'2f /x]sf] 5}g .

%=@^ g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 hf/L PsLs[t lgb]{lzsf @)*! sf] lgb]{zg g+ @) a'+bf g+ ( ;Fu ;DaGwL ljj/0f

 ;]jfu|fxLnfO{ kg]{ c;'ljwf tyf ;j{;fwf/0fsf] u'gf;f] ;'g'jfO{ ug{ o; ljQLo ;:+yfn] æ;"rgf tyf u'gf;f] ;'g'jfO{ 

8]:sÆ :yfkgf u/L ;]jfu|fxLsf] u'gf;f] ;'g'jfO{ ub}{ cfPsf] 5 . pkef]Qmfsf] u'gf;f] ;'g'jfO{sf nflu ljleGg 

dfWodx?sf] Joj:yf u/L u'gf;f] ;'g'jfO{ ul/ /x]sf] 5 . o;   ljQLo ;:+yfn] b]z}e/L km}lnPsf cfˆgf zfvfx?df 

/x]sf ;'emfj k]l6sf, ;:+yfsf] j]a;fO6, O{d]n info@sfcl.com.np  tyf ;:+yfsf] 6]lnkmf]gnfOgdf k|fKt u'gf;f]

x?sf] ;'g'jfO{ ub}{ cfPsf] 5 . ljleGg dfWodx?af6 k|fKt u'gf;f]x?sf] ;'g'jfO{sf lglDt ljQLo ;:+yfn] cfGtl/s 

;+oGqsf] kl/rfng u/L l56f]5l/tf] tj/n] ;/f]sf/jfnfx?sf] lh1f;f, ;Nnfx, ;'emfj tyf u'gf;f]sf] ;dfwfg 

ub}{ cfPsf] 5 .

 ljQLo ;+:yfsf] u'gf;f] ;'Gg] clwsf/Lsf] ljj/0f a}+ssf] j]a;fO{6df /flvPsf] 5 .

 u'gf;f] ;'Gg] clwsf/Lsf] ljj/0f b]xfo jdf]lhd /x]sf] 5 .

 gfd     M ljgf]b /fh kf}8]n
 kb     M gfoj dxfk|aGws
 df]afO{n gDa/      M (*%!!)^)*(
 Od]n              Mbinod@sfcl.com.np

%=@&  g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 hf/L PsLs[t lgb]{lzsf @)*! sf] lgb]{zg g+ ^ a'+bf g+ !^ ;Fu ;DaGwL ljj/0f
 a}+s tyf ljQLo ;:+yfn] v'b d'gfkmfsf] ! k|ltzt /sd 5'6\ofO{ ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj sf]ifdf hDdf ug]{ u/]sf]df 

5 . cf=j= @)*)÷)*! df v'b gf]S;fgLdf /x]sf]n] cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷)*@ df ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj afkt 
s'g} vr{ ePg . 
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ljj/0f ;'rsf°
cf=j= 

@)&&÷&* 

cf=j= 

@)&*÷&( 

cf=j= 

@)&(÷*) 
cf=j= @)*)÷*! 

cf=j= 

@)*!÷*@ 

!= v'b gfkmf÷s'n cfDbfgL k|ltzt  30.22  0.11  (26.58)  (52.62)  4.31 
@= k|lt z]o/ cfDbfgL

   k|lt ;]o/ cfwf/e't cfDbfgL /sd  4.87  0.03  (8.56)  (16.62)  1.41 
   k|lt ;]o/ 8fOn'6]8 cfDbfgL /sd  4.87  0.03  (8.56)  (16.62)  1.41 
#= k|lt z]o/ ahf/ d'No /sd  469.00  223.00  349.00  460.00  539.47 
$= d'No cfDbfgL cg'kft (PE Ratio) cg'kft  96.22  7,264.08  (40.79)  (27.67)  383.15 
%= z]o/ k'FhLdf nfefz+ -af]g; ;lxt_ k|ltzt  -    -    -    -    -   
^= z]o/ k'FhLdf gub nfefz+ e'QmfgL k|ltzt  -    -    -    -    -   
&= Jofh cfDbfgL÷ shf{ tyf ;fk6 k|ltzt  7.41  12.60  16.84  15.83  12.06 
*= sd{rf/L vr{÷s'n ;~rfng vr{ k|ltzt  54.54  56.40  54.32  55.11  56.75 
(= s'n lgIf]k tyf ;fk6Ldf Jofh vr{ k|ltzt  4.71  9.20  11.60  7.39  6.26 
!)= ;6xL 36a9 cfDbfgL÷ s'n cfDbfgL k|ltzt  -   
!!= sd{rf/L af]g;÷s'n sd{rf/L vr{ k|ltzt  1.10  0.65  -    -    -   
!@= v'b gfkmf÷shf{ ;fk6 k|ltzt  2.52  0.01  (4.58)  (8.57)  0.55 
!#= v'b gfkmf÷s'n ;DklQ k|ltzt  1.65  0.01  (2.59)  (4.47)  0.33 
!$= s'n shf{÷lgIf]k k|ltzt  117.22  79.32  79.32  71.00  71.87 
!%= s'n ;~rfng vr{÷ s'n ;DklQ k|ltzt  4.82  3.25  4.28  4.23  3.49 
!^= k'FhLsf]ifsf] kof{Kttf

    s_ k|fylds k'FhL k|ltzt 23.12 26.82 20.67 13.39 12.17
    v_ k'/s k'FhLdf k|ltzt 1.20 1.25 1.59 1.59 1.33
    u_ s'n k'FhLsf]if k|ltzt 24.32 28.07 22.25 14.98 13.51
!&= clgjfo{ gub df}Hbft k|ltzt 5.02 5.27 6.58 5.23 4.59
!*= lgis[o shf{÷ s'n shf{ k|ltzt  5.11  4.58  4.59  19.93 9.66
!(= cfwf/ b/ k|ltzt  13.78  13.84  15.16  13.19  10.44 
@)= Jofh b/ cGt/ k|ltzt  3.81  5.62  4.41  4.58  4.57 
@!= a's g]6jy{ ?= xhf/df 294,751.12 625,743.04  633,857.36 4,707,227.33  492,052.13 
@@= s'n z]o/ ;+Vof  4,283,851  7,421,748  8,189,114 8,189,114  8,189,114 
@#= s'n sd{rf/L ;+Vof  59.00  65.00  93.00  102.00  111.00 
@$= cGo

k|lt sd{rf/L Jofkf/-? nfvdf_  148.90  247.53  172.09  162.85  180.25 
     sd{rf/L vr{÷s'n cfDbfgL  48.28  23.07  23.86  27.42  25.81 

;d[l4 kmfOgfG; sDkgL lnld6]8
k|d'v ljQLo kl/;"rsx?
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-!_  g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 hf/L ePsf] NFRS 9 Expected Credit Loss Related Guidelines, 2024 df /x]sf] 

Joj:yfsf] k"0f{?kdf kfngf x'g] u/L ECL Model nfO{ yk ;'wf/ ug{'x'g . 

 txfFsf] lgb]{zg adf]lhd g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 hf/L ePsf] NFRS 9 Expected Credit Loss Related 
Guidelines, 2024 df /x]sf] Joj:yfsf] k"0f{?kdf kfngf x'g] u/L ECL Model nfO{ yk ;'wf/ ul/ sfof{Gjog 

ul/g] 5 . o; ;DjGwdf ECL Model nfO{ yk ;'wf/ ug{sf nfuL sG;N6\ofG6 >L ljb'/ P;f]l;P6\;, rf6{8{ 

PsfpG6]G6\;nfO{  hfgsf/L u/fO{;lsPsf] 5 . 

-@_  shf{ k|jfx / Joj:yfkg, u|fxs klxrfg (KYC), ;+:yfut ;'zf;g nufotsf ljifodf cf}+NofPsf s}lkmotx? 
k'gM gbf]xf]l/g] Joj:yf ug{'x'g .

 txfFsf] lgb]{zg adf]lhd shf{ k|jfx / Joj:yfkg, u|fxs klxrfg (KYC), ;+:yfut ;'zf;g nufotsf ljifodf 
cf}+NofPsf s}lkmotx? ;'wf/ ul/ s}lkmot gbf]xf]l/g] Joj:yf ul/g] 5 . 

-#_  cfGtl/s n]vfkl/Ifs, afXo n]vfkl/Ifs tyf o; a}+saf6 cf}+NofPsf s}lkmotx? k'gM gbf]xf]l/g] Joj:yf ug{' 
x'g . 

 txfFsf] lgb]{zg adf]lhd cfGtl/s n]vfkl/Ifs, afXo n]vfkl/Ifs tyf g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 cf}+NofPsf 
s}lkmotx? ;'wf/ ul/ To:tf s}lkmot gbf]xf]l/g] jftfj/0f jgfpgsf nflu ;+:yfut k|0ffnLnfO{ yk ;'b[9 ul/g]] 5 
;fy}, ;f] vfn] s}lkmot gbf]xf]l/g] Joj:yf ul/g] 5 .

g]kfn /fi6« a}+såf/f cf=j= @)*!÷*@ df 
lbPsf] lgb]{zg pk/ hjfkm
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;d[l4 kmfOgfG; sDkgL lnld6]8sf]
k|aGwkq ;+zf]wg ;DaGwL tLg dxn]

-@$ cf}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efsf] ljz]if k|:tfj ;Fu ;DalGwt _

qm=;+= xfnsf] Joj:yf k|:tfljt ;+zf]wg ;+zf]wg ug'{kg]{  sf/0f 

!= 

bkmf %-s_M  ljQLo ;+:yfsf] clws[t 

kF"hL ?= *@,)),)),)))÷)) -cIf/]kL 

aof;L s/f]8 dfq_ x'g]5 . pQm kF"hLnfO{ 

?= !))÷– sf b/n] *@,)),)))÷)) 

-aof;L nfv_ yfg ;fwf/0f z]o/df 
ljeflht ul/Psf] 5 . 

bkmf %-s_M  ljQLo ;+:yfsf] 

clws[t kF"hL ?= 

@,#@,)),)),)))÷)) -cIf/]kL 

b'O{ c/j aQL; s/f]8 dfq_ x'g]5 . 

pQm kF"hLnfO{ ?= !))÷– sf b/n] 
@,#@,)),))) -b'O{ s/f]8 aQL; 
nfv_ yfg ;fwf/0f z]o/df ljeflht 
ul/Psf] 5 . 

;d[l¢ kmfOgfG; 
sDkgL lnld6]8 / 
kf]v/f kmfOgfG; 

lnld6]8 jLr Ps 
cfk;df ufEg]÷
ufleg] ePsf]n] .

@=

bkmf %-v_M  ljQLo ;+:yfsf] tTsfn hf/L 
ug]{ kF"hL ?= *!,*(,!!,$))÷)) -cIf/]kL 
Psf;L s/f]8 pgfGGfAa] nfv P3f/ xhf/ 
rf/ ;o dfq_ x'g]5 . pQm kF"hLnfO{ ?= 
!))÷– sf b/n] *!,*(,!!$ -Psf;L 
nfv pgfGGfAa] xhf/ Ps ;o rf}w_ yfg  
;fwf/0f z]o/df ljeflht ul/Psf] 5 .

bkmf %-v_M  ljQLo ;+:yfsf] 
tTsfn hf/L ug]{ kF"hL ?= 
!,(),!$,^*,))%÷)) -cIf/]kL 
Ps c/j gAa] s/f]8 rf}w nfv 
c8\;ÝL xhf/ kfFr dfq_ x'g]5 . 
pQm kF"hLnfO{ ?= !))÷– sf b/n] 
!,(),!$,^*)=)% -Ps s/f]8 gAa] 
nfv rf}w xhf/ 5 ;o c;L bzdnj 

kfFr _ yfg  ;fwf/0f z]o/df ljeflht 
ul/Psf] 5 .

#=

bkmf %-u_M  ljQLo ;+:yfsf] r'Qmf kF"hL 
?= *!,*(,!!,$))÷)) -cIf/]kL Psf;L 

s/f]8 pgfGGfAa] nfv P3f/ xhf/ rf/ ;o 

dfq_ x'g]5 . pQm kF"hLnfO{ ?= !))÷– sf 
b/n] *!,*(,!!$ -Psf;L nfv pgfGGfAa] 
xhf/ Ps ;o rf}w_ yfg  ;fwf/0f z]o/df 

ljeflht ul/Psf] 5 .

bkmf %-u_M  ljQLo ;+:yfsf] r'Qmf 

kF"hL ?= !,(),!$,^*,))%÷)) 

-cIf/]kL Ps c/j gAa] s/f]8 rf}w 
nfv c8\;ÝL xhf/ kfFr dfq_ x'g]5 . 
pQm kF"hLnfO{ ?= !))÷– sf b/n] 

!,(),!$,^*)=)% -Ps s/f]8 gAa] 

nfv rf}w xhf/ 5 ;o c;L bzdnj 
kfFr _ yfg  ;fwf/0f z]o/df ljeflht 
ul/Psf] 5 .
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>L ;'lbk l3ld/]
;~rfns -;+:yfks_

>L cho s'df/ ld>
cWoIf

>L ;Gtf]if s'df/ l3ld/]
k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t

>L /f]zg kGt
;~rfns -;+:yfks_

>L lbg]z s'df/ atf}{nf
;~rfns -;+:yfks_



Head Office Hetauda-01, Makawanpur 057 521129, 521479, 523229

Branch

२४औं
 वार््षषि क

 प्रतिवेदन आ
र््थथि क

 वर््ष २०८१।२०८२
;

d
[l4 kmfOg

fG;
 s

Dkg
L ln

ld
6]8 २४औं

वार््षषिक प्रतिवेदन
आर््थथिक वर््ष २०८१।२०८२
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SamriddhiFinance samriddhi_finance Ltdsamriddhi www.sfcl.com.np

Hetauda, Makwanpur
Ph: 057-525100, 523229 
Mob: 9851356158

Janakpur, Dhanusha
Ph: 041-591148, 591448 
Mob: 9851356164

Aurahi, Mahottari
Ph: 044-411088 
Mob: 9851356167

Pokhara, Kaski
Ph: 061-590281, 590282
Mob: 9851356161

Amarpath, Butwal 
Ph: 071-554579, 554578 
Mob:9851356159

Gair, Sarlahi
Ph:046-421037 
Mob: 9851356165

Kasaha, Siraha
Ph: 033-545286 
Mob: 9851356168

Banepa, Kavre
Ph: 011-665569, 665571 
Mob: 9851356162

Putalisadak, Kathmandu
Ph: 01-5318838 
Mob: 9851356157

Itahari, Sunsari
Ph: 025-590269, 590369 
Mob: 9851356163

Madhuban, Sunsari
Mob: 9851356166

Kharendrapur, Kapilvastu
Mob: 9851356169

Narayangadh , Chitawan
Ph: 056-595562, 595762 
Mob: 9851356160

Covered District

Koshi Province

Madhesh 
Province 

Bagmati Province

Gandaki Province

Karnali Provinvce

Lumbini Province

Sudurpaschim 
Province

W

E
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